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ABBREVIATIONS: PROJECT DATA: VICINITY MAP: PROJECT  TRUE
Zoning: R1E-20-n1 LOCATION NORTH
@ A Conditionin Parcel Number: 331-10-191
AD Area Drain 9 Address: 1551 Country Club Dr., Los Altos, CA 94024 p— .
ADJ Adjustable Lot Area: 9,598 S.F. ? specdway g catating %
AFF Above Finished Floor Occupancy Group: R-3/U e
ALT Alternate Construction Type: V-B < e
CAB Cabinet Flood Zone: D it
CBC California Building Code Fire Zone: Los Altos Hills County Fire District, No W.U.L. \
gll:R glenteE) Line Liquefaction Hazard: - %"%
ear Limension FAR. 35% or 3,359 Sq. Ft.
CLO Closet ]
CLNG Ceiling Lot Cover*age. .
CMU Concrete Masonry Unit Setbacks®: Front: 10 3
COL Column Rear: 20% of lot depth :
CONC Concrete Side: 10' N
CONT Continue Height: 35' & 2 stories
DEMO(D) to be Demolished / Removed %
DBL Double * Per variance 4V75.2 issued on 07/26/1976
DIA Diameter .
DISP Dispenser iy o
DS Downspout .
DWG Drawing . s
E) Existing AREA CALC:
ELEC Electrical
ELEV Elevation LS 2
EQ Equal EXISTING (E) DELTA (A) PROPOSED (N) S
EXH Exhaust
EXT Exterior STREET LEVEL - GARAGE 521 S.F. + 27 S.F. 548 S.F.
FAR Floor Area Ratio
FD Floor Drain .
EF Finish Floor MAIN LEVEL (w/ stairs) 1,696 S.F. +126 S.F. 1,822 S.F.
FOS Face of Stud ,
GSM Galvanized Sheet Metal LOWER LEVEL (w/ stairs) 814 S.F. + 165 S.F. 979 S.F. .
oM Galar LIST OF DRAWINGS:
GC General Contractor LOWER LEVEL ADU* (0S.F.) (+789 S.F.) (789 S.F.)*
GFI(GFCI) Ground Fault (Circuit) Interrupter
|le\éVB(GYP) SypsumeWa" Board TOTAL SQFT 3,031 SF. + 318 S.F. 3,349 S.F.** ARCHITECTURAL STRUCTURAL
ose Bi
HC Hollow Core ) A0 Cover Sheet S1.0 General Notes
HDWD Hardwood LOT SIZE: 9,598 S.F. S1.0a General Notes
_ AO0.1  General Notes : -
HT Height . ) . . . S1.1  Typical Details
HVAC Heating, Ventilating, Air Conditioning ADU: Section 3.40.030 - A cumulative total of 800 sq.ft. for all accessory dwelling units A0.2  General Notes S12  Typical Details
INT Interior on a lot shall not count toward floor area. A0.3  Floor Area Ratio Calculations sS1 '3 Typical Details
MFR Manufacture CG-1 CalGreen Mandatory Req's ' ' '
MAX  Maximum Dimension * EAR. (See also sheet A0.3) Con  Coloroon Mmoo o 314 Tyical Detals
MC Medicine Cabinet 3,349 /9,598 x 100% = 34.8% < 35% MAX FAR -2 GalGreen Mandatory Req's 5 Typical Details
MECH Mechanical ’ ’ ' - Site Survey S1.6  Typical Details
M'TFE mg[g{ Total (N) Conditioned Floor Area (including ADU): A11 (D) Site Plan 21 'g %g:gg: BZ:::::
MT'L Material 1,822 S.F. Main Level + A1.2  (N) Site Plan - Front Yard 82.0 Plans
MIN Minimum 979 S.F. Lower Level + A1.3  (N) Site Plan - Rear Yard S21  Plans
(D) New 789 S.F. ADU = 3,590 S.F. A2.0  Rebuild Calculations S22  Plans
NIC Not In Contract AD 1 D) Roof Pl 323 Plans
NTS Not To Scale Total (N) Addition: . (D) Roof Plan 82.4 i
OAE Or Approved Equal House = 318 S.F A2.2  (N) Roof Plan 83.0 E anSd tion Detail
oC On Center _ o . oundation Details
OFCI Owner Furnished Contractor Installed ADU =789 S.F. A A2.3 (D) Street Level Plan S3.1  Foundation Details
OPN'G Opening A2.4  (N) Street Level Plan S3.2  Foundation Details
o/ Over. . A2.5 (D) Main Level Plan S3.3 Foundation Details
E'I-EAQ'\E') ;E‘:Ltj'icre'aam'”ate A2.6  (N)Main Level Plan S4.0  Floor & Roof Framing Details
RCP Reflected Ceiling Plan A2.7 (D) Lower Level Plan S4.1  Details
RD Roof Drain A2.8  (N)Lower Level Plan S5.0 Details
SC Solid Core
3D Smoke Detector A2.9 (D) Crawlspace Plan LANDSCAPE
SHT Sheet A2.10 (N) Crawlspace Plan
SPEC Specification A3.1 (E) & (N) Exterior Elevations L0.0 Cover Sheet
SS Stainless Steel , . .
SSD See Structural Drawings A3.2 (E)&(N) Exter!or Elevat!ons L0.1  Notes
STC Sound Transmission Coefficient A3.3  (E) & (N) Exterior Elevations L1.0 Landscape Key & Tree Protection Plan
STRUCT  Structural A3.4 (E) & (N) Exterior Elevations L2.0 Landscape Layout Plan (Front)
B Towel Bar A3.5  (E) & (N) Exterior Elevations L2.1  Landscape Layout Plan (Rear)
TBD To Be Determined A3.6 (E) & (N) Exterior Elevations L3.0 Landscape Material Plan (Front)
TEMP Tempered PROJECT DESCRIPTION: ' : ) L3.1  Landscape Material Plan (Rear)
TP Toilet Paper Dispenser A3.7  (E) & (N) Exterior Elevations L3.2 Landscape Material Plan
TYpP Typical A3.8 (E) & (N) Exterior Elevations ' b ' '
T&G Tongue & Groove Permit Application DEV23-0247 (House Renovation): ' _ . L4.0 Land_scape Doc's. Cover Sheet & Plant Det's
UON Unless Otherwise Noted A3.9 (E) & (N) Exterior Elevations L4.1 Plant!ng Plan (Front)
VCT Vinyl Composition Tile Proposed scope of work is a complete interior remodel of an existing house with a 318 A4.1  (E)Building Sections L4.2 Planting Plan (Rear)
w(':: \V/\frt'fy 'Cr;IF'e[:j square foot addition and a 789 square foot attached accessory dwelling unit. The A4.2  (N)Building Sections L4.3  Planting Images
aterLlose exterior of the existing house will be modernized and will incorporate all new exterior A5.1 N) Street Level RCP & P L4.4  Soil Management Report
WD Wood wall and roof finishes, new windows and doors, and new decks ' (N) Street Leve ower L4.5  Hydro-Zone Plan
w/% w?::]er I;Ieater ' ’ : A5.2  (N) Main Level RCP & Power L5.1 Irrigation Plan (Front)
ithou "
WP Waterproof Also included in the scope of work is a landscape design master plan featuring hard and A5.3  (N) Lower Level RCP & Power L5.2 Irrigation Plan (Rear)
soft scapes, planting and vegetation, privacy screening, and outdoor living areas. A5.4  (N) Crawlspace RCP & Power L5.3  Irrigation Notes & Legend
A7.1 Details L5.4 Irrigation Details
Permit Application DEV23-0676 (Site Walls): i L5.5  lIrrigation Worksheet
2;2 B:::::z L6.0 Landscape Lighting Diagram (Front)
SYMBOLS: Per county's request, a separate permit application has been created to encompass all A7.4 Dotail L6.1  Landscape Lighting Diagram (Rear)
- exterior site retaining walls proposed for the house renovation. Please refer to structural ' © a! S A L6.2  Landscape Lighting Fixture Info
, and landscape drawings for all proposed retaining walls including depths, lengths, and A7.5  Details L7.0  Landscape Elevations
Detail Number heights. A7.6 Details L8.0  Landscape Details
/0 Reference A\ A8.1  Door Schedules L8.1  Landscape Details
A9/ Indicator Permit Application ENC23-0891 (Encroachment & MIA): A82  Window Schedules L8.2  Landscape Details
Sheet Numb ' " L-MIA MIA Exhibit
eet Number : . L - . : A8.3  Finish Schedules
_ Proposed scope of work is the resurfacing and widening of the existing driveway bridge
Detail Area —( Detail which partially extends into County R/W. Also in scope is the replacement of existing CIVIL
\_/ \a0g/ Indicator masonry walls, pillars, iron fence panels, and driveway approach per county standards, =~ V=
all within County R/W. See landscape sheet L-MIA for a complete list of proposed work ,
. . in County R/W. C1.0 Title Shegt
Section Detail Indicator C1.1  Overall Site Plan
Direction (Section) Cc2.0 Gr.a.ding & Drainage Plan
TITLE 24 C30 Detats |
Elevation . DEFERRED SUBMITTALS: . C3.4  Details
Direction EXt_er_'O" Elev. T1 Energy Compliance C3'2 Detals
Building Sec. 1. Per SCC Municipal Code Section C3-23 the total buildable area of the existing house T2 Energy Compliance C40 Details
- with the proposed addition exceed 3,600 square feet, automatic fire sprinkler system is T3 Energy Compliance ER- 1 Erosion Control Plan
evation i ’
Dir(\e/ctilon AN . . required. T4 Mandatory Measures BMP1 Best Management Practices
Interior Elevation BMP2 Best Management Practices
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Whole House Fire Sprinkler System will be a deferred submittal.

2. Photovoltaic System, design & construction by others, deferred submittal

A

HYD-1 Impervious Surface Exhibit
HYD-2 Proposed Drainage Exhibit
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. Notes are an aid to the Contractor in understanding the work and should not be construed as being complete in every detail. It is the
responsibility of the Contractor to visit the site, familiarize themselves thoroughly with the work and report all discrepancies between the
drawings and actual conditions to the Architect.

2. All construction and installations shall conform to the 2019 CODES:

California Electrical Code

California Energy Code

California Green Building Code

California Fire Code

County of Santa Clara Code of Ordinances A

California Building Code, Vols 1 & 2
California Residential Code
California Plumbing Code

California Mechanical Code
California Reference Standards Code

Refer to the local jurisdiction building code enforcement guidelines for all construction hours and restrictions.

3. All critical areas of work involving sub-trades or specialized pieces of equipment such as cabinetry, skylights, solarium/greenhouses and
other finish materials shall have all dimensions verified in field by the Contractor or by the Subcontractor responsible for supplying and
installing these items or materials regardless whether noted Verify In Field on drawings.

4. No one drawing or specification shall govern. Contractors shall correlate work between architectural drawings and specifications, and
between drawings of different scales within each section. Report all discrepancies encountered to the Architect and await resolution of any
item affected before proceeding.

5. Contractor shall pay specific attention to all dimensioned or implied plan and section spatial relationships, and verify all axes and implied
symmetries before beginning work.

6. Do not scale drawings. Use figured dimensions only for all aspects of work.

7. Contractor will pay all licenses and permits necessary to the performance and completion of the work, and all inspection and other applicable
fees. Geotechnical observation and testing services during construction provided by owner.

8. Any building areas unaffected by this work shall be protected from any damage caused by this work. Any damage to the existing building so
caused shall be the financial responsibility of the Contractor.

9. Any waste and refuse caused by this work shall be removed from the premises and disposed of by the Contractor. Demolition is not shown
in its entirety; remove all existing construction necessary to complete the work.

10. Contractor shall warranty all equipment and installation work for a period of one year after completion.

11. All dimensions to finish unless otherwise noted. Report all discrepancies with the Architect.

12. All nailing or mechanical fastening through roofing felt, flashing or membrane will be sealed in accordance with the roofing felt, flashing or
membrane manufacturers recommendations.

13. Where contractor proposes a substitution for a specified product (other than those noted above) the contractor shall provide documentation
or sample proof indicating that the proposed substitution is equal.

14. Contractor shall bid on plumbing fixtures, door hardware and kitchen fixtures and lighting fixtures not supplied by Owner as specified.
Substitutions will be reviewed and are subject to approval by architect.

15. Building permit plans for the proposed dwelling shall incorporate the recommendations for site preparation & earth work, surface drainage,
house foundations and seismic design parameters of the Geotechnical Engineer's report. (Verify with Architect and Structural Engineer.)

16. Construction activity shall be limited to those designated by the City.

FLOOR PLAN NOTES:

1. All work is to comply with the 2019 CBC, with respect to group R occupancies.

2. Ventilation (Per 2019 CBC, Section 1202) - Buildings shall be provided with natural ventilation (Sec. 1202.5) or Mechanical ventilation per
2019 CMC. The minimum openable area of occupied space to the outdoors shall be 4% of the floor area being ventilated (Sec.
1202.5.1). Rooms containing bathtubs, showers, spas and similar bathing fixtures shall be mechanically ventilated per 2019 CMC.

3. Light (Per 2019 CBC, Section 1204.2) - All rooms intended for human occupancy shall be provided with natural light by means of exterior
glazed openings with an area not less than 8% of the floor area the room served, or artificial light per Section 1204.3. See 2019 CBC,
Section 1204.2.1 for adjoining space natural light minimums. See, also Door & Window requirements this sheet.

4. Fire Sprinklers - verify applicable fire sprinkler requirements with the local Building and Fire Departments prior to construction.

5.  Smoke Detectors (Per 2019 CBC, Sections 907.2.10.2, 907.2.10.3, 907.2.10.4, 907.2.10.5, 907.10.1.6) - Detectors shall be mounted on
the ceiling or high on wall in each sleeping area and at a point centrally located in the corridor or area giving access to each separate
sleeping area, and at least one on each level of the building as required by the above noted 2019 CBC sections and all other applicable
codes. Detectors shall be installed in accordance with approved manufacturer's instructions and comply with UL 217. Smoke detectors
shall receive their primary power from the building wiring (110v hard-wired) with battery back-up power.

6. Carbon Monoxide Alarm (Per 2019 CBC Section 915) - Detectors shall be installed in new and existing buildings in accordance with
Sections 915.1.1 through 915.7.

7. Flame Spread (2019 CBC, Section 802, Section 803, Table 803.13) - The maximum flame spread classification of finish materials used
on interior walls and ceilings shall not exceed Class C.

8. Garage Ventilation - Garage shall be ventilated by means of minimum of four 6" x 12" vents within 6" of the floor.

9. Corridors & Hallways (Per 2019 CBC, Table 1020.2) - Corridors or Hallways within a dwelling unit or required occupancy load less than
50 shall not be less than 36" in width. See code for occupancies and exceptions.

10. Landings at exterior doors (Per 2019 CBC, Section 1010.1.7, also Exception #1) - Level changes at exterior doors shall not exceed 3/4"
at sliding doors, 1/2" at out-swing doors or 7.75" at in-swing doors. as measured from top of threshold to finished surface.

11. Fire Blocking & Draft Stopping (Per 2019 CBC, Section 718) - Fire Blocking and draft stopping shall be installed in combustible concealed
locations in accordance with this section. See exceptions where draft stopping is not required for a dwelling with an automatic sprinkler
system.

BATHROOM & LAUNDRY NOTES:

1. Toilets - shall be located with a minimum of 24" clearance from the front of the rim, with a minimum of 15" side clearance measured from
the centerline of the fixture.

2. Tempered Glass - to be installed at glass shower doors and enclosures.

3. Tub and Shower Wall Coverings - at all showers, wall coverings shall be Portland cement concrete, ceramic, or stone tile, or approved
equal to 80" above drain. Materials other than structural elements shall be moisture resistant.

4. Shower - size of shower compartment shall be no less than 1,024 sq.in and able to encompass a 30" circle for the height of 70" above
the top of drain; shower floor to have 1/4" min. slope and 1/2" max. slope to drain; 2" min. height is required measuring from the top drain
to top of dam; 22" min. width is required for egress at shower door.

5. Shower and Tub / Shower Combinations - shall be provided with individual control valves of the thermostatic mixing or pressure balance
type, adjusted to 120 degrees maximum.

6. Ventilation - Bathrooms, laundry rooms, and similar rooms shall be provided with natural ventilation by means of operable exterior
openings with an area of not less than 1/20 of the floor area, of such rooms with a minimum of 1.5 square feet. In lieu of a required
opening for natural ventilation in bathrooms containing a bathtub of shower, laundry room, or similar room, a mechanical ventilating
system connected to the outside capable of providing five air changes per hour shall be provided. Also see 2019 CBC.

7.  General or mechanical contractor to provide and install a minimum 4 inch diameter dryer moisture exhaust duct with a total length not
exceeding 14 feet and be provided with an approved back draft damper.

8. At all locations subject to exposure to water (tub platforms, vanities, bath & laundry floors, water closets, etc.) use bituthene over floor
plywood and adjacent horizontal areas, and vertical up walls minimum 6" above finish to protect structural members from water damage.
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FIREPLACE NOTES:

GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES:

1. Shear Components - General Contractor is responsible for having a general understanding of shear resisting elements and components
within this design. Shear transfer and hardware is to be installed per manufacturer's requirements.

2. Lumber Quality - Contractor is responsible for reviewing lumber quality at the time of each delivery. Excessively wet, visually cupped,
warped or knotty material is not to be accepted on the job site. Contractor is responsible for storing materials in a neat, dry, level
environment where damage will not occur.

DOOR, WINDOW, & SKYLIGHT NOTES:

DEMOLITION NOTES:

General Contractor to verify any existing features and finishes to remain prior to demolition.

General Contractor is responsible for replacement of items damaged by demolition or removal in error.

General Contractor shall provide tree protection as required per city arborist.

General Contractor to be responsible for removal of all construction debris and other associated materials from the structure and site.
Framed area to be free of debris prior to sheetrocking.

hoobh =

SITE DEVELOPMENT NOTES:

—

General Contractor to verify locations of all underground utilities and services prior to excavation.

2. General Contractor shall verify all property boundaries for the site and verify all setbacks and easements prior to construction. Any
discrepancies should be brought to the attention of the Architect before further commencement of work.

3. Earthwork, slab subgrade and non-expansive fill preparation, pier drilling, grade beam excavations, foundation construction, pavement

construction, retaining wall drainage and backfill, utility trench backfill, and site drainage should be performed in accordance with the

geotechnical report prepared by Romig Engineers, Inc., dated November 17, 2021. Romig Engineers should be notified at least 48 hours in

advance of any earthwork or foundation installation operations and should observe and test the earthwork and foundation installation

phases of the project as recommended in the geotechnical report. Romig Engineers should be notified at least 5 days prior to earthwork,

trench backfill and subgrade preparation work to allow time for sampling of on-site soil and laboratory compaction curve testing to be

performed prior to on-site compaction density testing.

Refer to Geotechnical Engineer's Soils Report for all grading and compaction requirements.

Temporary earth shoring is the responsibility of the contractor.

o s

1. Unless otherwise requested by the owner, the contractor shall be responsible for the verification of all door and window units, rough
openings, operation characteristics, egress conditions, etc. prior to final order of doors and windows. The owner, contractor, architect, and
window supplier should walk through the entire job and verify each unit prior to order.

2. All new exterior doors to be weather-stripped. See Title-24 compliance measures within this set.
3. All glass and glazing shall comply with 2019 CBC, Chapter 24.

4. Safety Glazing (Per 2019 CBC, Section 2406) - all glazing shall conform with human impact requirements. Safety / tempered glass or
plastic is required at all glazed doors, glazing within 24" of doors, within 18" of any floor, and within 60" of floors in bathtubs, showers, hot
tubs, whirlpools, saunas, and steam rooms. See 2019 CBC Section 2406.4 for other hazardous locations. Each unit of safety / tempered
glazing shall be permanently identified by the manufacturer.

5. Egress Windows (Per 2019 CBC, Section 1030.2, 1030.2.1, 1030.3) - all escape or rescue openings shall have a minimum net clear
openable area of at least 5.7 square feet. The minimum net clear height dimension shall be 24 inches. The net clear width shall be 20
inches. When windows are provided as a means of egress, escape or rescue, they shall have the bottom of the clear opening not greater
than 44 inches measured from the floor.

6. Skylights (Shall comply with 2019 CBC, Section 2405) - Contractor shall provide ICBO numbers for prefabricated skylights and assemblies
to Building Inspector for approval prior to purchase and installation. Indicate glazing type.

7. Per 2019 CRC, Section 2405.4 - All Unit skylights installed in a roof with a pitch flatter than three units vertical in 12 units horizontal shall
be mounted on a curb extending at least 4" above the plane of the roof unless otherwise specified in the manufacturer's installation
instructions.

1. Fireplace Hearth Extension - shall meet requirements per 2019 CBC, Section 2111.10 through 11, fireplace hearth extensions shall
extend at least 16" from the front of and at least 8 inches beyond each side of the fireplace opening as measured from the glass
enclosure. Where the fireplace opening is 6 square feet or larger, the hearth extension shall extend at least 20" in front of, and at least
12 inches beyond each side of the fireplace opening as measured from the glass enclosure. G.C. to verify with specific fireplace
manufacturer's specifications prior to installation.

2. Combustible Materials - shall not be placed within 2 inches of the fireplace, smoke chamber, or chimney walls. Combustible materials
shall not be placed within 6 inches of the fireplace opening, and no combustibles within 12 inches shall project more than 1/8 inch per 1
inch of clearance from the opening.

3. Prefabricated Fireplaces - Contractor shall provide ICC numbers for prefabricated metal insert fireplaces and assemblies to Building
Inspector for approval prior to purchase and installation. Fireplace units shall be equipped with doors and combustion air supplied from
the exterior of the dwelling per code requirements.

4. G.C. to verify all venting and flue requirements per fireplace specifications prior to installation. (Verify with Architect on venting location.)

STAIRWAY, HANDRAIL, & GUARDRAIL NOTES:

FOUNDATION & CONCRETE NOTES:

—

For general reference, see 2019 CBC, Chapter 18 - Soils and Foundations

2. Decay Protection - Per 2019 CBC, Section 2304.12.1.2 - Provide 8" wood framing separation from exposed earth, or, if less than 8", use
naturally durable or preservative-treated wood.

3. All cold joints to be chipped for rough surfaces, sandblasted clean and free of soil or debris. Dampen surface immediately prior to concrete
pour.

4. All concrete rough opening sizes, elevations, etc. are to be verified prior to foundation pour. Locations of hold downs, curbs, steps,

plumbing, mechanical and electrical, etc. are to be coordinated by the General Contractor. Should additional clarifications to these

drawings be required, the contractor should contact the Architect as early as possible.

5. Refer to structural drawings for additional code related notes.
6. N/A
7. Crawl Space Access - Crawl Space Access - Per 2019 CBC, Section 1208.1, provide minimum of one 18" x 24" crawl space to under floor

areas. Pipes, ducts and other non-structural construction shall not interfere with accessibility to or within under-floor areas.

8. Crawl Space Clearance - Per 2019 CBC, Section 2304.12.1.1.1 there shall be a clearance of at least 18" between the underside of wood
floor joists and the finished surface of the ground beneath, and at least 12" between the underside of any other wood horizontal framing
member and the finished surface on the ground.

9. Crawl Space Ventilation - Per 2019 CRC Section R408.2 Exception (or 2019 CBC Section 1202.4.1.2), the total area of ventilation
openings shall be permitted to be reduced to }j509 of the under-floor area where the ground surface is covered with an approved Class A
vapor retarder material and the required openings are placed to provide cross ventilation of the space. The installation of operable louvers

shall not be prohibited. A

KITCHEN NOTES:

1. The Contractor shall provide and install an approved air gap for the dishwasher on the discharge side at or above the flood level of the
sink or drainboard, whichever is higher.

2. Kitchen lighting requirement per 2019 CEC and California Energy Code

3. Kitchen outlet requirement per 2019 CEC, Section 210.52

ARCHITECT / OWNER / CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT:

1. Contractor is responsible for thorough review of these documents including all plans, notes, details, and elevations prior to the
commencement of any work.

2. The contractor is also responsible for thorough review of compliance with the soils investigation report, the structural calculations report,
Title-24 energy report, and any other consultant reports listed. All reports and recommendations are to be considered part of these
construction documents.

3. The contractor shall notify the architect immediately of any discrepancies or conflicts in these drawings.

4. The contractor shall give the architect adequate notice (min. 48 hours) for any necessary site visit or drawing revisions.

5. Should the contractor or owner disagree with any of the requirements of this set he/she shall notify the architect in writing prior to signing
of the contract for construction and the architect shall be contracted to provide additional or alternative information needed or requested.

6. Contractor is responsible for full time adequate supervision of all subtrades. Contractor must designate a contact person for all
information related to job site information.

7. Contractor is responsible for keeping a job site fax number and telephone.

8. By using these documents for the construction, the Contractor and Owner warrant that they have read, do understand, and agree to
these conditions.

1. Stairways - Stairways shall meet requirements as described for specific type within the 2019 CBC, Chapter 10. Generally, residential
stairways shall not be less than 36 inches in width. The rise shall not be less than 4 inches or greater than 7.75 inches, the run shall not
be less than 10 inches as measured horizontally between vertical planes of the foremost projection of the adjacent treads. The largest
riser and / or tread depth shall not exceed the smallest by more than 3/8 inch. For curved stairs, the minimum tread (winder) depth shall
be 6 inches with a minimum 10 inch tread depth at the walk line. See 2019 CBC, Chapter 10 Section 1011.9 or 1011.10 for additional
information and / or exceptions regarding curved or spiral stairways.

2. Manufactured Stairs - Contractor shall provide shop drawings and ICBO number of any manufactured stair to the Building Inspector for
approval prior to installation. Contractor to verify all stairway details with the Architect prior to installation. Contractor to verify all
stairway details with the Architect prior to framing stairwell. Submit shop drawings by stair manufacturer if applicable.

3. Stairways Headroom - Per 2019 CBC, Section 1011.3 every stairway shall have a headroom clearance of 80 inches measured vertically
from a line connecting the edge of the nosing. Headroom shall be continuous to the point where the line intersects the landing below,
one tread depth beyond the bottom riser. The minimum clearance shall be maintained the full width of the stairway and landing.

4. Handrails - Per 2019 CBC, Section 1014.2 handrails shall be 34 inches to 38 inches above the nosing of treads. Ends of handrails shall
be returned or shall terminate in newel posts or safety terminals. Handrails projecting from a wall shall have a clear space of not less
than 1-1/2 inches between the wall and the handrail (Sec. 1014.7).

5.  Handgrips - Per 2019 CBC, Section 1014.3 circular handrails shall be not less than 1-1/4 inches or more than 2 inches in diameter, and
shall have a smooth gripping surface with no sharp corners. See above mentioned code section for additional information regarding
handrail requirements.

6. Guardrails - Per 2019 CBC, Section 1015.3 residential guardrails shall be minimum of 42 inches in height. Open guardrails shall have
intermediate rails or an ornamental pattern such that a sphere 4" in diameter cannot pass through (Sec. 1015.4).

7. Support - Handrails and guardrails to be capable of supporting a 200 Ib concentrated load at any angle to the top rail.

Vadhan
Residence

1551 Country Club Dr.
Los Altos, CA 94024

APN: 331-10-191

Owner:

Neeraj & Anu Vadhan
1551 Country Club Dr.
Los Altos, CA 94024
(630) 697-1985

PERMIT SET

FIRE SPRINKLER REQUIREMENTS:

1. Automatic sprinkler system under a separate permit in accordance with NFPA 13D or CRC section 313.3 for dwelling unit. 2019 CRC
R313.2.

2. Provide a sign or valve tag at fire sprinkler system at the main shutoff valve to the water distribution system stating devices that restrict
the flow or decrease the pressure or automatically shut off the water to fire sprinkler system shall not be added to the system.
Sign to state:

“Warning, the water system for this home supplies fire sprinklers that require certain flows and pressures to fight a fire. Devices
that restrict the flow or decrease the pressure or automatically shut off the water to the fire sprinkler system, such as water
softeners, filtration systems and automatic shutoff valves, shall not be added to this system without a review of the fire sprinkler
system by a fire protection specialist. Do not remove this sign.”

SHEET TITLE:

General Notes

Date Issues & Revisions
01/25/22 Pricing Set
10/28/22 Progress Set
12/21/22 Permit Set

/N\|04/12/23 | PC Comments
/2\| 10/4/23 | ENC Comments
/3\|12/24/23 | PC Comments
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ELECTRICAL NOTES.: MECHANICAL NOTES: PLUMBING NOTES: O D S
1. All work shall comply with the 2019 California Electrical Code (CEC) and all applicable federal, state, and local states and ordinances. 1. All work shall comply with 2019 California Mechanical Code (CMC) and all applicable federal, state, and local codes. Mechanical work is to 1. All work shall comply with the 2019 California Plumbing Code (CPC) and all applicable federal, state, and local codes. Plumbing work is to
be bid and provided complete per code. be bid and provided complete per code.
2. Allunused and demolished electrical is to be removed back to the nearest utilized junction.
2. Mechanical Layout - layout shown is schematic and is shown for design intent only. Mechanical contractor to coordinate with the general 2. Mechanical and plumbing subcontractors are responsible for assessing existing services for compliance with proposed service requirements ARCH |TECTU RE
3. All electrical load sheets and calculations required by the building department shall be the responsibility of the Electrical Subcontractor. contractor to design and install suitable mechanical distribution per Title 24. and recommending and measures required to handle additional loads prior to bid.
4. Telephone outlets to be pre-wired by Contractor. Verify location of all telephone outlets with owner prior to installation. 3. Mechanical System Design - Mechanical contractor to accept sole responsibility for proper design and installation of mechanical system. 3. Plumbing subcontractor is required to coordinate with the General Contractor and the framing contractor to ensure proper notching and
Mechanical contractor to coordinate with the general contractor to design and install suitable mechanical distribution system per Title 24. boring of framing members per CBC and structural requirements within this set. General Contractor is to verify plumbing and mechanical
5. Electrical openings (switches, receptacles, etc.) on opposite sides of fire rated walls shall be maintained at least 24 inches apart. See sheet index for location of Title 24 conformance worksheets and energy compliance notes within this set. runs within framing spaces. It is the General Contractors responsibility to notify Architect of conflicts prior to the onset of rough framing. 5895 Doyle Street,
Emeryville, CA 94608
6. Per 2019 CEC, Article 680.43(B), lighting fixtures, lighting outlets and ceiling fans located over an indoor spa or hot tub or within 5 feet of the 4. Heating - Per 2019 CBC, Section 1204.1 heating facilities shall be capable of maintaining a room temperature of 68 degrees F at a point 4. The contractor shall provide and install an approved non-removable back flow prevention device on all water outlets with hose attachments Tel. 510-595-1300
inside wall of the spa or hot tub shall be a minimum of 7'-6" above the maximum water level and shall be protected by a ground-fault circuit three feet above the floor. and hose bibs. Fax 510-595-1313
interrupter. www.odsarchitecture.com
Exception 1: Lighting fixtures, lighting outlets and ceiling fans located 12 ft. or more above the maximum water level shall not require 5. Furnace Clearance - Provide a minimum 6 inch clear space in from of furnaces. Furnaces shall be installed per manufacturer's 5. Water heaters shall be anchored or strapped to resist horizontal displacement due to earthquake motion. Strapping shall be within the upper
protection by a ground-fault circuit-interrupter. specifications and shall meet clearances to combustible materials per 2019 CMC, Table 904.2.2. Verify all requirements per 2019 CMC prior third and lower third (1/3) of the vertical dimensions, with the lower with a minimum of 4" clearance above the controls.
Exception 2: Lighting fixtures meeting the requirements of items "A" or "B" below and protected by a ground-fault to ordering or installing equipment.
circuit-interrupter shall be permitted to be installed less than 7'-6" over a spa or hot tub. 6. Water heaters installed in garages shall be located minimum 18" above floor level, and located out of the normal path of any vehicles using
A. Recessed fixtures with a glass or plastic lens and nonmetallic or electrically isolated metal rim, suitable for use in damp 6. Attic Furnaces - For furnaces installed in attics, provide a minimum 22" x 30" access opening, with a level platform, convenience duplex the garage or protected from any mechanical damage from vehicles by a suitable enclosure or barrier.
locations. outlet, and area light switched from attic opening. See 2019 CMC, Section 304.4.
B. Surface-mounted fixtures with a glass or plastic globe and a non-metallic body or a metallic body isolated from contact and 7. Water heaters shall be provided with a pressure temperature relief valve with a drain terminating to the exterior.
suitable for use in damp locations. 7. For stoves with indoor barbeque units, an exhaust duct and fan having a minimum capacity of 100 cfm per square foot of hoot intake shall be No. C—35747
installed, as wide as the unit and centered over the unit. When the duct penetrates a ceiling or floor, it shall be enclosed in a fire-resistive 8. All building water supply systems installed with quick acting valves shall be provided with devices to absorb water hammer pressure caused '
7. Per 2019 CEC, Article 210-52(A), receptacle spacing shall be installed such that no point measured horizontally along the floor line of any shaft covering on one side as required for one-hour fire-resistive construction, with the duct separated from the shaft with a minimum 1" from quick valve closing, located as close as possible to these valves. Bowt
wall space is more than 6 feet from a receptacle outlet. airspace, and terminate minimum 18" above the roof surface.
9. Provide crawlspace area drains per foundation plan. Under slab drain pipes to be connected toward on site storm water retention system.
8. Per 2019 CEC, Article 210-52(C), receptacles along the counter tops shall be spaced a maximum of 2 feet from the sink(s) and 4 feet 8. Appliances designed to be fixed in position shall be securely fastened in place. Supports for appliances shall be designed and constructed
on-center. Island or peninsula counter tops 12 inches or wider shall have at least one receptacle for each 4 feet of counter top. Kitchen to sustain vertical and horizontal loads as required by the 2019 CMC, Section 303.4. 10. Provide flat roof drain with overflow per location as shown on roof plan. All drain pipes shall be sound insulated through interior ceiling and
outlets shall be on at least two separate circuits with ground-fault circuit-interrupt protection. walls. Rain water drain pipes in crawl space shall be directed toward on site storm water retention system.
9. Garage Appliance Protection - Garage appliances with glow, spark, or flame ignition shall have igniter 18" above floor and shall be protected V d h
9. Per 2019 CEC, Article 210-70, at least one wall switch-controlled lighting outlet shall be installed in every habitable room; in bathrooms, from auto impact (2019 CMC, Sec. 305.1). 11. No dishwasher machine shall be directly connected to a drainage system or food disposer without the use of an approved air gap fitting on a a n
hallways, stairways, attached garages, and detached garages with electrical power; and at outdoor entrances or exits. the discharge side of the dishwashing machine. CPC Section 807.3. '
10. As required, provide a mechanically ventilated system for the unvented crawl space. System shall provide a minimum of 1 cfm per 50 s.f. for Res I d e n Ce
10. Per 2019 CEC, Article 410-16(C) lighting fixtures located within clothes closets shall be mounted on the wall above the door or on the ceiling. under-floor space. Avoid production of negative or positive pressure.
Minimum clearances from the fixture to the nearest point of a storage space shall be as follows:
A. Surface mounted incandescent fixtures: 12 inches
B. Surface mounted fluorescent fixtures: 6 inches
C. Recessed incandescent fixtures with completely enclosed lamp: 6 inches
D. Recessed fluorescent fixtures: 6 inches. 1551 C t C| b D
ountry Club Dr.
11. Verify all fixture locations with owner prior to installation. All fixtures to be selected by owner. L
: os Altos, CA 94024
12. Electrical subcontractor is to determine service requirements for the new work prior to bid. Verify that existing service is sufficient to handle VE NTI LATI O N/ EXHAU ST N OTES ' G RE E N B U I LD I N G MAN DATO RY M EAS U RES .
increased loads. Locate new subpanels as directed by owner.
1. Provide a label at accessible control switch of the whole house fan which reads " fan to be left on for indoor air quality", per CEC section Indoor Water Use (4.303): APN 331 -1 0-1 91
13. In dwelling unit bedrooms, provide arc-fault circuit interrupts listed to provide protection for the entire installed circuit supplying 125-volt single 150(0), ASHRAE standards 62.2 2010 section 4.6, ventilation and acceptable indoor air quality in low rise residential buildings. refer to HVAC Water Closets: flush volume shall not exceed 1.28 gallons per flush
phase 15 and 20-amp receptacle and / or lighting outlets. plan for location. Showerheads (single): max. flow rate of 1.8 gallons per minute at 80 psi
Showerheads (multiple): max. combined flow-rate of 1.8 gallons per minute at 80 psi Owner:
14. Provide grounding electrode at each building. 2. Fan duct sizing requirements for air flow per ASHRAE 62.2-2010 section 4.3 shall comply with table 7-1 or comply with manufacturer's Lavatory Faucets: max. flow rate of 1.2 gallons per minute at 60 psi; min. flow rate of 0.8 gallons per minute at 20 psi .
design criteria, note that table is not applicable for systems with airflow greater than 125cfm at 0.25 of water column static pressure. Lavatory Faucets (public use area): max flow rate of 0.5 gallons per minute at 60 psi Neeraj & AnU Vadhan
15. All 125-volt, 15 and 20-ampere receptacle outlets shall be listed tamper-resistant receptacles per CEC 406.12 Metering Faucets: max. of 0.2 gallons per cycle 1551 Countr ClUb Dl"
3. Forintermittent local exhaust, the minimum bathroom intermittent ventilation airflow shall be 50 cfm and for kitchen hood exhaust shall be Kitchen Faucets: max. flow rate of 1.8 gallons per minute at 60 psi y '
100 cfm (or as an alternate, provide ceiling or wall mounted exhaust fan or ducted ventilation system that provides at least 5 air changes of LOS AltOS CA 94024
the kitchen volume per hour). ASHRAE 62.2-2010 section 4.6.5. Outdoor Water Use (4.304): !
e Automatic irrigation system controller for landscaping will be provided by the building and installed at the time of final inspection. (630) 697-1 985
4. For sound rating of ventilation fans, they shall be rated at less than 1 sone for continuous fans or a maximum of 3 sone for intermittent fans; e Controllers shall be weather- or soil-based controllers that automatically adjust irrigation in response to changes in plants' needs as
unless their max rated airflow exceeds 400 cfm. weather conditions change.
Enhanced Durability and Reduced Maintenance (4.406):
Annular spaces around pipes, electric cables, conduits, or other openings in plates at exterior walls shall be protected against the passage of
rodents by closing such openings with cement mortar, concrete masonry or similar method acceptable to the enforcing agency.

Construction Waste Reduction, Disposal and Recycling (4.408):

UPDATED - 12/20/2023

Recycle and/or salvage for reuse a min. of 65% of the non-hazardous construction waste generated at the site shall be diverted to recycle or

- T salvaged. This is achieved by submitting a Waste Management Plan for approval by the Building and Safety Department prior to construction or
S, CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE demolition permit issuance and providing documentation to demonstrate compliance with the waste management plan after completion of
.,_eq, Los Altos District 949 B Street construction or demolition and/or prior to final permit inspection.
e s‘“.,\‘['“ Los Altos, CA 94024 Tel: (650) 917-0152 0 & M Manual: (4.410):
¢ An operation and maintenance manual shall be available in the building at the time of final inspection.

NEERAJ VADHAN
1551 COUNTRY CLUB DR | |

LOS ALTOS, CA 94024 Fireplaces (4.503):

Any installed gas fireplace shall be a direct-vent sealed-combustion type.

The results of the fire flow test that were requested for the address above are as follows:

DATE TESTED: 12/18/2023

TIME TESTED: 1330

WEATHER: Sunny

FLOWED BY: california Water Service Company

STATIC PSI: 86

RESIDUAL PSI: 60

G.P.M. OBSERVED: 1664

AVAILABLE @ 20 PSI: 2751 |
LOCATION FLOW TESTED: 1529 COUNTRY CLUB DR

HYDRANT NUMBER: LAS-963 |
ELEVATION: 270’

HYDRANT TYPE: CLOW 960

MAIN: 6” AC

PRESSURE ZONE — 445 / pressure zone |

Pollutant Control (4.504):

o At the time of rough instillation, during storage on the construction site and until final startup of the heating, cooling and ventilation
equipment, all duct and other related air distribution component openings shall be covered.

¢ Adhesives, sealants, and caulks shall be compliant with VOC limits as shown in Table 4.504.1 or 4.504.2 as applicable

e Aerosol adhesives and smaller unit sizes of adhesives and sealants or caulking compounds shall comply with statewide VOC standrard
and other requirements

¢ Paints, stains, and other coatings shall be compliant with VOC limits as shown in Table 4.504.3

o All carpets shall meet the testing and project requirements per sec. 4.504.3. All carpet installed in the building interior shall meet the
requirements of the carpet and rug institute's Green Label Plus program, California Department of Public Health, NSF/ANSI 140 at the
Gold level, or Scientific Certifications Systems Indoor Advantage Gold. All carpet cushion installed in the building shall meet the
requirements of the Carpet and Rug Institute's Green Label Program. All carpet adhesive shall meet the requirements of Table 4.504.1.

o Atleast 80% of the floor area receiving resilient flooring shall comply with the requirements per sec 4504 .4.

e Hardwood plywood, particle board and medium density fiberboard (MDF) used on the interior or exterior of the building shall comply with
formaldehyde emission limits per Table 4.504.5.

PERMIT SET

e Documentation shall be provided to the City building inspector verifying that compliant materials have been used.

SHEET TITLE:

NOTES: SERVICE IS ON A 2” SS MAIN. HYD FLOWED IS ON A 6” AC MAIN Interior Moisture Control (4.505):

Vapor retarder and capillary break is installed at slab-on-grade foundations

General Notes

1. Regardless of the results of this test California Water Service assumes no liability beyond that

: _ i N > oy , ¢ Building materials with visible signs of water damage will not be installed
stated in th(? following excerpt from the P.U.0 tariff schedule: the.utlllty C.allfornla Water.Serwce | - e Wall and floor framing will not be enclosed when the framing members exceed 19% moisture content
Company will supply only such pressure as maybe available from time to time as result of its . - . . R
HeiEnA] BEEESHGERHE Systeri.® _ e Moisture content of building materials used in wall and floor framing is checked, replaced or allowed to dry before enclosure Dats lssues & Revisions
2. The elevation at hydrant provided is an estimate, there also is likely to be an elevation difference - . .
from your house to where the hydrant was flowed. Please take distance and elevation into / Indoor Air Quality and Exhaust (4.506): . . _ . . _ . 01/25/22 Pricing Set
consideration in design and in calculations for your fire protection system. 2 /©/ \ e Exhaust fan§ thgt are ENERGY STAR-compliant, ducted gndi that terminate outside the building will be pro.w.ded in every bathroom
3. Areduced pressure principle (RP) backflow prevention assembly will be required on this fire < - e Unless functioning as a component of a whole-house ventilation system, fans must be controlled by a humidistat 10/28/22 Progress Set
service, unless a sprinkler system design review and water use survey is completed by California / ® ~ _ /
Water Service in advance of system installation. A lower level of backflow prevention may be - - __— - Environmental Comfort (4.507): 12/21/22 Permit Set
permitted based on a sprinkler system design review, and a water use survey. _ - Duct systems are sized, designed, and equipment is selected using:
4. tcé’”tt:a f)a“fo""a_ Wat;-‘r SZ’Vice COTT(‘jpsmt’hat 'asre_qujsg'?cz'watfr-cogt? Smeft_VO:” dssf?g“ 193'—7%" / e Establish heat loss and heat gain values according to ANSI/ACCA 2 Manual J-2004 or equal /N | 042123 PC Comments
a as peen reviewed and approve e require Ity, County or >tate municipal ana tire . .
agencies to initiate the servicrfngrade an bac?dlow inspyection p»;ocess : P TOPAR AVENUE °e /© - \ : glzle ciuth StYStedeacccl)rdmg to. ANSI{ACCAdT M?mf[ljgl-/i%)gp?gel\?lual | S-2004 |
APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF (E) elect heating and cooling equipment according fo anual $-2004 or equal) /2\| 10/4/123 | ENC Comments
- FIRE HYDRANT, AT THE CORNER \ \ Installer Special Inspector Qualification (702.1): A 12124123 PC Comments
Qolm OF COUNTRY CLUB DRIVE & \ e HVAC system installers are trained and certified in the proper installation of HVAC systems (702.1)
PP, TOPAR AVENUE * Special inspectors employed by the enforcing agency must be qualified and able to demonstrate competence in the discipline they are
Distribution Dept o inspecting (702.2)
' o Verification of compliance with this code may include construction documents, plans, specifications builder or installer certification,
/ ~ inspection reports, or other methods acceptable to the enforcing agency which show substantial conformance (703.1)
/ / /J PROJECT m TRU Verification (703.1):
, R NORTH NORT ¢ Upon request, verification of compliance with this code may include construction documents, plans, specifications, builder or installer
: . o certification, inspection reports, or other methods acceptable to the Building Division that illustrate substantial conformance with the 2019 .
cQaL:SJ:zéiir(;/r:e.Va ue: 1 (N ) P LOT P LAN _ F I R E HYD RAN T 04 20 40 80 Code requirements.

1/32" = 1'-0"

** For complete set of regulations, see California Code of Regulations Title 24 part 11, California Green Building Standards Code.

/\OAC SCALE: 1/32" = 1'-0"
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APN: 331-10-191

Owner:
Neeraj & Anu Vadhan
1551 Country Club Dr.
1 STREET LEVEL PLAN 2 MAIN LEVEL PLAN 3 LOWER LEVEL PLAN 4 CRAWLSPACE PLAN
1/8" = 1'-0" 1/8" = 1'-0" 1/8" = 1'-0"

Los Altos, CA 94024
1/8" = 1'-Q"
(630) 697-1985
BUILDING FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS:
A 23-113"x21-83" = 521
B  5-0"x5-5)" =27
Total Street Level = 548 Sq. Ft.
C  23-113"x21-8 = 521
D  20-63"x 13-103" =285 |—
E  20-13"x10-3f"x1/2 =103
F o 4-1"x 22'-2%" x 1/2 = 45 UJ
G  18-3"x45-93" = 836
H  10-9"x 3-0" =32 U)
Total Main Level = 1,822 Sq. Ft. I
| 20"-63" x 13-103" = 285 —
J  6-9)"x15-103" =108 E
K 17-113"x 22'-4" = 396
Total Lower Level ADU =789 Sq. Ft. m
L 5'-5" x18'-43" x 1/2 =49 I-IJ
M 18-3"x 44-93" =817 n
N  5-103"x15-71"x 1/2 =46
O  10-13"x13-3]"x1/2 =67
Total Lower Level =979 Sq. Ft.
Total Floor Area Calculation:
548 + 1,822 + 979 = 3,349 Sq. Ft.

, , ot Area) x o =34.8%
(3,349 /9,598 Lot Area) x 100% = 34.8% FAR

UPDATED - 12/20/2023

SHEET TITLE:

Floor Area Ratio
Calculations

Date Issues & Revisions

01/25/22 Pricing Set

10/28/22 Progress Set

12/21/22 Permit Set

04/12/23 PC Comments

10/4/23 ENC Comments

> > B

12/24/23 PC Comments
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UPDATED - 12/20/2023

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA
2019 CALGREEN RESIDENTIAL CHECKLIST (MANDATORY)
County Amendments to CALGreen are in Italics. ARC H |TE CTU R E
- Designer to cross out items that are not applicable to the project.
- Installer or designer shall verify all applicable requirements have been satisfied and sign
and date each row. County Inspectors will verify completion signatures and supporting
documentation DURING CONSTRUCTION.
APPLICANT TO COMPLETE Installer or Designer APPLICANT TO COMPLETE Installer or Designer APPLICANT TO COMPLETE Installer or Designer
Plan Check Review Data Verification Plan Check Review Data Verification Plan Check Review Data Verification 5895 Doyle Street,
CALGreen CALGreen CALGreen Emeryville, CA 94608
CODE REFERENCE| Note or Detail Installer or Designer CODE REFERENCE| Note or Detail Installer or Designer CODE REFERENCE| Note or Detail Installer or Designer Tel. 510-595-1300
ITEM # SECTION REQUIREMENT SHEET No. Date Signature ITEM # SECTION REQUIREMENT SHEET No. Date Signature ITEM # SECTION REQUIREMENT SHEET No. Date Signature Fax 510-595-1313
PLANNING AND DESIGN: MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS MATERIAL CONSERVATION & RESOURCE EFFICIENCY: MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY: MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS (Continued) www.odsarchitecture.com
A plan is developed and implemented CG-2 NOTE 1 Annular spaces around pipes, electric Documentation is provided to the ' '
4.106.2 to rfﬂanage stornjl water drainage cables, condmt.s or other openings in 22 4.504.5.1 County .of Santa Clara to ve.rlfy cG-2 Note 22
during construction. plates at exterior walls are protected composite wood meets applicable
Construction plans indicates how site CG-2 NOTE 2 against the passage of rodents by formaldehyde limits.
. - . 9 4.406.1 ) - . CG-2 Note 9 - -
grading or a drainage system will closing such openings with cement Vapor retarder and capillary break is
2 4.106.3 o 23 4.505.2 . . CG-2 Note 23
manage all surface water flows to keep mortar, concrete masonry or similar installed at slab-on-grade foundations.
water from entering buildings. method acceptable to the County of Moisture content of building materials
For new dwellings and the rebuild of Santa Clara. used in wall and floor framing do not
existing dwellings that include a panel Recycle and/or salvage for reuse a 24 4.505.3 exceed 19% prior to enclosure and is CG-2 Note 24
3 4.106.4.1 upgrade f)r construction between panel CcG-2 NOTES 3 & 4 minimum of 65 percent.of the checked before enc!osure. Insulation o, (35747
and parking area, a raceway to a nonhazardous construction and products are dry prior to enclosure. 0.
dedicated 208/240-volt branch circuit 10 44081 |demolition waste. Submit either a CG-2 Note 10 Each bathroom is mechanically REN, 10-31-25
meeting the requirements, is installed. ’ ’ Construction Waste management plan 25 4.506.1 ventilated and comply with applicable CG-2 Note 25
ENERGY EFFICIENCY: MANDATORY REQUIRMENTS (CALGreen 4.408.2) or Utilize a waste requirements.
Building meets or exceeds the T24 management company (CALGreen Heating and air-conditioning systems
4 4.201.1 req uirem;rlt_s of the Ce:ilifodrnia Building SHEETS 4.408.3). e Comstoction 26 4.507.2 zé‘leezltze%di) dissligrl]neg;]:r:i theu ﬁ?tigfjlss CG-2 Note 26
Energy Efficiency Standards. Documentation is provided to County ) Y g
WATER EFFICIENCY & CONSERVATION: MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS of Santa Clara which demonstrates Waste listed.
Plumbing Fixtures (water closets and 11 4.408.5 . . . Management INSTALLER AND SPECIAL INSPECTOR QUALIFICATIONS: MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS
compliance with CALGreen sections - -
urinals) and fittings (faucets and 4.408.2 or 4.408.3 Forms HVAC system installers are trained and
5 showerheads) installed in residential ) ) ) T CG-2 Note 11 27 702.1 certified in the proper installation of CG-2 Note 27 a a n
4.303.1 buildings comply with CALGreen CG-2 NOTE 5 An operation and maintenance manual HVAC systems. .
Sections 4.303.1.1 through 12 4.410.1 is placed in the building at the time of CG-2 Note 12 If required by County of Santa Clara,
4.303.1.4.4. final inspection. owner or owner's agent shall employ eS I e n Ce
Plumbing fixtures and fittings required ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY: MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS 28 702.2 special inspector who are qualified and CG-2 Note 28
in CALGreen Section 4.303.1 are Any installed gas fireplace is a direct- able to demonstrate competence in the
6 4.303.2 installed in accordance with the CPC CG-2 Note 6 vent sealed-combustion type. Any discipline they are inspecting.
and meet the applicable referenced 13 4.503.1 installed woodstove or pellet stove CG-2 Note 13 Documentation used to show
standards. comply with US EPA Phase II emission compliance with this code may include
Outdoor potable water use in limits where applicable. construction documents, plans,
landscape areas comply with a local Duct openings and other related air specifications, builder or installer
N . 29 703.1 P . . CG-2 Note 29
7 4.304.1 |water efficient landscape or the current CG-2 Note 7 14 4.504.1 distribution component openings are CcG-2 Note 14 certification, inspection reports, or 1 551 Country ClUb Dr
California DWR MWELO, whichever is ) ) covered during construction until final other methods acceptable to County of -
more stringent. startup of the HVAC equipment. Santa Clara which show substantial
For new dwellings where disinfected Adhesives, sealants and caulks are CG-1 Table 4.504.1 conformance. I—OS Altos, CA 94024
i i i 15 4.504.2.1 |compliant with VOC and other toxic Table 4.504.2
8 4.305.1 .tertlary .recycled water is available, cG-2 Note 8 p /ith
installation of recycled water supply compound limits. CG-2 Note 15
system is required per CPC chapter 15. 16 4.504.2 2 Architectural paints and coatings are ce-1 Table 4.504.3 APN- 331 -1 0-1 91
’ - compliant with VOC limits. CG-2 Note 16
Aerosol paints and coatings are TABLE 4.504.5
compliant with product weighted MIR FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS' .
17 4.504.2.3 limits for ROC and other toxic CG-2 Note 17 Maximum Formaldehyde Emissions in Parts per Million Owner
compounds. PRODUCT CURRENT LIMIT Neera & Anu Vadhan
Docu menftation artle provided ;0 t:e Hardwood plywood veneer core 0.05 J
County of Santa Clara to verify that -
18 4.504.2.4 compliant VOC limit finish materials €G-2 Note 18 Hardwood plywood composite core 0.05 1 551 Country C|Ub Dr'
have been used. Particleboard 0.09
Carpet and carpet systems meet the CG-1 Table 4.504.1 Medium density fiberboard 011 LOS A|tOS, CA 94024
19 4.504.3 |applicable testing and product : : : _ :
requirements_ CG-2 Note 19 Thin medium denslty fiberboard-" 0.13 (630) 697-1 985
80 percent of floor area receiving 1. Values in this table are derived from those specified by the California Air
20 4.504.4 resilient flooring comply with applicable CG-2 Note 20 Resources Board, Air Toxics Control Measure for Composite Wood as
TABLE 4.504.1 TABLE 4.504.3 standards. testgd in_ accordance with ASTM E1333. For additional information, see
ADHESIVE VOC LIMIT" 2 VOC CONTENT LIMITS FOR ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS?? Hardwood plywood, particleboard and CG-1 Table 4.504.5 California Code of Regulations, Title 17, Sections 93120 through 93120.12.
. . g . ) s
Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter Grams of VOC per Liter of Coating, 21 4.504.5 |medium density fiberboard composite 2. Thin medium density fiberboard has a maximum thickness of */;5 inch (8 mm).
ARCHITECTURAL APPLICATIONS VOC LIMIT Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds wood meet formaldehyde limits. CG-2 Note 21
Indoor carpet adhesives 50 COATING CATEGORY VOC LIMIT
Carpet pad adhesives 50 Flat coatings 50
Outdoor carpet adhesives 150 Nonflat coatings 100
Wood flooring adhesive 100 Nonflat-high gloss coatings 150
Rubber floor adhesives 60 SPECIALTY COATINGS - - -
: N o 200 Construction Waste Management (CWM) Plan Construction Waste Management (CWM) Worksheet Construction Waste Management (CWM) Acknowledgment
Subfloor adhesives 50 UIMINum root coatings
Ceramic tile adhesives 65 Basement specialty coatings 400 Fill out the form including diversion rate and facility names and addresses Note: This sample form may be used to assist in documenting compliance with the waste management plan.
VCT and asphalt tile adhesives 50 Bituminous roof coatings 50 - Vadhan Resid Vadhan Resid
- T - " 1 . adhan Resiaence = aahan ~esiaence
Drywall and panel adhesives 50 Bituminous roof primers 350 Project Name: Vadhan Residence Lesend: Project Name: Project Name: m
Cove base adhesives 50 Bond breakelfs 350 Job #: - Hauling Company Job Namber:
Multipurpose construction adhesives 70 Concrete curing compounds 350 Project Manager: Jon Herrera, Post & Lintel Construction . Sorting Facility Name and Location N * Job Number:
Structural glazing adhesives 100 Concrete/masonry sealers 100 Waste Hauling Company: _Green Team of San Jose (hauling, sorting, and disposal) [— Disposal Service Company Proiect M. m
Single-ply roof membrane adhesives 250 Driveway sealers 50 Contact Name: roject Alanager: Project Manager:
Other adhesives not specifically listed 50 Dry fog coatings 150 A o
SPECIALTY APPLICATIONS Faux finishing coatings 350 All Sube <hall , ik . Waste Hauling Company: _ Green Team of San Jose Waste Hauling Company: Green Team of San Jose
P : - = ; Subcontractors comply wi e project’s Construction Waste Management Plan. Construction Waste Management (CWM) Plan —
Pve weldm.g 510 Fire res.lstl've coatings 350 All Subcontractor foremen shall sign the CWM Plan Acknowledgment Sheet. g ( D CWNM Plan Acknowled t
CPVC welding 490 Floor coatings 100 an Acknowledgmen
ABS weldin 325 p Subcontractors who fail to comply with the Waste Management Plan will be subject to backcharges or withholding of payment, as deemed g
: £ - Fotm Felease con.lpounclls - 250 appropriate. For instance, Subcontractors who contaminate debris boxes that have been designated for a single material type will be subject to PR ONMETHON: PROJECTED The Foreman for each new Subcontractor that comes on site is fo receive a copy of the Construction Waste Management Plan and
Plastic cement welding 250 Graphic arts coatings (sign paints) 500 backcharge or withheld payment, as deemed appropriate. WASTE MATERIAL TYPE COMMINGLED AND SORTED OFF SITE SOURCE SEPARATED ON SITE DIVERSION RATE complete this Acknowledgment Form.
Adhesive primer for plastic 550 High temperature coatings 420 it . ; : :
Contact adhesive 30 Industrial maintenance coatings 250 1. The project’s overall rate of waste diversion willbe __ %. Asphalt I have read the Waste Management Plan for the project; I understand the goals of this plan and agree to follow the procedures described in this
1 adhesiv — — 2. This project shall generate the least amount of waste possible by planning and ordering carefully, following all proper storage and Concrete plan.
Special purpose contact adhesive 250 Low solids coatings 120 handling procedures to reduce broken and damaged materials and reusing materials whenever possible. The majority of the waste that
Structural wood member adhesive 140 Magnesite cement coatings 450 is generated on this jobsite will be diverted from the landfill and recycled for other use. Shotcrete DATE SUBCONTRACTOR COMPANY NAME FOREMAN NAME SIGNATURE
Top and trim adhesive 250 Mastic texture coatings 100 3. Spreadsheet 1, enclosed, identifies the waste materials that will be generated on this project, the diversion strategy for each waste type Metals m
SUBSTRATE SPECIFIC APPLICATIONS Metallic pigmented coatings 500 and the anticipated diversion rate. Wood
Metal to metal 30 Multicolor coatings 250 4. Waste prevention and recycling activities will be discussed at the beginning of weekly subcontractor meetings. As each new subcon-
Plastic foams 50 - —— tractor comes on-site, the WMP Coordinator will present him/her with a copy of the CWM Plan and provide a tour of the jobsite to Rigid insulation
i Pretreatment wash primers 420 identify materials to be salvaged and the procedures for handling jobsite debris. All Subcontractor foremen will acknowledge in writ- - —
Porous material (except wood) 50 Primers, sealers, and undercoaters 100 ing that they have read and will abide by the CWM Plan. Subcontractor Acknowledgment Sheet enclosed. The CWM Plan will be Fiberglass insulation
Wood 30 Reactive penetrating sealers 350 posted at the jobsite trailer. "Acoustic ceiling tile
Fiberglass 20 R led coatin 250 5. Salvage: Excess materials that cannot be used in the project, nor returned to the vendor, will be offered to site workers, the owner, or
Recic c€ coatmes - donated to charity if feasible. Gypsum drywall
ive i issimi v oof coatings . . : N . .
L Eﬁ: Sihﬁf“];z;ts‘?éeg :;E;fl?s‘]‘::ffsélzﬁﬁsgates together, the adhesive fing . —— 6. will provide a commingled drop box at the jobsite for most of the construction waste. These commingled Carpet/carpet pad
- Hughes _ _ ’ Rust preventative coatings 250 drop boxes will be taken to . The average diversion rate for commingled waste will be %. Plastic bive
2. For additional information regarding methods to measure the VOC content Shellacs As site conditions permit, additional drop boxes will be used for particular phases of construction (e.g., concrete and wood waste) to PIp ]
specified in this table, see South Coast Air Quality Management District Rule Clear 730 ensure the highest waste diversion rate possible. Plastic buckets SHEET TITLE:
1168.
Opaque 550 7. In the event that the waste diversion rate achievable via the strategy described in (6) above, is projected to be lower than what is Plastic
TABLE 4.504.2 Specialty primers, seal d undercoate 100 i : ; - iversi - was : i i i . — i i
SEALANT Voo Lot pecia ty primers, sealers and undercoaters required, then a strategy of source separated waste div ersion and/or waste stream reduction will bfe 1mpleme_nted. Source Hardiplank siding and boards C ALG reen Re S|dent| al
) . Stains 250 separated waste refers to jobsite waste that is not commingled but is instead allocated to a debris box designated for a
Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter St solidant 450 single material type, such as clean wood or metal Glass !
SEALANTS VOC LIMIT one consondants & : : Cardbomd Mandatow Req S
Architectural 350 iw;r;imnng p.ool coa:ilngs ?gg Notes: . . _ Sallet
Marine 760 raffic maxk. ing c.oa ngs . 1. ;‘Wlstt*21 stream drseductlon r.efg-rs :0 Fgo_litgj taken by the builder to reduce the amount of waste generated by the project to below allets Date Issues & Revisions
— Tub and tile refinish coatings 420 our (4) pounds per square foot of building area. Job office trash, paper, glass & plastic
Nonmembrane roof 300 Waterproofing membranes 250 2. When using waste stream reduction measures, the gross weight of the product is subtracted from a base weight of four (4) bottles, cans, plastic .
Roadway 250 — pounds per square foot of building area. This reduction is considered additional diversion and can be used in the waste reduc- - - 01/25/22 Prlcmg Set
i ‘Wood coatings 275 tion percentage calculations. Alkaline and rechargeable batteries,
Single-ply roof membrane 450 Wood preservatives 350 . o . . . toner cartridges, and electronic
Ot 120 i k _ 8. will track and calculate the quantity (in tons) of all waste leaving the project and calculate the waste diver- devices 10/28/22 Proaress Set
€T Zinc-rich primers 340 = ; ; . - - . : g
sion rate for the project. will provide Project Manager with an updated monthly report on gross weight ther-
SEALANT PRIMERS _ - - - ) . . - . Other:
1. Grams of VOC per liter of coating, including water and including exempt hauled and the waste diversion rate being achieved on the project. monthly report will track separately the .
Architectural compounds. gross weights and diversion rates for commingled debris and for each source-separated waste stream leaving the project. In the event Other: 12121122 Permit Set
Nonporous 250 . . . . -
Porous 775 2 The specified limits remain in effect unless revised limits are listed in th.at . . does not service any or all of tlhe de.bns box.es on the pr(.:gect, the. . W.lﬂ w?rk Other:
i _ subsequent columns in the table. with the responsible parties to track the material type and weight (in tons) in such debris boxes in order to determine waste diversion Other: A 04/12/23 PC Comments
Modified bituminous 500 v - this tab] derived fom th o by o A rates for these materials.
Marine deck 760 ’ - € e o 0% vy e 9. In the event that Subcontractors furnish their own debris boxes as part of their scope of work, such Subcontractors shall not be
Resources Board, Architectural Coatings Suggested Confrol Measure, . X . . - . . . 10/4/23 ENC Comments
Other 750 Fel 1 2008. More inf 1on is available from the Air Resources Board excluded from complying with the CWM Plan and will provide weight and waste diversion data for their
’ ) ) debris boxes.
10. In the event that site use constraints (such as limited space) restrict the number of debris boxes that can be used for collection of des- A 12/24/23 PC Comments
ignated waste the project Superintendent will, as deemed appropriate, allocate specific areas onsite where individual material types
are to be consolidated. These collection points are not to be contaminated with non-designated waste types.
11. Debris from jobsite office and meeting rooms will be collected by
will, at a minimum, recycle office paper, plastic, metal and cardboard.
CALG O Two Family Residential Project Mandatory Requi t
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CALGREEN 2019 NOTES - MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS:

1. PROJECTS WHICH DISTURB LESS THAN ONE ACRE OF SOIL AND ARE NOT PART OF A
LARGER COMMON PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT WHICH IN TOTAL DISTURBS ONE ACRE OR
MORE, SHALL MANAGE STORM WATER DRAINAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION. SEE
CALGREEN 4.106.2 FOR FURTHER DETAILS.

2. CONSTRUCTION PLANS SHALL INDICATE HOW THE SITE GRADING OR DRAINAGE
SYSTEM WILL MANAGE ALL SURFACE WATER FLOWS TO KEEP WATER FROM ENTERING
BUILDINGS. SWALES, WATER COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL SYSTEMS, FRENCH DRAINS,
WATER RETENTION GARDENS, AND OTHER MEASURES CAN BE USED. EXCEPTION:
ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS NOT ALTERING THE DRAINAGE PATH.

3. NEW CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH CALGREEN SECTION 4.106.4.1 TO
FACILITATE FUTURE INSTALLATION AND USE OF EV CHARGERS. ELECTRIC VEHICLE
SUPPLY EQUIPMENT (EVSE) SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA
ELECTRICAL CODE, ARTICLE 625.

EXCEPTIONS:

A. WHERE COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA HAS DETERMINED EV CHARGING AND
INFRASTRUCTURE ARE NOT FEASIBLE.

B. ACCESSORY DWELLING UNITS (ADU) AND JUNIOR ACCESSORY DWELLING UNITS
(JADU) WITHOUT ADDITIONAL PARKING FACILITIES.

4. FOR EACH DWELLING UNIT, INSTALL A LISTED RACEWAY TO ACCOMMODATE A
DEDICATED 208/240-VOLT BRANCH CIRCUIT. THE RACEWAY SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN
TRADE SIZE 1 (NOMINAL 1-INCH INSIDE DIAMETER). THE RACEWAY SHALL ORIGINATE AT
THE MAIN SERVICE OR SUBPANEL AND SHALL TERMINATE INTO A LISTED CABINET, BOX
OR OTHER ENCLOSURE IN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO THE PROPOSED LOCATION OF AN EV
CHARGER. RACEWAYS ARE REQUIRED TO BE CONTINUOUS AT ENCLOSED, INACCESSIBLE
OR CONCEALED AREAS AND SPACES. THE SERVICE PANEL AND/OR SUBPANEL SHALL
PROVIDE CAPACITY TO INSTALL A 40-AMPERE MINIMUM DEDICATED BRANCH CIRCUIT
AND SPACE(S) RESERVED TO PERMIT INSTALLATION OF A BRANCH CIRCUIT
OVERCURRENT PROTECTIVE DEVICE. THE RACEWAY TERMINATION LOCATION SHALL BE
PERMANENTLY AND VISIBLY MARKED AS "EV CAPABLE".

THE SERVICE PANEL OR SUB-PANEL CIRCUIT DIRECTORY SHALL IDENTIFY THE OVER
CURRENT PROTECTIVE DEVICE SPACE(S) RESERVED FOR FUTURE EV CHARGING AS “EV
CAPABLE"”. THE RACEWAY TERMINATION LOCATION SHALL BE PERMANENTLY AND VISIBLY
MARKED AS “EV CAPABLE".

5. ALL NONCOMPLIANT PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE REPLACED WITH WATER-
CONSERVING PLUMBING FIXTURES. PLUMBING FIXTURE REPLACEMENT IS REQUIRED
PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF FINAL COMPLETION, CERTIFICATE OF
OCCUPANCY, OR FINAL PERMIT APPROVAL BY BUILDING AND INSPECTION DIVISION. SEE
CIVIL CODE SECTION 1101.1, ET SEQ., FOR THE DEFINITION OF A NONCOMPLIANT
PLUMBING FIXTURE, TYPES OF RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS AFFECTED AND OTHER
IMPORTANT ENACTMENT DATES.

A. THE EFFECTIVE FLUSH VOLUME OF ALL WATER CLOSETS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.28
GALLONS PER FLUSH. TANK-TYPE WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE CERTIFIED TO THE
PERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF THE U.S. EPA WATERSENSE SPECIFICATION FOR
TANK-TYPE TOILETS.

B. SHOWERHEADS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF NOT MORE THAN 1.8
GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 80 PSI. SHOWERHEADS SHALL BE CERTIFIED TO THE
PERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF THE U.S. EPA WATERSENSE SPECIFICATION FOR
SHOWERHEADS.

C. WHEN A SHOWER IS SERVED BY MORE THAN ONE SHOWERHEAD, THE COMBINED
FLOW RATE OF ALL SHOWER-HEADS AND/OR OTHER SHOWER OUTLETS
CONTROLLED BY A SINGLE VALVE SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT
80 PSI, OR THE SHOWER SHALL BE DESIGNED TO ALLOW ONLY ONE SHOWER
OUTLET TO BE IN OPERATION AT A TIME. A HAND-HELD SHOWER SHALL BE
CONSIDERED A SHOWERHEAD.

D. THE MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF RESIDENTIAL LAVATORY FAUCETS SHALL NOT
EXCEED 1.2 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI. THE MINIMUM FLOW RATE OF
RESIDENTIAL LAVATORY FAUCETS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 0.8 GALLONS PER
MINUTE AT 20 PSI.

E. THE MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF KITCHEN FAUCETS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.8 GALLONS
PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI. KITCHEN FAUCETS MAY TEMPORARILY INCREASE THE FLOW
ABOVE THE MAXIMUM RATE, BUT NOT TO EXCEED 2.2 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 60
PSI, AND MUST DEFAULT TO A MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF 1.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE
AT 60 PSI.

6. PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, AND SHALL MEET THE APPLICABLE STANDARDS
REFERENCED IN TABLE 1701.1 OF THE CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE.

7. RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH A LOCAL WATER EFFICIENT
LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE OR THE CURRENT CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF WATER
RESOURCES’ MODEL WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE (MWELO), WHICHEVER
IS MORE STRINGENT.

8. NEWLY CONSTRUCTED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENTS, WHERE DISINFECTED TERTIARY
RECYCLED WATER IS AVAILABLE FROM A MUNICIPAL SOURCE TO A CONSTRUCTION SITE,
MAY BE REQUIRED TO HAVE RECYCLED WATER SUPPLY SYSTEMS INSTALLED, ALLOWING
THE USE OF RECYCLED WATER FOR RESIDENTIAL LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION SYSTEMS. SEE
CHAPTER 15 OF THE CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE.

9. ANNULAR SPACES AROUND PIPES, ELECTRIC CABLES, CONDUITS OR OTHER OPENINGS
IN SOLE/BOTTOM PLATES AT EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE PROTECTED AGAINST THE
PASSAGE OF RODENTS BY CLOSING SUCH OPENINGS WITH CEMENT MORTAR, CONCRETE
MASONRY OR A SIMILAR METHOD ACCEPTABLE TO THE COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA.

10. RECYCLE AND/OR SALVAGE FOR REUSE A MINIMUM OF 65 PERCENT OF THE
NONHAZARDOUS CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
CALGREEN SECTION 4.408.2 OR 4.408.3.

CALGreen One or Two Family Residential Project Mandatory Requirements

County of Santa Clara

A. A CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN IS PROVIDED. THE CONSTRUCTION
WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN SHALL BE UPDATED AS NECESSARY AND SHALL BE
AVAILABLE DURING CONSTRUCTION FOR EXAMINATION BY THE COUNTY OF SANTA
CLARA.

1. IDENTIFY THE CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE MATERIALS TO BE
DIVERTED FROM DISPOSAL BY RECYCLING, REUSE ON THE PROJECT OR
SALVAGE FOR FUTURE USE OR SALE.

2. SPECIFY IF CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE MATERIALS WILL BE
SORTED ON-SITE (SOURCE-SEPARATED) OR BULK MIXED (SINGLE STREAM).

3. IDENTIFY DIVERSION FACILITIES WHERE THE CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION
WASTE MATERIAL WILL BE TAKEN.

4. IDENTIFY CONSTRUCTION METHODS EMPLOYED TO REDUCE THE AMOUNT OF
CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE GENERATED.

5. Specify that the amount of construction and demolition waste materials diverted
shall be calculated by weight or volume, but not by both.

B. A WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY CAN BE UTILIZED IF APPROVED BY THE COUNTY
OF SANTA CLARA. SEE CALGREEN 4.408.3 FOR FURTHER .DETAILS

11. DOCUMENTATION SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA WHICH
DEMONSTRATES COMPLIANCE WITH NOTE 10.

12. AT THE TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION, A MANUAL, COMPACT DISC, WEB-BASED
REFERENCE OR OTHER MEDIA ACCEPTABLE TO THE COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA INCLUDES
ALL OF THE REQUIRED INFORMATION, SHALL BE PLACED IN THE BUILDING. SEE
CALGREEN 4.410.1 FOR DETAILS OF REQUIRED INFORMATION.

13. ANY INSTALLED GAS FIREPLACE SHALL BE A DIRECT-VENT SEALED-COMBUSTION
TYPE. ANY INSTALLED WOODSTOVE OR PELLET STOVE SHALL COMPLY WITH U.S. EPA
NEW SOURCE PERFORMANCE STANDARDS (NSPS) EMISSION LIMITS AS APPLICABLE, AND
SHALL HAVE A PERMANENT LABEL INDICATING THEY ARE CERTIFIED TO MEET THE
EMISSION LIMITS. WOODSTOVES, PELLET STOVES AND FIREPLACES SHALL ALSO COMPLY
WITH APPLICABLE SANTA CLARA COUNTY ORDINANCES AND BAY AREA AIR QUALITY
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT REGULATION 6, RULE 3.

14. AT THE TIME OF ROUGH INSTALLATION, DURING STORAGE ON THE CONSTRUCTION
SITE AND UNTIL FINAL STARTUP OF THE HEATING, COOLING AND VENTILATING
EQUIPMENT, ALL DUCT AND OTHER RELATED AIR DISTRIBUTION COMPONENT OPENINGS
SHALL BE COVERED WITH TAPE, PLASTIC, SHEET METAL OR OTHER METHODS
ACCEPTABLE TO THE COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA TO REDUCE THE AMOUNT OF WATER,
DUST AND DEBRIS, WHICH MAY ENTER THE SYSTEM.

15. ADHESIVES, SEALANTS AND CAULKS USED ON THE PROJECT SHALL MEET THE
REQUIREMENTS OF CALGREEN TABLES 4.504.1 OR 4.504.2 AS REPRODUCED ON SHEET
CG-1. SUCH PRODUCTS ALSO SHALL COMPLY WITH THE RULE 1168 PROHIBITION ON THE
USE OF CERTAIN TOXIC COMPOUNDS (CHLOROFORM, ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE,
METHYLENE CHLORIDE, PERCHLOROETHYLENE AND TRICHLOROETHYLENE), EXCEPT FOR
AEROSOL PRODUCTS, AS SPECIFIED BELOW.

AEROSOL ADHESIVES, AND SMALLER UNIT SIZES OF ADHESIVES, AND SEALANT OR
CAULKING COMPOUNDS (IN UNITS OF PRODUCT, LESS PACKAGING, WHICH DO NOT
WEIGH MORE THAN 1 POUND AND DO NOT CONSIST OF MORE THAN 16 FLUID
OUNCES) SHALL COMPLY WITH STATEWIDE VOC STANDARDS AND OTHER
REQUIREMENTS, INCLUDING PROHIBITIONS ON USE OF CERTAIN TOXIC COMPOUNDS,
OF CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 17, COMMENCING WITH SECTION
94507.

16. ARCHITECTURAL PAINTS AND COATINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH VOC LIMITS AS
SHOWN IN TABLE 4.504.3 SHEET CG-1. THE VOC CONTENT LIMIT FOR COATINGS THAT
DO NOT MEET THE DEFINITIONS FOR THE SPECIALTY COATINGS CATEGORIES LISTED IN
TABLE 4.504.3 SHALL BE DETERMINED BY CLASSIFYING THE COATING AS A FLAT,
NONFLAT OR NONFLAT-HIGH GLOSS COATING, BASED ON ITS GLOSS, AS DEFINED IN
SUBSECTIONS 4.21, 4.36, AND 4.37 OF THE 2007 CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD,
SUGGESTED CONTROL MEASURE, AND THE CORRESPONDING FLAT, NONFLAT OR NON-
FLAT-HIGH GLOSS VOC LIMIT IN TABLE 4.504.3, SHEET CG-1 SHALL APPLY.

17. AEROSOL PAINTS AND COATINGS SHALL MEET THE PRODUCT-WEIGHTED MIR LIMITS
FOR ROC IN SECTION 94522(A)(2) AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS, INCLUDING
PROHIBITIONS ON USE OF CERTAIN TOXIC COMPOUNDS AND OZONE DEPLETING
SUBSTANCES, IN SECTIONS 94522(E)(1) AND (F)(1) OF CALIFORNIA CODE OF
REGULATIONS, TITLE 17, COMMENCING WITH SECTION 94520; AND IN AREAS UNDER
THE JURISDICTION OF THE BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
ADDITIONALLY COMPLY WITH THE PERCENT VOC BY WEIGHT OF PRODUCT LIMITS OF
REGULATION 8, RULE 49.

18. VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH NOTES 15, 16, AND 17 SHALL BE PROVIDED AT
THE REQUEST OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA.

19. ALL CARPET INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING INTERIOR SHALL MEET THE TESTING AND
PRODUCT REQUIREMENTS OF ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

A. CARPET AND RUG INSTITUTE’'S GREEN LABEL PLUS PROGRAM.

B. CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH, "STANDARD METHOD FOR THE
TESTING AND EVALUATION OF VOLATILE ORGANIC CHEMICAL EMISSIONS FROM
INDOOR SOURCES USING ENVIRONMENTAL CHAMBERS,"” VERSION 1.1, FEBRUARY
2010 (ALSO KNOWN AS SPECIFICATION 01350.)

C. NSF/ANSI 140 AT THE GOLD LEVEL.

D. SCIENTIFIC CERTIFICATIONS SYSTEMS INDOOR ADVANTAGE GOLD.

ALL CARPET CUSHION INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING INTERIOR SHALL MEET THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE CARPET AND RUG INSTITUTE’S GREEN LABEL PROGRAM. ALL
CARPET ADHESIVE SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF TABLE 4.504.1, SHEET CG-1.

20. WHERE RESILIENT FLOORING IS INSTALLED, AT LEAST 80 PERCENT OF FLOOR AREA
RECEIVING RESILIENT FLOORING SHALL COMPLY WITH ONE OR MORE OF THE
FOLLOWING:

A. PRODUCTS COMPLIANT WITH THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH,
“"STANDARD METHOD FOR THE TESTING AND EVALUATION OF VOLATILE ORGANIC
CHEMICAL EMISSIONS FROM INDOOR SOURCES USING ENVIRONMENTAL
CHAMBERS,” VERSION 1.1, FEBRUARY 2010 (ALSO KNOWN AS SPECIFICATION
01350), CERTIFIED AS A CHPS LOW-EMITTING MATERIAL IN THE COLLABORATIVE
FOR HIGH PERFORMANCE SCHOOLS (CHPS) HIGH PERFORMANCE PRODUCTS
DATABASE.

B. PRODUCTS CERTIFIED UNDER UL GREENGUARD GOLD (FORMERLY THE
GREENGUARD CHILDREN & SCHOOLS PROGRAM).

C. CERTIFICATION UNDER THE RESILIENT FLOOR COVERING INSTITUTE (RFCI)
FLOORSCORE PROGRAM.

D. MEET THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH, "STANDARD METHOD FOR
THE TESTING AND EVALUATION OF VOLATILE ORGANIC CHEMICAL EMISSIONS
FROM INDOOR SOURCES USING ENVIRONMENTAL CHAMBERS,” VERSION 1.1,
FEBRUARY 2010 (ALSO KNOWN AS SPECIFICATION 01350).

21. HARDWOOD PLYWOOD, PARTICLEBOARD AND MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD
COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS USED ON THE INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING
SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR FORMALDEHYDE AS SPECIFIED IN TABLE 4.504.5
SHEET CG-1.

22. VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH NOTE 21 SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE REQUEST
OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA.

23. CONCRETE SLAB FOUNDATIONS REQUIRED TO HAVE A VAPOR RETARDER BY CBC,
CHAPTER 19 OR CONCRETE SLAB-ON-GROUND FLOORS REQUIRED TO HAVE A VAPOR
RETARDER BY CRC CHAPTER 5, SHALL COMPLY WITH FOLLOWING REQUIREMENT:

A CAPILLARY BREAK SHALL BE INSTALLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH AT LEAST ONE OF THE
FOLLOWING:

A. A 4-INCH-THICK BASE OF 1/2 INCH OR LARGER CLEAN AGGREGATE SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH A VAPOR RETARDER IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH CONCRETE AND A
CONCRETE MIX DESIGN, WHICH WILL ADDRESS BLEEDING, SHRINKAGE, AND
CURLING, SHALL BE USED.

B. A SLAB DESIGN SPECIFIED BY THE LICENSED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

24. BUILDING MATERIALS WITH VISIBLE SIGNS OF WATER DAMAGE SHALL NOT BE
INSTALLED. WALL AND FLOOR FRAMING SHALL NOT BE ENCLOSED WHEN THE FRAMING
MEMBERS EXCEED 19 PERCENT MOISTURE CONTENT. INSULATION PRODUCTS WHICH ARE
VISIBLY WET OR HAVE A HIGH MOISTURE CONTENT SHALL BE REPLACED OR ALLOWED TO
DRY PRIOR TO ENCLOSURE IN WALL OR FLOOR CAVITIES. WET-APPLIED INSULATION
PRODUCTS SHALL FOLLOW THE MANUFACTURERS’ DRYING RECOMMENDATIONS PRIOR TO
ENCLOSURE.

25. EACH BATHROOM SHALL BE MECHANICALLY VENTILATED AND SHALL COMPLY WITH
THE FOLLOWING:

A. FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT AND BE DUCTED TO TERMINATE
OUTSIDE THE BUILDING.

B. UNLESS FUNCTIONING AS A COMPONENT OF A WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION
SYSTEM, FANS MUST BE CONTROLLED BY A HUMIDITY CONTROL.

1. HUMIDITY CONTROLS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF ADJUSTMENT BETWEEN A RELATIVE
HUMIDITY RANGE OF < 50 PERCENT TO A MAXIMUM OF 80 PERCENT. A
HUMIDITY CONTROL MAY UTILIZE MANUAL OR AUTOMATIC MEANS OF
ADJUSTMENT.

2. A HUMIDITY CONTROL MAY BE A SEPARATE COMPONENT TO THE EXHAUST FAN
AND IS NOT REQUIRED TO BE INTEGRAL.

26. HEATING AND AIR-CONDITIONING SYSTEMS SHALL BE SIZED, DESIGNED AND HAVE
THEIR EQUIPMENT SELECTED USING THE FOLLOWING METHODS:

A. THE HEAT LOSS AND HEAT GAIN IS ESTABLISHED ACCORDING TO ANSI/ACCA 2
MANUAL J—2016 (RESIDENTIAL LOAD CALCULATION), ASHRAE HANDBOOKS OR
OTHER EQUIVALENT DESIGN SOFTWARE OR METHODS.

B. DUCT SYSTEMS ARE SIZED ACCORDING TO ANSI/ACCA 1 MANUAL D—2016
(RESIDENTIAL DUCT SYSTEMS), ASHRAE HANDBOOKS OR OTHER EQUIVALENT
DESIGN SOFTWARE OR METHODS.

C. SELECT HEATING AND COOLING EQUIPMENT ACCORDING TO ANSI/ACCA 3 MANUAL
S—2014 (RESIDENTIAL EQUIPMENT SELECTION) OR OTHER EQUIVALENT DESIGN
SOFTWARE OR METHODS.

27. HVAC SYSTEM INSTALLERS SHALL BE TRAINED AND CERTIFIED IN THE PROPER
INSTALLATION OF HVAC SYSTEMS INCLUDING DUCTS AND EQUIPMENT BY A NATIONALLY
OR REGIONALLY RECOGNIZED TRAINING OR CERTIFICATION PROGRAM. UNCERTIFIED
PERSONS MAY PERFORM HVAC INSTALLATIONS WHEN UNDER THE DIRECT SUPERVISION
AND RESPONSIBILITY OF A PERSON TRAINED AND CERTIFIED TO INSTALL HVAC SYSTEMS
OR CONTRACTOR LICENSED TO INSTALL HVAC SYSTEMS.

28. IF REQUIRED BY THE COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA, THE OWNER OR THE RESPONSIBLE
ENTITY ACTING AS THE OWNER'S AGENT SHALL EMPLOY ONE OR MORE SPECIAL
INSPECTORS TO PROVIDE INSPECTION OR OTHER DUTIES NECESSARY TO SUBSTANTIATE
COMPLIANCE WITH THIS CODE. SPECIAL INSPECTORS SHALL DEMONSTRATE
COMPETENCE TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA FOR THE
PARTICULAR TYPE OF INSPECTION OR TASK TO BE PERFORMED. SPECIAL INSPECTORS
SHALL BE INDEPENDENT ENTITIES WITH NO FINANCIAL INTEREST IN THE MATERIALS OR
THE PROJECT THEY ARE INSPECTING FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THIS CODE.

29. DOCUMENTATION USED TO SHOW COMPLIANCE WITH THIS CODE SHALL INCLUDE
BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO, CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS,
BUILDER OR INSTALLER CERTIFICATION, INSPECTION REPORTS, OR OTHER METHODS
ACCEPTABLE TO THE COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA WHICH DEMONSTRATE SUBSTANTIAL
CONFORMANCE. WHEN SPECIFIC DOCUMENTATION OR SPECIAL INSPECTION IS
NECESSARY TO VERIFY COMPLIANCE, THAT METHOD OF COMPLIANCE WILL BE SPECIFIED
IN THE APPROPRIATE SECTION OR IDENTIFIED IN THE APPLICATION CHECKLIST.

0
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Residence

1551 Country Club Dr.
Los Altos, CA 94024

APN: 331-10-191

Owner:

Neeraj & Anu Vadhan
1551 Country Club Dr.
Los Altos, CA 94024
(630) 697-1985

PERMIT SET

SHEET TITLE:
CALGreen Residential
Mandatory Req's
Date Issues & Revisions
01/25/22 Pricing Set
10/28/22 Progress Set
12/21/22 Permit Set
/N\[04/12/23 | PC Comments
/2\| 10/4/23 | ENC Comments
/3\|12/24/23 | PC Comments
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added roof peaks

5. PROPERTY CORNERS WERE NOT SET IN CONJUNCTION WITH THIS SURVEY
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CONSTRUCTION, REPORT ALL DISCREPANCIES

‘ S46°16'00'E  67.00 — i GENERAL NOTES:
- - - —/ - - - —/ __Q_T__Tf:_: ~~~~~ - — —
I i | 1. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN FIELD BEFORE

WITH OWNER OR ARCHITECT

2t U e o P o ARCHITECTURE

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
/ 7'1 3. PROVIDE SEISMIC GAS SHUT-OFF DEVICE
N / | (MOTION SENSITIVE) OR EXCESS FLOW GAS
A | SHUT-OFF DEVICES (NON MOTION SENSITIVE)
| 5895 Doyle Street,
| 4. G.C. TO OBTAIN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT Emeryville, CA 94608
- V\s : | 0 AS REQ'ED FOR ALL WORK IN PUBLIC Tel. 510-595-1300
2
! 1557 Country Club Drive U : www.odsarchitecture.com
|

5. G.C. TO COORDINATE w/ PG&E ON GAS &
ELECTRIC UTILITIES DISCONNECT

DURING CONSTRUCTION.

1551 Country Club

N\, REAR SETBACK
N

LEGEND:

331-10-35 14\
60-089

(E) FEATURES TO BE REMOVED

/ \
n\ % | (E) TREE TO BE REMOVED

City of Los Altos Requirements 8/30/2023
1. Schedule an inspection with the City when the sewer is

DEMO KEY NOTE
M EP. ELECTRICAL PANEL Vad h a n

©  osoweren Residence

~E) ELECTRICAL METER

capped prior to demolition at (650) 947-2780

2. Assess the condition of the existing lateral, and reconnect
if existing lateral is deemed structurally sound. Otherwise,
reconstruct lateral in the same location and conduct
inspection with City of Los Altos prior to backfilling.

3. Schedule an inspection for the main reconnection and
clean out verification with the City prior to backfilling at
650-947-2780.

AN

D IRRIGATION VALVE

“1| _ SIDE YARD SETBACK

) WATER METER

SEWER CONNECTION PERMIT, ISSUED ON NOVEMBER 6, 2023 BY ERIN MCDANNOLD, E.I.T., ASSISTANT CIVIL ENGINEER
AT PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT, CITY OF LOS ALTOS, (650) 947-2602, EMCDANNOLD@LOSALTOSCA.GOV A

1551 Country Club Dr.
Los Altos, CA 94024
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SEE A2 SHEET SERIES FOR DEMO

BUILDING ROOF & FLOOR PLANS APN 331 '1 0'1 91
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REPLACE EXISTING PROPERTY FENCE
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Owner:

Neeraj & Anu Vadhan

1551 Country Club Dr.
Los Altos, CA 94024

REMOVE EXISTING SITE WALL, SEE ALSO

CONSULTANT DRAWINGS FOR NEW SITE (630) 697-1985

WALLS
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REPLACE EXISTING DRIVEWAY WALLS
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RE-SURFACE EXISTING DRIVEWAY
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D7| EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN, PROTECT
DURING CONSTRUCTION w/

S

5'HIGH STEEL FENCE POSTS BURIED 2'
- INTO THE GROUND ON 5' CENTERS w/ 5'
- HIGH BRIGHT ORANGE FENCE FABRIC.
— POST TO BE AT DRIP LINE OF TREE
WHERE EVER POSSIBLE.
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_ NOTE, LOCAL JURISDICTION MAY HAVE
MORE STRINGENT REQUIREMENTS. G.C.
IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION w/
. CITY INSPECTOR TO ENSURE PROPER
PROCEDURES ARE BEING FOLLOWED.
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ADJACENT PROPERTY
1545 Country Club Drive
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REMOVE EXISTING OUTDOOR KITCHEN,
RE-ROUTE UTILITIES TO NEW OUTDOOR
KITCHEN, SEE ALSO LANDSCAPE PLANS
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UPGRADE EXISTING IRRIGATION SYSTEM
_ AS REQUIRED, COORDINATE w/
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
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RELOCATE (E) WATER METER.

- G.C. TO VERIFY IF EXISTING WATER MAIN
IS ADEQUATE FOR A WHOLE HOUSE FIRE
-~ SPRINKLER SYSTEM
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APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF (E) SEWER

LINE PER BUILDING PERMIT # 23734
DATED JULY 28, 1976 AND #81269 DATED | SHEET TITLE:
JULY 27, 1988; SIZE IS UNKNOWN.

G.C. TO VERIFY IN FIELD A\ (D) Site Plan

Date Issues & Revisions

01/25/22 Pricing Set

10/28/22 Progress Set

12/21/22 Permit Set

04/12/23 PC Comments

10/4/23 ENC Comments

> > B

12/24/23 PC Comments

UPDATED - 12/20/2023

— ]
(D) SITE PLAN prOJECT /| TRUE 0.1_5_10_20 .
1/8" = 1'-0" NORTH \ | / NORTH SCALE: 1/8" = 10"
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1545 Country Club Drive

(N) SITE PLAN - FRONT YARD
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ADJACENT PROPERTY
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1/8"
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SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

GENERAL NOTES:

1. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN FIELD BEFORE
CONSTRUCTION, REPORT ALL DISCREPANCIES

WITH OWNER OR ARCHITECT

2. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF
FINISHED MATERIAL.

3. PROVIDE SEISMIC GAS SHUT-OFF DEVICE
(MOTION SENSITIVE) OR EXCESS FLOW GAS
SHUT-OFF DEVICES (NON MOTION SENSITIVE)

4. G.C. TO OBTAIN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT

AS REQ'ED FOR ALL WORK IN PUBLIC
RIGHT-OF-WAY, ALSO PROVIDE FOR
TRAFFIC CONTROL MEASURES.

5. G.C. TO COORDINATE w/ PG&E ON GAS &

ELECTRIC UTILITIES DISCONNECT
DURING CONSTRUCTION.

0DS

ARCHITECTURE

5895 Doyle Street,
Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel. 510-595-1300
Fax 510-595-1313
www.odsarchitecture.com

LEGEND:

(E) WALL TO REMAIN

(N) WALL

NEW KEY NOTE
M EP. ELECTRICAL PANEL
2 ©) GAS METER
2O ELECTRICAL METER
D IRRIGATION VALVE
-W) WATER METER
HOSE BIB, COLD ONLY

HOSE BIB, COLD & HOT

No. C-35747

REN. 10-31-25

KEY NOTES:

SEE A2 SHEET SERIES FOR NEW
BUILDING ROOF & FLOOR PLANS

N2| SEE SHEET A1.3 FOR REAR YARD
IMPROVEMENTS

N3| (N)FENCE -
REDWOOD, DARK STAIN, SEE ALSO
LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS

N4| (N) DRIVEWAY FINISH &

WATERPROOFING OVER (E) STRUCTURE,

SEE ALSO LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS

(N) TRASH ENCLOSURE, SEE ALSO
LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS
(N) OFF STREET PARKING SPACE,
9' x 18' MINIMUM, SEE ALSO LANDSCAPE
DRAWINGS
(N) DECK & STAIRS, SEE A2 SHEET
SERIES
(N) SIDEYARD PATH, SEE ALSO
LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS
HIGH POINT CALCULATION -
(E) ROOF RIDGE AT GREAT ROOM *
A1 ~235 A2 ~235'
B1 ~248 B2 ~230
X = (235 + 235) / 2 = 235'

Y = (248 + 230) / 2 = 239’
Z = (235 + 239) / 2 = 237"
(PROJECTED GRADE
UNDER HIGH POINT)

* PER EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS 1 & 2 ON

SHEET A3.5, THE EXISTING RIDGE
HEIGHT IS 268' - 0 /"

268'-04"-237'=31"-0)," > 27' MAX **

** PER REBUILD CALCULATIONS ON

SHEET A2.0, TOTAL POINTS ALLOCATION

DOES NOT EXCEED THE MAXIMUM.

EXISTING NON-CONFORMING (E) ROOF

RIDGE TO REMAIN.

HIGH POINT CALCULATION -

Z
-
o

(E) ROOF RIDGE AT GARAGE *

C1 ~247 C2 ~249
D1 ~253 D2 ~2371
X = (247 + 249)/ 2 = 248’

Y = (253 +231) / 2 = 242"
Z = (248 +242) [ 2 = 245'
(PROJECTED GRADE
UNDER HIGH POINT)

* PER EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS 1 & 2 ON

SHEET A3.9, THE EXISTING RIDGE
HEIGHT IS 275'- 0 3"

275'-0%,"-245'=30'- 03" > 27" MAX **

** PER REBUILD CALCULATIONS ON

SHEET A2.0, TOTAL POINTS ALLOCATION

DOES NOT EXCEED THE MAXIMUM.

EXISTING NON-CONFORMING (E) ROOF

RIDGE TO REMAIN.

Vadhan
Residence

1551 Country Club Dr.
Los Altos, CA 94024

APN: 331-10-191

Owner:

Neeraj & Anu Vadhan
1551 Country Club Dr.
Los Altos, CA 94024
(630) 697-1985

PERMIT SET

SHEET TITLE:
(N) Site Plan

Date Issues & Revisions

01/25/22 Pricing Set

10/28/22 Progress Set

12/21/22 Permit Set

04/12/23 PC Comments

10/4/23 ENC Comments

> > B

12/24/23 PC Comments
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(N) SITE PLAN - REAR YARD
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SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

GENERAL NOTES:

1. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN FIELD BEFORE
CONSTRUCTION, REPORT ALL DISCREPANCIES
WITH OWNER OR ARCHITECT

2. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF
FINISHED MATERIAL.

3. PROVIDE SEISMIC GAS SHUT-OFF DEVICE
(MOTION SENSITIVE) OR EXCESS FLOW GAS
SHUT-OFF DEVICES (NON MOTION SENSITIVE)

4. G.C. TO OBTAIN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT
AS REQ'ED FOR ALL WORK IN PUBLIC
RIGHT-OF-WAY, ALSO PROVIDE FOR
TRAFFIC CONTROL MEASURES.

5. G.C. TO COORDINATE w/ PG&E ON GAS &
ELECTRIC UTILITIES DISCONNECT
DURING CONSTRUCTION.

0DS

ARCHITECTURE

5895 Doyle Street,
Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel. 510-595-1300
Fax 510-595-1313
www.odsarchitecture.com

LEGEND:

77777777 (E)WALL TO REMAIN

s (N)WALL

NEW KEY NOTE

No. C-35747

REN. 10-31-25

W EP. ELECTRICAL PANEL
2 ©) GAS METER
«E) ELECTRICAL METER
20 IRRIGATION VALVE
) WATER METER
HOSE BIB, COLD ONLY
HOSE BIB, COLD & HOT
KEY NOTES:
SEE A2 SHEET SERIES FOR NEW
BUILDING ROOF & FLOOR PLANS
(N) FENCE -

REDWOOD, DARK STAIN, SEE ALSO
LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS

N

=

Z

N7| (N)DECK & STAIRS, SEE A2 SHEET
SERIES

N8| (N) SIDEYARD PATH, SEE ALSO
LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS

(N) REAR YARD PATIO, SEE ALSO
LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS

H
-
o

(N) VEGETATION & PRIVACY SCEENING,
SEE ALSO LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS

H
—

(N) SITE WALLS, SEE ALSO LANDSCAPE
DRAWINGS

Z
-
N

(N) STEPS, SEE ALSO LANDSCAPE
DRAWINGS

Vadhan
Residence

1551 Country Club Dr.
Los Altos, CA 94024

APN: 331-10-191

Owner:

Neeraj & Anu Vadhan
1551 Country Club Dr.
Los Altos, CA 94024
(630) 697-1985

PERMIT SET

SHEET TITLE:
(N) Site Plan
Date Issues & Revisions
01/25/22 Pricing Set
10/28/22 Progress Set
12/21/22 Permit Set
/N\[04/12/23 | PC Comments
/2\| 10/4/23 | ENC Comments
/3\|12/24/23 | PC Comments
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ROOF PLAN

1/8" = 1'-0"

2 STREET LEVEL PLAN
(E) ROOF AREA - 2,110.36 SF

(D) ROOF AREA - 454.55 SF

—

1/8" = 1-0"

4
A7)
7 ¢
77 9

Z
77

v
s
4

7

a2

(N) ROOF AREA - 0 SF

(N) ADDITION AREA -

Yy

0

N\~
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
N\
IS

SHEET TITLE:
Linear footage of all existing exterior and interior walls (E): 656.04 Rebuild Ca|C
Total lineal footage of each wall proposed to be demolished (D): 22949
new walls
Percentage of demolished walls over existing walls (D/E): 0.3498109871349308 Dat IssUes & Revisions
_— . ate
= 426.55 LF OF (E) WALL REMAINING existing foundation ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: 012522 | Pricing Set
_ demo foundation We as the property owner(s) and plan preparer, acknowledge that the information contained herein, or
(E) ROOF =2,110.36 SF subsequently submitted, is true and correct to my knowledge. If the building permit is issued, the 10/28/22 Progress Set
(D) ROOF = 454.55 SF > (N) ROOF = 0 SF : ) s - . ..
new foundation construction will be performed within the scope of work unless a building permit revision is
(N) ADDITIONS = 598.5 SF subsequently authorized by the County. 12/21/22 Permit Set
roof existing If construction defects or damages (e.g. pest or water damage) are discovered after construction has \A 04/12/23 PC Comments
_ begun that were not predictable or known by ordinary means such as pest damage reports and other
roof alteration inspections and precautions, work must cease until the Building Inspection Division has been notified. (/2\| 10/4/23 | ENC Comments
SANTA CLARA COU NTY REBU ILD NOTES . The Planning Manager, in consultation with the Building Official, shall have the discretion to evaluate
- area addition the circumstances of the discovery and may allow the rebuild threshold to be increased an additional A 12/24/23 PC Comments
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT PERFORM ANY WORK BEYOND THE SCOPE OF WORK THAT MAY r . ten (1 O) percent of the total existing exterior and interior WﬂHS, provided appropriate procedures are
AFFECT THE POINT ALLOCATION WITHOUT PRIOR CONSULTATION WITH OWNER AND . adu-notincluded followed (Ordinance Code Section C1-22).
ENGINEER OF RECORD. CHANGE OF SCOPE OF WORK MAY HAVE A SIGNIFICANT AND
C RAWLS PAC E P LAN COSTLY EFFECT OR PAY REQUIRE ANNEXATION AS A RESULT OF THE INCREASE IN POINT SIGNATURE:
5 ALLOCATION. A ’ r : .‘
"n_ 4" \\\ . '
1/8"=1-0 RS A — L2 \\Do 23
Property Owner’s Signature Date
(E) FOUNDATION - 193.08 LF Dmitry Martynov BT e covsmam o 12/11/2023 .
Eﬁ; Eggmgﬁi:gm: g 3Lg LE Plan Preparer’s Signature Date A

(E) EXT. & INT. WALLS - 136.08 LF
(D) EXT. & INT. WALLS - 5 LF

(N) EXT. & INT. WALLS - 9.77 LF

13.9 SF

3 MAIN LEVEL PLAN

1/8" = 1'-0"

%

0DS

ARCHITECTURE

5895 Doyle Street,
Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel. 510-595-1300
Fax 510-595-1313
www.odsarchitecture.com

.
.

)
)
2
)
)
)
%
%
)
%
%
o
%

>

NN

)
0
%
///

2
,
)
%
%
h
)

N\

)

>
/%
)
é

N

)
0

A

(E) EXT. & INT. WALLS - 370.13 LF
(D) EXT. & INT. WALLS - 140.91 LF
(N) EXT. & INT. WALLS - 102.5 LF

(N) ADDITION AREA - 162.5 SF

Santa Clara County REBUILD Threshold °

Existing Residence Wall Modifications bed

4 LOWER LEVEL PLAN

1/8" = 1-0"

No. C-35747

REN. 10-31-25

Vadhan
Residence

1551 Country Club Dr.
Los Altos, CA 94024

APN: 331-10-191

Owner:

Neeraj & Anu Vadhan
1551 Country Club Dr.

(E) EXT. & INT. WALLS - 149.83 LF
(D) EXT. & INT. WALLS - 83.58 LF
(N) EXT. & INT. WALLS - 38.17 LF

(N) ADDITION AREA - 422.1 SF
(E) FOUNDATION - 221.46 LF

(D) FOUNDATION- 45.78 LF
(N) FOUNDATION- 9.97 LF

County of Santa Clara

Departiment of Planning and Development

County Government Center, Fast Wing, 700 W Hedding, San Jose, CA, 95110
(408) 299-5700 hitps:/plandev.scegov.org

Total Lineal footage of all Total Lineal footage of all | Total Lineal footage of % Demolished = D/E
existing legally established walls proposed to be walls to remain (R) (If this is over 50%, then
exterior and interior walls (E) demolished (D)* project will be classified as a
656.04 229.49 426.55 35%
Footnotes:
a See County Ordinance #NS-1100.136

b Lineal Feet measured to outside face or end of wall. Lengths of intersecting walls at corners may not be double counted.

c All legally established interior & exterior walls including framed openings (doors & windows).
d The project will be classified as a "REBUILD" if the % Demolished exceeds 50%.

New framed openings in the wall, such as doors or windows, are not considered a demolished wall.

TOTAL COMBINED FLOOR CALCS:

e A Demolished wall is a wall where the sill plate, studs, and double top plates have been removed or disconnected from adjacent roof /floor framing.

Acknowledgement of Scope for Alteration Projects

This form must be completed and submitted with applications related to alteration of a primary
residence with the signatures of property owner and the plan preparer.

APPLICATION INFORMATION: (print)
Record Number: DEV23-0247

Owner Name: Neeraj & Anu Vadhan

(N) FOUNDATION = 93.47 LF > (D) FOUNDATION = 45.78 LF
(E) WALLS = 656.04 LF
(D) WALLS = 229.49 LF >

(N) WALLS = 150.44 LF

existing walls

demo walls

Plan Preparer Name: ODS Architecture

Project Name: Vadhan Residence
LEGEND:
(E) FOUNDATION = 414 .54 LF

APN/Location: 331-10-191

REBUILD CALCULATION: (print)

Los Altos, CA 94024
(630) 697-1985

PERMIT SET
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN FIELD BEFORE CONSTRUCTION, REPORT ALL
DISCREPANCIES WITH OWNER OR ARCHITECT

2. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISHED MATERIAL.

3. ALL (N) WALL OUTLETS TO BE MOUNTED 10" A.F.F. EXCEPT THOSE ABOVE
COUNTER TOPS WHICH ARE TO BE MOUNTED IN THE BACKSPLASH DIRECTLY ABOVE
THE COUNTER. VERIFY ALL LOCATIONS IN FIELD w/ ARCHITECT (N) TO MATCH (E)
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

4. CONSULT WITH OWNER REGARDING TELEPHONE, DATA AND CABLE OUTLET
LOCATIONS

5. PROVIDE SEISMIC GAS SHUT-OFF DEVICE (MOTION SENSITIVE) OR EXCESS FLOW
GAS SHUT-OFF DEVICES (NON MOTION SENSITIVE)

6. USE 5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD w/ LEVEL V FINISH AT ALL INTERIOR WALLS, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. USE DRYWALL SCREWS (NO NAILS) (TYP.)

7. PROVIDE BACKING AT ALL ART WALLS, VERIFY WITH OWNER.

8. ALL 120-VOLT,SINGLE PHASE, 15 AND 20 AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUITS THAT SUPPLY
OUTLETS INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNIT BEDROOMS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A
LISTED ARC FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER.

9. PROVIDE MIN. WALL INSULATION AS REQUIRED PER T-24

10. ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, AND SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE
APPLICABLE STANDARDS REFERENCES IN SECTION 4.303 OF CALIFORNIA GREEN
BUILDING STANDARDS CODE, SEE ALSO SHEET A0.2 FOR DETAILS

11. WHERE BALCONIES OR OTHER ELEVATED WALKING SURFACES ARE EXPOSED TO
WATER FROM DIRECT OR BLOWING RAIN, SNOW OR IRRIGATION, AND THE
STRUCTURAL FRAMING IS PROTECTED BY AN IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER, ALL
ELEMENTS OF THE IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER SYSTEM SHALL NOT BE
CONCEALED UNTIL INSPECTED AND APPROVED (CBC 110.3.6 & CRC R109.1.5.3)

0DS

ARCHITECTURE

5895 Doyle Street,
Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel. 510-595-1300
Fax 510-595-1313
www.odsarchitecture.com

No. C-35747

REN. 10-31-25

LEGEND:

(E) WALL TO REMAIN

WALLS OR ITEMS TO REMOVE

ROOF ABOVE

AREA OF SITE PREPARATION FOR
(N) ADDITION

DEMO KEY NOTE

= EP. ELECTRICAL PANEL
@ GAS METER -0 IRRIGATION VALVE
-E) ELECTRICAL METER W) WATER METER

(D) ROOF PLAN

1/4" = 1'-0"

PROJECT m

NORTH W

TRUE

NORTH

1I

5I

SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0"

10'

DEMO KEY NOTES:

D1| REMOVE ALL (E) ROOFING,
INSPECT & REPLACE (E) SHEATHING AS REQ'ED, PREP FOR (N) WORK

N

REMOVE (E) SKYLIGHT

O
@

EINEIRCIREIREIRES

REMOVE (E) F.P. CHIMNEY

e

REMOVE ALL (E) GUTTERS & DOWNSPOUTS

o

REMOVE PORTION OF (E) ROOF FOR (N) ELEVATOR ADDITION

REMOVE PORTION OF (E) ROOF FOR (N) SKYLIGHT

p]

CUT BACK ALL (E) ROOF OVERHANGS EXCEPT FOYER AREA, SEE ALSO (N) ROOF
PLAN ON SHEET A2.2

WALL BELOW, SEE ALSO FLOOR PLANS

Vadhan
Residence

1551 Country Club Dr.
Los Altos, CA 94024

APN: 331-10-191

Owner:

Neeraj & Anu Vadhan
1551 Country Club Dr.
Los Altos, CA 94024
(630) 697-1985

PERMIT SET

SHEET TITLE:
(D) Roof Plan
Date Issues & Revisions
01/25/22 Pricing Set
10/28/22 Progress Set
12/21/22 Permit Set
/N\[04/12/23 | PC Comments
/2\| 10/4/23 | ENC Comments
/3\|12/24/23 | PC Comments
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, : - - GENERAL NOTES:
= N 1. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN FIELD BEFORE CONSTRUCTION, REPORT ALL

DISCREPANCIES WITH OWNER OR ARCHITECT
2. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISHED MATERIAL.

3. ALL (N) WALL OUTLETS TO BE MOUNTED 10" A.F.F. EXCEPT THOSE ABOVE ARC H |TECTU RE
COUNTER TOPS WHICH ARE TO BE MOUNTED IN THE BACKSPLASH DIRECTLY ABOVE
THE COUNTER. VERIFY ALL LOCATIONS IN FIELD w/ ARCHITECT (N) TO MATCH (E)
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

4-0" 143"
V L) 4. CONSULT WITH OWNER REGARDING TELEPHONE, DATA AND CABLE OUTLET 5895 Doyle Street,

’ LOCATIONS Emeryville, CA 94608

Tel. 510-595-1300

5. PROVIDE SEISMIC GAS SHUT-OFF DEVICE (MOTION SENSITIVE) OR EXCESS FLOW Fax 510-595-1313

GAS SHUT-OFF DEVICES (NON MOTION SENSITIVE)

10'-0"

www.odsarchitecture.com

6. USE 5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD w/ LEVEL V FINISH AT ALL INTERIOR WALLS, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. USE DRYWALL SCREWS (NO NAILS) (TYP.)

SIDE YARD SETBACK

7. PROVIDE BACKING AT ALL ART WALLS, VERIFY WITH OWNER.

\ 8. ALL 120-VOLT,SINGLE PHASE, 15 AND 20 AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUITS THAT SUPPLY
o VAN — < OUTLETS INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNIT BEDROOMS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A
N LISTED ARC FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER.

No. C-35747

9. PROVIDE MIN. WALL INSULATION AS REQUIRED PER T-24

REN. 10-31-25

10. ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE

. \A42/ WITH THE CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, AND SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE

‘ A APPLICABLE STANDARDS REFERENCES IN SECTION 4.303 OF CALIFORNIA GREEN
~ BUILDING STANDARDS CODE, SEE ALSO SHEET A0.2 FOR DETAILS
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11. WHERE BALCONIES OR OTHER ELEVATED WALKING SURFACES ARE EXPOSED TO

- WATER FROM DIRECT OR BLOWING RAIN, SNOW OR IRRIGATION, AND THE
L A STRUCTURAL FRAMING IS PROTECTED BY AN IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER, ALL Vad ha n
@ ELEMENTS OF THE IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER SYSTEM SHALL NOT BE
{ N4 | CONCEALED UNTIL INSPECTED AND APPROVED (CBC 110.3.6 & CRC R109.1.5.3) Res i d e n Ce
= -
AN
o LEGEND:
3 o | o
L I J (N) FULL HEIGHT WALL 2©) GAS METER
! ]
; ‘ 7 (E)WALL TO REMAIN ® ELECTRICAL METER 1551 Country Club Dr.
| - ~_| Los Altos, CA 94024
N7] — —— — ROOF ABOVE D IRRIGATION VALVE
| |
S NEW KEY NOTE W WATER METER APN: 331-10-191
(a2}
3 2 CWEP. ELECTRICAL PANEL & SEe SCHEDULES ON A8 1 _
e (5 Owner:
- @ THERMOSTAT &y  TUDOOR.
SEE SCHEDULES ON A8.1 Neeraj & Anu Vadhan
¢ cmeom OO0 S X W DOOR 1551 Country Club Dr
#
\V4 TELEPHONE OUTLET 77%,,  THRESHOLD A Los A|tOS, CA 94024

(630) 697-1985

NEW KEY NOTES:

H
=

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF:
18" WIDE CB-2000 BY CUSTOM BILT METALS OR OAE, MIDNIGHT BRONZE FINISH

H
N

LIGHT TO MEDIUM GRAY CLASS A TPO ROOFING, /":1-0" MIN. ROOF SLOPE:
EVERGUARD TPO 60 MIL MEMBRANE BY GAF OAE

H
w

FLAT ROOF w/ PARAPET AT (N) ELEVATOR; TPO OAE CLASS A ROOFING &
PAINTED METAL DRIP CAP: PROVIDE SCUPPER & DOWNLEADER FOR DRAINAGE
ONTO GARAGE ROOF

N6

E\O

SKYLIGHT PER SCHEDULE

GSM SQUARE PROFILE GUTTERS w/ LEAF GUARD & ROUND GSM DOWNSPOUTS,
N4 PVDF FINISH TO MATCH WINDOW FINISH

EH
N

7

FIREPLACE MTL. FLUE, PAINTED TO MATCH WINDOW FINISH, TERMINATE 2'
ABOVE ANY PORTION OF ROOF WITHIN 10" RADIUS

N

!»

P.V. SOLAR SYSTEM: 14 PANEL (6.1 kW DC RATING) SPR-M435-H-AC BY

PERMIT SET

DN.—/> SUNPOWER O.A.E., ATTACHED TO STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF USING WIDE
BASE SEAM CLAMP BY SNAPNRACK O.A.E.
. © P.V. SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION PLANS & SPECIFICATIONS BY OTHERS, DEFERRED
g SUBMITTAL A/
a O
SAIL SUNSHADE, SPEC TBD.
10'-9"

, — TBP‘C ' )
@ | SO & SHEET TITLE:

- O - T e

“ (N) Roof Plan

Date Issues & Revisions

01/25/22 Pricing Set

— 10/28/22 Progress Set

12/21/22 Permit Set

04/12/23 PC Comments

10/4/23 ENC Comments

> > B

12/24/23 PC Comments

\\

(N) ROOF PLAN PROJECT m TRUE — 5' Y "

UPDATED - 12/20/2023
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N GENERAL NOTES:

1
]
v"" ‘
] | 1. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN FIELD BEFORE CONSTRUCTION, REPORT ALL
| DISCREPANCIES WITH OWNER OR ARCHITECT
|
|
|
\

il - s | c | 2. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISHED MATERIAL.
/ ) s N
| 7 | ~ P /
\ / { \ | | 3. ALL (N) WALL OUTLETS TO BE MOUNTED 10" A.F.F. EXCEPT THOSE ABOVE ARCHITECTURE
| \ g - . - S - NNV R b : COUNTER TOPS WHICH ARE TO BE MOUNTED IN THE BACKSPLASH DIRECTLY ABOVE
\ L T b THE COUNTER. VERIFY ALL LOCATIONS IN FIELD w/ ARCHITECT (N) TO MATCH (E)
| +, / , L / | (| UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
\‘ - o p | o |
| 100" W\ [T / y 40" 14'-3" i | ‘ 4. CONSULT WITH OWNER REGARDING TELEPHONE, DATA AND CABLE OUTLET 5895 Doyle Street,
\ S N A T / I | | LOCATIONS Emeryville, CA 94608
\ < — e S | | gl Tel. 510-595-1300
| Hl N I N I~ ] | u 5. PROVIDE SEISMIC GAS SHUT-OFF DEVICE (MOTION SENSITIVE) OR EXCESS FLOW Fax 510-595-1313
“ ) < (e L S UV O A _ : .
\“ fo \\ L _l—I_ _____ I_r _________ _:7 ™ L S T — ] GAS SHUT OFF DEVICES (NON MOT|ON SENSITIVE) Wwwodsarchltecturecom
4 o v
‘ £ NN N || { ‘ 6. USE 5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD w/ LEVEL V FINISH AT ALL INTERIOR WALLS, UNLESS
\ - — | OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. USE DRYWALL SCREWS (NO NAILS) (TYP.)
, o8 O IL____ ]l S S—
\ / Z \ A Ve oo e — / 7. PROVIDE BACKING AT ALL ART WALLS, VERIFY WITH OWNER.
“ I o b i ——— | /\ '
| / . /w 2N e | L) 8. ALL 120-VOLT,SINGLE PHASE, 15 AND 20 AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUITS THAT SUPPLY
\ N o T <] R N OUTLETS INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNIT BEDROOMS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A
\ / N 11 — [ = LISTED ARC FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER.
\ (.| \ 11 — _
| | o L I .l | 9. PROVIDE MIN. WALL INSULATION AS REQUIRED PER T-24 No. 635747
| c T N — REN. 10-31-25
| ‘\ | ‘ : o I L s
| | | 10. ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
| ) ] Il | VY WITH THE CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, AND SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE
| e | A\ APPLICABLE STANDARDS REFERENCES IN SECTION 4.303 OF CALIFORNIA GREEN
| L. \ ) e | BUILDING STANDARDS CODE, SEE ALSO SHEET A0.2 FOR DETAILS
‘\‘ ! \ ¥ 2 } '/
\ \ A © AN n | | 11. WHERE BALCONIES OR OTHER ELEVATED WALKING SURFACES ARE EXPOSED TO
\ \ /N &/ ‘e < L0 &y | D < - WATER FROM DIRECT OR BLOWING RAIN, SNOW OR IRRIGATION, AND THE
| \ U / “g Yy / 11 | | STRUCTURAL FRAMING IS PROTECTED BY AN IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER, ALL Vad ha n
\ \ O\ / Vs Y Il - | ELEMENTS OF THE IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER SYSTEM SHALL NOT BE
\ v Yoy S RN Il — — — — CONGEALED UNTIL INSPECTED AND APPROVED (CBC 110.3.6 & CRCR109.1.53) A\ "
e o / i | u esiaence
x . -~ VN \ n // e R R —
SO > o - 3 % | _|
e / M| |[F====5==55=5=553=2==93 1 \ LEGEND:
\ 2 - o -
! o - e ] |
| ] \ e L
[ - \/ . ) 1 | ] 7777777 (E) WALL TO REMAIN
at - - T~ Il CLERESTORY |
-1 S T T~ ] L e R 1551 Country Club Dr.
| 1 e WALLS OR ITEMS TO REMOVE
| Los Altos, CA 94024
\\\ - - - - - - - - - - - |
AREA OF SITE PREPARATION FOR :
1 APN: 331-10-191
(N) ADDITION
|
1 :
1 (@35 DEMO KEY NOTE Owner:
| W EP.  ELECTRICAL PANEL Neeraj & Anu Vadhan
- - - - - - - - - - -/ — /— /— /— |
- ©) GAS METER D IRRIGATION VALVE 1551 COUﬂtry Club Dr.
-E) ELECTRICAL METER W) WATER METER Los Altos, CA 94024

(630) 697-1985
***************** DEMO KEY NOTES:

SEE SITE & LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR DEMO & NEW SCOPE OF WORK

DEMO (E) WALL AS REQUIRED FOR (N) WORK, PROVIDE SHORING, SEE (N) PLANS &
(N) EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR PROPOSED EXTENT OF WORK. CONSULT w/
(/ STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR SHORING REQUIREMENTS

REMOVE ALL (E) WINDOWS & DOORS

(E) GARAGE TO REMAIN, PROVIDE ALLOWANCE FOR (N) EPOXY FLOOR COATING, (N)
GARAGE DOOR w/ OPENER PER SCHEDULE, AND LEVEL 4 GYP. WALL FINISH

(E) ATTIC TO REMAIN, PROVIDE ALLOWANCE FOR GYP. WALL INSTALL
w/ LEVEL 4 FINISH

(E) VAULTED CEILING w/ EXPOSED STRUCTURE TO REMAIN, PROVIDE ALLOWANCE
FOR CEILING FURRING FOR RECESSED CAN LIGHTS & INSULATION, SEE ALSO

’ BUILDING SECTIONS & RCP

REMOVE PORTION OF (E) EXPOSED STRUCTURE FOR (N) WORK,
SEE ALSO (N) FLOOR PLANS & STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

DEMO (E) SKYLIGHT ABOVE, SEE ALSO SHEET A2.1

DEMO (E) ROOF OVERHANG ABOVE, SEE ALSO SHEET A2.1

PERMIT SET

REMOVE DECK, STAIRS, AND RAILING ENTIRELY, PREPARE FOR (N) WORK

SHEET TITLE:
(D) Street Level Plan

Date Issues & Revisions

01/25/22 Pricing Set

12'-10"

10/28/22 Progress Set

12/21/22 Permit Set

04/12/23 PC Comments

10/4/23 ENC Comments

\
\
> > B

12/24/23 PC Comments

UPDATED - 12/20/2023
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: GENERAL NOTES:
= N 1. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN FIELD BEFORE CONSTRUCTION, REPORT ALL

DISCREPANCIES WITH OWNER OR ARCHITECT
2. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISHED MATERIAL.

3. ALL (N) WALL OUTLETS TO BE MOUNTED 10" A.F.F. EXCEPT THOSE ABOVE ARC H |TECTU RE
COUNTER TOPS WHICH ARE TO BE MOUNTED IN THE BACKSPLASH DIRECTLY ABOVE
THE COUNTER. VERIFY ALL LOCATIONS IN FIELD w/ ARCHITECT (N) TO MATCH (E)
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

100" 40" 143" 4. CONSULT WITH OWNER REGARDING TELEPHONE, DATA AND CABLE OUTLET 5895 Doyle Street,
“ o LOCATIONS Emeryville, CA 94608

Tel. 510-595-1300

5. PROVIDE SEISMIC GAS SHUT-OFF DEVICE (MOTION SENSITIVE) OR EXCESS FLOW Fax 510-595-1313

GAS SHUT-OFF DEVICES (NON MOTION SENSITIVE) www.odsarchitecture.com

6. USE 5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD w/ LEVEL V FINISH AT ALL INTERIOR WALLS, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. USE DRYWALL SCREWS (NO NAILS) (TYP.)

SIDE YARD SETBACK

7. PROVIDE BACKING AT ALL ART WALLS, VERIFY WITH OWNER.

“ \ 8. ALL 120-VOLT,SINGLE PHASE, 15 AND 20 AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUITS THAT SUPPLY
VAN — < OUTLETS INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNIT BEDROOMS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A
N LISTED ARC FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER.

&
N
3

9. PROVIDE MIN. WALL INSULATION AS REQUIRED PER T-24 No. $-35747

REN. 10-31-25
I A 10. ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE <
WITH THE CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, AND SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE
A APPLICABLE STANDARDS REFERENCES IN SECTION 4.303 OF CALIFORNIA GREEN
BUILDING STANDARDS CODE, SEE ALSO SHEET A0.2 FOR DETAILS

11. WHERE BALCONIES OR OTHER ELEVATED WALKING SURFACES ARE EXPOSED TO
WATER FROM DIRECT OR BLOWING RAIN, SNOW OR IRRIGATION, AND THE

STRUCTURAL FRAMING IS PROTECTED BY AN IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER, ALL Vad ha n
ELEMENTS OF THE IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER SYSTEM SHALL NOT BE

CONCEALED UNTIL INSPECTED AND APPROVED (CBC 110.3.6 & CRC R109.1.5.3)

2/ Residence

[
®
N
|
5

?

) —
- / LEGEND:
=
(N) FULL HEIGHT WALL ©  GASMETER
@ CLERESTORY
77777777 (E) WALL TO REMAIN ®  ELECTRICAL METER 1551 Country Club Dr.
X | Los Altos, CA 94024
@ A A% 7 - — ROOF ABOVE 20 IRRIGATION VALVE
Ad-
B z : NEW KEY NOTE W) WATER METER APN: 331-10-191
4 EK; - ] 8 2 CmEP. ELECTRICAL PANEL ® SEE SCHEDULES ON A8 owner:
- Y N) DOOR, :
I 2 THERMOSTAT ® (SE)E SCHEDULES ON A8.1 Neeraj & Anu Vadhan
“ £ cmenm 925 EHAZEWO00R 1551 Country Club Dr.
I [No \Vi TELEPHONE OUTLET AR

THRESHOE Los Altos, CA 94024
& @ (630) 697-1985

| NEW KEY NOTES:

SEE SITE & LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR DEMO & NEW SCOPE OF WORK

SKYLIGHT ABOVE, SEE ALSO SHEET A2.2
¥
S
N

IS

s
S
RS

ROOF OVERHANG, SEE ALSO SHEET A2.2

.
%
K&
5
%%
S

%
05

X
%

R
X%
X XXX
S5
5
o
S

RS
29508
RS
So%0%

—
%

O LOW ROOF, SEE ALSO SHEET A2.2

eTXRS
588K
09598
o
RS
RS
Seteses

SNERX:
S
XX
2%
NS
\Ssss
RS
A

—\
:’-ﬁ

?

FLUSH SOFFIT ABOVE KITCHEN UPPER CABINETS, SEE ALSO SHEET A2.6 &
i ‘ \ I BUILDING SECTIONS

=2

L)
Vo)
(N
X7

r————1 FIREPLACE CHASE, SEE ALSO SHEET A2.2 & A2.6

bky _ | GARAGE DOOR - SELF CLOSING & SELF LATCHED 20-MIN RATED DOOR PER
CRC-302.5.1, SEE ALSO DOOR SCHEDULES

ELEVATOR:

BY ROCKY MOUNTAIN ELEVATOR PRODUCTS OAE

2|_E "

N | R 3-STOP HYDRAULIC OR ELECTRIC, ENTER & EXIT OPPOSITE SIDES,
36x48 CAR SIZE MIN., ACCESSIBLE BY A WHEELCHAIR,
' v 3.0" —# 1-HOUR RATED ELEVATOR SHAFT

PERMIT SET

v
A

S WINDOW @ (E) ROUGH OPENING, V.I.F.

! 36" DEEP CLEAR LANDING AND THE WIDTH OF OPERABLE DOOR, LANDING SHALL
ﬁ§ NOT EXCEED 2% MAX. SLOPE.

é( LANDING AT REQ'ED EGRESS DOORS SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 1-1/2" LOWER

4»2—\ / 109" L

THAN THE TOP OF THE THRESHOLD, EXCEPT THE LANDING OR FLOOR ON THE
EXTERIOR SIDE SHALL BE NOT MORE THAN 7-3/4" PROVIDED THAT THE DOOR
DOES NOT SWING OVER THE LANDING OR FLOOR.

SHEET TITLE:

PURSUANT ZONING ORDINANCE CODE SECTION 4.20.110(A)(2), NEW ENTRYWAY
DECK & STAIRCASE ENCROACHMENT INTO FRONT & SIDE YARD SETBACKS AND (N) Street Level Plan
EXCEEDING 30" ABOVE GRADE ARE:

GARAGE /‘l . -G

STAIRCASE = 51 Sq. Ft.

UPPER GARAGE LANDING = 24 Sq. Ft. Date Issues & Revisions

TOTAL FRONT YARD ENCROACHMENT = 51 + 24 =75 Sq. Ft. ..
a 01/25/22 Pricing Set

B

LOWER ENTRY LANDING =12 Sq. Ft.

10/28/22 Progress Set

TOTAL SIDE YARD ENCROACHMENT = 12 Sq. Ft.*

12/21/22 Permit Set

* SEE ALSO LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL CALCULATIONS AT THE

REAR YARD
_ A /1\|04/12/23 | PC Comments
_ / /\/\/\/\/\/\/\/‘\/\/WW\/‘\/W A 10/4/23 ENC Comments
— PROVIDE OCCUPANCY SEPARATION WITH 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD AT THE
\ ) / GARAGE WALLS AND CEILING PER CRC SECTION R302.6 AND TABLE 302.6. A 12/24/23 PC Comments
- - APPROXIMATE LOCATION FOR SOLAR DHW, VAUGHN FEATHERWEIGHT O.A.E.,

SEE ALSO DETAIL 9/ A7.5 FOR LINE DIAGRAM, DETAIL 15/ A7.5 FOR SEISMIC

BRACING, & TITLE 24 REPORT A

(N) STREET LEVEL PLAN o /T R 1 :

TRUE

UPDATED - 12/20/2023
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN FIELD BEFORE CONSTRUCTION, REPORT ALL
DISCREPANCIES WITH OWNER OR ARCHITECT

2. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISHED MATERIAL.

3. ALL (N) WALL OUTLETS TO BE MOUNTED 10" A.F.F. EXCEPT THOSE ABOVE

COUNTER TOPS WHICH ARE TO BE MOUNTED IN THE BACKSPLASH DIRECTLY ABOVE

THE COUNTER. VERIFY ALL LOCATIONS IN FIELD w/ ARCHITECT (N) TO MATCH (E)
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

4. CONSULT WITH OWNER REGARDING TELEPHONE, DATA AND CABLE OUTLET
LOCATIONS

5. PROVIDE SEISMIC GAS SHUT-OFF DEVICE (MOTION SENSITIVE) OR EXCESS FLOW

GAS SHUT-OFF DEVICES (NON MOTION SENSITIVE)

6. USE 5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD w/ LEVEL V FINISH AT ALL INTERIOR WALLS, UNLESS

OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. USE DRYWALL SCREWS (NO NAILS) (TYP.)

7. PROVIDE BACKING AT ALL ART WALLS, VERIFY WITH OWNER.

8. ALL 120-VOLT,SINGLE PHASE, 15 AND 20 AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUITS THAT SUPPLY

OUTLETS INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNIT BEDROOMS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A
LISTED ARC FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER.

9. PROVIDE MIN. WALL INSULATION AS REQUIRED PER T-24

10. ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE

WITH THE CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, AND SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE
APPLICABLE STANDARDS REFERENCES IN SECTION 4.303 OF CALIFORNIA GREEN
BUILDING STANDARDS CODE, SEE ALSO SHEET A0.2 FOR DETAILS

11. WHERE BALCONIES OR OTHER ELEVATED WALKING SURFACES ARE EXPOSED TO

WATER FROM DIRECT OR BLOWING RAIN, SNOW OR IRRIGATION, AND THE

STRUCTURAL FRAMING IS PROTECTED BY AN IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER, ALL

ELEMENTS OF THE IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER SYSTEM SHALL NOT BE
CONCEALED UNTIL INSPECTED AND APPROVED (CBC 110.3.6 & CRC R109.1.5.3)

0DS

ARCHITECTURE

5895 Doyle Street,
Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel. 510-595-1300
Fax 510-595-1313
www.odsarchitecture.com

No. C-35747

REN. 10-31-25

Vadhan
Residence

77222222

CwNEP.

LEGEND:

(E) WALL TO REMAIN

WALLS OR ITEMS TO REMOVE

— ROOF ABOVE

AREA OF SITE PREPARATION FOR
(N) ADDITION

DEMO KEY NOTE
ELECTRICAL PANEL

GAS METER

©
®

20
W

IRRIGATION VALVE

ELECTRICAL METER WATER METER

1551 Country Club Dr.
Los Altos, CA 94024

APN: 331-10-191

Owner:
Neeraj & Anu Vadhan
1551 Country Club Dr.
Los Altos, CA 94024

D14

(D) MAIN LEVEL PLAN

1/4" = 1'-0"

PROJECT m

NORTH w

TRUE
NORTH

5l

SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0"

10'

DEMO KEY NOTES:

SEE SITE & LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR DEMO & NEW SCOPE OF WORK

DEMO (E) WALL AS REQUIRED FOR (N) WORK, PROVIDE SHORING, SEE (N) PLANS &

(N) EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR PROPOSED EXTENT OF WORK. CONSULT w/
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR SHORING REQUIREMENTS

REMOVE ALL (E) WINDOWS & DOORS

(E) VAULTED CEILING w/ EXPOSED STRUCTURE TO REMAIN, PROVIDE ALLOWANCE

FOR CEILING FURRING FOR RECESSED CAN LIGHTS & INSULATION, SEE ALSO
BUILDING SECTIONS & RCP

REMOVE PORTION OF (E) EXPOSED STRUCTURE FOR (N) WORK,

SEE ALSO (N) FLOOR PLANS & STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

SKYLIGHT ABOVE, SEE ALSO SHEET A2.1

ROOF OVERHANG ABOVE, SEE ALSO SHEET A2.1
REMOVE ALL (E) FLOORING

REMOVE ALL (E) CABINETRY

REMOVE ALL (E) STAIRS & RAILING

REMOVE (E) BAY WINDOW & STRUCTURE ENTIRELY

REMOVE (E) FIREPLACE

REMOVE ALL OF (E) KITCHEN, SALVAGE (E) APPLIANCES PER OWNERS' REQUEST,

INSPECT & RELOCATE ALL (E) UTILITIES TO (N) KITCHEN, SEE ALSO SHEET A2.6

REMOVE ALL OF (E) BATHROOM, INSPECT & RELOCATE ALL (E) UTILITIES TO (N)
BATHROOM, SEE ALSO SHEET A2.6

REMOVE ALL OF (E) LAUNDRY, SALVAGE (E) APPLIANCES PER OWNERS' REQUEST,

INSPECT & RELOCATE ALL (E) UTILITIES TO (N) BATHROOM, SEE ALSO SHEET A2.6

REPLACE ALL (E) UTILITIES INCLUDING WATER HEATER, FURNACES, AC

CONDENSERS; INSPECT & REPLACE ALL (E) DUCTWORK AND PLUMBING LINES AS
REQUIRED

RELOCATE (E) PG&E METERS, SEE ALSO SHEET A2.8

REMOVE DECK, STAIRS, AND RAILING ENTIRELY, PREPARE FOR (N) WORK

(630) 697-1985

PERMIT SET

SHEET TITLE:
(D) Main Level Plan

Date
01/25/22

Issues & Revisions

Pricing Set

10/28/22 Progress Set

12/21/22 Permit Set

04/12/23 PC Comments

10/4/23 ENC Comments

> > B

12/24/23 PC Comments
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@ GENERAL NOTES:
= N 1. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN FIELD BEFORE CONSTRUCTION, REPORT ALL

DISCREPANCIES WITH OWNER OR ARCHITECT
2. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISHED MATERIAL.
3. ALL (N) WALL OUTLETS TO BE MOUNTED 10" A.F.F. EXCEPT THOSE ABOVE ARCHITECTURE
y “ COUNTER TOPS WHICH ARE TO BE MOUNTED IN THE BACKSPLASH DIRECTLY ABOVE
n \‘ THE COUNTER. VERIFY ALL LOCATIONS IN FIELD w/ ARCHITECT (N) TO MATCH (E)
/ ) UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
100" 183" 4. CONSULT WITH OWNER REGARDING TELEPHONE, DATA AND CABLE OUTLET 5895 Doyle Street,
S N — | o LOCATIONS Emeryville, CA 94608
5 r-rie , 27112 Tel. 510-595-1300
E @ 7 5. PROVIDE SEISMIC GAS SHUT-OFF DEVICE (MOTION SENSITIVE) OR EXCESS FLOW Fax 510-595-1313
@ . : Ca=— | I GAS SHUT-OFF DEVICES (NON MOTION SENSITIVE) . odsarchitecture. com
e \ I 7
< \ | app 6. USE 5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD w/ LEVEL V FINISH AT ALL INTERIOR WALLS, UNLESS
fl - > @ | garage OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. USE DRYWALL SCREWS (NO NAILS) (TYP.)
o [« _ -
” ' , > ® ‘% ) 7. PROVIDE BACKING AT ALL ART WALLS, VERIFY WITH OWNER.
\ o d TN
N14 &/ — \ ~ I out L) 8. ALL 120-VOLT,SINGLE PHASE, 15 AND 20 AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUITS THAT SUPPLY
— | | ‘ ' . P % Pt o < N OUTLETS INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNIT BEDROOMS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A
- N 8315«‘/& &l o ‘ [ N8 |- pantry ) LISTED ARC FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER.
— ’ fire pit 3 flL_ — T ] |
- ‘ ( —— 33 trash | | 9. PROVIDE MIN. WALL INSULATION AS REQUIRED PER T-24 No. C=35747
: \ ' C—1| '] sink /rec, | | 30" REN. 10-31-25
= o SR ovens A 10. ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE &
NI S KITCHEN NS, WITH THE CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, AND SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE
box [ 2[4N il 18" A APPLICABLE STANDARDS REFERENCES IN SECTION 4.303 OF CALIFORNIA GREEN
 d | freezer | BUILDING STANDARDS CODE, SEE ALSO SHEET A0.2 FOR DETAILS
e — = e =——
ST o a0 M1 11. WHERE BALCONIES OR OTHER ELEVATED WALKING SURFACES ARE EXPOSED TO
3 T\ df fridge N WATER FROM DIRECT OR BLOWING RAIN, SNOW OR IRRIGATION, AND THE
- ﬂi =] STRUCTURAL FRAMING IS PROTECTED BY AN IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER, ALL Vad ha n
] T 5 [ ELEMENTS OF THE IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER SYSTEM SHALL NOT BE
- KY - CONCEALED UNTIL INSPECTED AND APPROVED (CBC 110.3.6 & CRCR109.1.53)  /\ ReS i d e n Ce
~ — LEGEND
Q
& \J & I
;: o
- DINING 3 @> (N) FULL HEIGHT WALL -© GAS METER
: e 3
. () WAL TO REWAN ©  ELECTRIGAL METER 1551 Country Club Dr.
N
® ] Los Altos, CA 94024
] — —— — ROOF ABOVE *0) IRRIGATION VALVE
— - .
* NEW KEY NOTE W) WATER METER APN: 331-10-191
4 1 4 —1 (42] \\
J [ ] % 4 (N) WINDOW,
_ PN i 2 @ CWEP.  ELECTRICAL PANEL & SeE SCHEDULES ON AB.1 Owner
5 Bky _ :
\a74/ N Y A O X @ THERMOSTAT @ (SNE)EDSCOI-ITEDULES ON A8.1 i
—[N14] ' Neeraj & Anu Vadhan
an © CABLE / DATA '6826'  6-8"H x 2'-6"W DOOR
L7 - 1551 Country Club Dr.
V. TELEPHONE OUTLET # _ THRESHOLD
i | e A Los Altos, CA 94024

(630) 697-1985
LIVING | NEW KEY NOTES:

SEE SITE & LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR DEMO & NEW SCOPE OF WORK

m T [N13 |__\ N2 | SKYLIGHT ABOVE, SEE ALSO SHEET A2.2

N3 | ROOF OVERHANG, SEE ALSO SHEET A2.2

N11 —[N14] w H N4 | SAIL SUNSHADE ABOVE, SEE ALSO SHEET A2.2

|
L _
W
3 7 [ 3

ELEVATOR:

BY ROCKY MOUNTAIN ELEVATOR PRODUCTS OAE

i 36x48 CAR SIZE MIN., ACCESSIBLE BY A WHEELCHAIR,
1-HOUR RATED ELEVATOR SHAFT

FOY

FLOORING, SEE SCHEDULES FOR MATERIALS AND ALLOWANCES,

T
[ — 3-STOP HYDRAULIC OR ELECTRIC, ENTER & EXIT OPPOSITE SIDES,
:’:
==

SEE ALSO TYP. INTERIOR DETAILS

m
N\ B ’_g
LB
S

2"6“‘

- 16" \ 11'-7 3/8" BUILT-IN CABINETRY, SEE SCHEDULES FOR MATERIALS AND ALLOWANCES,

cab o\ \ | \dﬁ %* - SEE ALSO TYP. INTERIOR DETAILS

/W
%
3

KITCHEN - SEE SCHEDULES ON SHEET A8.3 FOR MATERIALS, FINISHES,

\ / PQWDER / \ A ' , - A . AND APPLIANCES

BATHROOM - SEE SCHEDULES ON SHEET A8.3 FOR FIXTURES, MATERIALS, &
FINISHES

f
26"
3

d
PERMIT SET

|

:
>
E

(2N 3.0 172" ' 103"

o 2
AN

N10| SHOWER - ASSUME CURBLESS SHOWER w/ GLASS ENCLOSURE, SLOPE FLOOR 1" =
_— 1'-0" TO LINEAR DRAIN ALONG THE SHOWERHEAD, FIT TO WIDTH OF SHOWER, WALL
: ‘ \ TILE TO EXTEND FULL HEIGHT, SEE ALSO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SUBFLOOR
— DEPRESSION

N
W
P4
w
AN

- | i N11| INTERIOR STAIRS & RAILING, SEE DETAILS ON SHEET A7.2 SHEET TITLE:;

A
£
p4
Z
N -

JUNIOR ¥ = 'GLASS BRIDGE' STAIR LANDING - ANTI-SLIP FROSTED GLASS FLOOR o/ .
SUITE . | ' " erON | STEEL FRAME, SEE ALSO SECTIONS & STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS (N) Main Level Plan

\
H

N13| GAS FIREPLACE PER SCHEDULES, INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S

RECOMMENDATION —
(6]6) ONS Date Issues & Revisions

= = o weC , \ A CERTIFICATION LISTING: ANSI Z221.88 (2019): VENTED GAS FIREPLACE HEATER

AN 01/25/22 Pricing Set

= /
= A _— N14| POST, SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
P — 10/28/22 Progress Set

ENTRY DECK - 3" STONE PAVERS o/ SILCA GRATE SUBBASE o/ P.T. WOOD FRAMING

12/21/22 Permit Set

pz4 pz4
= =
o [

UPPER DECK - 3" STONE PAVERS o/ PEDESTAL SYSTEM o/ CLASS A TPO ROOFING w/

— AREA DRAIN BELOW; 42" MIN. " STARPHIRE MONOLITHIC GLASS GUARDRAIL w/ 04/12/23 PC Comments

/ RECESSED GLASS BASE SHOE & PAINTED STEEL CAP; SEE ALSO A7.2

NOT USED 10/4/23 ENC Comments

> > B

OUTDOOR GAS FIRE PIT PER SCHEDULES, PROVIDE GAS HOOK UP 12124123 PC Comments

>
\
)
\

SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR (N) TREES, VEGETATION, & SCREENING

Z
©

E
N
o

/2 =)
&7 — BR\DGE a 36" DEEP CLEAR LANDING AND THE WIDTH OF OPERABLE DOOR, LANDING SHALL
. — WA NOT EXCEED 2% MAX. SLOPE.

o N
- OR\
. / LANDING AT REQ'ED EGRESS DOORS SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 1-1/2" LOWER

THAN THE TOP OF THE THRESHOLD, EXCEPT THE LANDING OR FLOOR ON THE

EXTERIOR SIDE SHALL BE NOT MORE THAN 7-3/4" PROVIDED THAT THE DOOR A

(N ) MAI N L EVE L P LAN PROJECT m TRUE 0o 1 5' 10" DOES NOT SWING OVER THE LANDING OR FLOOR. .

UPDATED - 12/20/2023
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| 7 <o S \ r — — — |\ g OVy<= I GENERAL NOTES:
\ Q X | o A ;A o 1. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN FIELD BEFORE CONSTRUCTION, REPORT ALL
‘ L | | Vs y - \ < A DISCREPANCIES WITH OWNER OR ARCHITECT
“\ < | \\ = — — -7 7 é‘\/ﬁr ‘
‘u | ° | L = ,,, VO ‘ S } 2. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISHED MATERIAL.
| > Q o/ | YN N\//\L\///\ - K L’/}” /
‘\ { / { . - y 3. ALL (N) WALL OUTLETS TO BE MOUNTED 10" A.F.F. EXCEPT THOSE ABOVE ARCHITECTURE
| \ S . o | ~a Ll b “ COUNTER TOPS WHICH ARE TO BE MOUNTED IN THE BACKSPLASH DIRECTLY ABOVE
\ \ - / | - ) THE COUNTER. VERIFY ALL LOCATIONS IN FIELD w/ ARCHITECT (N) TO MATCH (E)
‘ %A / . L F::::::::::??lelzﬁé_.—_sn_—?:r? | [ UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
| s v/ I BN R o S | 1
| 100" Ve [T / S -_/'/' Ll Ll | 7B 4 3 4. CONSULT WITH OWNER REGARDING TELEPHONE, DATA AND CABLE OUTLET 5895 Doyle Street,
| S N o L / | DN 3 B | e LOCATIONS Emeryville, CA 94608
| 2 N E T ! SRR EN B
\ ) S SNOVAR N ‘ Tel. 510-595-1300
| T N R NN IL_ ] L | il 5. PROVIDE SEISMIC GAS SHUT-OFF DEVICE (MOTION SENSITIVE) OR EXCESS FLOW Fax 510-595-1313
| [ [ Py N N TR NN R N R e N _ - -
| 4 O :|_ % k=g g ¥ === | GAS SHUT-OFF DEVICES (NON MOTION SENSITIVE) www.odsarchitecturs.corm
‘ @ N\
| - N |:— R i — I — — % 6. USE 5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD w/ LEVEL V FINISH AT ALL INTERIOR WALLS, UNLESS
\ L I_rf__ B . 2] o) | . ® OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. USE DRYWALL SCREWS (NO NAILS) (TYP.)
// 9 \ 1 —~a/ N\ D2 D3 [ 7':‘? 7 .
\ / ¢ 5 ¢ /ﬂ ' Ve :I‘ T 77 :riJl : : S 7 A\ y ; 7. PROVIDE BACKING AT ALL ART WALLS, VERIFY WITH OWNER.
| N4 P ¢ , \L |_ R I | - Ve — \\‘
| / . o N F-—2-+4 (©BseoroOME i P B | 8. ALL 120-VOLT,SINGLE PHASE, 15 AND 20 AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUITS THAT SUPPLY
| N | —\) I = Ewoon | © | B S — N OUTLETS INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNIT BEDROOMS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A
‘ / . = Bl b |” | | ‘ LISTED ARC FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER.
| L+ —|l2 ) > ||| | | No. C—35747
I i BTy : | . 9. PROVIDE MIN. WALL INSULATION AS REQUIRED PER T-24 0. b~
I mn S ! o REN. 10-31-25
T | T \ 10. ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
T Il [ - — WITH THE CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, AND SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE
-+ —— I ~ APPLICABLE STANDARDS REFERENCES IN SECTION 4.303 OF CALIFORNIA GREEN
HERRE I | p BUILDING STANDARDS CODE, SEE ALSO SHEET A0.2 FOR DETAILS
In N E===Z 7% 727 = '
FT | l ! Lf TJ S | Z 11. WHERE BALCONIES OR OTHER ELEVATED WALKING SURFACES ARE EXPOSED TO
[ DN L ol | i N < N WATER FROM DIRECT OR BLOWING RAIN, SNOW OR IRRIGATION, AND THE
I He=l=x 3 tr— J =0y g [ | STRUCTURAL FRAMING IS PROTECTED BY AN IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER, ALL Vad ha n
3| == — - ELEMENTS OF THE IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER SYSTEM SHALL NOT BE
[ . (E) BATH 3 | LR |
| . 33347 o N EME ] === | CONCEALED UNTIL INSPECTED AND APPROVED (CBC 110.3.6 & CRCR109.15.3)  /\ R ' d
1 - / L " !‘ -ﬂ' —
:l SOV I —1—H = esidence
| — % — ‘rﬁ* T2 ‘
| :%_n_jm e T | LEGEND:
| o / ! \
s [N jlll o _ __
=4 ”% FC— T o I i | 777 (E)WALL TO REMAIN
gl 3| R — § — 1551 Country Club Dr
<! os— 0 1+ — e .
IR e —: | 05 1 I e WALLS OR ITEMS TO REMOVE ry
I bt N | Los Altos, CA 94024
[ [ R R (E) PLAY ROOM s ] — —  ROOF ABOVE
|| | ;: | = (E) WOOD |T| o = *‘
_— 1 — ~ |
| = = AREA OF SITE PREPARATION FOR :
ll /l | _ 1~ | l o | r ‘ (N) ADDITION APN. 331'10'191
|| — = R | = | ,‘ = :
—= | | ~ .
a | I — DEMO KEY NOTE Owner:
| =" “ .
(E) LOWER DECK | | | & =— =W EP.  ELECTRICAL PANEL Neeraj & Anu Vadhan
(EyWoPD 5 e -
7 ] @ GAS METER -0 IRRIGATION VALVE 1951 COUﬂtry Club Dr.
: :bo + = J‘ -® ELECTRICAL METER W) WATER METER Los Altos, CA 94024
N |
[ —- | (630) 697-1985
A ,a JR— 7 /
——————————— H—F F 2 - :
______ . | DEMO KEY NOTES:
\ |
|
| H | SEE SITE & LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR DEMO & NEW SCOPE OF WORK
‘ —
L = ?ETEIA%E/ES = © : B “ DEMO (E) WALL AS REQUIRED FOR (N) WORK, PROVIDE SHORING, SEE (N) PLANS &
~ = (N) EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR PROPOSED EXTENT OF WORK. CONSULT w/
N : | STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR SHORING REQUIREMENTS
\
|
| | REMOVE ALL (E) WINDOWS & DOORS
| h
| | REMOVE ALL (E) FLOORING LIJ
R REMOVE ALL (E) CABINETRY
-/ | REMOVE ALL (E) STAIRS & RAILING m
| REMOVE ALL OF (E) BATHROOM, INSPECT & RELOCATE ALL (E) UTILITIES TO (N) I—
l BATHROOM, SEE ALSO SHEET A2.6 —
J REPLACE ALL (E) UTILITIES INCLUDING WATER HEATER, FURNACES, AC E
| CONDENSERS; INSPECT & REPLACE ALL (E) DUCTWORK AND PLUMBING LINES AS
| REQUIRED m
v ‘» ol L
REMOVE DECK, STAIRS, AND RAILING ENTIRELY, PREPARE FOR (N) WORK n_
7 [ ] D11] REMOVE ALL (E) UTILITY / STORAGE AREA, EXCAVATE INTO HILLSIDE FOR (N)
] ADDITION, COORDINATE w/ STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS FOR TEMPORARY SHORING
L
CRAWL SPACE { ] -~ RECESS (E) EXPOSED STRUCTURE, SEE ALSO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
- |
]
[ B j
SHEET TITLE:
‘ O " _— v
: | ' (D) Lower Level Plan
10-0"
Date Issues & Revisions
o 01/25/22 Pricing Set
- 10/28/22 Progress Set
/
- 12/21/22 Permit Set
| _ /N\|04/12/23 | PC Comments
__— /\| 1014123 | ENC Comments
-
-
__— /A\|12/24/23 | PC Comments
-—
B -
O o1 5' 10'
(D) LOWER LEVEL PLAN oot (T AT e :
1 4" = 1 '- " n 1 n
/ 0 NORTH NORTH SCALE: 1/4" = 10
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@ | GENERAL NOTES:
= N q N 1. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN FIELD BEFORE CONSTRUCTION, REPORT ALL

' F E = = DISCREPANCIES WITH OWNER OR ARCHITECT
[

6|_4ll |
7 A 2. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISHED MATERIAL.

o
3

7'-7 5/8" 8-3" A 3. ALL (N) WALL OUTLETS TO BE MOUNTED 10" A.F.F. EXCEPT THOSE ABOVE ARC H |TECTU R E
8 q ] P -~ COUNTER TOPS WHICH ARE TO BE MOUNTED IN THE BACKSPLASH DIRECTLY ABOVE

3 |\ THE COUNTER. VERIFY ALL LOCATIONS IN FIELD w/ ARCHITECT (N) TO MATCH (E)
N3 NT5 ” UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
100" _— ”

\

) 4. CONSULT WITH OWNER REGARDING TELEPHONE, DATA AND CABLE OUTLET 5895 Doyle Street,
LOCATIONS Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel. 510-595-1300
5. PROVIDE SEISMIC GAS SHUT-OFF DEVICE (MOTION SENSITIVE) OR EXCESS FLOW Fax 510-595-1313
GAS SHUT-OFF DEVICES (NON MOTION SENSITIVE)

\
AL N1
4'-0

2
(]
)
=
&
>
8'-6"

www.odsarchitecture.com

\

] J’ ‘/ 6. USE 5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD w/ LEVEL V FINISH AT ALL INTERIOR WALLS, UNLESS

SIDE YARD SETBACK

‘ \ Vs \ ' ) OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. USE DRYWALL SCREWS (NO NAILS) (TYP.)
A L ADY RERRRNE = @

=

=U 170

— A J 7. PROVIDE BACKING AT ALL ART WALLS, VERIFY WITH OWNER.

u
|

704 /o"\

N13

T
[

8. ALL 120-VOLT,SINGLE PHASE, 15 AND 20 AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUITS THAT SUPPLY
e N OUTLETS INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNIT BEDROOMS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A
V LISTED ARC FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER.

F BED1

R
R
@
e
==

I\

No. C-35747

9. PROVIDE MIN. WALL INSULATION AS REQUIRED PER T-24

AN

REN. 10-31-25

10. ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, AND SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE
APPLICABLE STANDARDS REFERENCES IN SECTION 4.303 OF CALIFORNIA GREEN
BUILDING STANDARDS CODE, SEE ALSO SHEET A0.2 FOR DETAILS

11. WHERE BALCONIES OR OTHER ELEVATED WALKING SURFACES ARE EXPOSED TO

N WATER FROM DIRECT OR BLOWING RAIN, SNOW OR IRRIGATION, AND THE

‘ VAV : A STRUCTURAL FRAMING IS PROTECTED BY AN IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER, ALL Vad ha n

a ‘ ‘ 0 —! L ELEMENTS OF THE IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER SYSTEM SHALL NOT BE

B AR RR R — 1\ ‘ 425 AN AN CONCEALED UNTIL INSPECTED AND APPROVED (CBC 110.3.6 & CRC R109.1.5.3) A u

1\ AT D ami® esidence
\T T o IR\ ¢ LT AT VAL S TR TR O R O sy HALL 72722222 27 2 1 LE G E N D .

>
\
\
\
S)
K
K

ADU
BEDROOM

\ /,/ [ﬁ H
@ = 3 ] (N) FULL HEIGHT WALL -© GAS METER
[
=
| g A al 7] (E) WALL TO REMAIN <E) ELECTRICAL METER 1551 Country Club Dr.
ADU | < u
CADUL g = Los Altos, CA 94024
. \CLOSET '\ % — @ I ,
VTR L z T/ | — —— — ROOF ABOVE 20 IRRIGATION VALVE
- jm =)
) F
o‘:o\ NEW KEY NOTE -W) WATER METER APN: 331-10-191
2 BED 2 L . (N) WINDOW
A\ ’ o mEp.  ELECTRICAL PANEL & Ser SCHEDULES ON AB- owner
g 2 X ® THERMOSTAT (#) (N) DOOR, '
e | SEE SCHEDULES ON A8.1 Neeraj & Anu Vadhan
ETR T LA AR I b © CABLE / DATA 6826  6-8"H x 2-6"W DOOR
[ | RN 1551 Country Club Dr.
| WO =TT co— TT ‘ R i \VA TELEPHONE OUTLET 772 #  THRESHOLD
A //K \ o\ " BATH 2 /_Mﬂ/ NEI &* i 7 A LOS A|tOS, CA 94024
AR St @  FES T 630) 697-1985
o \ A \ ‘ \ I\ [/
[N X \ \ \ \ o\ A\ \ L/
(o] \ \ AN\ ] 1) A .
@ ) = L) P NEW KEY NOTES:
SRNERRRERR AN R\ / SEE SITE & LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR DEMO & NEW SCOPE OF WORK
LAUNDRY. . L 7 P% I | SKYLIGHT ABOVE, SEE ALSO SHEET A2.6
x under-stair | ROOF / WALL OVERHANG, SEE ALSO SHEET A2.6
- cab — N7 Q ]
5/ A W BED 3 @ 1 'GLASS BRIDGE' ABOVE, SEE SHEET A2.6
A-59 h
ELEVATOR:
BY ROCKY MOUNTAIN ELEVATOR PRODUCTS OAE LIJ
| Ty e 3-STOP HYDRAULIC OR ELECTRIC, ENTER & EXIT OPPOSITE SIDES, U)
| e , TN\~ - r—— : 36x48 CAR SIZE MIN., ACCESSIBLE BY A WHEELCHAIR,
) \ (L | 1-HOUR RATED ELEVATOR SHAFT I_
L | | —
‘ 0 7K N7 ) / ) —-‘ FLOORING, SEE SCHEDULES FOR MATERIALS AND ALLOWANCES,
A e < | SEE ALSO TYP. INTERIOR DETAILS E
®
22-2" mi" /] - BUILT-IN CABINETRY, SEE SCHEDULES FOR MATERIALS AND ALLOWANCES, m
MECH. ROOM g j‘ SEE ALSO TYP. INTERIOR DETAILS
) | LAUNDRY - SEE SCHEDULES ON SHEET A8.3 FOR MATERIALS, FINISHES, m
y 5 | AND APPLIANCES m
M\ N WPEM.
/ e > BATHROOM - SEE SCHEDULES ON SHEET A8.3 FOR FIXTURES, MATERIALS, &
\ — —\ \ ERV-2 >, A FINISHES
,/ ERV-1 = 833/
CRAWL SPACE SHOWER - ASSUME CURBLESS SHOWER w/ GLASS ENCLOSURE, SLOPE FLOOR }" =
1'-0" TO LINEAR DRAIN ALONG THE SHOWERHEAD, FIT TO WIDTH OF SHOWER, WALL
TILE TO EXTEND FULL HEIGHT, SEE ALSO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SUBFLOOR
DEPRESSION
@ | INTERIOR STAIRS & RAILING, SEE DETAILS ON SHEET A7.2 SHEET TITLE:
GAS FIREPLACE PER SCHEDULES, INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S
) RECOMMENDATIONS (N) Lower Level Plan

CERTIFICATION LISTING: ANSI 221.88 (2019): VENTED GAS FIREPLACE HEATER

10"-0" A

UPDATED - 12/20/2023

Date Issues & Revisions
N13] POST, SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS N
g 01/25/22 Pricing Set
_ N14] ADU DECK - 3" STONE PAVERS o/ PEDESTAL SYSTEM o/ CLASS A TPO ROOFING w/
P AREA DRAIN BELOW; 42" MIN. " STARPHIRE MONOLITHIC GLASS GUARDRAIL w/ 10/28/22 Progress Set
RECESSED GLASS BASE SHOE & PAINTED STEEL CAP, SEE ALSO A7.2
" 12/21/22 Permit Set
ﬁ%TDEE)ECPECEng? k/IAA,\\IXD”S\ILGOé’\EID THE WIDTH OF OPERABLE DOOR, LANDING SHALL DECK & STAIRS TO REAR YARD - WOOD DECKING BY THERMORY
o MAA ' OAE of P.T. FRAMING; 42" MIN.GUARDRAIL, SEE ALSO DETAILS ON A
SHEET A7 2 04/12/23 PC Comments
LANDING AT REQED EGRESS DOORS SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 1-1/2" LOWER '
THAN THE TOP OF THE THRESHOLD, EXCEPT THE LANDING OR FLOOR ON THE
EXTERIOR SIDE SHALL BE NOT MORE THAN 7-3/4" PROVIDED THAT THE DOOR (N) UTILITIES @ CRAWLSPACE, SEE ALSO TITLE 24 REQUIREMENTS A 10/4/23 ENC Comments
DOES NOT SWING OVER THE LANDING OR FLOOR. A\ A
(N) CRAWL SPACE / MECH. ROOM ACCESS 12/24/23 | PC Comments
BN W . - HOUR FIRE RATED WALL ASSEMBLY, N18] SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR (N) TREES, VEGETATION, & SCREENING
SEE ALSO DETAIL 11/A7.2
APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF (N) GAS & ELECTRIC METERS, TO COMPLY w/ PG&E
REQUIREMENTS.
, « PROVIDE CLEAR & LEVEL WORK SPACE, 48" WIDE x 36" DEEP x 78" HEIGHT
FOR GAS METER, AND 30" WIDE x 36" DEEP x 78" HEIGHT FOR ELECTRIC
METER
(N ) LOWE R L EVE L P LAN 0o 1 5' 10" e PROVIDE PROTECTION FROM VEHICULAR TRAFFIC AS REQUIRED FOR GAS
PROJECT m TRUE - METER. .
"= q_O" N20] KITCHENETTE - SEE SCHEDULES ON SHEET A8.3 FOR MATERIALS, FINISHES, AND
174" =1-0 NORTH \ | / NORTH SCALE: 1/4" = 10" APPLIANCES
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| oy - | & GENERAL NOTES:
| \ —_——— — — o=
i Y [ % 2 1. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN FIELD BEFORE CONSTRUCTION, REPORT ALL
| - | (Q y - \_ - DISCREPANCIES WITH OWNER OR ARCHITECT
\ | a L -~ M 2. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISHED MATERIAL.
/ ¢ . - ) 3. ALL (N) WALL OUTLETS TO BE MOUNTED 10" A.F.F. EXCEPT THOSE ABOVE ARCHITECTURE
. S | ~A_ Ll y ¢ COUNTER TOPS WHICH ARE TO BE MOUNTED IN THE BACKSPLASH DIRECTLY ABOVE
| T \‘ THE COUNTER. VERIFY ALL LOCATIONS IN FIELD w/ ARCHITECT (N) TO MATCH (E)
1" / I iy e Bt ¥ ol s s UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
N e v | Sy o | 5895 Doyle Strest
10-0 - [ / / B 4. CONSULT WITH OWNER REGARDING TELEPHONE, DATA AND CABLE OUTLET oyle Street,
S N o L / | DN LOCATIONS Emeryville, CA 94608
< e i | P als 4-3 Tl
Pa) f\;\%ﬁ AN N, | UP p el. 510-595-1300
L | TR N R R I 5. PROVIDE SEISMIC GAS SHUT-OFF DEVICE (MOTION SENSITIVE) OR EXCESS FLOW Fax 510-595-1313
I - N b S ] ] ] ] ] ] ] ] l - .
\ =4 N ||— —+ —|—F - % [ e == GAS SHUT-OFF DEVICES (NON MOTION SENSITIVE) www.odsarchitecture.com
o
‘ £ N Lt — -4 | HH 6. USE 5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD w/ LEVEL V FINISH AT ALL INTERIOR WALLS, UNLESS
\ W ~ I—*lf“ =] | : I OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. USE DRYWALL SCREWS (NO NAILS) (TYP.)
45 \ W ” i 1
\ / ¢ ¢ S AN :F e W | i ; 7. PROVIDE BACKING AT ALL ART WALLS, VERIFY WITH OWNER.
“ a o U — — | 1 -
| / . — 2 I:: L ﬂ/ 7 L 8. ALL 120-VOLT,SINGLE PHASE, 15 AND 20 AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUITS THAT SUPPLY
| N N | 2| (E)ADULIVING/ - — B = N OUTLETS INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNIT BEDROOMS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A
| 5 / S = pad > KITCHEN | - | ) LISTED ARC FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER.
| / > (E) WOOD | | -
“ | ! | L / )l | 9. PROVIDE MIN. WALL INSULATION AS REQUIRED PER T-24 No. C=35747
\ | r | REN. 10-31-25
‘ \ | | > | D \ 10. ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
| 7 ) B e il — WITH THE CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, AND SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE
| | ~ APPLICABLE STANDARDS REFERENCES IN SECTION 4.303 OF CALIFORNIA GREEN
u o/ ) 7 | | BUILDING STANDARDS CODE, SEE ALSO SHEET A0.2 FOR DETAILS
‘\ b \ ‘ \\/ o ~ / /Z/%_‘ | s .. 0 — j v
| o\ \ A C AN h_ Z 11. WHERE BALCONIES OR OTHER ELEVATED WALKING SURFACES ARE EXPOSED TO
| /N & - < L &7 I Fr1—————= ST — D < 9 WATER FROM DIRECT OR BLOWING RAIN, SNOW OR IRRIGATION, AND THE
| \ v/ / 11 S HE g ? | STRUCTURAL FRAMING IS PROTECTED BY AN IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER, ALL Vad ha N
\\ / AN Vs S~ o | e - | ELEMENTS OF THE IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER SYSTEM SHALL NOT BE
\ A\ ) iy S RN = (El!) AD}&\J STORAGE/ it B Y 7 | CONCEALED UNTIL INSPECTED AND APPROVED (CBC 110.3.6 & CRCR109.15.3)  /\ R ' d
o 5 LAUNDRY ] O eSI ence
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| | o ® " | r N e (R WALLS OR ITEMS TO REMOVE ry
A1 ) o N ] ] Los Altos, CA 94024
e 2 @ - Jl | : : : N — —  ROOF ABOVE
i == _ — —
o | SO — AREA OF SITE PREPARATION FOR .
Vi i ) —/ : : : || (&) ADu BEDROOM of Il | () ADDITION APN: 331-10-191
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| - L | N = | DEMO KEY NOTE 0] .
I | K — wner.
| | H
| 7 ! I EP. I I - g‘ W EP. ELECTRICAL PANEL Neeraj & Anu Vadhan
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\ v ‘u crawl space il ] = ©) GAS METER D IRRIGATION VALVE 1551 COUﬂtry Club Dr.
‘ \ access door —
‘\ ! J‘ -® ELECTRICAL METER W) WATER METER Los Altos, CA 94024
| (630) 697-1985
7 ’77 - — -
: \ ] P ~/
\ |
\‘ /
| 7 £\ VENTED | | SEE SITE & LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR DEMO & NEW SCOPE OF WORK
L)— o ]
L o) VENTED 4 CRAWLSPACE — “ DECONSTRUCT (E) UNPERMITTED ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT & CONVERT TO THE
CﬁR—mE = BASEMENT PER ORIGINAL 7-28-1976 PERMIT SET, COORDINATE w/ STRUCTURAL
CRAWLSPACE | | ENGINEERS ON ALL LOAD BEARING WALLS & FOUNDATION BEFORE DEMOLITION
| |
|
[ | REMOVE ALL (E) WINDOWS & DOORS
| | REMOVE DECK, STAIRS, AND RAILING ENTIRELY, PREPARE FOR (N) WORK I
= 7
| 8 % ] (E) CRAWL SPACE ACCESS TO REMAIN Iu
A1 | w
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CRAWLSPACE ABOVE _
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SHEET TITLE:

(D) Crawlspace Plan

Date Issues & Revisions
01/25/22 Pricing Set
/
— 10/28/22 Progress Set
—
12/21/22 Permit Set

04/12/23 PC Comments

10/4/23 ENC Comments

> > B

12/24/23 PC Comments
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(D) CRAWLSPACE PLAN

UPDATED - 12/20/2023
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| = \ e | | B V7 GENERAL NOTES:
— . 1 5 - < ;E VRN 1. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN FIELD BEFORE CONSTRUCTION, REPORT ALL
| — ' , - - - = DISCREPANCIES WITH OWNER OR ARCHITECT
“‘ ) \\\ = _ ~ i ’ - \ 1 ) 6!_ 4"
\ s ob % 7N 2. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISHED MATERIAL.
| ) \ . \ . . ;‘r Lf/’,‘
\ | P T : | | \ / . . " 3. ALL (N) WALL OUTLETS TO BE MOUNTED 10" A.F.F. EXCEPT THOSE ABOVE ARCHITECTURE
\ , » B : , | ' ] 4 “ COUNTER TOPS WHICH ARE TO BE MOUNTED IN THE BACKSPLASH DIRECTLY ABOVE
IR | | — THE COUNTER. VERIFY ALL LOCATIONS IN FIELD w/ ARCHITECT (N) TO MATCH (E)
L % ’ o ] - ) UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
| ' o 4. CONSULT WITH OWNER REGARDING TELEPHONE, DATA AND CABLE OUTLET 5895 Doyle Street,
| < }( m ‘ — LOCATIONS Emeryville, CA 94608
‘; fé ' : \ — )4 © © \ Tel. 510-595-1300
— | A N B e SR TN SENSITE) oR xcces o
‘x ot \ © RSSERSEEERE AT M UT- ( ) www.odsarchitecture.com
N o e
\ S/ < ‘ L 7 6. USE 5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD w/ LEVEL V FINISH AT ALL INTERIOR WALLS, UNLESS
‘u — e - L2 OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. USE DRYWALL SCREWS (NO NAILS) (TYP.)
% N a) - ' - .2/
Z | ® A\ ) 7. PROVIDE BACKING AT ALL ART WALLS, VERIFY WITH OWNER.
“ o A e - \\ v
"; ° , ~ _ . 8. ALL 120-VOLT,SINGLE PHASE, 15 AND 20 AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUITS THAT SUPPLY
‘u ) OUTDOOR o = N OUTLETS INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNIT BEDROOMS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A
CINEA /i — . ) LISTED ARC FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER.
h / —a
\ - 9. PROVIDE MIN. WALL INSULATION AS REQUIRED PER T-24 No. C=35747
| REN. 10-31-25
10. ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
Iy WITH THE CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, AND SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE
: APPLICABLE STANDARDS REFERENCES IN SECTION 4.303 OF CALIFORNIA GREEN
BUILDING STANDARDS CODE, SEE ALSO SHEET A0.2 FOR DETAILS
“ | 000000 000000 j/\/'//
\ | 11. WHERE BALCONIES OR OTHER ELEVATED WALKING SURFACES ARE EXPOSED TO
\ / N WATER FROM DIRECT OR BLOWING RAIN, SNOW OR IRRIGATION, AND THE
| STRUCTURAL FRAMING IS PROTECTED BY AN IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER, ALL a a n
\ ELEMENTS OF THE IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER SYSTEM SHALL NOT BE
| £ (N) VENTED CRAWLSPACE 2 \ CONCEALED UNTIL INSPECTED AND APPROVED (CBC 110.3.6 & CRC R109.1.5.3) '
L 7
| LEGEND
B / ] (N) FULL HEIGHT WALL -© GAS METER
\ \ (N) VENTED A T (E) WALL TO REMAIN ®  ELECTRICAL METER 1551 Country Club Dr.
CRAWLSPACE Los Altos, CA 94024
’ \ - — —— — ROOF ABOVE - IRRIGATION VALVE
< \ \ - NEW KEY NOTE -W WATER METER APN: 331-10-191
_ ° ":»‘”i“« ,«'6’;‘:‘0‘:%: ’
- > e ]
P \ ©, 'tggg‘ ,,‘.;..;»v.:éfé%.:&‘:"‘;””’ ;:3 T @ (N) WINDOW,
\ e - 2 D C=wEepP.  ELECTRICAL PANEL SEE SCHEDULES ON A8.1 _
\ ) o o &35/ Owner:
: \ — 5 2 THERMOSTAT ® (SNE)EDS(?I-ITEDULES ON A8.1 N i & Anu Vadh
\ ) - “:"’:“.é»’" )
\ ) e / o ALt /AT €era) & Anu vaanan
) ~ ] C '6826'  6'-8"H x 2'-6"W DOOR
N g \ crawl space 1 551 Country C|Ub Dr.
» access door Vi TELEPHONE OUTLET #_ THRESHOLD
e A Los Altos, CA 94024
o 7 ( /
[©) |
0 (N) VENTED ) L
CRAWLSPACE / <) NEW KEY NOTES:
_ é Z
e . ) SEE SITE & LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR DEMO & NEW SCOPE OF WORK
7 (E) VENTED
N7
£ VENTED ( 7] Z CRAWLSPACE ROOF / WALL OVERHANG, SEE ALSO SHEET A2.8
CRAWLSPACE Clovator / DECK & STAIRS TO REAR YARD - WOOD DECKING BY THERMORY OAE o/ P.T.
: / oSty A ‘ FRAMING; 42" MIN.GUARDRAIL, SEE ALSO DETAILS ON SHEET A7.2
7 E e //////// (N) CRAWL SPACE ACCESS
e /////
e W SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR (N) TREES, VEGETATION, & SCREENING
A 7 POST, SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
HOISTWAY PIT FLOOR FOR (N) ELEVATOR. REFER TO MANUFACTURER'S A

INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS FOR PIT DEPTH, SEE ALSO STRUCTURAL

// \ DRAWINGS FOR CONCRETE SLAB AND WALL SPECIFICATIONS.

PERMIT SET

- \ COVER ALL (E) & (N) CRAWL SPACE GROUND SURFACES w/ AN APPROVED CLASS
'A' VAPOR RETARDER MATERIAL, SUCH AS THE 15-MIL THICK "STEGO WRAP CLASS
T \ A" VAPOR BARRIER, O.A.E., INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS
A \ \ o
\ Lol %(
\ /7N
\ (E) LOWER FLOOR 3 FOUNDATION VENTILATION CALCS.
CRAWLSPACE ABOVE \ ,,/

® AREA 2

N AREA 1 BELOW BEDROOMS 1 THROUGH 3 818 Sq. Ft. / 1500 = 0.55 Sq. Ft.
\ — sETB C -
L YARD VENT TYPES: SHEET TITLE:
\ FR (N) OR (E) 8" x 16" FOUNDATION VENT = 0.88 Sq. Ft.
/
y \ \ _— 0.55 Sq. Ft. /0.88 Sq. Ft. = | 1 VENTS REQUIRED* (N) Crawlspace Plan
- - —

\ - 100" AREA 2 BELOW ADU SUITE 848 Sq. Ft. / 1500 = 0.57 Sq. Ft.

\ // VENT TYPES: Date Issues & Revisions
S " (N) OR (E) 8" x 16" FOUNDATION VENT = 0.88 Sq. Ft. —
\ = 01/25/22 Pricing Set
, e _— 0.57 Sq. Ft. /0.88 Sq. Ft. = [ 1 VENTS REQUIRED*

7 \ e — 10/28/22 Progress Set

= — AREA 3 BELOW JUNIOR SUITE 536 Sq. Ft. / 1500 = 0.37 Sq. Ft.

\ = VENT TYPES. 12121122 | Permit Set
—= <\ .
- : = (N) OR (E) 8" x 16" FOUNDATION VENT = 0.88 Sq. Ft.
= _— - | — /1\| 04112123 | PC Comments
= / 0.37 Sq. Ft. /0.88 Sq. Ft. = | 1 VENTS REQUIRED*
: — | /2\| 10/4/23 | ENC Comments
> ¢ A I/ / n e -
4 - (2 )
A — R, _— o AREA 1 /3\|12/24/23 |  PC Comments
/ -
/
" \A3.Y NN
/ o\ AREA 3

UPDATED - 12/20/2023

(N) CRAWLSPACE PLAN oo 7T e 0f 1 A2 : 1 O

* REFER TO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR VENT LOCATIONS

"n_ q1_An ** SEE ALSO FOUNDATION NOTE #9 ON SHEET AO0.1
1/4 0 NORTH \ | / NORTH SCALE: 1/4" = 10" A
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| R /
| / GENERAL NOTES:
" / S ~ | 1. SEE SECTIONS FOR WALL PLATE HEIGHTS 0 D S

2. VERIFY DIMENSIONS ON FIELD BEFORE CONSTRUCTION. REPORT ALL
DISCREPANCIES TO ARCHITECT

ARCHITECTURE

3. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH MATERIAL

. T 4. ALL BUILDING HEIGHTS ARE ABOVE ADJACENT GRADE UNLESS
\ OTHERWISE NOTED

| \
\ ||| 5. VERIFY ALL DOOR SWINGS WITH FLOOR PLANS. 5895 Doyle Street,
/ | Emeryville, CA 94608

( 6. WINDOW SIZES SHOWN HERE ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY, G.C. TO Tel. 510-595-1300
— N /) VERIFY ALL (E) DIMENSIONS IN FIELD w/ MANUFACTURER Fax 510-595-1313

\\\ /// /// .
J VA, www.odsarchitecture.com
- / 7. G.C. SHALL VERIFY ALL FINISHES WITH OWNER BEFORE WORK.

5 T.0. ROOF @ GARAGE -
275'-3/4"

\ / / / /
\ \\ | /S 8. G.C. TO PROVIDE BUG SCREENS FOR ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS, STORE

\ \ @ O\ / / | Yy FOR INSTALLATION AT A LATER TIME.

F HIGHEST @ GREAT ROOM 3 /S
12694 1/4" ¢ |

| / /
| / /

\ — T \ ROOF @ GREAT/ ROOM I A
T T . e F 268-1/4" S A LEGEND
F\ 00 07 SN, L 00 T~ T o — — ) . \\\ / No. C—35747
[A) | )| \) N \ | Q S T ~_ _ 77 / “‘ ) )

e - / ‘ DEMO KEY NOTE REN. 10-31-25

[

\\\\ - ~ \ | J“ s“s
~_ - | | NEW KEY NOTE

o«
/

|

|
J

_{

@)

)

/
/

GARAGE FF (VARIES) I o N ‘3 >
263'-2 3/8" \ /

o Vadhan
L NEW KEY NOTES: RGSldence

FINE SAND STUCCO w/ INTEGRAL COLOR FINISH (LIGHT),
SEE TYP. DETAIL 13/A7.3 & COLOR ON A8.3,

E
=

FINE SAND STUCCO w/ PAINTED COLOR FINISH (DARK),
SEE TYP. DETAIL 13/A7.3 & COLOR ON A8.3,

H
N

1 X 6 WESTERN RED CEDAR SIDING, SEE TYP. DETAIL 14/A7.3, SEE 1551 Country Club Dr.
MATERIAL SCHEDULE A8.3 Los Altos. CA 94024

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF

H
w

=

Hl
(3] ESS

ELEVATOR, HEIGHT EXEMPT PER SCC ZONING ORDINANCE : - -
4.20.110 A3 & 4.20.110 B6 APN 331 10 191

PAINTED ALUMINUM DOORS & WINDOWS PER SCHEDULE A8.1 & A8.2

Owner:
METAL SQUARE-PROFILE GUTTERS w/ 3" DIA. METAL DOWNSPOUTS,

PAINTED TO MATCH WINDOWS Neeraj & Anu Vadhan
BREAK METAL TO MATCH WINDOW FINISH 1551 Country Club Dr.
42" MIN.GUARDRAIL Los Altos, CA 94024
WOOD FENCE (630) 697-1985

VERTICAL WOOD SLAT SCREEN

=
=y}

IH
(o>}

oo

10'

(N) SOUTHEAST ELEVATION - STREETVIEW 0 1 ;

1/4"=1'-0" SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

STEEL PLANTER BOX, SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS

UPDATED - 12/20/2023

DECK & STAIRS, SEE PLANS A2 FOR EXTENT

OUTDOOR LIGHTING TYP., CENTERED ON JUNCTION BOX, TYP.
SEE RCP A5 & POWER PLAN,

.l% .lE .lE l§ .l% l;o .lz
| |» o = =)

PHOTOVOLTAIC SOLAR PANELS, SEE ALSO A2.2 ROOF PLAN

=z
=
(2]

3" STEEL POST, SSD.

-

SUNSHADE SAIL, SPEC TBD

= = =
=y = =
(o] ~ »

| STUCCO CONTROL JOINT w/ 3" REVEAL,
\ / | | FRY REGLET DCS-50-75 CHANNEL SCREEN OR SIM.

R | TIITIITIITITIIITIIITITIL]

v L%T 1 1 %L[L[ [T1 1 ﬁ M
Ll J J L[L[ J J T1T]
T L[ T T LTI

l

l

H
HJ:FJJ

SKYLIGHT, PER A8.2 SCHEDULE

EXPOSED STEEL FRAME, SSD.

FIREPLACE FLUE, PROVIDE MIN. CLEARANCES PER MFG REQ.

S S [ S N S
— o o H

_ / o 5 T.0. ROOF HIGHEST @ GREAT/ ROOM ¢ 3
(VARIES) |

| /
| / OPEN TRELLIS STRUCTURE w/ VERTICAL GARDEN, SEE ALSO LANDSCAPE
| / / DRAWINGS

%

NN \ \ ‘ ‘ \ \ \

I
STONE WALL

N N N N —
w N — o ©

=
)
~

PERMIT SET

N,/
- = = ROOF GB‘EAT(;PSZE . PAINTED STAINLESS STEEL FOUNDATION VENT, FLUSH OR STUCCO
. | 7 v/ MOUNT, w/ STAINLESS SCREEN MESH BY THUNDERBIRD PRODUCTS
~__/ AV ’ O.A.E.; SEE SHEET A2.10 FOR FOUNDATION VENTILATION CALCULATIONS. A

GARAGE FF (VARIES) = s B I
$ 53038 ~—_

| DEMO KEY NOTES: SHEETTITLE

% . .
REMOVE ALL OF (E) EXTERIOR WALL FINISHES Exterior Elevations

(=}
N

REMOVE ALL OF (E) ROOFING SHINGLES

Date Issues & Revisions

Es
w

REMOVE PORTION OF (E) ROOF AS NECESSARY FOR (N) ROOF,

SEE (N) ELEVATIONS AND PLANS FOR EXTENT .
01/25/22 Pricing Set

=

CUT BACK (E) EAVES, SEE ROOF PLAN A2.2 FOR EXTENT
10/28/22 Progress Set

|-
(33}

REMOVE (E) FIREPLACE CHIMNEY ENTIRELY

REMOVE (E) SKYLIGHT 12121122 Permit Set

04/12/23 PC Comments

O

REMOVE ALL (E) DOORS, WINDOWS, & TRIM

SALVAGE (E) HEADER FOR (N) REPLACEMENT WINDOW OR DOOR 10/4/23 ENC Comments

REMOVE (E) BAY WINDOW PER PLAN

> > B

12/24/23 PC Comments

REMOVE ALL (E) DECKING, (E) STAIR & (E) RAILING

REMOVE (E) STONE & STEEL FENCE

ol |O| |O
HRENERERCEINCREIREINE

REPLACE ALL (E) GUTTERS & DOWNSPOUTS
10'

(E) SOUTHEAST ELEVATION - STREETVIEW 0 1 :

1/4"=1'-0" SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

o
=
w

REMOVE ATTIC VENT
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T.0. ROOF @ GARAGE -
& 524

GARAGE FF (VARIES) o -
& 263238

MAIN LEVEL FF
% 254'-2 3/8"

(N) SOUTHEAST ELEVATION

\AL(K K

/ | /

F HIGHEST @ GREAT ROOM & Yo

269-4 1/4" | /)

| /
| / /
/ /

. ROOF@GREAT ROOM |
| 268'1/4“ ¢ |
\\\ | |
\\ |
~ \

T

2

_MAIN LEVEL FF e |
254':2 3/8" \

0o 1 5' 10’
ey —

GENERAL NOTES:

1. SEE SECTIONS FOR WALL PLATE HEIGHTS

2. VERIFY DIMENSIONS ON FIELD BEFORE CONSTRUCTION. REPORT ALL
DISCREPANCIES TO ARCHITECT

3. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH MATERIAL

4. ALL BUILDING HEIGHTS ARE ABOVE ADJACENT GRADE UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED

5. VERIFY ALL DOOR SWINGS WITH FLOOR PLANS.

6. WINDOW SIZES SHOWN HERE ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY, G.C. TO
VERIFY ALL (E) DIMENSIONS IN FIELD w/ MANUFACTURER

7. G.C. SHALL VERIFY ALL FINISHES WITH OWNER BEFORE WORK.

8. G.C. TO PROVIDE BUG SCREENS FOR ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS, STORE
FOR INSTALLATION AT A LATER TIME.

0DS

ARCHITECTURE

5895 Doyle Street,
Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel. 510-595-1300
Fax 510-595-1313
www.odsarchitecture.com

LEGEND

DEMO KEY NOTE

NEW KEY NOTE

No.

REN

C-35747

. 10=31-25

=0 SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
\" \ 5
| V)
TO.ROOF @ GARAGE . | ) \ /
& 534 [ Q J J L[ [ J J [ J; [TT]
[TLLT [TLL] [1TT] N
:i ‘Ll l l E l l l [TTT] J
Ll L[ [[TTT] |
\ l l L[ l l l | JJLLJJLLJJLLJJ ;
% ‘ n ‘J‘ ‘J‘ L[ n ‘J‘ ‘J‘ LLHJHHH 5 TO ROOFHGHEST@GREA\;ESSQ/I i! ‘ |
| /
| ~ 1 |
| | o/
“ L/
R M@GREAT ROOM S
\ | 268W$ A
—\ \
GARAGE FF (VARIES) - 77777777777777 777777777777 AN [
% 263'-2 3/8" 0 ‘ \ | P
Tl = \ ////
\ (//
MAIN LEVEL FF — _MAIN LEVEL FF
ez B STTETTIATTAT AT AT ey

(E) SOUTHEAST ELEVATION

1/4"=1"-0"

0o 1 5' 10’
ey —
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

NEW KEY NOTES:

FINE SAND STUCCO w/ INTEGRAL COLOR FINISH (LIGHT),
SEE TYP. DETAIL 13/A7.3 & COLOR ON A8.3,

E
=

FINE SAND STUCCO w/ PAINTED COLOR FINISH (DARK),
SEE TYP. DETAIL 13/A7.3 & COLOR ON A8.3,

H
N

1 X6 WESTERN RED CEDAR SIDING, SEE TYP. DETAIL 14/A7.3, SEE
MATERIAL SCHEDULE A8.3

H
w

=

Hl
(3] ESS

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF

ELEVATOR, HEIGHT EXEMPT PER SCC ZONING ORDINANCE
4.20.110 A3 & 4.20.110 B6

PAINTED ALUMINUM DOORS & WINDOWS PER SCHEDULE A8.1 & A8.2

METAL SQUARE-PROFILE GUTTERS w/ 3" DIA. METAL DOWNSPOUTS,
PAINTED TO MATCH WINDOWS

=
=y}

IH
(o>}

BREAK METAL TO MATCH WINDOW FINISH

oo

42" MIN.GUARDRAIL

WOOD FENCE

VERTICAL WOOD SLAT SCREEN

STEEL PLANTER BOX, SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS

DECK & STAIRS, SEE PLANS A2 FOR EXTENT

.l% .lE .lE l§ .l% l;o .lz
| |» o = =)

OUTDOOR LIGHTING TYP., CENTERED ON JUNCTION BOX, TYP.
SEE RCP A5 & POWER PLAN,

PHOTOVOLTAIC SOLAR PANELS, SEE ALSO A2.2 ROOF PLAN

=z
=
(2]

3" STEEL POST, SSD.

SUNSHADE SAIL, SPEC TBD

= = =
=y = =
(o] ~ »

STUCCO CONTROL JOINT w/ 3" REVEAL,
FRY REGLET DCS-50-75 CHANNEL SCREEN OR SIM.

SKYLIGHT, PER A8.2 SCHEDULE
EXPOSED STEEL FRAME, SSD.
FIREPLACE FLUE, PROVIDE MIN. CLEARANCES PER MFG REQ.

STONE WALL

N N N N —
w N — o ©

OPEN TRELLIS STRUCTURE w/ VERTICAL GARDEN, SEE ALSO LANDSCAPE
DRAWINGS

PAINTED STAINLESS STEEL FOUNDATION VENT, FLUSH OR STUCCO
MOUNT, w/ STAINLESS SCREEN MESH BY THUNDERBIRD PRODUCTS
O.A.E.; SEE SHEET A2.10 FOR FOUNDATION VENTILATION CALCULATIONS.

=
)
~

A\

Vadhan
Residence

1551 Country Club Dr.
Los Altos, CA 94024

APN: 331-10-191

Owner:

Neeraj & Anu Vadhan
1551 Country Club Dr.
Los Altos, CA 94024
(630) 697-1985

PERMIT SET

DEMO KEY NOTES:

REMOVE ALL OF (E) EXTERIOR WALL FINISHES

(=}
N

Es
w

REMOVE ALL OF (E) ROOFING SHINGLES

REMOVE PORTION OF (E) ROOF AS NECESSARY FOR (N) ROOF,
SEE (N) ELEVATIONS AND PLANS FOR EXTENT

=

CUT BACK (E) EAVES, SEE ROOF PLAN A2.2 FOR EXTENT

|-
(33}

ol |O| |O
HRENERERCEINCREIREINE

REMOVE (E) FIREPLACE CHIMNEY ENTIRELY

REMOVE (E) SKYLIGHT

O

REMOVE ALL (E) DOORS, WINDOWS, & TRIM

SALVAGE (E) HEADER FOR (N) REPLACEMENT WINDOW OR DOOR
REMOVE (E) BAY WINDOW PER PLAN

REMOVE ALL (E) DECKING, (E) STAIR & (E) RAILING

REMOVE (E) STONE & STEEL FENCE

REPLACE ALL (E) GUTTERS & DOWNSPOUTS

o
=
w

REMOVE ATTIC VENT

SHEET TITLE:

Exterior Elevations

Date Issues & Revisions
01/25/22 Pricing Set
10/28/22 Progress Set
12/21/22 Permit Set

/N\|04/12/23 | PC Comments
/2\| 10/4/23 | ENC Comments
/3\|12/24/23 | PC Comments
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GENERAL NOTES:
- o o o o - . TOROOF@CARAGE g4
275-3/4"
1. SEE SECTIONS FOR WALL PLATE HEIGHTS 0 D S

2. VERIFY DIMENSIONS ON FIELD BEFORE CONSTRUCTION. REPORT ALL
— - DISCREPANCIES TO ARCHITECT
L TN N1
3. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH MATERIAL ARCHITECTURE
INTA[——_ - -~ | 4. ALL BUILDING HEIGHTS ARE ABOVE ADJACENT GRADE UNLESS
N OTHERWISE NOTED
N
&3 5. VERIFY ALL DOOR SWINGS WITH FLOOR PLANS. 5895 Doyle Street,
Emeryville, CA 94608
- 6. WINDOW SIZES SHOWN HERE ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY, G.C. TO Tel. 510-595-1300
) 2\ VERIFY ALL (E) DIMENSIONS IN FIELD w/ MANUFACTURER Fax 510-595-1313
N3 | 38 www.odsarchitecture.com
T g 7. G.C. SHALL VERIFY ALL FINISHES WITH OWNER BEFORE WORK.
et e - GARAGEFF(VARES) 8. G.C. TO PROVIDE BUG SCREENS FOR ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS, STORE
2632 3/8
FOR INSTALLATION AT A LATER TIME.
: (N) MAIN LEVEL DECK No. 35747
B REN. 10-31-25
_[D#] DEMOKEYNOTE | ——— — — ———  OUTLINE OF (N) ADDITION
|
NEW KEY NOTE /3
MAINLEVEL FF_ gy
- - 2542 3/8"
'_
I
2 Vadhan
L
T [ ]
: O
£ NEW KEY NOTES: Residence
N
2
(N) ADU : FINE SAND STUCCO w/ INTEGRAL COLOR FINISH (LIGHT),
DECK < SEE TYP. DETAIL 13/A7.3 & COLOR ON A8.3,
o] FINE SAND STUCCO w/ PAINTED COLOR FINISH (DARK),
-\ SEE TYP. DETAIL 13/A7.3 & COLOR ON A8.3,
N13
[E 1 X 6 WESTERN RED CEDAR SIDING, SEE TYP. DETAIL 14/A7.3, SEE 1551 COUHII'y Club Dr.
MATERIAL SCHEDULE A8.3
| ADUFF Los Altos, CA 94024
24311 1/8
STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF
ELEVATOR, HEIGHT EXEMPT PER SCC ZONING ORDINANCE - -10-
4.20.110 A3 & 4.20.110 B6 APN: 331-10-191
PAINTED ALUMINUM DOORS & WINDOWS PER SCHEDULE A8.1 & A8.2 0
wner:
(N) LOWER DECK METAL SQUARE-PROFILE GUTTERS w/ 3" DIA. METAL DOWNSPOUTS, ,
PAINTED TO MATCH WINDOWS Neeraj & Anu Vadhan
8] BREAK METAL TO MATCH WINDOW FINISH 1551 Country Club Dr.
Los Altos, CA 94024

WOOD FENCE (630) 697-1985

]
-\ VERTICAL WOOD SLAT SCREEN
STEEL PLANTER BOX, SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS

DECK & STAIRS, SEE PLANS A2 FOR EXTENT

B w N —_ o

(N) NORTHEAST ELEVATION 0 1 5 10 /
2 1/4"=1"'-0" T — / OUTDOOR LIGHTING TYP., CENTERED ON JUNCTION BOX, TYP.

SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0" SEE RCP A5 & POWER PLAN,
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PHOTOVOLTAIC SOLAR PANELS, SEE ALSO A2.2 ROOF PLAN
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275'-3/4"

3" STEEL POST, SSD.

SUNSHADE SAIL, SPEC TBD

D3
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=y =
(o] ~

STUCCO CONTROL JOINT w/ 3" REVEAL,
D4 FRY REGLET DCS-50-75 CHANNEL SCREEN OR SIM.

77777777777777 T.0. ROOF HIGHEST @ GREAT ROOM gy SKYLIGHT, PER A8.2 SCHEDULE

(VARIES)

EXPOSED STEEL FRAME, SSD.

FIREPLACE FLUE, PROVIDE MIN. CLEARANCES PER MFG REQ.

STONE WALL

N N N N —
w N — o ©

OPEN TRELLIS STRUCTURE w/ VERTICAL GARDEN, SEE ALSO LANDSCAPE
DRAWINGS

UPDATED - 12/20/2023
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GARAGE FF (VARIES) PAINTED STAINLESS STEEL FOUNDATION VENT, FLUSH OR STUCCO
- = - — - - — - - — - - — - - — - e g MOUNT, w/ STAINLESS SCREEN MESH BY THUNDERBIRD PRODUCTS
O.AE.; SEE SHEET A2.10 FOR FOUNDATION VENTILATION CALCULATIONS.
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01/25/22 Pricing Set
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CUT BACK (E) EAVES, SEE ROOF PLAN A2.2 FOR EXTENT

10/28/22 Progress Set
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(33}

REMOVE (E) FIREPLACE CHIMNEY ENTIRELY

REMOVE (E) SKYLIGHT 12121122 Permit Set
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REMOVE ALL (E) DOORS, WINDOWS, & TRIM 04/12/23 PC Comments
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10/4/23 ENC Comments
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| i LOWER LEVEL FF
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REMOVE (E) BAY WINDOW PER PLAN
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12/24/23 PC Comments

REMOVE ALL (E) DECKING, (E) STAIR & (E) RAILING

REMOVE (E) STONE & STEEL FENCE
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§ TO.ROOF@GARACE
275'-3/4"

GARAGEFF(VARES) =
263'-2 3/8"

T.0. ROOF HIGHEST @ GRE

AT ROOM e
269'-4 1/4"

GENERAL NOTES:

1. SEE SECTIONS FOR WALL PLATE HEIGHTS

2. VERIFY DIMENSIONS ON FIELD BEFORE CONSTRUCTION. REPORT ALL
DISCREPANCIES TO ARCHITECT

3. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH MATERIAL

4. ALL BUILDING HEIGHTS ARE ABOVE ADJACENT GRADE UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED

5. VERIFY ALL DOOR SWINGS WITH FLOOR PLANS.

6. WINDOW SIZES SHOWN HERE ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY, G.C. TO
VERIFY ALL (E) DIMENSIONS IN FIELD w/ MANUFACTURER

7. G.C. SHALL VERIFY ALL FINISHES WITH OWNER BEFORE WORK.

8. G.C. TO PROVIDE BUG SCREENS FOR ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS, STORE
FOR INSTALLATION AT A LATER TIME.
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ARCHITECTURE

5895 Doyle Street,
Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel. 510-595-1300
Fax 510-595-1313
www.odsarchitecture.com

LEGEND

DEMO KEY NOTE
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FINE SAND STUCCO w/ INTEGRAL COLOR FINISH (LIGHT),
SEE TYP. DETAIL 13/A7.3 & COLOR ON A8.3,

FINE SAND STUCCO w/ PAINTED COLOR FINISH (DARK),
SEE TYP. DETAIL 13/A7.3 & COLOR ON A8.3,

1 X6 WESTERN RED CEDAR SIDING, SEE TYP. DETAIL 14/A7.3, SEE
MATERIAL SCHEDULE A8.3

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF

ELEVATOR, HEIGHT EXEMPT PER SCC ZONING ORDINANCE
4.20.110 A3 & 4.20.110 B6

PAINTED ALUMINUM DOORS & WINDOWS PER SCHEDULE A8.1 & A8.2

METAL SQUARE-PROFILE GUTTERS w/ 3" DIA. METAL DOWNSPOUTS,
PAINTED TO MATCH WINDOWS

BREAK METAL TO MATCH WINDOW FINISH

42" MIN.GUARDRAIL

WOOD FENCE

VERTICAL WOOD SLAT SCREEN

STEEL PLANTER BOX, SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS
DECK & STAIRS, SEE PLANS A2 FOR EXTENT

OUTDOOR LIGHTING TYP., CENTERED ON JUNCTION BOX, TYP.
SEE RCP A5 & POWER PLAN,

PHOTOVOLTAIC SOLAR PANELS, SEE ALSO A2.2 ROOF PLAN
3" STEEL POST, SSD.

SUNSHADE SAIL, SPEC TBD

STUCCO CONTROL JOINT w/ 3" REVEAL,
FRY REGLET DCS-50-75 CHANNEL SCREEN OR SIM.

SKYLIGHT, PER A8.2 SCHEDULE
EXPOSED STEEL FRAME, SSD.
FIREPLACE FLUE, PROVIDE MIN. CLEARANCES PER MFG REQ.

STONE WALL

OPEN TRELLIS STRUCTURE w/ VERTICAL GARDEN, SEE ALSO LANDSCAPE

DRAWINGS

PAINTED STAINLESS STEEL FOUNDATION VENT, FLUSH OR STUCCO
MOUNT, w/ STAINLESS SCREEN MESH BY THUNDERBIRD PRODUCTS

O.A.E.; SEE SHEET A2.10 FOR FOUNDATION VENTILATION CALCULATIONS.

A\

Vadhan
Residence

1551 Country Club Dr.
Los Altos, CA 94024

APN: 331-10-191

Owner:

Neeraj & Anu Vadhan
1551 Country Club Dr.
Los Altos, CA 94024
(630) 697-1985
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REMOVE ALL OF (E) EXTERIOR WALL FINISHES
REMOVE ALL OF (E) ROOFING SHINGLES

REMOVE PORTION OF (E) ROOF AS NECESSARY FOR (N) ROOF,
SEE (N) ELEVATIONS AND PLANS FOR EXTENT

CUT BACK (E) EAVES, SEE ROOF PLAN A2.2 FOR EXTENT
REMOVE (E) FIREPLACE CHIMNEY ENTIRELY

REMOVE (E) SKYLIGHT

REMOVE ALL (E) DOORS, WINDOWS, & TRIM

SALVAGE (E) HEADER FOR (N) REPLACEMENT WINDOW OR DOOR
REMOVE (E) BAY WINDOW PER PLAN

REMOVE ALL (E) DECKING, (E) STAIR & (E) RAILING

REMOVE (E) STONE & STEEL FENCE

REPLACE ALL (E) GUTTERS & DOWNSPOUTS

REMOVE ATTIC VENT

SHEET TITLE:

Exterior Elevations

Date Issues & Revisions

01/25/22 Pricing Set

10/28/22 Progress Set

12/21/22 Permit Set

04/12/23 PC Comments

10/4/23 ENC Comments

> > B

12/24/23 PC Comments
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J 1. SEE SECTIONS FOR WALL PLATE HEIGHTS 0 D S

2. VERIFY DIMENSIONS ON FIELD BEFORE CONSTRUCTION. REPORT ALL
DISCREPANCIES TO ARCHITECT

ARCHITECTURE

3. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH MATERIAL

S 7T-QRQO'W7HEST@G@AM$

2694 1/4" 4. ALL BUILDING HEIGHTS ARE ABOVE ADJACENT GRADE UNLESS
- ~___T.0.ROOF @ GREAT ROOM OTHERWISE NOTED
28174
5. VERIFY ALL DOOR SWINGS WITH FLOOR PLANS. 5895 Doyle Street,
Emeryville, CA 94608
6. WINDOW SIZES SHOWN HERE ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY, G.C. TO Tel. 510-595-1300
VERIFY ALL (E) DIMENSIONS IN FIELD w/ MANUFACTURER Fax 510-595-1313
N7 7. G.C. SHALL VERIFY ALL FINISHES WITH OWNER BEFORE WORK. www.odsarchitecture.com
8. G.C. TO PROVIDE BUG SCREENS FOR ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS, STORE
— FOR INSTALLATION AT A LATER TIME.
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LEGEND

NEW KEY NOTE

™ _MAIN LEVEL FF
2542 38" ©

Vadhan
. & NEW KEY NOTES: Residence

N7
No. C—35747
DEMO KEY NOTE REN. 10-31-25
[
N3
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I
S . FINE SAND STUCCO w/ INTEGRAL COLOR FINISH (LIGHT),
L SEE TYP. DETAIL 13/A7.3 & COLOR ON A8.3,
5 FINE SAND STUCCO w/ PAINTED COLOR FINISH (DARK),
= - ] SEE TYP. DETAIL 13/A7.3 & COLOR ON A8.3,
@ LOWER LEVEL FF e
***************************************** { I - - 24§-D1U1/F8; 1 X 6 WESTERN RED CEDAR SIDING, SEE TYP. DETAIL 14/A7.3, SEE 1551 Country C|Ub Dr.
! I T -, MATERIAL SCHEDULE A8.3 Los AltOS, CA 94024
STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF
ELEVATOR, HEIGHT EXEMPT PER SCC ZONING ORDINANCE . 10-
/ 4.20.110 A3 & 4.20.110 B6 APN: 331-10-191
PAINTED ALUMINUM DOORS & WINDOWS PER SCHEDULE A8.1 & A8.2 _
T METAL SQUARE-PROFILE GUTTERS w/ 3" DIA. METAL DOWNSPOUTS Owner.
N7 - w/ 3" DIA. , :
PAINTED TO MATCH WINDOWS Neeraj & Anu Vadhan
BREAK METAL TO MATCH WINDOW FINISH 1551 Country Club Dr.
e 42" MIN.GUARDRAIL Los Altos, CA 94024
(N) EAST ELEVATION | o v s 1w (630) 697-1985
2 3 e N11] VERTICAL WOOD SLAT SCREEN

1/4"=1'-0" ~ Pk : SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

STEEL PLANTER BOX, SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS

DECK & STAIRS, SEE PLANS A2 FOR EXTENT
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OUTDOOR LIGHTING TYP., CENTERED ON JUNCTION BOX, TYP.
SEE RCP A5 & POWER PLAN,

PHOTOVOLTAIC SOLAR PANELS, SEE ALSO A2.2 ROOF PLAN

3" STEEL POST, SSD.

... ... .. .. ... .. .. ... . _ _TO.ROOFHIGHEST @ GREAT ROOM (VARIES)
| 271'-7 3/8"

SUNSHADE SAIL, SPEC TBD

= = = =
=y = = =
(o] ~ » [$,]

STUCCO CONTROL JOINT w/ 3" REVEAL,
FRY REGLET DCS-50-75 CHANNEL SCREEN OR SIM.

=
=
©

SKYLIGHT, PER A8.2 SCHEDULE

H
N
=
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o

EXPOSED STEEL FRAME, SSD.

FIREPLACE FLUE, PROVIDE MIN. CLEARANCES PER MFG REQ.
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N N
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STONE WALL

=
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w

UPDATED - 12/20/2023

OPEN TRELLIS STRUCTURE w/ VERTICAL GARDEN, SEE ALSO LANDSCAPE
DRAWINGS
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Al \ 107 s s N24] PAINTED STAINLESS STEEL FOUNDATION VENT, FLUSH OR STUCCO
AN N i N MOUNT, w/ STAINLESS SCREEN MESH BY THUNDERBIRD PRODUCTS
(@2 \. / N / N N O.AE.; SEE SHEET A2.10 FOR FOUNDATION VENTILATION CALCULATIONS.
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\
\
\
\
\
/
/
/
/
/
/
NN/
=}
NS
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REMOVE (E) SKYLIGHT 12121122 Permit Set
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REMOVE ALL (E) DOORS, WINDOWS, & TRIM
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REMOVE (E) BAY WINDOW PER PLAN
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REMOVE ATTIC VENT
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GENERAL NOTES:
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/ 1. SEE SECTIONS FOR WALL PLATE HEIGHTS

T.0. ROOF HIGHEST @ GREATROOM ____ _ _ __ _ _ _  _ _ _ _ _ __ _ _ N 2. VERIFY DIMENSIONS ON FIELD BEFORE CONSTRUCTION. REPORT ALL
$6§ -‘; é/g @ GREAT ROOM DISCREPANCIES TO ARCHITECT
% 268-1/4" W 3. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH MATERIAL ARC H lTECTU R E
N3 \
e 4. ALL BUILDING HEIGHTS ARE ABOVE ADJACENT GRADE UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED
5. VERIFY ALL DOOR SWINGS WITH FLOOR PLANS. 5895 Doyle Street,
T.0. FLAT ROOF @ GREATROOM B Emeryville, CA 94608
Hzess'e 3 — — | 6. WINDOW SIZES SHOWN HERE ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY, G.C. TO Tel. 510-595-1300
P VERIFY ALL (E) DIMENSIONS IN FIELD w/ MANUFACTURER Fax 510-595-1313
www.odsarchitecture.com
Pt 7. G.C. SHALL VERIFY ALL FINISHES WITH OWNER BEFORE WORK.
e 8. G.C. TO PROVIDE BUG SCREENS FOR ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS, STORE
o] = o FOR INSTALLATION AT A LATER TIME.
\ | / / N \
No. C—35747

MAINLEVELFF REN. 10-31-25
% 254'-2 3/8" 7 DEMO KEY NOTE ;
. 1 ’

DECK & STAIRS, SEE PLANS A2 FOR EXTENT

e NEW KEY NOTE
N
(2 \ 2
& @ Vadhan
e= ) u
| NEW KEY NOTES: Residence
/
/
/ FINE SAND STUCCO w/ INTEGRAL COLOR FINISH (LIGHT),
%E@Ff e : | SEE TYP. DETAIL 13/A7.3 & COLOR ON A8.3,
ADU FF \ |
& e FINE SAND STUCCO w/ PAINTED COLOR FINISH (DARK),
SEE TYP. DETAIL 13/A7.3 & COLOR ON A8.3,
N9 | 1 X 6 WESTERN RED CEDAR SIDING, SEE TYP. DETAIL 14/A7.3, SEE 1551 Country Club Dr.
MATERIAL SCHEDULE A8.3 Los Altos. CA 94024
)
STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF
N13 N3 N16 N13 N9 ELEVATOR, HEIGHT EXEMPT PER SCC ZONING ORDINANCE . -10-
1 LI i3 4.20.110 A3 & 4.20.110 B6 APN: 331-10-191
PAINTED ALUMINUM DOORS & WINDOWS PER SCHEDULE A8.1 & A8.2 owner:
N7| METAL SQUARE-PROFILE GUTTERS w/ 3" DIA. METAL DOWNSPOUTS, A
PAINTED TO MATCH WINDOWS Neeraj & Anu Vadhan
BREAK METAL TO MATCH WINDOW FINISH 1551 Country Club Dr.
(N) NORTH ELEVATION 0 1 5 10 Los Altos, CA 94024
-__
1/4"=1 I_Oll A SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" WOOD FENCE (630) 697'1 985
' VERTICAL WOOD SLAT SCREEN
STEEL PLANTER BOX, SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS

UPDATED - 12/20/2023

D3
OUTDOOR LIGHTING TYP., CENTERED ON JUNCTION BOX, TYP.
4 TO.-ROOFHIGHEST@GREATROOM . I — ‘ SEE RCP A5 & POWER PLAN,
(VARIES) L PHOTOVOLTAIC SOLAR PANELS, SEE ALSO A2.2 ROOF PLAN
N16] 3" STEEL POST, SSD.
T.0.ROOF @ GREATROOM l—
268'-1/4" / SUNSHADE SAIL, SPEC TBD
— STUCCO CONTROL JOINT w/ 3" REVEAL, LIJ
FRY REGLET DCS-50-75 CHANNEL SCREEN OR SIM. m
SKYLIGHT, PER A8.2 SCHEDULE
T.0. FLAT ROOF @ GREATROOM o4 I_
2633 3/8" EXPOSED STEEL FRAME, SSD.
FIREPLACE FLUE, PROVIDE MIN. CLEARANCES PER MFG REQ. E
e — — STONE WALL m
vIiN
I I J b OPEN TRELLIS STRUCTURE w/ VERTICAL GARDEN, SEE ALSO LANDSCAPE
Tl \, DRAWINGS m
/ < /) N24] PAINTED STAINLESS STEEL FOUNDATION VENT, FLUSH OR STUCCO n_
y/ P y/ MOUNT, w/ STAINLESS SCREEN MESH BY THUNDERBIRD PRODUCTS
/ NI | Y O.A.E.; SEE SHEET A2.10 FOR FOUNDATION VENTILATION CALCULATIONS.
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MAINLEVELFF
254'-2 3/8"
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DEMO KEY NOTES: SHEET TITLE:
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REMOVE ALL OF (E) EXTERIOR WALL FINISHES Xterior elevations
REMOVE ALL OF (E) ROOFING SHINGLES
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LOWERLEVELFF s 01/25/22 Pricing Set
257'-11 1/8" CUT BACK (E) EAVES, SEE ROOF PLAN A2.2 FOR EXTENT
10/28/22 Progress Set
REMOVE (E) FIREPLACE CHIMNEY ENTIRELY 9
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\ SALVAGE (E) HEADER FOR (N) REPLACEMENT WINDOW OR DOOR A\| 104123 | ENC Comments
/ REMOVE (E) BAY WINDOW PER PLAN
/3\|12/24/23 | PC Comments
REMOVE ALL (E) DECKING, (E) STAIR & (E) RAILING
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GENERAL NOTES:
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T.0. ROOF HIGHEST @ GREAT ROOM - N - L o
$ 269'-4 1/4" BN N1
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/
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-
_— — SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
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T.0. ROOF HIGHEST @ GREAT ROOM - N N B o
& (VARIES)
T.0. ROOF @ GREAT ROOM - -
$ 268"-1/4"
HEREEEN HEREREN HEREREN HEREEEN HEREEEN
Ne
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LOWER LEVEL FF - I
$ 25711 1/8"

$ UNCONDITIONED STORAGE FF
235-11 5/8"

1 (E) WEST ELEVATION
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1. SEE SECTIONS FOR WALL PLATE HEIGHTS

2. VERIFY DIMENSIONS ON FIELD BEFORE CONSTRUCTION. REPORT ALL
DISCREPANCIES TO ARCHITECT

3. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH MATERIAL

4. ALL BUILDING HEIGHTS ARE ABOVE ADJACENT GRADE UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED

5. VERIFY ALL DOOR SWINGS WITH FLOOR PLANS.

6. WINDOW SIZES SHOWN HERE ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY, G.C. TO
VERIFY ALL (E) DIMENSIONS IN FIELD w/ MANUFACTURER

7. G.C. SHALL VERIFY ALL FINISHES WITH OWNER BEFORE WORK.

8. G.C. TO PROVIDE BUG SCREENS FOR ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS, STORE
FOR INSTALLATION AT A LATER TIME.
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FINE SAND STUCCO w/ INTEGRAL COLOR FINISH (LIGHT),
SEE TYP. DETAIL 13/A7.3 & COLOR ON A8.3,

N2 | FINE SAND STUCCO w/ PAINTED COLOR FINISH (DARK),
SEE TYP. DETAIL 13/A7.3 & COLOR ON A8.3,

1 X 6 WESTERN RED CEDAR SIDING, SEE TYP. DETAIL 14/A7.3, SEE
MATERIAL SCHEDULE A8.3
STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF
ELEVATOR, HEIGHT EXEMPT PER SCC ZONING ORDINANCE
4.20.110 A3 & 4.20.110 B6
PAINTED ALUMINUM DOORS & WINDOWS PER SCHEDULE A8.1 & A8.2
METAL SQUARE-PROFILE GUTTERS w/ 3" DIA. METAL DOWNSPOUTS,

PAINTED TO MATCH WINDOWS

BREAK METAL TO MATCH WINDOW FINISH
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42" MIN.GUARDRAIL

WOOD FENCE

VERTICAL WOOD SLAT SCREEN

STEEL PLANTER BOX, SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS

DECK & STAIRS, SEE PLANS A2 FOR EXTENT
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OUTDOOR LIGHTING TYP., CENTERED ON JUNCTION BOX, TYP.
SEE RCP A5 & POWER PLAN,
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PHOTOVOLTAIC SOLAR PANELS, SEE ALSO A2.2 ROOF PLAN
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3" STEEL POST, SSD.

SUNSHADE SAIL, SPEC TBD

= =
=y =
(o] ~

STUCCO CONTROL JOINT w/ 3" REVEAL,
FRY REGLET DCS-50-75 CHANNEL SCREEN OR SIM.

SKYLIGHT, PER A8.2 SCHEDULE
EXPOSED STEEL FRAME, SSD.
FIREPLACE FLUE, PROVIDE MIN. CLEARANCES PER MFG REQ.

STONE WALL

N N N N —
w N — o ©

OPEN TRELLIS STRUCTURE w/ VERTICAL GARDEN, SEE ALSO LANDSCAPE
DRAWINGS

=
)
~

PAINTED STAINLESS STEEL FOUNDATION VENT, FLUSH OR STUCCO
MOUNT, w/ STAINLESS SCREEN MESH BY THUNDERBIRD PRODUCTS
O.A.E.; SEE SHEET A2.10 FOR FOUNDATION VENTILATION CALCULATIONS.
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Vadhan
Residence

1551 Country Club Dr.
Los Altos, CA 94024

APN: 331-10-191

Owner:

Neeraj & Anu Vadhan
1551 Country Club Dr.
Los Altos, CA 94024
(630) 697-1985

PERMIT SET

DEMO KEY NOTES:
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REMOVE ALL OF (E) EXTERIOR WALL FINISHES
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REMOVE ALL OF (E) ROOFING SHINGLES

REMOVE PORTION OF (E) ROOF AS NECESSARY FOR (N) ROOF,
SEE (N) ELEVATIONS AND PLANS FOR EXTENT
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CUT BACK (E) EAVES, SEE ROOF PLAN A2.2 FOR EXTENT
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REMOVE (E) FIREPLACE CHIMNEY ENTIRELY

REMOVE (E) SKYLIGHT
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REMOVE ALL (E) DOORS, WINDOWS, & TRIM

SALVAGE (E) HEADER FOR (N) REPLACEMENT WINDOW OR DOOR
REMOVE (E) BAY WINDOW PER PLAN

REMOVE ALL (E) DECKING, (E) STAIR & (E) RAILING

REMOVE (E) STONE & STEEL FENCE

REPLACE ALL (E) GUTTERS & DOWNSPOUTS
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REMOVE ATTIC VENT

SHEET TITLE:
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Date Issues & Revisions
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10/28/22 Progress Set
12/21/22 Permit Set
04/12/23 PC Comments

10/4/23 ENC Comments
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. SEE SECTIONS FOR WALL PLATE HEIGHTS

2. VERIFY DIMENSIONS ON FIELD BEFORE CONSTRUCTION. REPORT ALL
DISCREPANCIES TO ARCHITECT

3. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH MATERIAL

4. ALL BUILDING HEIGHTS ARE ABOVE ADJACENT GRADE UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED

5. VERIFY ALL DOOR SWINGS WITH FLOOR PLANS.

6. WINDOW SIZES SHOWN HERE ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY, G.C. TO
VERIFY ALL (E) DIMENSIONS IN FIELD w/ MANUFACTURER

7. G.C. SHALL VERIFY ALL FINISHES WITH OWNER BEFORE WORK.

8. G.C. TO PROVIDE BUG SCREENS FOR ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS, STORE
FOR INSTALLATION AT A LATER TIME.
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H
N

FINE SAND STUCCO w/ PAINTED COLOR FINISH (DARK),
SEE TYP. DETAIL 13/A7.3 & COLOR ON A8.3,
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1 X6 WESTERN RED CEDAR SIDING, SEE TYP. DETAIL 14/A7.3, SEE
MATERIAL SCHEDULE A8.3
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OUTDOOR LIGHTING TYP., CENTERED ON JUNCTION BOX, TYP.
SEE RCP A5 & POWER PLAN,
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3" STEEL POST, SSD.

SUNSHADE SAIL, SPEC TBD
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STUCCO CONTROL JOINT w/ 3" REVEAL,
FRY REGLET DCS-50-75 CHANNEL SCREEN OR SIM.
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SKYLIGHT, PER A8.2 SCHEDULE
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EXPOSED STEEL FRAME, SSD.

FIREPLACE FLUE, PROVIDE MIN. CLEARANCES PER MFG REQ.
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STONE WALL
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OPEN TRELLIS STRUCTURE w/ VERTICAL GARDEN, SEE ALSO LANDSCAPE
DRAWINGS

N24| PAINTED STAINLESS STEEL FOUNDATION VENT, FLUSH OR STUCCO
MOUNT, w/ STAINLESS SCREEN MESH BY THUNDERBIRD PRODUCTS
O.A.E.; SEE SHEET A2.10 FOR FOUNDATION VENTILATION CALCULATIONS.
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REMOVE (E) FIREPLACE CHIMNEY ENTIRELY

REMOVE (E) SKYLIGHT

REMOVE ALL (E) DOORS, WINDOWS, & TRIM

SALVAGE (E) HEADER FOR (N) REPLACEMENT WINDOW OR DOOR
REMOVE (E) BAY WINDOW PER PLAN

REMOVE ALL (E) DECKING, (E) STAIR & (E) RAILING
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REMOVE (E) STONE & STEEL FENCE
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REPLACE ALL (E) GUTTERS & DOWNSPOUTS
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REMOVE ATTIC VENT
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. SEE SECTIONS FOR WALL PLATE HEIGHTS

2. VERIFY DIMENSIONS ON FIELD BEFORE CONSTRUCTION. REPORT ALL
DISCREPANCIES TO ARCHITECT

3. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH MATERIAL

4. ALL BUILDING HEIGHTS ARE ABOVE ADJACENT GRADE UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED

5. VERIFY ALL DOOR SWINGS WITH FLOOR PLANS.

6. WINDOW SIZES SHOWN HERE ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY, G.C. TO
VERIFY ALL (E) DIMENSIONS IN FIELD w/ MANUFACTURER

7. G.C. SHALL VERIFY ALL FINISHES WITH OWNER BEFORE WORK.

8. G.C. TO PROVIDE BUG SCREENS FOR ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS, STORE
FOR INSTALLATION AT A LATER TIME.
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SEE TYP. DETAIL 13/A7.3 & COLOR ON A8.3,

N2 | FINE SAND STUCCO w/ PAINTED COLOR FINISH (DARK),
SEE TYP. DETAIL 13/A7.3 & COLOR ON A8.3,

1 X 6 WESTERN RED CEDAR SIDING, SEE TYP. DETAIL 14/A7.3, SEE
MATERIAL SCHEDULE A8.3
STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF
ELEVATOR, HEIGHT EXEMPT PER SCC ZONING ORDINANCE
4.20.110 A3 & 4.20.110 B6
PAINTED ALUMINUM DOORS & WINDOWS PER SCHEDULE A8.1 & A8.2
METAL SQUARE-PROFILE GUTTERS w/ 3" DIA. METAL DOWNSPOUTS,

PAINTED TO MATCH WINDOWS

BREAK METAL TO MATCH WINDOW FINISH
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STEEL PLANTER BOX, SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS
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OUTDOOR LIGHTING TYP., CENTERED ON JUNCTION BOX, TYP.
SEE RCP A5 & POWER PLAN,
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3" STEEL POST, SSD.

SUNSHADE SAIL, SPEC TBD
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STUCCO CONTROL JOINT w/ 3" REVEAL,
FRY REGLET DCS-50-75 CHANNEL SCREEN OR SIM.

SKYLIGHT, PER A8.2 SCHEDULE
EXPOSED STEEL FRAME, SSD.
FIREPLACE FLUE, PROVIDE MIN. CLEARANCES PER MFG REQ.

STONE WALL
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OPEN TRELLIS STRUCTURE w/ VERTICAL GARDEN, SEE ALSO LANDSCAPE
DRAWINGS
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PAINTED STAINLESS STEEL FOUNDATION VENT, FLUSH OR STUCCO
MOUNT, w/ STAINLESS SCREEN MESH BY THUNDERBIRD PRODUCTS
O.A.E.; SEE SHEET A2.10 FOR FOUNDATION VENTILATION CALCULATIONS.
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REMOVE (E) FIREPLACE CHIMNEY ENTIRELY

REMOVE (E) SKYLIGHT
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REMOVE ALL (E) DOORS, WINDOWS, & TRIM

SALVAGE (E) HEADER FOR (N) REPLACEMENT WINDOW OR DOOR
REMOVE (E) BAY WINDOW PER PLAN

REMOVE ALL (E) DECKING, (E) STAIR & (E) RAILING
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REPLACE ALL (E) GUTTERS & DOWNSPOUTS
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. SEE SECTIONS FOR WALL PLATE HEIGHTS

2. VERIFY DIMENSIONS ON FIELD BEFORE CONSTRUCTION. REPORT ALL
DISCREPANCIES TO ARCHITECT

3. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH MATERIAL
4. ALL BUILDING HEIGHTS ARE ABOVE ADJACENT GRADE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

5. GC TO VERIFY CONDITION, LOCATION AND DIMENSIONS OF (E) FOOTINGS. REPORT
ALL DISCREPANCIES TO ARCHITECT & STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
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3/4" PLY o/ =
| 2x12 WD FRAMING w/ BATT DECK @
(N) ELEVATOR : (N) HALL (N) ADU | |
| | |
| ]
| a: | | - ~ ADUFF
o000 : %ﬁ | 24311 178" ©
= - LI ‘D |
—_J
TYP CANTILEVERED FLOOR:
3/4" WD FLOORING o/
3/4" PLY o/
| 2x12 WD FRAMING w/ ccSPF o/
1/2" PLY of
Lo | 7/8" STUCCO
>
(N) UTILITY PAD R (N) LOWER DECK
| —
. )
—_ } i
N |
~_ __ |
— |
DTS REIBR ’ ;“3 |_ ’:'a:
—
—
—
0o 1 5' 10’
e — 7\ 2
@ S3.0

GENERAL NOTES:

1. SEE SECTIONS FOR WALL PLATE HEIGHTS

2. VERIFY DIMENSIONS ON FIELD BEFORE CONSTRUCTION. REPORT ALL
DISCREPANCIES TO ARCHITECT

3. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH MATERIAL
4. ALL BUILDING HEIGHTS ARE ABOVE ADJACENT GRADE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

5. GC TO VERIFY CONDITION, LOCATION AND DIMENSIONS OF (E) FOOTINGS. REPORT
ALL DISCREPANCIES TO ARCHITECT & STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

6. UNVENTED ATTIC AND RAFTER ASSEMBLY (PER 2019 CRC R806.5):

2" OF CLOSED CELL CONTINTUNOUS SPRAY FOAM (R-10) APPLIED DIRECTLY TO
UNDERSIDE OF ROOF SHEATHING w/ R-15 BATT INSULATION BELOW, FOR A
TOTAL OF R-25 INSULATION MIN. PER TITLE 24 REPORT A
(CRC R806.5, SECTIONS 5.1.3 & 5.3)

7. USE %" GYP. BOARD ON ALL INTERIOR WALL & CEILING ASSEMBLIES w/ LEVEL V
FINISH, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. USE DRYWALL SCREWS (NO NAILS) (TYP.) A

0DS
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5895 Doyle Street,
Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel. 510-595-1300
Fax 510-595-1313
www.odsarchitecture.com

No. C-35747

REN. 10-31-25

LEGEND

NEW KEY NOTE

NEW KEY NOTES:

IS = s 1- HOUR FIRE RATED ASSEMBLY,
SEE ALSO DETAILS 11 & 12/ A7.2

INTERIOR DOORS ALONG THE FIRE RATED ASSEMBLY SHALL BE
SELF-CLOSING, 20 MIN. RATED, SEE ALSO SCHEDULES ON SHEET A8.1

/A

1-HOUR RATED ELEVATOR SHAFT, SEE ALSO KEY NOTE N5 ON
A2 SHEET SERIES

Vadhan
Residence

1551 Country Club Dr.
Los Altos, CA 94024

APN: 331-10-191

Owner:

Neeraj & Anu Vadhan
1551 Country Club Dr.
Los Altos, CA 94024
(630) 697-1985

PERMIT SET

SHEET TITLE:
(N) Sections
Date Issues & Revisions
01/25/22 Pricing Set
10/28/22 Progress Set
12/21/22 Permit Set
/N\[04/12/23 | PC Comments
/2\| 10/4/23 | ENC Comments
/3\|12/24/23 | PC Comments
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L ] ELECTRICAL SCHEDULE
SYMBOL TYPE MANUFACTURER MODEL BULB COLOR/ TRIM SIZE REMARKS 0 D S

ENTRACL 3"LED

|
|
|
|
|
|
| @ | LEDRECESSED TECH LIGHTING ENCL3R-F-L12- LED, 2700K WHITE 3-INCH :
| A | DOWNLIGHT pveihitpe ENCL3R-F-D-927-W-W
] , ARCHITECTURE
- | n
- | 2" LED RECESSED MD1LG2 (RD) _ _
[ | D A DOWNLIGHT JUNO IC AIRTIGHT oK WHITE Z-INCH
- !
| ENTRA CL 3' LED
| LED RECESSED LED, 2700K
| Opg | WALL WASHER TECHLIGHTING E:N/ggfgl_'#z" ENCL3R-F-A-927-ww| WHITE 3-INCH - 5895 Doyle Street,
T - LED RECESSED ENTRA CL 3" LED LED. 2700K ALL LUMINARIES INSTALLED IN WET Er;]elryg;lloe,sg? ?;’388
@ | DOWNLIGHT TECH LIGHTING ENCL3R-F-L12- Lo oy WHITE 3-INCH LOCATIONS SHALL BE MARKED "SUITABLE el. 510-595-
| C | @WETLOCATION IC AIRTIGHT e FOR WET LOCATION." Fax 510-595-1313
| ENTRA CL 3' LED ALL LUMINARIES INSTALLED IN WET www.odsarchitecture.com
| i @ _ | TOERR TECHLIGHTING | ENCL3R-F-L12- e A cr| e PANSEN | NCH LOCATIONS SHALL BE MARKED "SUITABLE
| | D IC AIRTIGHT FOR WET LOCATION."
|
| * CEILING SURFACE
‘ - - - - 1 1
| | o | vounteo LED OPTIONAL 4'VS 8
| \
|
| | CEILING EXHAUST WHISPERVALUE \ w/ BUILT-IN CONDENSATION SENSOR
| | E | e PANASONIC FV-0510VSC1 - WHITE 4" OVAL DUCT 80 CFM MIN., NOT TO EXCEED 1 SONE
|
| \
| | @ CEILING SURFACE | ) LED ] ] ] No. C—35747
| | DLy MOUNTED REN. 10-31-25
| l EXTERIOR
| | SUSPENDED - - LED - - -
S | | H#| PENDANTS
T | DL#
——— k| ] INTERIOR WALL
- kv | =TT @ | sconce - ) LED - - -

K
EXTERIOR WALL WALL WASHER 7.9W LED .. " V a d h a n
@ | sconce BEGA 33581 747 LM BLACK 9'Hx51/8"Wx6D | - .
) Residence
@ coonog BKLIGHTING MICRONITESTAR | TWLED (12V) BLACK - w/ REMOTE LOW VOLTAGE DRIVERS

\
\
\
\
\
- | SCONCE SIGN STAR STYLE "L"| 3000K, FL OPTIC
7 \
e ]
! i LED STRIP i i LED i i VERIFY WITH CABINET DESIGN
L
\
| DJ#| PUCK LIGHT i i LED i i VERIFY WITH CABINET DESIGN
| 1551 Country Club Dr.
INTERIOR
} N1} | WALLRECESSED | WACLIGHTING WL-LED100TR-27-WT| LED ,\Tﬂﬁ'yﬁﬁss’ - - Los AltOS, CA 94024
g LIGHT
—
gl EXTERIOR
—— - | SKY N2[] | WALL-RECESSED | WACLIGHTING WL-LED100-27-BK | LED BLACK i i APN: 331-10-191
— - } LIGHT . -1V
\
| GENERAL NOTES: Owner:
‘ .
| e  DIMMERS ON ALL LIGHTS EXCEPT UNDER CAB. LIGHTING & ALL EXT. LIGHTS & REQUIRED SENSOR LIGHTS. Neeraj & Anu Vadhan
~ } SEE SHEET A2 FOR ¢  ALL NEWLY INSTALLED LIGHTING TO BE HIGH EFFICACY IN ACCORDANCE w/ CEnC TABLE 150.0A PER CEnC 150.0(K) A 1551 Country Club Dr.

} MAIN LEVEL RCP «  ALL BATHROOM / LAUNDRY ROOM / UTILITY ROOM / GARAGE LIGHTS SWITCH TO BE MOTION DETECTOR-TYPE W/ TIME DELAY OFF OPERATION Los Altos, CA 94024
| «  SMOKE ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING WIRING AND BE EQUIPPED WITH A BATTERY BACK-UP. WIRING SHALL (630) 697-1985

BE PERMANENT AND WITHOUT DISCONNECTING SWITCH OTHER THAN THOSE REQUIRED FOR OVER CURRENT PROTECTION. THE SMOKE ALARM
SHALL EMIT A SIGNAL WHEN BATTERIES ARE LOW.

2\
2\
5%
XY
sooss

XX
55
[ ]

MECHANICALLY VENTILATED BATHROOMS TO HAVE AN EXHAUST SYSTEM CAPABLE OF PROVIDING A COMPLETE CHANGE OF AIR EVERY 15 MIN.

.
)
Beatotesets
SSesoteses
RS
2R
Statotete
PR

SUCH SYSTEM TO CONNECT DIRECTLY TO THE OUTSIDE WITH A POINT OF DISCHARGE AT LEAST 3 FEET AWAY FROM ANY OPENING THAT ALLOWS
AIR ENTRY (1202.2.1)

%
XX
%
XX
<5
.‘

%
3%
R
S5
X
K

%%
RIS
O
255

R
XXX
S

5
XX
o5
<
o%e%
:

-
%
o
<

XS
o

2929

202
-
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

e ALL LIGHT SWITCHES SHOULD BE INSTALLED AT 48" A.F.F. U.O.N.

S9!
5%
ptototetels
e
R

<K

0e0:%
o

e’

e PROVIDE SEPARATE DEDICATED 20-AMP BRANCH CIRCUIT FOR BATHROOM OUTLETS ONLY

K
29598
3999599
0005%S
Sateses
>

X X
XX
XXX
XX
e
e

e

oo
et
\

\"

e PROVIDE SEPARATE DEDICATED 20-AMP BRANCH CIRCUIT FOR LAUNDRY OUTLETS ONLY

e ALL 120-VOLT,SINGLE PHASE, 15 AND 20 AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUITS THAT SUPPLY OUTLETS INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNIT BEDROOMS SHALL BE
PROTECTED BY A LISTED ARCFAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER.

SKY

e PROVIDE IC RATED RECESSED LIGHTS AT INSULATED CEILING.

TITLE 24 - MANDATORY MEASURES:

N connectfl a1 e REGARDING BATHROOM LIGHTING
\ to below 1) ALL LIGHTS MUST BE HIGH EFFICIENCY, OR PROVIDE A MANUAL-ON MOTION SENSOR, OR PROVIDE DIMMER SWITCH. THE MANUAL-ON MOTION
SENSOR MUST TURN OFF AUTOMATICALLY WHEN NO ONE IS PRESENT, AND MUST BE TURNED ON MANUALLY WITH A SWITCH.

REGARDING GARAGE, LAUNDRY ROOM, UTILITY ROOM LIGHTING
1) ALL LIGHTS MUST BE HIGH EFFICIENCY, AND PROVIDE A MANUAL-ON MOTION SENSOR, NO DIMMERS. THE MANUAL-ON MOTION SENSOR MUST TURN
OFF AUTOMATICALLY WHEN NO ONE IS PRESENT, AND MUST BE TURNED ON MANUALLY WITH A SWITCH.

|
PERMIT SET

REGARDING BEDROOMS, HALLWAYS, STAIRS, DINING ROOM LIGHTING

1) ALL LIGHTS MUST BE HIGH EFFICIENCY, OR PROVIDE A MANUAL-ON MOTION SENSOR, OR PROVIDE DIMMER SWITCH. THE MANUAL-ON MOTION
SENSOR MUST TURN OFF AUTOMATICALLY WHEN NO ONE IS PRESENT, AND MUST BE TURNED ON MANUALLY WITH A SWITCH.

2) CLOSETS LESS THAN 70 S.F. ARE EXEMPT FROM LIGHTING REQUIREMENTS

\
\
¥£DDOOR OPENER) — —\ \
LA \
—_

\
\ Vo
\ S \ | B C)HARGER
\

REGARDING OUTDOOR LIGHTING ATTACHED TO THE BUILDING

UPDATED - 12/20/2023

0 1) ALL LIGHTS MUST BE HIGH EFFICIENCY, OR CONTROL BY BOTH A MOTION SENSOR AND PHOTOCONTROL
% 2) LIGHTING NOT ATTACHED TO THE BUILDING (I.E. LANDSCAPE LIGHTING) IS EXEMPT. SHEET TITLE:
(N) Street Level
RCP & Power Plan
NEW KEY NOTES: LEGEND: ELECTRICAL NOTES: Date | Issues & Revisions
(N WALL ® SMOKE DETECTOR GFCI PROTECTED OUTLETS i Preng >
- CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR CEC 210.8 ' 10/28/22 Progress Set
% — 4-0" (E) WALL e AFCICIRCUIT IN BEDROOMS.
w T - 3{/ o ETHERNET CEC 210/12 12/21/22 Permit Set
Oo—="——--— ##" CEILING HEIGHT e  WATERPROOF OUTLETS.
&
THERMOSTAT o POt /\|oan23 | Pcc
by LIGHT SWITCH (3 WAY + DIMMER) CABLE " OUTLET INHABITABLE ROOMS. e
$s LIGHT SWITCH w/ OCCUPANT SENSOR GAS, AS REQUIRED BY M.F.G. CEC 210.52 ' /A | 10/4/23 | ENC Comments
e KITCHEN/DINING COUNTER OUTLET.
$os DOOR JAMB LIGHT SWITCH CEG 21052 | 122423 | PC Comments
e LIGHTING CLEARANCES IN CLOSET.
NEW KEY NOTE CEC 410.8
SURFACE MOUNTED
ROLLER SHADE
CEILING RECESSED
ROLLER SHADE
0o 1 5' 10’ m
(N) STREET LEVEL RCP srosecr /T e
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to step lights
& sconces above
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No. C-35747

REN. 10-31-25

GENERAL NOTES:

e DIMMERS ON ALL LIGHTS EXCEPT UNDER CAB. LIGHTING & ALL EXT. LIGHTS & REQUIRED SENSOR LIGHTS.

e  ALL NEWLY INSTALLED LIGHTING TO BE HIGH EFFICACY IN ACCORDANCE w/ CEnC TABLE 150.0A PER CEnC 150.0(k) A

e ALL BATHROOM /LAUNDRY ROOM / UTILITY ROOM / GARAGE LIGHTS SWITCH TO BE MOTION DETECTOR-TYPE W/ TIME DELAY OFF OPERATION

e SMOKE ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING WIRING AND BE EQUIPPED WITH A BATTERY BACK-UP. WIRING SHALL
BE PERMANENT AND WITHOUT DISCONNECTING SWITCH OTHER THAN THOSE REQUIRED FOR OVER CURRENT PROTECTION. THE SMOKE ALARM
SHALL EMIT A SIGNAL WHEN BATTERIES ARE LOW.

e MECHANICALLY VENTILATED BATHROOMS TO HAVE AN EXHAUST SYSTEM CAPABLE OF PROVIDING A COMPLETE CHANGE OF AIR EVERY 15 MIN.
SUCH SYSTEM TO CONNECT DIRECTLY TO THE OUTSIDE WITH A POINT OF DISCHARGE AT LEAST 3 FEET AWAY FROM ANY OPENING THAT ALLOWS
AIR ENTRY (1202.2.1)

e ALL LIGHT SWITCHES SHOULD BE INSTALLED AT 48" A.F.F. U.O.N.

e PROVIDE SEPARATE DEDICATED 20-AMP BRANCH CIRCUIT FOR BATHROOM OUTLETS ONLY

e PROVIDE SEPARATE DEDICATED 20-AMP BRANCH CIRCUIT FOR LAUNDRY OUTLETS ONLY

e ALL 120-VOLT,SINGLE PHASE, 15 AND 20 AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUITS THAT SUPPLY OUTLETS INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNIT BEDROOMS SHALL BE
PROTECTED BY A LISTED ARCFAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER.

e PROVIDE IC RATED RECESSED LIGHTS AT INSULATED CEILING.

Vadhan
Residence

1551 Country Club Dr.
Los Altos, CA 94024

APN: 331-10-191

Owner:

Neeraj & Anu Vadhan
1551 Country Club Dr.
Los Altos, CA 94024
(630) 697-1985

TITLE 24 - MANDATORY MEASURES:

REGARDING BATHROOM LIGHTING
1) ALL LIGHTS MUST BE HIGH EFFICIENCY, OR PROVIDE A MANUAL-ON MOTION SENSOR, OR PROVIDE DIMMER SWITCH. THE MANUAL-ON MOTION
SENSOR MUST TURN OFF AUTOMATICALLY WHEN NO ONE IS PRESENT, AND MUST BE TURNED ON MANUALLY WITH A SWITCH.

REGARDING GARAGE, LAUNDRY ROOM, UTILITY ROOM LIGHTING
1) ALL LIGHTS MUST BE HIGH EFFICIENCY, AND PROVIDE A MANUAL-ON MOTION SENSOR, NO DIMMERS. THE MANUAL-ON MOTION SENSOR MUST TURN
OFF AUTOMATICALLY WHEN NO ONE IS PRESENT, AND MUST BE TURNED ON MANUALLY WITH A SWITCH.

REGARDING BEDROOMS, HALLWAYS, STAIRS, DINING ROOM LIGHTING

1) ALL LIGHTS MUST BE HIGH EFFICIENCY, OR PROVIDE A MANUAL-ON MOTION SENSOR, OR PROVIDE DIMMER SWITCH. THE MANUAL-ON MOTION
SENSOR MUST TURN OFF AUTOMATICALLY WHEN NO ONE IS PRESENT, AND MUST BE TURNED ON MANUALLY WITH A SWITCH.

2) CLOSETS LESS THAN 70 S.F. ARE EXEMPT FROM LIGHTING REQUIREMENTS

REGARDING OUTDOOR LIGHTING ATTACHED TO THE BUILDING
1) ALL LIGHTS MUST BE HIGH EFFICIENCY, OR CONTROL BY BOTH A MOTION SENSOR AND PHOTOCONTROL
2) LIGHTING NOT ATTACHED TO THE BUILDING (I.E. LANDSCAPE LIGHTING) IS EXEMPT.

PERMIT SET

NEW KEY NOTES:

-

(N) MAIN LEVEL RCP

PROJECT m

UPDATED - 12/20/2023

1/4" = 1'-0"

NORTH w

TRUE

NORTH

0o 1 5'

SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0"

(N) WALL S SMOKE DETECTOR
e GFCIPROTECTED OUTLETS.
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR CEC 210.8
(E) WALL e AFCI CIRCUIT IN BEDROOMS.
g ETHERNET CEC 210/12
4" CEILING HEIGHT e  WATERPROOF OUTLETS.
THERMOSTAT CEC 406.8
$ LIGHT SWITCH (3 WAY + DIMMER) CABLE e NO POINT ALONG WALL MORE THAN 6'-0" TO
3 OUTLET IN HABITABLE ROOMS.
$S LIGHT SWITCH w/ OCCUPANT SENSOR GAS, AS REQUIRED BY M.F.G. CEC 210.52
e  KITCHEN / DINING COUNTER OUTLET.
$DS DOOR JAMB LIGHT SWITCH CEG 210.52
e LIGHTING CLEARANCES IN CLOSET.
NEW KEY NOTE CEC 410.8

SURFACE MOUNTED
ROLLER SHADE

CEILING RECESSED
ROLLER SHADE

SHEET TITLE:

(N) Main Level
RCP & Power Plan

Date Issues & Revisions

01/25/22 Pricing Set

10/28/22 Progress Set

12/21/22 Permit Set

04/12/23 PC Comments

10/4/23 ENC Comments

> > B

12/24/23 PC Comments
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Residence
1551 Country Club Dr.
Los Altos, CA 94024
GENERAL NOTES: owner:
e DIMMERS ON ALL LIGHTS EXCEPT UNDER CAB. LIGHTING & ALL EXT. LIGHTS & REQUIRED SENSOR LIGHTS. Neeraj & Anu Vadhan
e  ALL NEWLY INSTALLED LIGHTING TO BE HIGH EFFICACY IN ACCORDANCE w/ CEnC TABLE 150.0A PER CEnC 150.0(K) A 1551 Country Club Dr.
e  ALL BATHROOM / LAUNDRY ROOM / UTILITY ROOM / GARAGE LIGHTS SWITCH TO BE MOTION DETECTOR-TYPE W/ TIME DELAY OFF OPERATION Los Altos, CA 94024
«  SMOKE ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING WIRING AND BE EQUIPPED WITH A BATTERY BACK-UP. WIRING SHALL (630) 697-1985
BE PERMANENT AND WITHOUT DISCONNECTING SWITCH OTHER THAN THOSE REQUIRED FOR OVER CURRENT PROTECTION. THE SMOKE ALARM
SHALL EMIT A SIGNAL WHEN BATTERIES ARE LOW.
e  MECHANICALLY VENTILATED BATHROOMS TO HAVE AN EXHAUST SYSTEM CAPABLE OF PROVIDING A COMPLETE CHANGE OF AIR EVERY 15 MIN.
SUCH SYSTEM TO CONNECT DIRECTLY TO THE OUTSIDE WITH A POINT OF DISCHARGE AT LEAST 3 FEET AWAY FROM ANY OPENING THAT ALLOWS
AIR ENTRY (1202.2.1)
e  ALL LIGHT SWITCHES SHOULD BE INSTALLED AT 48" AF.F. U.ON.
e  PROVIDE SEPARATE DEDICATED 20-AMP BRANCH CIRCUIT FOR BATHROOM OUTLETS ONLY
¢  PROVIDE SEPARATE DEDICATED 20-AMP BRANCH CIRCUIT FOR LAUNDRY OUTLETS ONLY
e  ALL 120-VOLT,SINGLE PHASE, 15 AND 20 AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUITS THAT SUPPLY OUTLETS INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNIT BEDROOMS SHALL BE I—
PROTECTED BY A LISTED ARCFAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER. I.IJ
T 1 e  PROVIDE IC RATED RECESSED LIGHTS AT INSULATED CEILING.
‘ | /p
— |
|
|
i h
|
| |
GM. ] . ]
e . TITLE 24 - MANDATORY MEASURES: E
| |
— |
| REGARDING BATHROOM LIGHTING
| 1) ALL LIGHTS MUST BE HIGH EFFICIENCY, OR PROVIDE A MANUAL-ON MOTION SENSOR, OR PROVIDE DIMMER SWITCH. THE MANUAL-ON MOTION
oM. | SENSOR MUST TURN OFF AUTOMATICALLY WHEN NO ONE IS PRESENT, AND MUST BE TURNED ON MANUALLY WITH A SWITCH. m
REGARDING GARAGE, LAUNDRY ROOM, UTILITY ROOM LIGHTING
1) ALL LIGHTS MUST BE HIGH EFFICIENCY, AND PROVIDE A MANUAL-ON MOTION SENSOR, NO DIMMERS. THE MANUAL-ON MOTION SENSOR MUST TURN n_
OFF AUTOMATICALLY WHEN NO ONE IS PRESENT, AND MUST BE TURNED ON MANUALLY WITH A SWITCH.
REGARDING BEDROOMS, HALLWAYS, STAIRS, DINING ROOM LIGHTING
1) ALL LIGHTS MUST BE HIGH EFFICIENCY, OR PROVIDE A MANUAL-ON MOTION SENSOR, OR PROVIDE DIMMER SWITCH. THE MANUAL-ON MOTION
SENSOR MUST TURN OFF AUTOMATICALLY WHEN NO ONE IS PRESENT, AND MUST BE TURNED ON MANUALLY WITH A SWITCH.
2) CLOSETS LESS THAN 70 S.F. ARE EXEMPT FROM LIGHTING REQUIREMENTS
REGARDING OUTDOOR LIGHTING ATTACHED TO THE BUILDING
1) ALL LIGHTS MUST BE HIGH EFFICIENCY, OR CONTROL BY BOTH A MOTION SENSOR AND PHOTOCONTROL
2) LIGHTING NOT ATTACHED TO THE BUILDING (I.E. LANDSCAPE LIGHTING) IS EXEMPT. SHEET TITLE:
(N) Lower Level
RCP & Power Plan
. . . Date Issues & Revisions
NEW KEY NOTES: LEGEND: ELECTRICAL NOTES:
01/25/22 Pricing Set
(N) WALL S SMOKE DETECTOR g
- e  GFCIPROTECTED OUTLETS.
E) WALL CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR CEC 210.8 10/28/22 Progress Set
(E) ¢ AFCI CIRCUIT IN BEDROOMS.
g E ETHERNET CEC 210/12 '
? & #* CEILING HEIGHT e WATERPROOF OUTLETS. 12121122 Permit Set
THERMOSTAT CEC 406.8
$ LIGHT SWITCH (3 WAY + DIMMER) CABLE «  NO POINT ALONG WALL MORE THAN 6-0" To |/1\|04/12/23 | PC Comments
3 OUTLET IN HABITABLE ROOMS.
b LIGHT SWITCH w/ OCCUPANT SENSOR GAS, AS REQUIRED BY M.F.G. CEC 210.52 /A | 10/4/23 | ENC Comments
5o DOOR JAMB LIGHT SWITCH . Egé:l;fg] 5/2DINING COUNTER OUTLET.
e LIGHTING CLEARANCES IN CLOSET. /| 12124/23 | PC Comments
NEW KEY NOTE CEC 410.8
SURFACE MOUNTED
ROLLER SHADE
CEILING RECESSED
ROLLER SHADE
(N) LOWER LEVEL RCP 0 5 0 .
PROJECT TRUE
1 4" — 1 l_ n
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s : - GENERAL NOTES: Owner:
< \\ \\ ‘\‘ //// .
VY S e DIMMERS ON ALL LIGHTS EXCEPT UNDER CAB. LIGHTING & ALL EXT. LIGHTS & REQUIRED SENSOR LIGHTS. Neeraj & Anu Vadhan
\
\ \ e  ALL NEWLY INSTALLED LIGHTING TO BE HIGH EFFICACY IN ACCORDANCE w/ CEnC TABLE 150.0A PER CENC 150.0(k) A 1551 Country Club Dr.
\
\ \ e  ALL BATHROOM / LAUNDRY ROOM / UTILITY ROOM / GARAGE LIGHTS SWITCH TO BE MOTION DETECTOR-TYPE W/ TIME DELAY OFF OPERATION Los Altos, CA 94024
\
\ \ «  SMOKE ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING WIRING AND BE EQUIPPED WITH A BATTERY BACK-UP. WIRING SHALL (630) 697-1985

Lo BE PERMANENT AND WITHOUT DISCONNECTING SWITCH OTHER THAN THOSE REQUIRED FOR OVER CURRENT PROTECTION. THE SMOKE ALARM
VoY SHALL EMIT A SIGNAL WHEN BATTERIES ARE LOW.

T e MECHANICALLY VENTILATED BATHROOMS TO HAVE AN EXHAUST SYSTEM CAPABLE OF PROVIDING A COMPLETE CHANGE OF AIR EVERY 15 MIN.

- /////ﬂ\ Y SUCH SYSTEM TO CONNECT DIRECTLY TO THE OUTSIDE WITH A POINT OF DISCHARGE AT LEAST 3 FEET AWAY FROM ANY OPENING THAT ALLOWS
- Vo AIR ENTRY (1202.2.1)
\

v e ALL LIGHT SWITCHES SHOULD BE INSTALLED AT 48" A.F.F. U.O.N.
e PROVIDE SEPARATE DEDICATED 20-AMP BRANCH CIRCUIT FOR BATHROOM OUTLETS ONLY
e PROVIDE SEPARATE DEDICATED 20-AMP BRANCH CIRCUIT FOR LAUNDRY OUTLETS ONLY

e ALL 120-VOLT,SINGLE PHASE, 15 AND 20 AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUITS THAT SUPPLY OUTLETS INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNIT BEDROOMS SHALL BE

)
///////////// PROTECTED BY A LISTED ARCFAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER.

e PROVIDE IC RATED RECESSED LIGHTS AT INSULATED CEILING.

TITLE 24 - MANDATORY MEASURES:

REGARDING BATHROOM LIGHTING
1) ALL LIGHTS MUST BE HIGH EFFICIENCY, OR PROVIDE A MANUAL-ON MOTION SENSOR, OR PROVIDE DIMMER SWITCH. THE MANUAL-ON MOTION
s SENSOR MUST TURN OFF AUTOMATICALLY WHEN NO ONE IS PRESENT, AND MUST BE TURNED ON MANUALLY WITH A SWITCH.

REGARDING GARAGE, LAUNDRY ROOM, UTILITY ROOM LIGHTING
1) ALL LIGHTS MUST BE HIGH EFFICIENCY, AND PROVIDE A MANUAL-ON MOTION SENSOR, NO DIMMERS. THE MANUAL-ON MOTION SENSOR MUST TURN
OFF AUTOMATICALLY WHEN NO ONE IS PRESENT, AND MUST BE TURNED ON MANUALLY WITH A SWITCH.

PERMIT SET

REGARDING BEDROOMS, HALLWAYS, STAIRS, DINING ROOM LIGHTING

1) ALL LIGHTS MUST BE HIGH EFFICIENCY, OR PROVIDE A MANUAL-ON MOTION SENSOR, OR PROVIDE DIMMER SWITCH. THE MANUAL-ON MOTION
SENSOR MUST TURN OFF AUTOMATICALLY WHEN NO ONE IS PRESENT, AND MUST BE TURNED ON MANUALLY WITH A SWITCH.

2) CLOSETS LESS THAN 70 S.F. ARE EXEMPT FROM LIGHTING REQUIREMENTS

REGARDING OUTDOOR LIGHTING ATTACHED TO THE BUILDING
1) ALL LIGHTS MUST BE HIGH EFFICIENCY, OR CONTROL BY BOTH A MOTION SENSOR AND PHOTOCONTROL

2) LIGHTING NOT ATTACHED TO THE BUILDING (I.E. LANDSCAPE LIGHTING) IS EXEMPT. SHEET TITLE:

(N) Crawl Space Level

UPDATED - 12/20/2023

RCP & Power Plan
NEW KEY NOTES: LEGEND: ELECTRICAL NOTES: Date | Issues & Revisions
AL S SMOKE DETECTOR GFCI PROTECTED OUTLETS o Priong Se
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR CEC 210.8 ' 10/28/22 Progress Set
(E) WALL «  AFCI CIRCUIT IN BEDROOMS.
CEC 210/12 -
? & #* CEILING HEIGHT i;::ﬂ’lESTTAT e WATERPROOF OUTLETS. 12121122 Permit Set
T CEC 406.8
L e s o + oronon s vore 0 |/ 041225 Conmers
$o LIGHT SWITCH w/ OCCUPANT SENSOR GAS, AS REQUIRED BY M.F.G. CEC 210.52 ' /A | 10/4/23 | ENC Comments
$o DOOR JAMB LIGHT SWITCH . gggl;il)\l 5/2DINING COUNTER OUTLET.
e  LIGHTING CLEARANCES IN CLOSET. /\| 12124123 | PC Comments
NEW KEY NOTE CEC 410.8
SURFACE MOUNTED
ROLLER SHADE
CEILING RECESSED
ROLLER SHADE
o 1 5 10' -
(N) CRAWL SPACE LEVEL RCP orer TN o
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i\ i\ DOOR WHERE
y OCCURS
I ‘a | | I | | ‘a | | | (N) HDWD. FLOOR
o/ WARM BOARD /— MIN. TILE GROUT
< I /; ; /9 u_ /s x < | < ‘  ) ‘  ) ‘  . < PRE-FINISHED MAPLE \ ALIGN 3/8" TILE o/ THINSET o/

INTERIORS 3 SCHLUTER DITRA O.AE. ARCHITECTURE
7 i

o/ SUBFLOOR

CABINET PULL, T.B.D.

s

5895 Doyle Street,

12/20/2023

UPDATED -

e T S T T T = CABINET DOOR, SEE A6.1 Emeryville, CA 94608
AND FINISH SCHEDULE Tel. 510-595-1300
‘ , < Fax 510-595-1313
OOR TO CO c www.odsarchitecture.com
l f ALIGN ] L l ALiGN ] L | DOOR TO COVER VALANCE
WALL TILE of DBL. %" GYP. WALL WALL TILE of DBL. %" GYP. WALL
CEMENT BOND COAT o CEMENT BOND COAT o/ \ (E) OR (N) SUBFLOOR S.S.D.
CONT. BONDED W.P. MEMBRANE CONT. BONDED W.P. MEMBRANE
o/ CEMENT BACKER BOARD o/ TILE-TO-GYP WALL TRANSITION, o/ CEMENT BACKER BOARD o/ TILE-TO-GYP WALL TRANSITION, (Rzég'é\'SESTEFD"\C‘;'ﬁ/':J,\?EVLVRAP UNDER,
%" GYP. WALL SEE DETAIL 12/ - %" GYP. WALL SEE DETAIL 16/ - LED LIGHTING (NOT SHOWN) TO N
EXTEND FULL LENGTH OF
MINIMAL RUBBER SEALANT AS GLASS PARTITION PER 12/ - RECESSED S.S. CHANNEL w/ TEMPERED SHOWER GLASS UPPER CABINETRY ALONG THE
REQED MINIMAL RUBBER SEALANT AS WALL No. C—35747
REQ'ED REN. 10-31-25
16 | TILE TO WALL TRANSITION SCALE:  12'=1-0"1 12 | TILE TO WALL TRANSITION @ GLASS SCALE:  12=1-0"| 8 | UPPER CABINET LIGHT BOX SCALE:  6=1-0" 4 | WOOD FLOOR TO STONE TRANSITION SCALE:  6"=1-0"
SHOWER SIDE —V VANITY SIDE
: dadnan
/- g ‘ TILE-TO-GYP WALL TRANSITION, SOLID SURFACE I MAX /\, : — T o .
= il & SHOWER WIDTH PER PLAN T SEEDETAL 127+ o SQUARE EDGE 407 EASED EDGE STUD S ReS I d e n Ce
— | HE TEMPERED GLASS SHOWER L _ o
\_ - lEH P ENCLOSURE v v 5/8" GYP. BD. -
/8" GYP T e WALL TILE of i v NG
5/8" GYP, | lEH VANITY FLOOR TILE: VERIFY GLASS SUPPORT ' 41w 1, L
FINISH PER SCHEDULE TR gg‘m?‘g oBNODNE%(\:/\%T of FOLDED EDGE TRANSITION TO SYSTEM w/ ARCHITECT 2 > |
- [l MEVBRANE of CEMENT SHONERTROOR TS VANITY FLOOR TILE: = s, REVEAL | - . — ¥
4" x 1/2" APPLIED ‘\ ™~ : g SB/é%ﬁEPR&BI?QEI\I/:I)II?I/G oyt / = ’ — 1551 Country Club Dr.
X S - 8 ANTI-FRACTURE MEMBRANE o/ " —
WOOD BASE, T pnl = SHOWER FLOOR TILE: W.R.B. o/ SHEATHING & FRAMING 3/4" PLYWOOD AIeN Los Altos, CA 94024
PAINT PER SCHEDULE , — : g S OPED TO DRAIN J RUTTRR < N
—~ ] . - "
FINISH FLOORING of o I |IHH S ! y CLEAR FINISH " S~ T g - -10-
SUBFLOOR, INSTALL PER | —y W ANTH-FRAGTURE — VARIES (L T LRI oo | 1/2" WD BASE APN: 331-10-191
MFR. RECOMMENDATIONS N SR MEMBRANE o/ W.R.B. o/ R ER0 B e e B DR SRR e Sl T et ‘ -
T I P e T e T T e e R e T Ty, e e Sy CABINET PULL L WD. FLOOR N .
: g SHEATHING & FRAMING e , — A CABIN owner:
T 1] TTTT T 77\ g [ INNRNNNNNAN NNNNENNNARRNARANAL § \\ L r $ N L Neeraj & Anu Vadhan
s : — i YA ™ FLUSH CABINET ‘Q WD. FLOORING EXPANSION GAP 1551 Country Club Dr.
CLEAR FINISH PER MANUF. REQ'S
Expiﬁg?gﬂEGAp SHOWER PAN AS REQEED Los Altos, CA 94024
AS REQED SEE DETAIL 10/ - WALL SECTION DETAIL WALL ELEVATION DETAIL (630) 697-1985
15 | INTERIOR WALL TO FLOOR DETAIL SCALE:  3"=1-0" | 11 | GLASS ENCLOSURE AT SHOWER SCALE:  6"=1-0" | 7 | CABINET COUNTERTOP EDGE SCALE:  6'=1-0" | 3 | 1/2" BASEBOARD WITHOUT REVEAL SCALE:  6"=1-0"
WALL TILE o/ WRB of
) FINISHED BATHROOM 5/8" GYP. FINISHED WALL &
2 \/\ Ya" CEMENT BACKER BOARD of FRAMING FLOOR BEYOND TAPED JOINT DETAIL AS REQED
3 ) DRAIN FRAME AND FINISH GRATE TO BE YA v
3 | SELECTED BY ARCHITECT ———— — i POPLAR JAMB, PAINT TBD.
:i CHANNEL BODY w/ I L USH CABINET KERF AS REQED FOR GYP. WALL RETURN
i | \ BONDED W.P. COLAR — FINISH T.B.D. 14" x 3" APPLIED DOOR STOP TO MATCH JAMB
b ——— ' TILE ] B =ik PROVIDE SAMPLES " I—
o ] TILE o/ BONDED W.P. ANTI-FRACTURE — ) 1
* el MEMBRANE (SCHLUTER DITRA O.AE.) — | < 7/8" REVEAL _ ﬂ’ ﬂ‘ UJ
Al \L LAPPED INTO DRAIN o/ SLOPED SHOWER = WD. VENEER TYP. N — DOOR HARDWARE .
5 B e [ \ N
SEE INT. ELEV FORDIMS |4}/ —~——— NICHE E” ' SEE N I_
kA 2 miN. [ FRAMING < 1 - =
EHIEN: MIN. GROUT 294 SLOPE :l < | FINISHES VARIES PLANS NS = m—
81 }7 ,ﬁi MIN. SLOPE 1/4 : 12 < = \ | E|l : e J L =N N\ E
xd g L . N\ §
giie T —= - h - e
£l N —— . P NI T T e s == — — — m
; | 7 "\ b ; . i - Wi
31 | o/ THINSET ' T o e | | m
4 o/ 1/4" HARDIEBACKER BD. T\/’-[ FINISH FLOOR ——
i x o/ W.R.B. n-
g I r: of FRAMING GEN. NOTE: DOOR PER SCHEDULE
0 - ACTUAL DRAIN DETAIL MAY VARY 7 no g
Bt L~ MINIMUM GROUT ACCORDING TO SELECTED PRODUCT CONNECT TO DRAIN g SQUARE EDGE 4'x4" HINGES BY EMTEK OR EQ.
2l i G.C. TO FOLLOW MANUF. INSTALLATION g0 BASEBOARD BELOW,
M | RECOMMENDATIONS y KERF & TAPE (TYP) SEE DETAIL 3/-
14 | NICHE AT SHOWER SCALE:  3"=10" | 10 | SHOWER TRENCH DRAIN SCALE:  6'=10" | 6§ | CABINET TOE KICK (TYP) SCALE:  &'=10" | 2 | TYPICAL DOOR JAMB (HEAD SIM) SCALE:  3"=1-0" SHEETTILE
W SQUARE EDGE MIRROR o/ FURRING AS REQED o YA Detail
/ 2" GYP. WALL o/ FRAMING 1" MIN. JAMB BY DOOR MFR. POPLAR STRIKE JAMB, PAINT TBD elails
HEADER
; PROVIDE BLOCKING AS REQED / POPLAR SPLIT JAMBS
/ ' KERF & TAPE (TYP) Date Issues & Revisions
SCHLUTER EDGE OR SIM. (VERIFY w/ ARCHITECT '
/ | i ) T & TR VR / 718" REVEAL 01/25/22 | Pricing Set
ALIGN Y. | #1#
= - i i N . 10/28/22 Progress Set
o STONE BACKSPLASH, 1 N i \ >
b / SEE FIN. SCHEDULE, A, L \ T \ [ ‘ | | \\\ 12121/22 Permit Set
e ALIGN FACE W/ ADJ. 1 .
|, CGYPBOARD SEE ISR S SN N /0\|04/12/23 |  PC Comments
b RECESSED DOOR TRACK: FRAMING _\\\\\ \ \%>«> \ \\\\\L\_\__j\x}\}, [ <
TOP-HUNG HAWA JUNIOR BY HAFELE, PLANS N L\ SRR S - A 10/4/23 ENC Comments
AVAILABLE IN 40/B, 80/B, OR 120/B SIZES | ——t N
Fa Fa PASED ONDOOR WEIGHT \ - A\[ 12124123 | PC Comments
N \ —
NO MORE THAN THE REQUIRED S -
— MIN. 1/4" SLOPE.
= J BATHROOM F.F. o L— POCKET DOOR FLUSH TO SPLIT JAMBS
2 MIN. / T % WHEN FULLY OPENED
S S N
| - = T \K DOOR GUIDE TRACK BY HAFELE EDGE PULL PER SCHEDULE
- —~ RECESSED PULL w/ LOCK PER SCHEDULE
A ” / FINISHED FLOOR BASEBOARD BELOW,
SEE DETAIL 3/- =
13 | BACKSPLASH TO MIRROR SCALE:  3"=120" | 9 | SHOWER DRAIN DIAGRAM SCALE:  112'=10" | 5 | POCKET DOOR HEAD / TRACK DETAIL SCALE:  6'=10" | 1 | TYPICAL POCKET DOOR JAMB SCALE:  3"=1-0"
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UPDATED - 12/20/2023

42" MIN.
SEE DETAIL 13/ -

GUADRAIL'S 2x WOOD CAP
WATERFALLS INTO HANDRAIL

SEE DETAIL 15/ -

DESIGN NO. GA FC 5529

FIRE RATING:
LOCATION:
FRAMING TYPE:

1 HOUR
EXTERIOR / INTERIOR
WOOD JOIST (LOAD-BEARING)

FINISHED FLOOR PER SCHEDULES o/

3" MIN. PLYWOOD FLOOR SHEATHING o/
2" x 10" MIN. WOOD JOISTS, S.S.D., of

TWO LAYERS OF %" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM PANEL

MORTISED AUTOMATIC DOOR BOTTOM, ——
PEMKO STC411 O.A.E.

1-3/4" SOLID CORE WD. DOOR
PER SCHEDULE, PAINTED

FINISHED FLOORING o/ OPTIONAL 3" CORK o/
SHEATHING & FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL PLANS

MINERAL WOOL INSULATION, O.A.E.

6" ROCKWOOL SAFE'N'SOUND 7

/ ////'/ /) / ////'/ /) / ////'/ /) / ////'/ /) / ////'/ /) /

/A S S S /
// //// // // /// // // /// // // ///

0DS

ARCHITECTURE

5895 Doyle Street,
Emeryville, CA 94608

LS Tel. 510-595-1300
P NI S FINISHED FLOOR PER SCHEDULE, Fax 510-595-1313
2z . 2 FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED FLOOR/CEILING AND WALL ASSEMBLIES SEE ALSO ACOUSTICAL DETAIL 4 /- www.odsarchitecture.com
\ SHALL EXTEND TO AND BE TIGHT AGAINST THE EXTERIOR WALL, ' '
S.S.D. \ :ﬁ: < AND WALL ASSEMBLIES SHALL EXTEND FROM THE FOUNDATION <
FOR \ A TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF SHEATHING (CRC R302.3) /\ ) VAN VARN / \ \ )
FRAMING \ N i N .
J AT
" | / Yy / S/ / Yy / Yy / /
| / / / / / / /S / 2 [ O
|
i & QUIETROCK 530 (OR 530 RF TYPE 'X) GYPSUM PANEL, N —_
i AT 77 HJ SEE ALSO SOUNDPROOFING NOTES ON 3/ - o
S.5.D FOR STAIR STRINGER | OPTIONAL 2ND LAYER OF " QUIETROCK 530 w/ REN. 10-91-25
TO DECK CONNECTION SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR MAX. SPACING GREEN GLUE NOISEPROOFING COMPOUND
16 | GUARDRAIL TO HANDRAIL TRANSITION DETAIL SCALE:  1-1/2"=1-0" %12 1-HOUR RATED FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY SCALE:  3"=1-0" § 8 | SOUNDPROOFING - DOOR BOTTOM SCALE:  6"=1-0° SOUNDPROOFING - FLOOR DETAIL (CEILING SIM.)  |SCALE:  3"=1-0"
2" x 4" THERMORY CAP o DESIGN NO. UL U305 SOUNDPROOFING NOTES: V d h
2" x 4" ALUM. SUB RAIL a a n
FIRE RATING: 1 HOUR - REFER TO MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS .
—— 2" x 2" RAILING POST, LOCATION: INTERIOR SEE TYP. INTERIOR DOOR DETAILS ON SHEET A7.1 - SEAL AROUND WALL PERIMETER AND ANY SEAMS NOT BACKED BY A STUD
SIDE OR TOP MOUNTED, FRAMING TYPE: WOOD STUD (LOAD-BEARING) - SEAL ALL SWITCH AND JUNCTION BOXES e S I e n Ce
S5.S.D. & RAILING SPEC'S PEMKO S442 ACOUSTICAL GASKET, - SEAL AROUND DOOR JAMBS AND WINDOW FRAMES
I" STAINLESS ROD O.AE., APPLIED ON ALL 3 SIDES,
COLOR TO MATCH DOOR FINISH
RUN - 2" x 6" THERMO FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED FLOOR/CEILING - 374" SOLID CORE WD _
DECKING w/ CONCEALED AND WALL ASSEMBLIES SHALL EXTEND TO - : ~
FASTENERS AND BE TIGHT AGAINST THE EXTERIOR ONE LAYER OF %" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM PANEL o/ l T\ DOOR PER SCHEDULE, N 2x FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL PLANS 1551 Countrv Club Dr
WALL, AND WALL ASSEMBLIES SHALL 2" x 4" WOOD STUDS, S.S.D., o/ PAINTED '\\\\\: g" QUIETROCK 530 (OR 530 RF TYPE 'X') GYPSUM PANEL, ry '
EXTEND FROM THE FOUNDATION TO THE ONE LAYER OF %" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM PANEL SEE N O.A.E., APPLIED ON BOTH SIDES, LEVEL 5 FINISH Los Altos. CA 94024
UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF SHEATHING (CRC FRAMING > N > UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLANS ,
R302.3) PLANS -
A7 N 3" ROCKWOOL SAFE'N'SOUND .
J MINERAL WOOL INSULATION, O.A.E. APN: 331-10-191
N ~_ I
[ |
RISE - 2x THERMORY
e DECKING, RIPPED, w/ ' N Owner:;
CONCEALED FASTENERS /, N N, N NA1N NN SN NN N NSNS \ /,r N /,, N\ \\\ y T ~ I\ Sl
Neeraj & Anu Vadhan
OOOUANOCO000C OOCOUADOC T | 1551 Country Club Dr.
S Los Altos, CA 94024
> (630) 697-1985
15 | DECK DETAIL - STAIR & WL3000 RAILING SCALE:  1-1/2"=1-0" @ 1-HOUR RATED WALL ASSEMBLY SCALE:  3'=10" )i 7 | SOUNDPROOFING - DOOR JAMB (HEAD SIM.) SCALE:  3"=1-0" SOUNDPROOFING - WALL DETAIL SCALE:  3"=1-0"
BY CRL, PAINTED yd [N BY CRL, PAINTED ' MOUNTING
: I - HANDRAIL SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 34", SURFACE
= D ( | \ D NOT MORE THAN 38" ABOVE THE STAIR
/] %
/ TREAD NOSING. 13/4' x 3/4" SQUARE
SEE DETAIL 13/ - 1" TEMPERED MONOLITHIC WHERE OCCURS: — \ 1 TEMPERED MONOLITHIC - HANDRAILS SHALL HAVE A CIRCULAR WENGE WOOD CAP NP 7
GLASS GLASS JOINT o/ GLASS SECTION WITH AN OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF h
\ EXTRUDED SILICONE N\ \ AT LEAST 1.25" AND NOT GREATER THAN 2"
CUSHION o/ \ EXTRUDED SILICONE 42" MIN. OR SHALL PROVIDE EQUIVALENT - m
TUBE STEEL SUPPORT N\ CUSHION GRASPABILITY. IF THE HANDRAIL IS NOT e )
49" MIN. 49" MIN. "~ \ N\ ~ CIRCULAR, IT SHALL HAVE A PERIMETER w
FINISHED FLOOR PER PLANS V= LAM. STRUCTURAL GLASS, V= DIMENSION OF AT LEAST 4" AND NOT '
& SCHEDULES of \ FROSTED, UL 410 RATED FOR GREATER THAN 6.25" WITH AMAX.
g-PSE%”f‘I CR:‘T'lL(')NN% oR SHEATHING & FRAMING SLIP RESISTANCE, STRESS OF CROSS-SECTION DIMENSION OF 2.25°. 34" TO 36" I—
SEE DETAIL 13/ - FASTENER REQ'S ——— FINISHED EDGE - MITER FOLD GLASS TO MEET GANA & ASTM EDGES SHALL HAVE A MIN. RADIUS OF 0.01 / —
FLOORING AS REQ'ED \ E1300-04 (APPEND'X\Xs & X9) ~ HANDRAILS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS. HAN?DFEQILSEEQSEEE E
BASE PLATE NOTCHED INTO FRY REGLET T-MOLDING w/ / \\ / BLACK SILICONE SEALANT - WHERE TOP OF GUARD ALSO SERVES AS
A A A T A T WD. BEAM, VERIFY w/ S ENANCSSAN N / 3" REVEAL - X % ] _ | HANDRAIL, TOP OF GUARD SHALL BE NOT m
STRUCTURAL & RAILING N == LESS THAN 34" AND NOT MORE THAN 38"
S.S.D. SPEC'S VERIFY ANCHORAGE w/ CRL 316 GLASS RAIL ;.; CRL 316 GLASS RAIL MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM A LINE m
FOR STUCTURAL ENGINEER STANDOFF FITTING w/ \ ! / = STANDOFF FITTING w/o CONNECTING THE LEADING EDGES OF THE
ERAMING 2x THERMORY FASCIA BACK PLATE RECESSED \ BACK PLATE ROAD NOSE AT STAIR n_
BOARD, RIPPED INTO SUBSTRATE ~ ~ / TREAD OR TOP
LI P I | I | M | U P | e N ] / 5" GYP. WALL, PAINTED o/ STAINED WD. PANEL TO STEEL C-CHANNEL OR TUBE OF FLOOR
SEE DETAIL 13 /.- T pLY CONCEAL ELEC. WIRING Sl STEEL, S.S.D.
WOOD @ STEEL /4
14 | DECK DETAIL - WL3000 GUARDRAIL (TOP MOUNT) |scAte: t-12'=1-0" | 10 | GLASS GUARDRAIL @ INTERIOR STAIRCASE (GLASS RAIL STANDOFF FITTING) SCALE: 1-1/2" = 10" HANDRAIL TO WALL DETAIL (TYP.) SCALE:  3"=1-0"
SHEET TITLE:
2" x 4" THERMORY CAP o CRLC10 CAP RAIL ENGINEERED WD. _ :
2" x 1" ALUM. SUB RAIL BY CRL, PAINTED FLOORING PER SCHEDULE AP GUARDRAIL NOTES: Details
2 11" 2 Tz - GUARDRAILS ARE REQUIRED WHERE
1" STAINLESS ROD R . 1 ( ;< —F. DROP EXCEEDS 30" ABOVE FLOOR, AND
S 7 "
PAINTED GSI\EI) ECL;QDLFALPUSCEWR/ 12" MIN / " TEMPERED MONOLITHIC NS {/ N\ SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 42" HIGH Date | Issues & Revisions
] " ’ . GLASS / / 4" |
2" x 2" RAILING POST : MITERED CORNER /s \ - GUARDRAILS ARE REQUIRED ON OPEN .
o g WRB AS REQED \ ] SIDES OF STAIRS WITH A TOTAL RISE OF 01/25/22 Pricing Set
Ny >é MORE THAN 30" ABOVE FLOOR, AND SHALL
PROVIDE BLOCKING AS —— EQ. / POST =] NOT BE LESS THAN 34" HIGH MEASURED 10/28/22 Progress Set
o REQED / > \ FROM THE NOSING OF THE TREAD
42" MIN. A — ENGINEERED WD. ( N 42"MIN. . 12121122 Permit Set
T 3" STONE PAVER of PEDESTAL = FLOORING @ RISE & RUN \ e o e o ot
o SYSTEM o/ TPO ROOFING o/ / V' A\ 041223 | PC Comments
. WRB o/ COVER BOARD o/ / I T T T T r— (WHERE CABLE RAILING IS USED, SUCH
2" x 8" THERMORY DECKING TAPERED RIGID INSULATION PAINTED MTL. DRIP EDGE o/ ‘/ ; . )/, . SPACING SHALL BE REDUCED TO 3 MAX )
w/ CONCEALED FASTENERS o *\ SLOPED TO AREA DRAIN of BASE SHOE & FASCIA /) RAIL ' /2\| 10/4/23 | ENC Comments
ROOF SHEATHING & FRAMING / ;
" - AT NO POINT CAN A 6" DIAMETER SPHERE
\/K 4 S.S.D. & RAILING PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS 9BL56 SERIES BASE SHOE . FINISH PASS THROUGH THE TRIANGULAR SPACE A 12/24/23 PC Comments
A AT AT 7 AT R A 2 A ™ / SPECIFICATIONS FOR R, = f BY CRL, OR SIM., §.5.D. & 7 EQ / FLOOR FORMED BY THE BOTTOM OF THE RAIL,
\ FASTENER REQ'S SLOPE 1/4" :12" MANUF. INSTALLATION REQ'S ! ' /) SEE STRUCTURAL THE RISER, AND THE TREAD
S.S.D. e s = STEEL ANGLE FOR BASE / FOR STAIR FRAMING
FOR ;"\ 2% THERMORY FASCIA / SHOE. SHIM AS REQ'ED FOR REQUIREMENTS (WHERE CABLE RAILING IS USED, SUCH
\ ‘, : \ GREATER "
FRAMING | SOARD. RIPPED T ey / GREATER DISTANCE SHALL BE REDUCED TO 5" MAX.)
P | A | P U Y | F ) A WAL WAL NIV A | TN TSI T TYPE X' GYP - GUARDRAILS SHALL SUPPORT A 200lb
- — = - - —& — - } / PAINTED 2x WD. FASCIA — ——— BELOW STAIRS LOAD APPLIED IN ANY DIRECTION AT ANY
BELOW DECK: 2x THERMORY L M g(;gii’ﬂﬁ\/l (\ngg Fg’ SHEATHING POINT ALONG THE TOP OF THE GUARD
(OPTIONAL) N N N N N N N 10 STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS g" TILE o/ THINSET o/ 7" CEMENT BACKER BOARD o/ % n
SHEATHING & FRAMING
13 | DECK DETAIL - WL3000 GUARDRAIL (SIDE MOUNT) |SCALE: 1-12=1-0" | 9 | GLASS GUARDRAIL @ UPPER DECK (ADU SIM.) SCALE: 1-1/2'=10" | § | INT. STEPS SCALE:  3"=1-0" GUARDRAIL DETAIL (TYP.) SCALE: 3" =1-0°
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MEMBRANE DRAIN w/ OVERFLOW, LEGEND KEY NOTES A ROOFING MFR. SET IN DBL. ROOFING o/
ASSEMBLY INSTALL PER MFR.,, & DAL vALVE TR cpekval e - s @ PROVIDE TEMPERATURE & PRESSURE RELIEF WITH DIRECT PIPING TO APPROVED LOCATION. BEAD BUTYL TAOE & UP UNDERLAYMENT o/
CONNECT TO SITE ©F  PRESSURE GAUGE I R — NAILER AS REQED VERTICAL LAG COVER BOARD o/
STORMWATER P ——— oo R O T e PEAK FLASHING BY (£) OR (N) SUBSTRATE
, r 2“ ROOF DRAIN SUMP R 2“ % $§EZ%OSTAT|C MIXING é %ZQNS@N 8 ;;g%?gg;;%;;z};;;;;;;;;:':\:;EiL;R;Z?:;:-NL::RBACKFLOWPREVENTIONREQUIREMENTS. LAP ROOS’I\INDGEI\RALEPIYIYB'\AR?'\TTE@& ;PO%gEGS!\;'Uc’;\ILSESRSL':'YMENT ROOF'NG MFG ;g'\éill_N%ll\jFBRY h
w MIN. 1/4" SLOPE . Cgf&EB'B/DRA'N/PURGE @ PROVIDE DRAIN PAN UNDER EACH WATER HEATER HEADWALL AS REQED o/ COVER BOARD o/ TAPERED OVERLAP UNDERLAYMENT @ M
—— RIGID INSULATION of (E) OR PEAK AS REQ'ED v ATcy - LIJ
] (N) SUBSTRATE 4 Tt W
/ PAINTED 2x WD. FASCIA ————————————=1 || A w
MTL. DRIP EDGE, PAINTED BOARD - = _
SR SLOPE 1/4" :12" ] ~ I—
A \ “/ \ "’/ / ~
\ ) /\ A PAINTEDMTL. —— = | @ 1 FRY REGLET 3" 'T' REVEAL, : W—
Vo BOX GUTTER w/ PAINT TO MATCH WALL '
— <= CONTINUOUS LEAF GUARD FINISH |
\ / /A SECURED TO A PAINTED 2x |
WD. FASCIA BOARD WALL FINISH PER EXTERIOR — | . m
I 2N ELEVATIONS
|
Number of collectors will vary PV ARRAY | m
ROUND, 3" @ MTL. 1
DOWNSPOUT, PAINTED | n—
ROOF FRAMING R-5 CLOSED CELL v g
PER STRUCTURAL CONT. SPRAY FOAM A’A‘; | ; o [eses] [ .
SULATION w/ BATT =) = ) —
§" GYP. CEILING, SLOPE TO DRANN, NOOLATION e = il e N |
PAINTED gl(;tégDlegULATE ALL TITLE 24 REPORT ’;‘1 ® INTERIOR i ([P INTERIOR
y . "< 2401
13 | FLAT ROOF DETAIL - AREA DRAIN SCALE: 1-12"=1-0" 1) ** 6 | FLAT ROOF DETAIL - ZERO EAVE w/ GUTTER SCALE: t1-12"=1-0" 1 2 | SLOPED ROOF DETAIL - PEAK SCALE:  1-1/2"=1-0" p—
@ FROMPV | 240/1
TR et - 1= »®Jl|_9" Hovse URes GALV. SHEET MTL. RUN ROOFING STANDING SEAM METAL Detail
GSM BOX CAP, ®  nomusrcioseo COPING, SLOPED MEMBRANE UNDER ROOFING o/ etalls
- PAINT PER SPEC. oo g —— © COPING, o/ UNDERLAYMENT o/
0 1 UNDERLAYMENT COVER BOARD o/
%ﬁr 8 - L ROOF CANT AS REQED RIGID INSULATION o/ —
N g SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS ® 43 ki VF (E) OR (N) SUBSTRATE Date Issues & Revisions
= e g sve | TPO OR SIM. CLASS A PANEL CLIP BY ROOFING 01/25/22 Pricing Set
— — B ROOFING o/ WRB o/ MFR. FASTENED TO
= — X TAPERED RIGID BOARD o/ SUBSTRATE, PROVIDE
GSM VENT = = EXTERIOR WALL FINISH, o SHEATHING & FRAMING BLOCKING AS REQED 10/28/22 Progress Set
| SEE EXTERIOR PER STRUCTURAL
14" ELEVATIONS & TYP. e DRIP EDGE BY ROOFING MFR. 12/21/22 Permit Set
ANCHOR & SEAL ELECTR\CELEMENT/ _/' DETAILS MIN. dn SLOPE
// TO AREA DRAIN /A\|0412123 | PC Comments
= 1 O | N e [ N R ¢ () caaasasaaeasaoa d } M QNI PAINTED MTL.
BOX GUTTER w/ A 10/4/23 ENC Comments
S S = BENT GSM FLASHING CONTINUOUS LEAF GUARD
\g - — &, FILL ENTIRE CAVITY w/ SECURED TO A PAINTED 2x /3\|12/24/23 |  PC Comments
1 ReVEAL —N— [=aet—er —— =T [ CLOSED CELL SPRAY WD. FASCIA BOARD
2 : U U ~ SETS-55 L WD FOAM
, STUCCO CHIMNEY FINISH FooRsmk  HEATER 5
' /ﬁ ~ SET.S. BACKUP NEEA RATED HEATPUMP WATER HEATER onvENTED — T ROUND, 3 3 MTL
7 g e FLAT ROOF: B DOWNSPOUT, PAINTED
. ‘ . 2" MIN. CLOSED CELL
CLEAR =) INSULATION PER T24
i
\/\ SETS - 7 INTERIOR |
12 | FIREPLACE CHIMNEY SHROUD SCALE:  1-1/2"=1-0" @ SOLAR DWH - LINE DIAGRAM SCALE: N.T.S. 5 | CURBED ROOF DETAIL - PARAPET SCALE:  3"=10" | 1 | SLOPED ROOF DETAIL - ZERO EAVE w/ GUTTER SCALE:  1-1/2"=1-0"
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A\ A\ 7 O D S
R ] / ? 6"5" 4"6ﬁ"
GYP.WALL—— [ Z ARCHITECTURE
C i Z TO DINING 115, 10150
GLASS GUARDRAIL w/ % Hnm—ﬂﬁ 31078 .
> MTL. CAP > —\ [
< CONT., WALL-MOUNT 7= = Z === —= == 5895 Doyle Street,
_Q_" “ - , g s v Y S NN e e e | Emeryville, CA 94608
% 3-6 HANDRAIL 30" 3-6 <§E ? 3 4 S 6 7 8 a Tel. 510-595-1300
— CONTINUOUS MTL. CAP @\ L 7 GLASS BRIDGE | dsseiily
< . O i - www.odsarchitecture.com
L G — 7 iy >=
s \ e 34 1= <
ey G . _MANFF 3 =
ﬂ Z Gi ® o % 1”[ :,'
//// /j Aﬁ CjD ! () / 3 "‘lu V.4 i <
N < N\ Z GLASS GUARDRAIL w/ tﬂ’ 2 y Y e I
N = = ¢ | 7 STANDOFF RAILING - — [ = o LY
= | RN 7 = V = = | nd REN. 10-31-25
7 | - 7 SYSTEM BY CRL | ]
7 ginyl B . | >
. 3? e ® A, \\‘z ~17° (V.. = >
1_Qn ! boo) | fe
7 3'-9%" | ¢ —— TRIMLESS STEP LIGHT, CORNER MULTI-SLIDE @ ‘ i ™ L
7 30" & ALIGN LIGHT DOOR PER SCHEDULES \ |
/ L\ _ = } d
/ ¢ APERTURE TO STEPS a L } Va h an
S = i N '
? Ba STANDOFF RAILING ReS|dence
| SYSTEM BY CRL
2 7
Y Ay,
7 7
/ " ﬂu 4 U~ " Bu
7 3832 7 o5 3616 A 1551 Country Club Dr.
v LINE OF STORAGE Los Altos, CA 94024
BELOW MID-LANDING -
ELEVATION 'B' ’ —— »
SEE LOWER LEVEL PLAN ="\ %S pe’ APN: 331-10-191
POST PER STRUCTURAL PLANS < . ,
\. ‘) -
i\ / CONTINUOUS MTL. CAP | Owner:
| WALL-MOUNTED, ' \\,\\L\( W Neeraj & Anu Vadhan
CONTINUOUS, HANDRAIL bt} <O FP\?" 13, 1551 Country Club Dr.
16 2-PLAN VIEW @ Los Altos, CA 94024
MAIN LEVEL (630) 697-1985
S >
Z <
Z 3'_6" %
() —
o :
2 3'_8%" 1 l_4§" 6'_5" 4’-6%“
S 1 P O | MAIN F-F.ca '
P" . : o o f 7 TO KIDS b
11 ~: ° ® O BEDROOMS %ééééééééééééééé% RS LLl
Z ) RSB SN
7T / &0 \ 258 w
ALIGN U\ 7 SRS g
YP. WALL Z —
G 4 WALL-MOUNTED, 5 —
GLASS GUARDRAIL w/ 3-9% ? CONTINUOUS, HANDRAIL E
MTL. CAP 30" Z 34" % m
(E) CONT., WALL-MOUNT, ¢ ? g
4w HANDRAIL 7
v il / . o
(V.ILF) | Z GLASS BRIDGE ABOVE, 3 g 5-9
; ; 7 SEE MAIN LEVEL PLAN 03 ‘ N %
| 7 XN : = T =
(E) | N7 | s
T < A S ? ~17° (VLF) - 00
(V.I.F.) % 7 L — g
1 =
5 j % 2x10 FRAMING, ey & SHEET TITLE:
" 2 ~ VERIFY w/ STRUCTURAL 16 g | Details
c BUILT-IN CABINETRY — % N
A (23 ¢ 6-0." COVER ALL BELOW STAIRS A
= O - Z 4 7 UNDER-STAIR SURFACES , ' , W ,v'OWO" ‘0‘0’,&0‘ Date Issues & Revisions
x 3'-0 o 1 ' " \ r” "’"’"&"’% ’M‘\““\
o X N °% 7 wiz" GYP. BOARD MIN. by S TR ST N 0125122 | Pricing Set
n | Z AR LRI 10/28/22 | Progress Set
1 7 A AR
® s e 15 |
LOWER ‘ 7 TETTRRLILRLIIKS 4'-g19n 12/21/22 Permit Set
LA : / R i
-F. ? "‘3‘%“3’3‘0 e /| 04112123 | PC Comments
1'-2" "’.)‘)
J DRAWER DRAWER | DRAWER STORAGE / ’f:?t:?’»“ | 10423 | ENC Comments
N /A\|12/24/23 | PC Comments
Vi //////‘,/ 28] AV /%// % /ﬁ// T .
8-1113"
' Bu ' n 16
3-T1% 6'-5 /
ELEVATION 'A' 1- PLAN VIEW @
LOWER LEVEL A 7 6
|
A\
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DOOR SCHEDULE (EXTERIOR)
NO. TYPE MANUFACTURER & MODEL MATERIAL & FINISH GLAZING HACE{F?Q(JAPRE REMARKS 0 D S

2|3
F|E
w/ LIFTMASTER WALL MOUNT
D1-D2 | ROLLUP CHI #2717 STERLING CHARCOAL ; ; OPENER 8500W w/ BATTERY BACKUP PER A
SB-969
ARCHITECTURE
SIMPSON 49900, SOLID CORE WD,
D3 | OUT-SWING FLUSH PANEL SAINTED - - SELF-CLOSING
PIVOT, STAINED DOOR w/ PAINTED KEYED & 4 MODERN BAR 3301 (ROUND) IN FLAT BLACK
D4 | neswiNG PIVOT DOOR CO. ERAME & THRESHOLD SEE WINDOW #8 DEADBOLT THRESHOLD TYPE 2 IN BLACK 5895 Doyle Street
ALL OTHER HARDWARE IN MATTE/FLAT BLACK Emeryuille, GA 9 1608
D5 | MULTISLIDE, | FLEETWOOD 3070-T DUAL ] CUSTOM ANGLE AT MEETING STILES, Tel. 510-595-1300
CORNER XXIXXX SEE ALSO A7 DETAILS Fax 510-595-1313
70% 2 COAT MARTIN MEDIUM www.odsarchitecture.com
D6 | OUT-SWING FLEETWOOD 3900-T 0% U DUAL ; ;
BRONZE
D7 | MULT-SLIDE ;;E(ETWOOD 3070-T DUAL i i
A\
SIMPSON 49900, SOLID CORE WD,
D8 | IN-SWING FLUSH PANEL SAINTED ; ; SELF-CLOSING
No. C—35747
DOOR SCHEDULE (|NTER|OR) REN. 10-31-25
[ —
NO. TYPE MANUFACTURER & MODEL MATERIAL & FINISH GLAZING = § HARDWARE REMARKS
mle GROUP
SELF-CLOSING, 20 MIN. RATED,
D9 | SWING TRUSTILE TMF1000 MDF WD. PAINTED ; ; wl ELECTRIC LOCK (ELEVATOR) V
SELF-CLOSING, 20 MIN. RATED. a d h a n
D10 | SWING TRUSTILE TMF1000 MDF WD. PAINTED ; ; W/ ELECTRIC LOCK (ELEVATOR) Re S i d e n Ce
D11 | SWING TRUSTILE TMF1000 MDF WD. PAINTED ; ; ACCESSIBLE
D12 | SWING TRUSTILE TMF1000 MDF WD. PAINTED ; ; ACCESSIBLE
D13 | SWING TRUSTILE TMF1000 MDF WD. PAINTED ; ; ; 1551 Country C|Ub Dr.
34" SOLID CORE WD STC RATING 50 OR MORE, Los Altos, CA 94024
D14 | SWING ; PAINTED g ; ; SEAL & SWEEP SPEC'S TB.D.,
SEE ALSO DETAIL 7/ A7.2
2'_8" 2'_6" 2'_8“ 2'_6“ 2'_6" 2'_8“ 2 .
% f # % % ﬁr % ﬁr # % % ﬁr D15 | SWING TRUSTILE TMF1000 MDF WD. PAINTED ; - SELF-CLOSING, APN: 331-10-191
N N N N N N 20 MIN. RATED
SELF-CLOSING, 20 MIN. RATED. ]
. K K \ \ K D16 | SWING TRUSTILE TMF1000 MDF WD. PAINTED ; ; W/ ELECTRIC LOCK (ELEVATOR) Owner:
Neeraj & Anu Vadhan
7-0" 70" 7-0" 7-0" 7-0" 7-0" D17 | SWING TRUSTILE TMF1000 MDF WD. PAINTED ; ; ;
= =5 =51 = (=] =51
1551 Country Club Dr.
/ \ \ / / \ SELF-CLOSING,
/ \ \ / / \ D18 | SWING TRUSTILE TMF1000 MDF WD. PAINTED . . >0 MIN. RATED Los Altos, CA 94024
LONEREF. f - . — . S (630) 697-1985
1/4" SCALE D19 | SWING TRUSTILE TMF1000 MDF WD. PAINTED ; ; ;
BED 3 BATH 2 BED 2 BATH 1 BATH 1 BED 1 BI-PARTING w/ HAWA JUNIOR 80Z SYMMETRIC
D20 | SookeT TRUSTILE TMF1000 MDF WD. PAINTED ; ; HARDWARE OAE.
MEASURED TO D21 | SWING TRUSTILE TMF1000 MDF WD. PAINTED . . .
DOOR JAMB
% 210" 210" jr 210" jr D22 | SWING TRUSTILE TMF1000 MDF WD. PAINTED ; ; ;
% 3'_0“ % # 2'_6" % % 2'_8“ % % 3'_0“ % % 3'_0“ % % 3'_0“ % % 3'_0“ %
AV AV AV
QV QV QV QV QV AV AV
D23 | SWING TRUSTILE TMF1000 MDF WD. PAINTED ; ; ; I_
\ \ \ / \ \ \ Y / : \ m
AN \ AN / AN AN AN
D24 | SWING TRUSTILE TMF1000 MDF WD. PAINTED ; ; ;
7!_0“ 7'_0" 7!_0“ 7'_0" 7'_0" 7'_0" 7'_0" 7'-6" 7'-6" 7'-6" m
= = = =9 = = = =9 % D% =
D25 | SWING TRUSTILE TMF1000 MDF WD. PAINTED ; ; ;
Vi / / N v v v \ /
/ / / \ / / / N / h
| |
MAIN F.F. - d - N o J - - LOWERF.F. J - 4 - 4 J - J - 4 J D26 SWING TRUSTILE TMF1000 MDF WD. PAINTED - - -
1/4" SCALE ~ N N 1/4" SCALE ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~
D27 | SWING TRUSTILE TMF1000 MDF WD. PAINTED ; ; ; m
JR. BATH POWDER OFFICE HALLWAY ELEVATOR GYM / LAUNDRY MECH. ROOM ADU SUITE ADU CLOSET ADU BATH
SELF-CLOSING, m
D28 | SWING TRUSTILE TMF1000 MDF WD. PAINTED ; ; >0 MIN. RATED
GROUP
, 3 , ; DESCRIPTION | MANUFACTURER MODEL # FINISH REMARKS
7 1263 g . o MATCH (E) WALL . "
2'-8 3-0 3-0 3-0
#— 34— N— PLATE
N N e 5 5 ) LEVER EMTEK STUTTGART w/ ] A - PASSAGEWAY LEVER
> > DISK ROSETTE B - PRIVACY LEVER w/ EMERGENCY RELEASE
AV @
/ / / / S o o
N / / ) / / 258 2 LEVER EMTEK - - KEYED?
g=o
" g £3z SHEET TITLE:
71 73 70" 7-0" 6-0" 7-0" 7-0" 222 MODERN DISC
L W |5z - -
1 H H - — —| o1 = = LE - 3 | DEADBOLT EMTEK DEADBOLT Door Schedule
< |:22
. N N S N N = |Be NARROW MODERN A - PASSAGEWAY LEVER
O |ets 4 PULL EMTEK RECT. POCKET DOOR - B - PRIVACY LEVER w/ EMERGENCY RELEASE
$£V\LEB FF. — R o - CRAWLSPACE FF. GARAGEF.F. - MAINF.F. o - - g:: 532 MORTISE C - KEYED - T~
1/4" SCALE \ \\ 1/4" SCALE 1/4" SCALE 1/4" SCALE Lk ate
— |22 DOOR STOP CYLINDER FLOOR
. 1.5" SILL, . 0.75" SILL, . . . . . 255 5 EMTEK - - -
&) 0.5" RECESSED &) FLUSH & & &) @9 @ o £33 FLOOR-MOUNT BUMPER 01/25/22 Pricing Set
HALLWAY ADU BED CRAWLSPACE ELEVATOR ATTIC ELEVATOR JR. BED 8 eep DO0R SToP 32D
SS9
TRANSOM IS ELUSH a |ece 6 | WALL-MOUNT INOX DSIX08-32D SATINSST'II'EAI\EIII:ILESS - 10/28/22 Progress Set
\F / 1O CEILING 12/21/22 Permit S
ermit Set
1] 5" 1] 3"
3-32 27'-43 .
o o 30" 165" V.IF. 3 8 1. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS AND WINDOWS ARE ILLUSTRATED AS SEEN FROM EXTERIOR SIDE OF THE HOUSE. [E] EGRESS WINDOW
% 8-11z" V.LF. ﬂ % 8-117" V.LF. ﬂ N— = 2. VERIFY ALL DOOR SWINGS WITH FLOOR PLANS. MIN. CLEAR OPENING = 5.7 SQ.FT. A 10/4/23 ENC Comments
— 3. WINDOW SIZES SHOWN HERE ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY, G.C. TO VERIFY ALL (E) DIMENSIONS IN FIELD w/ MANUFACTURER. MIN. HT. OF OPENING = 24"
4. G.C.SHALL VERIFY ALL FINISHES WITH OWNER BEFORE WORK. MIN. WIDTH OF OPENING = 20"
. 5. G.C.TO MATCH EXTERIOR EXISTING HEAD AND SILL DETALS. BOTTOM OF OPENING MAX. 44 AF-F. /A\[12/24123 | PC Comments
\ 6.  G.C.TO COORDINATE ALL KEYING AND LOCKING w/ OWNER.
] - 7. G.C.TO PROVIDE BUG SCREENS FOR ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS, STORE FOR INSTALLATION AT A LATER TIME.
&gl &gl . 775" 77 8. G.C.TO PROVIDE MATCHING ACCESSORIES SUCH AS DOOR STOPS, HINGES, ETC. IN MATCHING FINISH.
2 2 7'-0 DOOR 2
V.IF. V.IF. = I Il |
/ / \
/ 4 I\
|
GARAGEF.F. - MAIN F.F. o -
1/4" SCALE & ) @) N @) 1/4" SCALE & 7T @) \
. . . . . 0.75" SILL u
107° CORNER, V.I.F. ;
6" PIVOT FLUSH
GARAGE GARAGE GARAGE FOYER DINING
SALVAGE (E) R.O. SALVAGE (E) R.O.
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1 1|l
f 2 '1? % 4|_4%u W{/
o~
2'_1%" 1l_1 1%"
N N
$§5Y7LIGHT87(BLANVII§V\[) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1/4" SCALE @@@
LIVING / DINING / KITCHEN
2'_6"
CORNER ALIGNS w/ W16
BREAK METAL
6!_5“ 3'_1 " ‘ ‘ 3'_5" ‘
N AV
s 7
4'_7" 4!_7“ A 4!_7ZII
BN e e
. 71§ 7-14
2113 2114 B 26"
LOWER F.F. J J #wﬁ" ng..
1/4"SCALE T A T L T L T T - T T T T - T T T T T T T T T T T
ADU BATH ADU BATH GYM GYM
CORNER
BREAK METAL b BRE ﬁK VIETAL b b
% 5'_6" ﬁ 2!_6“ % # 2'_6" % % 2!_6“ % 6'_0" ﬂ # 2'_6" % ,‘ 4!_1“ " W 7'_0" W
\\\ T \\\ T /// T /// T /// T T
A B 4!_1 11 4'_1 " A B 4!_1 11 4'_1 " - 4'_1 11 4'_1 "
72 ,// ~ \\\ \\\
1 1 1 1 CORNER / 1 1
211" 2113 211" 2-113" BREAK METAL 2-115" 2113
LOWERF.F. _ - I S I A E N J R
1/4" SCALE N N ~ N N g
BED 3 BATH 2 BED 2 BATH 1 BED 1 BED 1
2'_6"
ALIGNS w/ W32
8!_7“ {/ t/ b 3'_0"
W % 2!_6“ % 4!_1 11 # 2'_6" % # 2'_6" % 5!_6“ ﬁ
4 7 7 4
/ T T f / T
P P P
4'-7" // 1] 11 1] 11 / \ 3'-1 " // 1 11
A 4'-1 4'-1 P . A B 41
" Zu ) ) " Zu
. 71g - 715
N\
1] 1|l
CORNER / e 3115
g 41w 6L v g 11w 2 v g 11w
BREAK METAL 2-115 B 2-6g 2-115 2-115
—N_ 5 —N_ 5 —N_ 5
MAIN F.F. 5u 5. 5,
@ v @ @ @ @ @ @
KITCHEN 1 FAMILY OFFICE OFFICE JR. BATH JR. BED FOYER
2!_8“ "\\\\
! \\\\\
—% } T
\ T 1
| T ln
| | 5l_8_n 5!_8§u l/ 5'_8“ l/ # 3'62 #
;F 3-9, % ‘ | .I.F. ILF. =
} } 4!_0|| ) /
T ‘ : + kD
‘ 1 " 1] L1 1] " 4'-7"
: L .63 | | 41 4-1 41 ) .
| 3l | | / 27" o
\ | SEE | . " N
‘ | A8.1 | —_— ,* -
| |
| | a1 a1 it st CORNER / syt
2-_7%-- | | 2113 2113 2113 2-113" BREAK METAL 2-115
|
& CARAGEFF. J MANFF. L N R S N H S A J
1/4" SCALE N 1/4" SCALE ~ N N ~

GARAGE

SALVAGE (E) R.O.

OGO

CLERESTORY

SALVAGE (E) R.O.

LIVING

LIVING

©

DINING

KITCHEN

@

KITCHEN

WINDOW SCHEDULE
2 | % | HARDWARE
NO. | PART TYPE MANUFACTURER & MODEL MATERIAL & FINISH GLAZING Z | o GROUP REMARKS
[T
Wi-w2| - AWNING FLEETWOOD 350-T DUAL - -
70% 2 COAT MARTIN MEDIUM BRONZE ARCH'TECTURE
W3-wr| - FIXED FLEETWOOD 350-T DUAL - -
FIXED,
A TRANSOM PAINTED FRAME TO MATCH CLEAR ) 5895 Doyle Street,
w8 PIVOT DOOR CO. SEE ALSO DOOR #4 Emeryville, CA 94608
FIXED FLEETWOOD
SIDELIGHT Fax 510-595-1313
www.odsarchitecture.com
wo-wi - FIXED FLEETWOOD 350-T 70% 2 COAT MARTIN MEDIUM BRONZE | DUAL - -
W12 - AWNING FLEETWOOD 350-T 70% 2 COAT MARTIN MEDIUM BRONZE | DUAL - -
WA3 - CASEMENT FLEETWOOD 350-T 70% 2 COAT MARTIN MEDIUM BRONZE | DUAL - -
No. C—35747
W14 - FIXED FLEETWOOD 350-T 70% 2 COAT MARTIN MEDIUM BRONZE | DUAL - -
A\ REN. 10-31-25
wis |- . yotus —
W16 - FIXED FLEETWOOD 3800-T 70% 2 COAT MARTIN MEDIUM BRONZE | DUAL - -
A CASEMENT FLEETWOOD 350-T 70% 2 COAT MARTIN MEDIUM BRONZE | DUAL - - Va d h a n
" Residence
B FIXED FLEETWOOD 3800-T 70% 2 COAT MARTIN MEDIUM BRONZE | DUAL
W18 - FIXED FLEETWOOD 350-T 70% 2 COAT MARTIN MEDIUM BRONZE | DUAL - -
W19 - AWNING FLEETWOOD 350-T 70% 2 COAT MARTIN MEDIUM BRONZE | DUAL - -
1551 Country Club Dr.
W20 - AWNING FLEETWOOD 350-T 70% 2 COAT MARTIN MEDIUM BRONZE | DUAL - - Los AltOS, CA 94024
FLEETWOOD 3800-T w/
A CASEMENT 2507 INSERT 70% 2 COAT MARTIN MEDIUM BRONZE | DUAL - - APN: 331-10-191
W21
B FIXED FLEETWOOD 3800-T 70% 2 COAT MARTIN MEDIUM BRONZE | DUAL - - 0
wner.
W22 - FIXED FLEETWOOD 3800-T 70% 2 COAT MARTIN MEDIUM BRONZE | DUAL - - Neeraj & Anu Vadhan
1551 Country Club Dr.
A FIXED FLEETWOOD 3800-T 70% 2 COAT MARTIN MEDIUM BRONZE | DUAL - -
23 Los Altos, CA 94024
B | casement | LEETWOODSS00-TW! 1700 5 GOAT MARTIN MEDIUM BRONZE | DUAL : : (630) 697-1985
350-T INSERT
W24 - CASEMENT FLEETWOOD 350-T 70% 2 COAT MARTIN MEDIUM BRONZE | DUAL - -
FLEETWOOD 3800-T w/
A CASEMENT 2607 INSERT 70% 2 COAT MARTIN MEDIUM BRONZE | DUAL - -
W25
B FIXED FLEETWOOD 3800-T 70% 2 COAT MARTIN MEDIUM BRONZE | DUAL - -
W26 - CASEMENT FLEETWOOD 350-T 70% 2 COAT MARTIN MEDIUM BRONZE | DUAL - - I
FLEETWOOD 3800-T w/ LIJ
W27 - CASEMENT 2607 INSERT 70% 2 COAT MARTIN MEDIUM BRONZE | DUAL - -
W28 - FIXED FLEETWOOD 3800-T 70% 2 COAT MARTIN MEDIUM BRONZE | DUAL - - D :
/1\ —— h
W29 .~ NOTUSED — —
W30 - FIXED FLEETWOOD 3800-T 70% 2 COAT MARTIN MEDIUM BRONZE | DUAL - ; m
FLEETWOOD 3800-T w/ ,
W31 - CASEMENT 2607 INSERT 70% 2 COAT MARTIN MEDIUM BRONZE | DUAL - ; m
FLEETWOOD 3800-T w/ , ﬂ.
A CASEMENT 2607 INSERT 70% 2 COAT MARTIN MEDIUM BRONZE | DUAL ; ;
W32
B FIXED FLEETWOOD 3800-T 70% 2 COAT MARTIN MEDIUM BRONZE | DUAL ; ;
W33 - FIXED FLEETWOOD 3800-T 70% 2 COAT MARTIN MEDIUM BRONZE | DUAL A - ;
1
SHEET TITLE:
SKYLIGHT SCHEDULE
Window & Skylight
o —
2 % | HARDWARE
NO. TYPE MANUFACTURER & MODEL MATERIAL & FINISH GLAZING = gE: CROUP REMARKS Schedules
S1-S2 | FIXED |\:/g|\L/|U2ngzU RE-MOUNTED BRONZE . . UES EVALUATION REPORT #199 Date | Issues & Revisions
01/25/22 Pricing Set
VELUX DECK-MOUNTED
$3-85 | FIXED FS.D06 /A\ | BRONZE - A - UES EVALUATION REPORT #199 /;\ 10/28/22 Progress Set
GENERAL NOTE LEGEND 12/21/22 Permit Set
1. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS AND WINDOWS ARE ILLUSTRATED AS SEEN FROM EXTERIOR SIDE OF THE HOUSE. EGRESS WINDOW /\| 04112123 | PC Comments
2. VERIFY ALL DOOR SWINGS WITH FLOOR PLANS. MIN. CLEAR OPENING = 5.7 SQ.FT.
3. WINDOW SIZES SHOWN HERE ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY, G.C. TO VERIFY ALL (E) DIMENSIONS IN FIELD w/ MANUFACTURER. MIN. HT. OF OPENING = 24" A 10/4/23 ENC Comments
4. G.C.SHALL VERIFY ALL FINISHES WITH OWNER BEFORE WORK. MIN. WIDTH OF OPENING = 20"
5 G.C.TOMATCH EXTERIOR EXISTING HEAD AND SILL DETAILS. BOTTOM OF OPENING MAX. 44" AFF. /A\ | 12124123 PC Comments
6.  G.C.TO COORDINATE ALL KEYING AND LOCKING w/ OWNER.
7. G.C.TO PROVIDE BUG SCREENS FOR ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS, STORE FOR INSTALLATION AT A LATER TIME.
8. G.C.TO PROVIDE MATCHING ACCESSORIES SUCH AS DOOR STOPS, HINGES, ETC. IN MATCHING FINISH.
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UPDATED - 12/20/2023

COUNTRY CLUB PLUMBING ALLOWANCES COUNTRY CLUB MATERIAL ALLOWANCES
COUNTRY CLUB APPLIANCE SCHEDULE
ROOM ary ITEM CODE ALLOWANCE FINISH NOTES ROOM AREA* ITEM CODE ALLOWANCE DESCRIPTION NOTES
7/8" THICK, 3 PART STUCCO Elevation/Location Image Manuf/Supplier Item Name / # Dimensions Finish / Color Who Will Order? Rep. Contact Info Notes
1 PF-01 DOES NOT INCLUDE TAXES STU-01 PP P
7 - SMOOTH FINISH, WITH STEEL | DOES NOT INCLUDE
MAIN FAUCET $1,610/EA PLATINUM MATTE SHIPPING EXTERIOR STUCCO TROWEL, INTEGRALCOLOR  |OVERAGE, TAXES, SHIPPING |Kitchen
! Proz DOES NOTINCLUDE TAXES, WD-01 1X6 WESTERN RED CEDAR, | DOES NOT INCLUDE AR C H |TE CTU R E
POT FILLER 2,030/EA PLATINUM MATTE SHIPPING ) I
52,030/ EXTERIOR WOOD SIDING PAINT GRADE OVERAGE, TAXES, SHIPPING 3}2 Bes'gTerCFflumln
efrigerator - Pane " " "
1 PE-03 DOES NOT INCLUDE TAXES, Sub-Zero Ready 30" Wx84"Hx24"D Panel Ready GC Tubular handles
KITCHEN MAIN SINK $1,250/EA STAINLESS STEEL SHIPPING EXTERIOR T-01 NATURAL STONE PAVER BY DOES NOT INCLUDE Model # IC-30R
STONE PAVERS $20/SF ECO OUTDOOR OR EQ. OVERAGE, TAXES, SHIPPING
1 PF-04 DOES NOT INCLUDE TAXES,
WATER DISPENSER + FILTER $3,000/GROUP TOTAL |PLATINUM MATTE SHIPPING 5895 I?oyle Street,
WD-02 DOES NOT INCLUDE Emeryville, CA 94608
1 PE-05 DOES NOT INCLUDE TAXES, WOOD DECKING THERMORY DECKING OVERAGE, TAXES, SHIPPING 18" Designer Column Tel. 510-595-1300
GARBAGE DISPOSAL + SWITCH 800/GROUP TOTAL |PLATINUM MATTE SHIPPING Freezer with ice maker -
2800/ Sub-Zero Pane| Ready 18" W x 84" Hx 24" D Panel Ready GC Tubular handles Fax 510-595-1313
1 PE-06 DOES NOT INCLUDE TAXES, MTL-01 PAINTED BREAK METALTO | DOES NOT INCLUDE Model # 1C-18F] www.odsarchitecture.com
SOAP DISPENSER $330/EA STAINLESS STEEL SHIPPING METAL MATCH WINDOW FRAMES | OVERAGE, TAXES, SHIPPING
1 PF-07 DOES NOT INCLUDE TAXES 3/4" THICK, 7" WIDE WHITE
i SATIN NICKEL <HIPPING ’ INTERIOR HARDWOOD HW-01 OAK ; MINIMAL TO NO DOES NOT INCLUDE
WALL MOUNT FAUCET 3530/EA FLOORING $18/SF MICROBEVEL OVERAGE, TAXES, SHIPPING R .
THROUGHOUT 18" Designer Wine
Storage - Panel Read
1 PF-08 DOES NOT INCLUDE TAXES, Sub-Zero 9 Y| 18" W x 84" Hx 24" D Panel Ready GC Tubular handles
POWDER UNDERMOUNT SINK $215/EA WHITE SHIPPING WD-P-01 DOES NOT INCLUDE Model # IW-18
INTERIOR TRIM PAINT GRADE OVERAGE, TAXES, SHIPPING
1 PF-09 DOES NOT INCLUDE TAXES,
WALL HUNG TOILET $1,400/EA WHITE SHIPPING
BATH ACCESSORIES: HAND T-01 NATURAL STONE PAVER BY ~ |DOES NOT INCLUDE No. C—35747
TOWEL BAR, TISSUE HOLDER, DOES NOT INCLUDE TAXES, ENTRY / FOYER STONE PAVERS $20/SF ECO OUTDOOR OR EQ. OVERAGE, TAXES, SHIPPING | enon Model . 36" REN. 10-31-25
ROBE HOOK $300/GROUP TOTAL |BRUSHED NICKEL SHIPPING Dugl erl Range - 6
WD-S-01 DOES NOT INCLUDE Wolf Bumners, Model # 36" W x 36" Hx29.5"D Stainless Steel GC
1 PF-10 DOES NOT INCLUDE TAXES, MILLWORK STAIN GRADE WHITE OAK OVERAGE, TAXES, SHIPPING DF366
WALL MO UNT FAUCET $345/EA SATIN NICKEL SHIPPING
1 PF-08 DOES NOT INCLUDE TAXES, WD-5-01 DOES NOT INCLUDE
UNDERMOUNT SINK $215/EA WHITE SHIPPING MILLWORK STAIN GRADE WHITE OAK OVERAGE, TAXES, SHIPPING
. PF11 DOES NOT INCLUDE TAXES, | |\ oo MTL-02 427 Proval Hood - 247 Va d h a n
HAND SHOWER ON ROD $1,200/EA SATIN NICKEL SHIPPING ] DOES NOT INCLUDE Wolf Depth 42" W x18"Hx24"D Stainless Steel GC integrated into cabinetry
METAL CABINET TOP METAL TBD OVERAGE, TAXES, SHIPPING Model # PW422418 .
JUNIOR SUITE BATH
1 PF-12 DOES NOT INCLUDE TAXES, e S I e n Ce
SHOWER CONTROL TRIM $520/EA SATIN NICKEL SHIPPING SL-02 DOES NOT INCLUDE
FIREPLACE FACADE $50/SF NATURAL STONE SLAB OVERAGE, TAXES, SHIPPING
1 PF-13 DOES NOT INCLUDE TAXES, 30" M Series
FLOOR MOUNT TOILET $750/EA WHITE SHIPPING Professional
B ATH ACCESSORIES: HAND FAMILY ROOM WD-5-01 DOES NOT INCLUDE Wolf Convection Steam | 29-7/8" W x 17-7/8" Hx| o ac
TOWEL BAR TOWEL BAR. TISSUE MILLWORK STAIN GRADE WHITEOAK  |OVERAGE, TAXES, SHIPPING Oven 21-1/2" D
/ ' Model #
HOLDER, ADA GRAB BARS, ROBE DOES NOT INCLUDE TAXES, CSO30PMS?PH
HOOKS $920/GROUP TOTAL |BRUSHED NICKEL SHIPPING 5101 DOES NOT INCLUDE f 1 55 1 C t Cl b D
COUNTERTOP $50/SF NATURAL STONE SLAB OVERAGE, TAXES, SHIPPING oun I'y u I
3 PE-14 DOES NOT INCLUDE TAXES,
FAUCET $430/EA SATIN NICKEL SHIPPING sL-01 DOES NOT INCLUDE 30" M Series LOS AltOS, CA 94024
BACKSPLASH 50/SF NATURAL STONE SLAB OVERAGE, TAXES, SHIPPING Professional Speed
250/ P 29-7/8" W x 17-7/8" H x .
2 PF-08 DOES NOT INCLUDE TAXES, Wolf Oven 21-1/2" D Stainless Steel GC
UNDERMOUNT SINK $215/EA WHITE SHIPPING sL-01 DOES NOT INCLUDE Model #
ISLAND COUNTERTOP $50/SF NATURAL STONE SLAB OVERAGE, TAXES, SHIPPING SPO30PM/S/PH AP N ' 33 1 -1 0-1 9 1
1 PF-11 DOES NOT INCLUDE TAXES, KITCHEN
HAND SHOWER ON ROD 1,200/EA SATIN NICKEL SHIPPING
$ / WD-5-01 DOES NOT INCLUDE
BATH 1 1 PE15 DOES NOT INCLUDE TAXES, MILLWORK STAIN GRADE WHITE OAK  |OVERAGE, TAXES, SHIPPING 30" Designer Owner
SHOWER/ TUB CONTROL TRIM $800/EA SATIN NICKEL SHIPPING Refrigerator/ Freezer '
WD-P-02 DOES NOT INCLUDE Sub-Zero Drawers with Ice Maker {30" W x 34.5" Hx 24" D Panel Ready GC Tubular handles N eera H & An u Vad ha n
1 PF-16 DOES NOT INCLUDE TAXES, ACCENT MILLWORK PAINT GRADE OVERAGE, TAXES, SHIPPING Panel Ready J
APRON BATHTUB $3,560/EA WHITE SHIPPING Model # |D-30ClI ountr r
wLo3 1551 Country Club Dr.
1 PF-09 DOES NOT INCLUDE TAXES, DOES NOT INCLUDE
WAL HUNG TOILET £1.400/EA WHITE SHIPPING METAL HOOD STAINLESS STEEL OVERAGE, TAXES, SHIPPING LOS Altos CA 94024
. )
BATH ACCESSORIES: HAND 502 DOES NOT INCLUDE o4* Dishuashor . Pan]
TOWEL BARS, TOWEL BARS, DOES NOTINCLUDE TAXES, COUNTERTOP $50/SF NATURAL STONE SLAB OVERAGE, TAXES, SHIPPING 233625" W x 34.5" Hx (630) 697- 1 985
TISSUE HOLDER, ROBE HOOKS $760/ GROUP TOTAL |BRUSHED NICKEL SHIPPING Cove Ready, Model # " Panel Ready GC
23.25"D
DW2450
1 PF-14 SATIN NICKEL SDSESP :\'&T INCLUDE TAXES, POWDER wc-01 DOES NOT INCLUDE
FAUCET $430/EA WALLS $18/YD WALLCOVERING OVERAGE, TAXES, SHIPPING
1 PE.08 DOES NOT INCLUDE TAXES, Laundry
WHITE SHIPPING
UNDERMOUNT SINK $215/EA WD-5-02 DOES NOT INCLUDE
1 PE-11 DOES NOT INCLUDE TAXES, MILLWORK STAIN GRADE WALNUT OVERAGE, TAXES, SHIPPING Front Load Perfect
HAND SHOWER ON ROD $1,200/EA SATIN NICKEL SHIPPING Steam Electric Dryer
BATH 2 DOES NOT INCLUDE TAXES T-02 DOES NOT INCLUDE with Balanced Dry and
1 PF-17 4 Electrolux Instant Refresh-8.0 | 27" Wx38"Hx32"D White GC placeholder
FLOOR TILE $15/SF PORCELAIN TILE OVERAGE, TAXES, SHIPPING
SHOWER CONTROL TRIM $430/EA SATIN NICKEL SHIPPING Cu. Ft.
1 PF-09 DOES NOT INCLUDE TAXES, ELFE7637AW
WALL HUNG TOILET $1,400/EA WHITE SHIPPING 5103 CAESARSTONE, QUARTZOR  |DOES NOT INCLUDE
BATH ACCESSORIES: HAND JUNIOR SUITE BATH COUNTERTOP $35/SF SIMILAR OVERAGE, TAXES, SHIPPING S =
TOWEL BAR, TOWEL BAR, TISSUE DOES NOT INCLUDE TAXES, Steam Washer with
HOLDER, ROBE HOOK $550/ GROUP TOTAL |BRUSHED NICKEL SHIPPING , T-03 15 DORCELAIN TILE ESE:A'\\IGOETTIZ%SDS;PMNG LuxCare Plus Wash and
SHOWER WALLS / BACKSPLASH 15/SF , , S
martBoost® - 4.5 Cu. .
9 PE13 DOES NOT INCLUDE TAXES Electrolux Ft 27" W x38"Hx32"D White GC placeholder m
WALL MO UNT FAUCET $530/EA SATIN NICKEL SHIPPING WD-$-01 DOES NOT INCLUDE ELFW7637AW
MILLWORK STAIN GRADE WHITEOAK  |OVERAGE, TAXES, SHIPPING
5 PF-08 DOES NOT INCLUDE TAXES,
UNDERMOUNT SINK $215/EA WHITE SHIPPING JUNIOR SUITE BEDROOM WD-$-01 DOES NOT INCLUDE Living Room
L or10 DOES NOT INCLUDE TAXES, MILLWORK STAIN GRADE WHITEOAK  |OVERAGE, TAXES, SHIPPING h
SHOWER RAIN HEAD $680/EA SATIN NICKEL SHIPPING
/ T-04 DOES NOT INCLUDE Viewing A E—
iewing Area: i .
3 DOES NOT INCLUDE TAXES FLOOR TILE $10/SF PORCELAIN TILE OVERAGE, TAXES, SHIPPING Interior Media:
1 PF-20 ' Ortal Comer (LS/RS) 75  |30-15/16" W x 18-7/8"H Media GC placeholder
HAND SHOWER $620/EA SATIN NICKEL SHIPPING . Large Gray Pebble Set
5103 CAESARSTONE, QUARTZ OR  |DOES NOT INCLUDE x16-3/16"D
2 PF-21 DOES NOT INCLUDE TAXES, BATH 1 COUNTERTOP $35/SF SIMILAR OVERAGE, TAXES, SHIPPING
SHOWER CONTROL TRIM $560/EA SATIN NICKEL SHIPPING
ADU BATH T.05 DOES NOT INCLUDE ADU Bed
1 PF-22 DOES NOT INCLUDE TAXES, SHOWER WALLS / BACKSPLASH $15/SF PORCELAIN TILE OVERAGE, TAXES, SHIPPING edroom m
DROP-IN BATHTUB $6,000/EA WHITE SHIPPING
WD-P-03 DOES NOT INCLUDE m
MILLWORK PAINT GRADE OVERAGE, TAXES, SHIPPING
' e oo T INCLUDETAXES, Ortal Front Facing 75 Viewing Area: Interior Media: GC laceholder
WALL MOUNT TUB FILLER $1,320/EA SATIN NICKEL SHIPPING BEDROOM 1 WD-p-02 DOES NOT INCLUDE g 17-5/16" W x 29-7/16"H| Large Gray Pebble Set p
MILLWORK PAINT GRADE OVERAGE, TAXES, SHIPPING
1 PF-09 DOES NOT INCLUDE TAXES,
WALL HUNG TOILET $1,400/EA WHITE SHIPPING T.04 DOES NOT INCLUDE
BATH ACCESSORIES: HAND FLOOR TILE $10/SF PORCELAIN TILE OVERAGE, TAXES, SHIPPING |Upper Deck
TOWEL BARS, TOWEL BARS, sL-03 CAESARSTONE, QUARTZOR  |DOES NOT INCLUDE
TOWEL WARMER, TISSUE BATH 2 COUNTERTOP $35/SF SIMILAR OVERAGE, TAXES, SHIPPING
HOLDER, ROBE HOOKS, MED DOES NOT INCLUDE TAXES, placeholder
: DOES NOT INCLUDE BLOC Inkwell
CABINET $2,300/ GROUP TOTAL|BRUSHED NICKEL SHIPPING T-05 Lumacast 52" W x 38" "
’ . . x38"Hx32"D ) GC . .
SHOWER WALLS/ BACKSPLASH $15/sF PORCELAIN TILE OVERAGE, TAXES, SHIPPING Gas Fire Pit Smooth Basalt Infil *Include 52" linear Al Weather | SHEET TITLE:
- \3\ Cover
WD-P-03 DOES NOT INCLUDE — \\E\X\&\\\\ o )
MILLWORK PAINT GRADE OVERAGE, TAXES, SHIPPING F|n|Sh Materlal &
)
BEDROOM 2 WD-P-04 DOES NOT INCLUDE )
MILLWORK PAINT GRADE OVERAGE, TAXES, SHIPPING Appllance SChedUIGS
BEDROOM 3 WD-P-03 DOES NOT INCLUDE —
MILLWORK PAINT GRADE OVERAGE, TAXES, SHIPPING Date Issues & Revisions
T-06 DOES NOT INCLUDE 01/25/22 Pricing Set
FLOOR TILE $25/SF PORCELAIN TILE OVERAGE, TAXES, SHIPPING
ADU BATH COUNTERTOP/ BACKSPLASH/ SL-04 DOES NOT INCLUDE 10/28/22 Prog ress Set
SHOWER WALLS $50/SF NATURAL STONE SLAB OVERAGE, TAXES, SHIPPING
12121122 Permit Set
WD-$-01 DOES NOT INCLUDE
MILLWORK STAIN GRADE WHITEOAK  |OVERAGE, TAXES, SHIPPING
/1\|04/12/23 | PC Comments
sL-02 DOES NOT INCLUDE
FIREPLACE FACADE $50/SF NATURAL STONE SLAB OVERAGE, TAXES, SHIPPING A 10/4/23 ENC Comments
ADUBEDROOM WD-s-01 DOES NOT INCLUDE /3\|12/24/23 |  PC Comments
MILLWORK STAIN GRADE WHITE OAK  |OVERAGE, TAXES, SHIPPING
WC-02 DOES NOT INCLUDE
WALLS $18/YD WALLCOVERING OVERAGE, TAXES, SHIPPING
ADU CLOSET WD-5-01 DOES NOT INCLUDE
MILLWORK STAIN GRADE WHITE OAK  |OVERAGE, TAXES, SHIPPING
OFFICE WD-P-05 DOES NOT INCLUDE
MILLWORK PAINT GRADE OVERAGE, TAXES, SHIPPING
UNDER STAIRCASE [ |
STORAGE WD-P-06 DOES NOT INCLUDE
MILLWORK PAINT GRADE OVERAGE, TAXES, SHIPPING
GARAGE WD-P-07 DOES NOT INCLUDE
MILLWORK PAINT GRADE OVERAGE, TAXES, SHIPPING
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MONTEREY ENERGY GROUP, INC.

TITLE TO THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS REMAINS WITH THE ENGINEER WITHOUT PREJUDIGE. VISUAL CONTACT WITH THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL CONSTITUTE PRIMA FACIA EVIDENCE OF THE ACCEPTANGE OF THESE RESTRICTIONS.

THE USE OF THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS IS RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL SITE FOR WHICH THEY WERE PREPARED. PUBLICATION THEREOF IS EXPRESSLY LIMITED TO SUCH USE. REPRODUCTION OR PUBLICATION BY ANY MEANS, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IS PROHIBITED.

REVISIONS: BY:
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE CF1R-PRF-01E CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE CF1R-PRF-01E CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE CF1R-PRF-01E
Project Name: Vadhan Residence + ADU Calculation Date/Time: 2022-12-13T709:49:04-08:00 (Page 1 of 15) Project Name: Vadhan Residence + ADU Calculation Date/Time: 2022-12-13T709:49:04-08:00 (Page 3 of 15) Project Name: Vadhan Residence + ADU Calculation Date/Time: 2022-12-13709:49:04-08:00 (Page 5 of 15)
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 22-746 Vadhan Res. + ADU - E+A+A - VS2.ribd19x Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 22-746 Vadhan Res. + ADU - E+A+A - VS2.ribd19x Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 22-746 Vadhan Res. + ADU - E+A+A - VS2.ribd19x
OPAQUE SURFACES
GENERAL INFORMATION ZONE INFORMATION
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11
01 Project Name | Vadhan Residence + ADU 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 ind q fied Existi
Name Zone Construction Azimuth | Orientation | Gross Area (ftz) Window an Tilt (deg) Wall Exceptions Status Verified Existing
02 Run Title | Title 24 Analysis Zone Name Zone Type HVAC System Name Zone Floor Area (ftz) Avg. Ceiling Height Water Heating System 1 | Water Heating System 2 Door Area (ft2) Condition
03 Project Location | 1551 Country Club Dr. Remodeled Lower Level Conditioned Ducted Heatpumps1 974 8.75 DHW Sys 1 N/A Wwall2 Entire ADU R-15 Wall 297 n/a 1903 13.7 20 none New n/a g
04 City [ Los Altos 05 Standards Version [ 2019 Lower Level m ” e E E
06 Zi N Lower Level Addition " - Addition : g 8 8
ip code [ 94024 07 Software Version | EnergyPro 8.3 only Conditioned Ducted Heatpumps1 285 8.75 DHW Sys 1 N/A Partition Wall Only>>Remodel R-15 Wall1 n/a n/a 1 0 n/a New n/a D o =)} s -
08 Climate Zone |4 09 Front Orientation (deg/ Cardinal) | 224 ed Lower Level c S 5 E éﬂ
10 Building Type | Single family 11 Number of Dwelling Units | 1 Remodeled Main Level Conditioned Ductless Heatpumps2 1657 8.94 DHW Sys 1 N/A Main Level 8 s % @
- z 2
12 Project Scope | AdditionAlteration 13 Number of Bedrooms |5 i iti Partition Wall4 Addition R-15 Wall1 1 0 N : ® 3§
- Main LeéillAddltlon Conditioned Ductless Heatpumps2 85 8 DHW Sys 1 N/A artition a Only>>Remodel 3 n/a n/a n/a ew n/a < D o E s ©
14 Addition Cond. Floor Area (ft?) | 899 15 Number of Stories | 2 v ed Main Level éﬂ :.E' 2
- - o =
16 Existing Cond. Floor Area (ft?) | 2631 17 Fenestration Average U-factor | 0.34 ) " ADU - Ducted Entire > £
- Entire ADU Conditioned Heatpumps3 529 8.75 DHW Sys 3 N/A Partition Wall2 | ADU>>Remodel R-15 Walll n/a n/a 288.8 0 n/a New n/a w H £ o
18 Total Cond. Floor Area (ft2) | 3530 19 Glazing Percentage (%) [ 28.42% ed Lower Level - @ g
= E
20 ADU Bedroom Count |1 21 ADU Conditioned Floor Area | 529 OPAQUE SURFACES ADS::_re m § ‘VE)' E
. -, ower m °
22 Is Natural Gas Available? | Yes 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 Partition Wall3 Level Addition R-15 Wall1 n/a n/a 165.6 0 n/a New n/a : -=_
N < - Only Z “ >
COMPLIANCE RESULTS Name Zone Construction Azimuth | Orientation | Gross Area (ft%) Window Tilt (deg) Wall Exceptions Status Verified E )'ustmg m -= P
Door Area (ft2) Condition _ Remodeled R-30 Floor e
01 Building Complies with Computer Performance Raised Floor/A Lower Level Crawlspace n/a n/a 974 n/a n/a Altered No o =)
Remodeled ? (D] =
02 This building incorporates features that require field testing and/or verification by a certified HERS rater under the supervision of a CEC-approved HERS provider. Lwall/A Lower Level R-15 Wall 314 Left 47.4 0 90 none Altered No Lower Level R-30 Floor / ; ) ; / E )
Raised Floor - n/a n/a 285 n/a n/a New n/a
03 This building incorporates one or more Special Features shown below Remodeled Addition Only Crawlspace m §
BWall/A R-15 Wall 44 Back 159.7 28.6 90 none Altered No m o =
Lower Level . Remodeled R-30 Floor w o
Raised Floor2/A ) n/a n/a 576 n/a n/a Altered No — =
Main Level Crawlspace m : L O <
ENERGY USE SUMMARY Remodeled .
Rwall/A R-15 Wall 134 Right 289.5 73.5 90 none Altered No - oy E S
Lower Level . Main Level R-30 Floor h ~
. . . . Raised Floor3 . n/a n/a 9 n/a n/a New n/a _— = ® N
Energy Use (KTDV/ft?-yr) Standard Design Proposed Design Compliance Margin Percent Improvement Remodeled Addition Only Crawlspace = o] N o
NWall/A Lower Level R-15 Wall 27 n/a 53.2 18.8 90 none Altered No R.30 Floor @ o 2 -
- 1 1
Space Heating 26.82 25.87 0.95 3.5 Raised Floor2 Entire ADU n/a n/a 529 n/a n/a New n/a c : wn N
Remodeled Crawlspace o lcv\y 3
Space Cooling 12.22 18.52 -6.3 -51.6 SWall/A R-15 Wall 207 n/a 180.1 21 90 none Altered No — ° < o
Lower Level Partition Remodeled R-30 Partti ii 4 Altered N e ¥ -
IAQ Ventilation 1.86 2.2 034 -18.3 — Ceiling/A Main Level | R-30 Parttion Ceiling n/a n/a 548 n/a n/a tere ° o Q28
emodele
Water Heating 15.57 7.88 7.69 49.4 WWwall/A Lower Level R-15 Wall 297 n/a 126.6 46.6 90 none Altered No ~ Remodeled R-19 Floor No
- - . Partition Floor/A . n/a n/a 848 n/a n/a Altered No
Self Utilization/Flexibility Credit n/a 0 0 n/a Lower Level Main Level Crawlspace
Fwall - R-15 Wall 224 Front 210 0 90 Ex. w/ Sidi N
Compliance Energy Total 56.47 54.47 2 3.5 a Addition Only a ron x. w/ Siding ew n/a Partition Remodeled R-19 Floor No
) n/a n/a 233 n/a n/a Altered No
Floor/N Main Level Crawlspace
Registration Number: Registration Date/Time: HERS Provider: Registration Number: Registration Date/Time: HERS Provider: Registration Number: Registration Date/Time: HERS Provider:
222-P010241889A-000-000-0000000-0000 2022-12-13 10:58:42 CalCERTS inc. 222-P010241889A-000-000-0000000-0000 2022-12-13 10:58:42 CalCERTS inc. 222-P010241889A-000-000-0000000-0000 2022-12-13 10:58:42 CalCERTS inc.
CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Residential Compliance Report Version: 2019.2.000 Report Generated: 2022-12-13 09:41:03 CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Residential Compliance Report Version: 2019.2.000 Report Generated: 2022-12-13 09:41:03 CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Residential Compliance Report Version: 2019.2.000 Report Generated: 2022-12-13 09:41:03
Schema Version: rev 20200901 Schema Version: rev 20200901 Schema Version: rev 20200901
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE CF1R-PRF-01E CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE CF1R-PRF-01E CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE CF1R-PRF-01E
Project Name: Vadhan Residence + ADU Calculation Date/Time: 2022-12-13T09:49:04-08:00 (Page 2 of 15) Project Name: Vadhan Residence + ADU Calculation Date/Time: 2022-12-13T09:49:04-08:00 (Page 4 of 15) Project Name: Vadhan Residence + ADU Calculation Date/Time: 2022-12-13T09:49:04-08:00 (Page 6 of 15)
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 22-746 Vadhan Res. + ADU - E+A+A - VS2.ribd19x Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 22-746 Vadhan Res. + ADU - E+A+A - VS2.ribd19x Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 22-746 Vadhan Res. + ADU - E+A+A - VS2.ribd19x
OPAQUE SURFACES OPAQUE SURFACES
REQUIRED SPECIAL FEATURES
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11
The following are features that must be installed as condition for meeting the modeled energy performance for this computer analysis. Wind p Verified Existi Wind 3 Verified Existi
. . . . indow an . . erified Existin . . . . indow an . . erified Existin
R Indoor air quality, balanced fan Name Zone Construction Azimuth Orientation | Gross Area (ftz) Door Area (t2) Tilt (deg) Wall Exceptions Status Condition J Name Zone Construction Azimuth Orientation | Gross Area (ftz) Door Area (t2) Tilt (deg) Wall Exceptions Status Condition g
. IAQ Ventilation System Heat Recovery: minimum 81 SRE and 83 ASRE -
. IAQ Ventilation System: supply outside air inlet, filter, and H/ERV cores accessible per RACM Reference Manual LWall Lower Level R-15 Wall 314 Left 37.9 0 90 Extension New n/a Partition Floor3 Main Level R-19 Floor No n/a n/a 76 n/a n/a New n/a
o Floor has high level of insulation Addition Only Addition Only Crawlspace
° Ducts in crawl space Lower Level NWall3/E Garage R-0 Garage Wall 27 n/a 150 0 90 none Existing No
. Variable capacity heat pump compliance option (verification details from VCHP Staff report, Appendix B, and RA3) BWall Addition Only R-15 Wall 44 Back 47.4 40.8 90 none New n/a — —
. Solar water heating credit, single family building | EWall3/E __Garage__ R-0 Garage Wall 117 n/a 225.5 0 90 none Existing No
Rwall Alao(m?;rl;ec\)lsly R-15 Wall 134 Right 102.8 0 90 Extension New n/a SWall3/E __Garage__ R-0 Garage Wall 207 n/a 190.1 0 90 none Existing No —
HERS FEATURE SUMMARY WWall3/E __Garage__ R-0 Garage Wall 297 n/a 225.5 0 90 none Existing No
Remodeled
The following is a summary of the features that must be field-verified by a certified HERS Rater as a condition for meeting the modeled energy performance for this computer analysis. Additional Fwall2/A Main Level R-15 Wall 224 Front 1297 89.4 90 none Altered No
detail is provided in the buildng tables below. Registered CF2Rs and CF3Rs are required to be completed in the HERS Registry Toled OPAQUE SURFACES - CATHEDRAL CEILINGS
Remodele
Building-level Verifications: Lwall2/A Main Level R-15 Wall 314 Left 364.7 190 90 none Altered No 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14
. Indoor air quality ventilation oy
*  Kitchen range hood BWall2/A F;j”,"o‘ie'e‘f R-15 Wall a4 Back 184.6 245 9 none Altered No Name sone | construction | Azimuth | orientation | AT€® | Skviight |RoofRise (x|  Roof Roof Cool | oo Exietin Existing v
Cooling System Verifications: ain Leve (ft?) Area (ft?) in 12) Reflectance | Emittance | Roof Hng Construction 2 <
L . Condition A
o Mimimum Arflow RWall2/A Remodeled R-15 Wall 134 Righ 4312 70 90 Altered N N
. Verified SEER all2/. Main Level i 4 ‘ght | none tere ° Lower Level mO
*  Verified Refrigerant Charge P omodeled FlatRoof | Addition | FlatR-25Roof | 0 n/a 50 0 0 0.1 0.85 No New n/a =y
. Airflow in habitable rooms (SC3.1.4.1.7) NWall2/A Main Level R-15 Wall 27 n/a 170 27.9 90 none Altered No Only I | I 10
. Fan Efficacy Watts/CFM ain Leve = Tolod - g -
Heating System Verifications: Remodeled Roof2/A en.m ele R-25 Roof 0 n/a 772.8 27 4 0.1 0.85 No New n/a e q
R Verified HSPF EWall2/A Main Level R-15 Wall 117 n/a 124 40.8 90 none Altered No Main Level l l E (]
. Verified heat pump rated heating capacity Remodeled D -
. Wall-mounted thermostat in zones greater than 150 ft2 (5C3.4.5) SWall2/A Remodeled R-15 Wall 207 n/a 192 9.5 90 none Altered No Flat Roof2/A Main Level Flat R-25 Roof 0 n/a 376 10.9 0 01 085 No Altered No E m
. . X K " Main Level Z
. Ductless indoor units located entirely in conditioned space (SC3.1.4.1.8) o Level 3 O
HVAC Distribution System Verifications: Remodeled aln. .eve [
. Duct leakage testing Wwall2/A Main Level R-15 Wall 297 n/a 285.4 238 90 none Altered No Flat Roof3 Addltllon Flat R-25 Roof 0 n/a 85 0 0 0.1 0.85 No New n/a 2 I I O
Domestic Hot Water System Verifications: Main Level Only 0O«
. --None -- Fwall3 Addition Only R-15 Wall 224 Front 69.3 0 90 Extension New n/a Flat Roof2 | Entire ADU | Flat R-25 Roof 0 n/a 498 8 0 0.1 0.85 No New n/a < —
Main Level Roof3/E | __Garage__| Flat R-25 Roof 0 n/a 584.9 0 4 0.1 0.85 No Existing No D g O
BUILDING - FEATURES INFORMATION LWall3 . R-15 Wall 314 Left 24 0 90 Extension New n/a -
Addition Only — —
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 -
NWall3 Main Level R-15 Wall 27 n/a 117.7 116.8 90 Extension New n/a l I l
. . 2 Number of Dwelling Number of Ventilation Number of Water Addition Only ' '
Project Name Conditioned Floor Area (ft?) Units Number of Bedrooms Number of Zones Cooling Systems Heating Systems
i it NWall2 Entire ADU R-15 Wall 27 n/a 217.3 142.5 90 none New n/a
Vadhan Residence + ADU 3530 1 5 5 0 2 Ewall2 Entire ADU R-15 Wall 117 n/a 24.1 0 90 Ex. w/ Siding New n/a LLI
Registration Number: Registration Date/Time: HERS Provider: Registration Number: Registration Date/Time: HERS Provider: Registration Number: Registration Date/Time: HERS Provider: m
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Project Name: Vadhan Residence + ADU Calculation Date/Time: 2022-12-13T09:49:04-08:00 (Page 7 of 15) Project Name: Vadhan Residence + ADU Calculation Date/Time: 2022-12-13T09:49:04-08:00 (Page 9 of 15) Project Name: Vadhan Residence + ADU Calculation Date/Time: 2022-12-13T09:49:04-08:00 (Page 11 of 15)
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 22-746 Vadhan Res. + ADU - E+A+A - VS2.ribd19x Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 22-746 Vadhan Res. + ADU - E+A+A - VS2.ribd19x Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 22-746 Vadhan Res. + ADU - E+A+A - VS2.ribd19x
OPAQUE SURFACE CONSTRUCTIONS
FENESTRATION / GLAZING o1 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 WATER HEATING - HERS VERIFICATION
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 - - 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08
Total Cavity Interior / Exterior
. . . Width Height Area U-factor SHGC Exterior Ve‘rlf!ed Construction Name Surface Type Construction Type Framing R-value Continuous U-factor Assembly Layers Name Pipe Insulation Parallel Piping Compact Distribution Compact Distribution Recirculation Control Ce‘ntr‘al DHW Shower Drain Water
Name Type Surface Orientation | Azimuth Mult. », | U-factor SHGC . Status Existing R-value Type Distribution Heat Recovery
(ft) (ft) (ft?) Source Source Shading Condition
- — SR — ” n e — e — N — . . Floor Surface: Carpeted DHW Sys 1-1/1 Not Required Not Required Not Required None Not Required Not Required Not Required
indow a ac . . . ug Screen ew n/a . - - - - - -
: : R-30 Floor Crawlspace Floors Over Wood Framed Eloor 2x10 @ 16 in. O. C. R-30 None / None 0.034 A .F|00|’ Dele- Wood ‘ DHW Sys 3-1/1 Not Required Not Required Not Required None Not Required Not Required Not Required
RG/N Window RWall/A Right 134 1 |735| 034 NFRC 0.27 NFRC | BugScreen New n/a Crawlspace Siding/sheathing/decking
- Cavity / Frame: R-30 / 2x10
NG/N Window NWall/A 27 1 18.8 0.34 NFRC 0.27 NFRC Bug Screen New n/a SPACE CONDITIONING SYSTEMS
WG/N Window WWall/A 297 1 46.6 0.34 NFRC 0.27 NFRC Bug Screen New n/a Floor Surface: Carpeted o1 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11
Floor Deck: Wood
BG Wind Bwall Back 44 1 40.8 0.34 NFRC 0.27 NFRC Bug S N -
indow a ac ugocreen | MNew n/a R Clrg“Fl:?;cN: Interior Floors | Wood Framed Floor 2x8 @ 161n. 0. C. R-19 None /None | 0.046 Siding/sheathing/decking Heating Unit | Cooling Unit Distributi Required Verified | Heating Cooling
FG/N Window FWall2/A Front 224 1 89.4 0.34 NFRC 0.27 NFRC Bug Screen New n/a P Cavity / Frame: R-19 / 2x8 Name System Type eaNlanng'me n OoNl:rie n Fan Name |s|\‘r;r:e|on Thermostat Status Existing Equipment Equipment
LG/N Window | Lwall2/A Left 314 1 | 190 034 | NfRc | 027 | NFRC | BugScreen | New n/a Ceiling Below Finish: Gypsum Board Type Condition|  Count Count
BG/A Window BWall2/A Back 44 1 10.3 0.34 NFRC 0.27 NFRC Bug Screen | Altered No Floor Surface: Carpeted . _ LT Heat Pump . Air .
BG/N 2 Window | Bwall2/A Back 44 1 |142| 034 [ nNFRCc | 027 | NFRC [ BugScreen | New n/a Wood Framed Floor Deck: Wood Ducted Heatpumps1 Heat pump heating cooling "I ¢ ey 1 Syphmmy Lgete  AAG e DSIOUTION of - Setback New No 2 2
R-30 Parttion Ceiling Interior Ceiling il 2x10 @ 16in. O. C. R-30 None / None 0.033 Siding/sheathing/decking System 1
RG/N 2 Window RWall2/A Right 134 1 70 0.34 NFRC 0.27 NFRC | BugScreen | New n/a Ceiling Cavity / Frame: R-30 / 2x10
NG/N 2 Window NWall2/A 27 1 |279| o034 NFRC 0.27 NFRC | BugScreen | New n/a Ceiling Below Finish: Gypsum Board Ductless Heatpumps2 Heat pump heatin Raelhe HseattPU";P HseattPUf;P n/a nl Setback New No 5 5
ystem ystem
EG/N Window EWall2/A 117 1 40.8 0.34 NFRC 0.27 NFRC Bug Screen New n/a
SG/N Window | Swall2/A 207 1 |95 | 034 | NrRc | 027 | NFRC [ BugScreen | New n/a BUILDING ENVELOPE - HERS VERIFICATION HeatPump | Heat Pump Air
o1 02 03 04 ADU - Ducted Heatpumps3 Heat pump heating cooling HVAC Fan 3 Distribution Setback New No 1 1
WG/A Window | Wwall2/A 297 1 [95 | o034 NFRC 0.27 NFRC | BugScreen | Altered No System 3 System 3 System 3
WG/N 2 Window WWwall2/A 297 1 143 0.34 NERC 0.27 NERC Bug Screen New n/a Quality Insulation Installation (Qll) High R-value Spray Foam Insulation Building Envelope Air Leakage CFM50
NG3 Window NWall3 27 1 116.8 0.34 NFRC 0.27 NFRC Bug Screen New n/a Not Required Not Required Not Required n/a o1 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 1
NG2 Window NWall2 27 1 142.5 0.34 NFRC 0.27 NFRC Bug Screen New n/a
HVAC - HEAT PUMPS
WG2 Window WWall2 297 1 13.7 0.34 NFRC 0.27 NFRC Bug Screen New n/a
. Heating Cooling Zonally Compressor e
Skylight2/N Skylight Roof2/A 0 1 27 0.44 NFRC 0.22 NFRC None New n/a Name System Type Number of Units lled HERS Verification
HSPF/COP Cap 47 Cap 17 SEER EER/CEER Controlle Type
Skylight3/N Skylight Flat Roof2/A 0 1 10.9 0.44 NFRC 0.22 NFRC None New n/a
Skylight Skylight Flat Roof2 0 1 8 0.44 NFRC 0.22 NFRC None New n/a Heat Pump System 1 | Central split HP 2 10.5 66000 60000 17 10.5 Not Zonal Single Heat Pump System
Speed 1-hers-htpump
Heat Pump System 2 | VCHP-ductless 5 8.5 36000 31500 14 10 Not Zonal Single Heat Pump System
Speed 2-hers-htpump
Registration Number: Registration Date/Time: HERS Provider: Registration Number: Registration Date/Time: HERS Provider: Registration Number: Registration Date/Time: HERS Provider:
222-P010241889A-000-000-0000000-0000 2022-12-13 10:58:42 CalCERTS inc. 222-P010241889A-000-000-0000000-0000 2022-12-13 10:58:42 CalCERTS inc. 222-P010241889A-000-000-0000000-0000 2022-12-13 10:58:42 CalCERTS inc.
CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Residential Compliance Report Version: 2019.2.000 Report Generated: 2022-12-13 09:41:03 CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Residential Compliance Report Version: 2019.2.000 Report Generated: 2022-12-13 09:41:03 CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Residential Compliance Report Version: 2019.2.000 Report Generated: 2022-12-13 09:41:03
Schema Version: rev 20200901 Schema Version: rev 20200901 Schema Version: rev 20200901
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE CF1R-PRF-01E CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE CF1R-PRF-01E CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE CF1R-PRF-01E
Project Name: Vadhan Residence + ADU Calculation Date/Time: 2022-12-13T09:49:04-08:00 (Page 8 of 15) Project Name: Vadhan Residence + ADU Calculation Date/Time: 2022-12-13T09:49:04-08:00 (Page 10 of 15) Project Name: Vadhan Residence + ADU Calculation Date/Time: 2022-12-13T09:49:04-08:00 (Page 12 of 15)

Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis

Input File Name: 22-746 Vadhan Res. + ADU - E+A+A - VS2.ribd19x

Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis

Input File Name: 22-746 Vadhan Res. + ADU - E+A+A - VS2.ribd19x

Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis

Input File Name: 22-746 Vadhan Res. + ADU - E+A+A - VS2.ribd19x

WATER HEATING SYSTEMS

OPAQUE DOORS
01 02 03 04 05 06
Name Side of Building Area (ft?) U-factor Status Verified Existing Condition
SDoor/A Swall/A 21 0.5 Altered No
OPAQUE SURFACE CONSTRUCTIONS
01 02 04 05 06 07 08
. Interior / Exterior
. . . Total Cavity .
Construction Name Surface Type Construction Type Framing R-value Continuous U-factor Assembly Layers
R-value
Inside Finish: Gypsum Board
R-0 Garage Wall Exterior Walls Wood Framed Wall 2x4 @ 16in. 0. C. R-0 None / None 0.357 Cavity / Frame: no insul. / 2x4
Exterior Finish: All Other Siding
Inside Finish: Gypsum Board
R-15 Wall Exterior Walls Wood Framed Wall 2x4 @ 16 in. O. C. R-15 None / None 0.095 Cavity / Frame: R-15 / 2x4
Exterior Finish: All Other Siding
Roofing: 5 PSF (Normal Gravel)
Wood Eramed Roof Deck: Wood
Flat R-25 Roof Cathedral Ceilings Ceilin 2x10 @ 16in. 0. C. R-25 None / None 0.042 Siding/sheathing/decking
& Cavity / Frame: R-25 / 2x10
Inside Finish: Gypsum Board
Roofing: Light Roof (Metal Tile)
Tile Gap: present
- Wood Framed . Roof Deck: Wood
R-25 Roof Cathedral Ceilings Ceiling 2x10 @ 16in. O. C. R-25 None / None 0.041 Siding/sheathing/decking
Cavity / Frame: R-25 / 2x10
Inside Finish: Gypsum Board
Inside Finish: Gypsum Board
R-15 Walll Interior Walls Wood Framed Wall 2x4 @ 16in. 0. C. R-15 None / None 0.086 Cavity / Frame: R-15 / 2x4
Other Side Finish: Gypsum Board

Registration Number:

222-P010241889A-000-000-0000000-0000

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Residential Compliance

Registration Date/Time:
2022-12-13 10:58:42
Report Version: 2019.2.000

Schema Version: rev 20200901

HERS Provider:

CalCERTS inc.

Report Generated: 2022-12-13 09:41:03

01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10
Solar Heatin, Compact Verified E\)I(\;:\::Ienrg
Name System Type Distribution Type | Water Heater Name (#) e - P X HERS Verification Status Existing R
System Distribution . Heating
Condition
System
Domestic Hot standard
DHW Sys 1 Distribution DHW Heater 1 (1) Solar-DHW None n/a New NA
Water (DHW)
System
Domestic Hot standard
DHW Sys 3 Water (DHW) Distribution DHW Heater 3 (1) n/a None n/a New NA
System
WATER HEATERS
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14
Heatin, Tank Ener; Tank Standb 1st Hr. Tank Location Verified
g 3 Input Rating | Insulation y A NEEA Heat Pump . .
Name Element Tank Type X Vol. | Factor or . Loss or Rating or or Ambient Status Existing
Units .. or Pilot R-value Brand or Model . ",
Type (gal) | Efficiency Recovery Eff| Flow Rate Condition Condition
(Int/Ext)
DHW Consumer <=200
Heater 1 Gas Instantaneous 0 0.96-UEF kBtu/hr 0 n/a n/a n/a n/a New
DHW Consumer <=200
Heater 3 Gas Instantaneous 0 0.96-UEF kBtu/hr 0 n/a n/a n/a n/a New
SOLAR WATER HEATING SYSTEMS
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10
Collector Number of Azimuth Tilt from | Tank Volume | SRCC/IAPMO Solar
Name Collector Manufacturer Collector Model . Savings
Brand Collectors | from North | Horizontal (gal) Number .
Fraction
Solar-DHW (OG-300 rated system) n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 0.88
Registration Number: Registration Date/Time: HERS Provider:
222-P010241889A-000-000-0000000-0000 2022-12-13 10:58:42 CalCERTS inc.

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Residential Compliance

Report Version: 2019.2.000
Schema Version: rev 20200901
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01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11
HVAC - HEAT PUMPS
Heating Cooling
Name System Type Number of Units Zonally Compressor HERS Verification
HSPF/COP Cap 47 Cap 17 SEER EER/CEER Controlled Type
Heat Pump System 3 Central split HP 1 10.5 66000 60000 17 10.5 Not Zonal Single Heat Pump System
Speed 3-hers-htpump
HVAC HEAT PUMPS - HERS VERIFICATION
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09
Name Verified Airflow Airflow Target Verified EER Verified SEER Verified Refrigerant Verified HSPF Verified Heating Verified Heating
Charge Cap 47 Cap 17
Heat Pump System Required 350 Not Required Required Yes Yes Yes Yes
1-hers-htpump
Heat Pump System Not Required 0 Not Required Not Required Yes Yes Yes Yes
2-hers-htpump
Heat Pump System Required 350 Not Required Required Yes Yes Yes Yes
3-hers-htpump
VARIABLE CAPACITY HEAT PUMP COMPLIANCE OPTION - HERS VERIFICATION
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10
- . . A . Low Leakage Minimum e
Certified Airflow to Ductless Units Air Filter Sizing . . Certified Indoor Fan not
R . . " Wall Mount Ducts in Airflow per . .
Name Low-Static Habitable in Conditioned &amp; Pressure -, non-continuous Running
VCHP System Rooms Space Thermostat Drop Ratin Conditioned RA3.3 and Fan Continuousl
Y P p Rating Space $C3.3.3.4.1 v
Heat Pump System 2 Not required Required Required Required Not required Not required Not required Not required Not required
Registration Number: Registration Date/Time: HERS Provider:

222-P010241889A-000-000-0000000-0000

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Residential Compliance
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Project Name: Vadhan Residence + ADU

Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis

Calculation Date/Time: 2022-12-13T709:49:04-08:00
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HVAC - DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
Project Name: Vadhan Residence + ADU

Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis

Calculation Date/Time: 2022-12-13T09:49:04-08:00
Input File Name: 22-746 Vadhan Res. + ADU - E+A+A - VS2.ribd19x

CF1R-PRF-01E
(Page 14 of 15)

HVAC - FAN SYSTEMS

01 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 16
Duct Ins. R-value Duct Location Surface Area
. Verified Existing
Design Bypass Duct HERS . L New Ducts
Name Type Supply | Return | Supply | Return | Supply | Return Duct Leakage |Verification Status EXISt.II‘1g Distribution 40 ft
Condition system
Air No Sealed DistAr:Luti
Distributi Unconditioned Non- Crawl Crawl
- R-8 R-8 n/a n/a Bypass and on System New n/a n/a
on crawl space Verified Space Space
Duct Tested 1-hers-
System 1 .
dist
Air No Sealed DistArliLuti
Distributi Unconditioned Non- Crawl Crawl
s R-8 R-8 n/a n/a Bypass and on System New n/a n/a
on crawl space Verified Space Space
Svstem 3 Duct Tested 3-hers-
¥ dist
HVAC DISTRIBUTION - HERS VERIFICATION
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09
Low Leakage
Duct Leakage Duct Leakage Verified Duct Verified Duct . Deeply Buried Low-leakage Air Ducts Entirely in
Name e o . . Buried Ducts .,
Verification Target (%) Location Design Ducts Handler Conditioned
Space
Air Distribution ) . . . .
System 1-hers-dist Yes 5.0 Not Required Not Required Not Required Credit not taken Not Required No
Air Distribution ) . . . .
System 3-hers-dist Yes 5.0 Not Required Not Required Not Required Credit not taken Not Required No
Registration Number: Registration Date/Time: HERS Provider:
222-P010241889A-000-000-0000000-0000 2022-12-13 10:58:42 CalCERTS inc.

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Residential Compliance

Report Version: 2019.2.000

Schema Version: rev 20200901
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01 02 03 04
Name Type Fan Power (Watts/CFM) Name
HVAC Fan 1 HVAC Fan 0.58 HVAC Fan 1-hers-fan
HVAC Fan 3 HVAC Fan 0.58 HVAC Fan 3-hers-fan
HVAC FAN SYSTEMS - HERS VERIFICATION
01 02 03
Name Verified Fan Watt Draw Required Fan Efficacy (Watts/CFM)
HVAC Fan 1-hers-fan Required 0.58
HVAC Fan 3-hers-fan Required 0.58
IAQ (INDOOR AIR QUALITY) FANS
01 02 03 04 05 06 07
. . IAQ Recovery IAQ Recovery P
Dwelling Unit IAQ CFM I1AQ Watts/CFM IAQ Fan Type Effectiveness - SRE Effectiveness - ASRE HERS Verification
SFam ADU AQVentRpt 53 0.54717 Balanced 81 83 Yes
HERS RATER VERIFICATION OF EXISTING CONDITIONS
Registration Number: Registration Date/Time: HERS Provider:
222-P010241889A-000-000-0000000-0000 2022-12-13 10:58:42 CalCERTS inc.
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Project Name: Vadhan Residence + ADU
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Calculation Date/Time: 2022-12-13T09:49:04-08:00
Input File Name: 22-746 Vadhan Res. + ADU - E+A+A - VS2.ribd19x

CF1R-PRF-01E
(Page 15 of 15)

DOCUMENTATION AUTHOR'S DECLARATION STATEMENT

1. | certify that this Certificate of Compliance documentation is accurate and complete.

Documentation Author Name:

Michael Hafner

Documentation Author Signature:

Mechact Hfier

Company:

Monterey Energy Group

Signature Date:

2022-12-13 10:58:42

Address: CEA/ HERS Certification Identification (If applicable):
26465 Carmel Rancho Blvd. #8 R16-18-20117
City/State/Zip: Phone:

Carmel, CA 93923

831-372-8328

I

AB

17
Ty

5

Calikswnia Association of Bullding Enengy Condultants)

CERTIFIED ENERGY AMALYST

RESPONSIBLE PERSON'S DECLARATION STATEMENT

| certify the following under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California:

1. I am eligible under Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code to accept responsibility for the building design identified on this Certificate of Compliance.
2. | certify that the energy features and performance specifications identified on this Certificate of Compliance conform to the requirements of Title 24, Part 1 and Part 6 of the California Code of Regulations.
3. The building design features or system design features identified on this Certificate of Compliance are consistent with the information provided on other applicable compliance documents, worksheets,

calculations, plans and specifications submitted to the enforcement agency for approval with this building permit application.

Responsible Designer Name:
Michael Hafner

Responsible Designer Signature:

Company:

Monterey Energy Group

Date Signed:
2022-12-13 10:58:42

Address:
26465 Carmel Rancho Blvd. #8

License:

R16-18-20117

City/State/Zip:
Carmel, CA 93923

Phone:

831-372-8328

Digitally signed by CalCERTS. This digital signature is provided in order to secure the content of this registered document, and in no way implies

Registration Provider responsibility for the accuracy of the information.

Registration Number:

222-P010241889A-000-000-0000000-0000

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Residential Compliance

Registration Date/Time:

2022-12-13 10:58:42

Report Version: 2019.2.000
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TITLE TO THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS REMAINS WITH THE ENGINEER WITHOUT PREJUDIGE. VISUAL CONTACT WITH THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL CONSTITUTE PRIMA FACIA EVIDENCE OF THE ACCEPTANGE OF THESE RESTRICTIONS.

2019 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary

NOTE: Low-rise residential buildings subject to the Energy Standards must comply with all applicable mandatory measures, regardless of the compliance approach
used. Review the respective section for more information. *Exceptions may apply.

(Original 08/2019)

2019 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary

REVISIONS:

BY:

Requirements for Ventilation and Indoor Air Quality:

MONTEREY ENERGY GROUP, INC.

Building Envelope Measures:

Requirements for Ventilation and Indoor Air Quality. All dwelling units must meet the requirements of ASHRAE Standard 62.2, Ventilation

Air Leakage. Manufactured fenestration, exterior doors, and exterior pet doors must limit air leakage to 0.3 cfm per square foot or less

§150.0(0)1: and Acceptable Indoor Air Quality in Residential Buildings subject to the amendments specified in § 150.0(0)1.
Single Family Detached Dwelling Units. Single family detached dwelling units, and attached dwelling units not sharing ceilings or floors with
§150.0(0)1C: other dwelling units, occupiable spaces, public garages, or commercial spaces must have mechanical ventilation airflow provided at rates
determined by ASHRAE 62.2 Sections 4.1.1 and 4.1.2 and as specified in § 150.0(0)1C.
Multifamily Attached Dwelling Units. Multifamily attached dwelling units must have mechanical ventilation airflow provided at rates in
§ 150.0(0)1E: accordance with Equation 150.0-B and must be either a balanced system or continuous supply or continuous exhaust system. If a balanced
system is not used, all units in the building must use the same system type and the dwelling-unit envelope leakage must be < 0.3 CFM at 50 Pa
(0.2 inch water) per square foot of dwelling unit envelope surface area and verified in accordance with Reference Residential Appendix RA3.8.
Multifamily Building Central Ventilation Systems. Central ventilation systems that serve multiple dwelling units must be balanced to provide
§ 150.0(0)1F: ventilation airflow for each dwelling unit served at a rate equal to or greater than the rate specified by Equation 150.0-B. All unit airflows must be
within 20% of the unit with the lowest airflow rate as it relates to the individual unit's minimum required airflow rate needed for compliance.
§150.0(0)1G: Kitchen Range Hoods. Kitchen range hoods must be rated for sound in accordance with Section 7.2 of ASHRAE 62.2.
§ 150.0(0)2: Field Verification and Diagnostic Testing. Dwelling unit ventilation airflow must be verified in accordance with Reference Residential

Appendix RA3.7. Kitchen range hoods must be verified in accordance with Reference Residential Appendix RA3.7.4.3 to confirm it is
rated by HVI to comply with the airflow rates and sound requirements as specified in Section 5 and 7.2 of ASHRAE 62.2.

Pool and Spa Systems and Equipment Measures:

Certification by Manufacturers. Any pool or spa heating system or equipment must be certified to have all of the following: a thermal efficiency
that complies with the Appliance Efficiency Regulations; an on-off switch mounted outside of the heater that allows shutting off the heater

ST108@1  \when tested per NFRC-400, ASTM E283 or AAMAMDMAICSA 101/1.5.2/A440-2011."
§ 110.6(a)5: Labeling. Fenestration products and exterior doors must have a label meeting the requirements of Section 10-111(a).
§ 1106(b): Field fabricated exterior doors and fenestration products must use U-factors and solar heat gain coefficient (SHGC) values from Tables
o 110.6-A, 110.6-B, or JA4.5 for exterior doors. They must be caulked and/or weather stripped.”
§110.7: Air Leakage. All joints, penetrations, and other openings in the building envelope that are potential sources of air leakage must be caulked,
o gasketed, or weather stripped.
§110.8(a): Insulation Certification by Manufacturers. Insulation must be certified by the Department of Consumer Affairs, Bureau of Household Goods
and Services (BHGS).
§ 110.8(g): Insulation Requirements for Heated Slab Floors. Heated slab floors must be insulated per the requirements of Section 110.8(g).
§ 110.8(1): Roofing Products Solar Reflectance and Thermal Emittance. The thermal emittance and aged solar reflectance values of the roofing
o material must meet the requirements of § 110.8(i) and be labeled per §10-113 when the installation of a cool roof is specified on the CF1R.
§ 110.8()): Radiant Barrier. When required, radiant barriers must have an emittance of 0.05 or less and be certified to the Department of Consumer Affairs.
Ceiling and Rafter Roof Insulation. Minimum R-22 insulation in wood-frame ceiling; or the weighted average U-factor must not exceed 0.043.
Minimum R-19 or weighted average U-factor of 0.054 or less in a rafter roof alteration. Attic access doors must have permanently attached
§ 150.0(a): insulation using adhesive or mechanical fasteners. The attic access must be gasketed to prevent air leakage. Insulation must be installed in
direct contact with a continuous roof or ceiling which is sealed to limit infiltration and exfiltration as specified in § 110.7, including but not limited
to placing insulation either above or below the roof deck or on top of a drywall ceiling.”
§ 150.0(b): Loose-fill Insulation. Loose fill insulation must meet the manufacturer’s required density for the labeled R-value.
Wall Insulation. Minimum R-13 insulation in 2x4 inch wood framing wall or have a U-factor of 0.102 or less, or R-20 in 2x6 inch wood framing or
§150.0(c): have a U-factor of 0.071 or less, (R-19 in 2x6 or U-factor of 0.074 or less). Opaque non-framed assemblies must have an overall assembly U-
factor not exceeding 0.102, equivalent to an installed value of R-13 in a wood framed assembly. Masonry walls must meet Table 150.1-A or B."
§ 150.0(d): Raised-floor Insulation. Minimum R-19 insulation in raised wood framed floor or 0.037 maximum U-factor.”
§ 150.0(7): Slab Edge Insulation. Slab edge insulation must meet all of the following: have a water absorption rate, for the insulation material alone without
facings no greater than 0.3%; have a water vapor permeance no greater than 2.0 perm per inch; be protected from physical damage and UV
light deterioration; and, when installed as part of a heated slab floor, meet the requirements of § 110.8(g).
) Vapor Retarder. In climate zones 1 through 16, the earth floor of unvented crawl space must be covered with a Class | or Class Il vapor
§ 150.0(9)1: retarder. This requirement also applies to controlled ventilation crawl space for buildings complying with the exception to § 150.0(d).
) Vapor Retarder. In climate zones 14 and 16, a Class | or Class Il vapor retarder must be installed on the conditioned space side of all
§ 150.0(g)2: insulation in all exterior walls, vented attics, and unvented attics with air-permeable insulation.
§150.0(q): Fenestration Products. Fenestration, including skylights, separating conditioned space from unconditioned space or outdoors must have a

maximum U-factor of 0.58; or the weighted average U-factor of all fenestration must not exceed 0.58."

Fireplaces, Decorative Gas Appliances, and Gas Log Measures:

§110.5(e) Pilot Light. Continuously burning pilot lights are not allowed for indoor and outdoor fireplaces.

§150.0(e)1: Closable Doors. Masonry or factory-built fireplaces must have a closable metal or glass door covering the entire opening of the firebox.

§ 150.0(6)2: Combustion Intake. Masonry or factory-built fireplaces must have a combustion outside air intake, which is at least six square inches in area
' ' and is equipped with a readily accessible, operable, and tight-fitting damper or combustion-air control device.”

§ 150.0(e)3: Flue Damper. Masonry or factory-built fireplaces must have a flue damper with a readily accessible control.”

Space Conditioning, Water Heating, and Plumbing System Measures:

Certification. Heating, ventilation and air conditioning (HVAC) equipment, water heaters, showerheads, faucets, and all other regulated
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§1100-§ 1103 appliances must be certified by the manufacturer to the Energy Commission.”
§110.2(a): HVAC Efficiency. Equipment must meet the applicable efficiency requirements in Table 110.2-A through Table 110.2-K."
Controls for Heat Pumps with Supplementary Electric Resistance Heaters. Heat pumps with supplementary electric resistance heaters
§ 110.2(b): must have controls that prevent supplementary heater operation when the heating load can be met by the heat pump alone; and in which the
e cut-on temperature for compression heating is higher than the cut-on temperature for supplementary heating, and the cut-off temperature for
compression heating is higher than the cut-off temperature for supplementary heating.”
§ 1102(c): Thermostats. All heating or cooling systems not controlled by a central energy management control system (EMCS) must have a
e setback thermostat.”
Water Heating Recirculation Loops Serving Multiple Dwelling Units. Water heating recirculation loops serving multiple dwelling units must
§ 110.3(c)4: meet the air release valve, backflow prevention, pump priming, pump isolation valve, and recirculation loop connection requirements of §
110.3(c)4.
§ 110.3(c)6: Isolation Valves. Instantaneous water heaters with an input rating greater than 6.8 kBTU per hour (2 kW) must have isolation valves with hose
’ ' bibbs or other fittings on both cold and hot water lines to allow for flushing the water heater when the valves are closed.
§1105: Pilot Lights. Continuously burning pilot lights are prohibited for natural gas: fan-type central furnaces; household cooking appliances (appli-
- ances without an electrical supply voltage connection with pilot lights that consume less than 150 Btu/hr are exempt); and pool and spa heaters.”
Building Cooling and Heating Loads. Heating and/or cooling loads are calculated in accordance with the ASHRAE Handbook,
§150.0(h)1: Equipment Volume, Applications Volume, and Fundamentals Volume; the SMACNA Residential Comfort System Installation Standards

Manual; or the ACCA Manual J using design conditions specified in § 150.0(h)2.

§ 110.4(a) without adjusting the thermostat setting; a permanent weatherproof plate or card with operating instructions; and must not use electric
resistance heating.”
§ 110.4(b)1: Piping. Any pool or spa heating system or equipment must be installed with at least 36 inches of pipe between the filter and the heater, or
' ) dedicated suction and return lines, or built-in or built-up connections to allow for future solar heating.
§ 110.4(b)2: Covers. Outdoor pools or spas that have a heat pump or gas heater must have a cover.
§ 1104(b)3: Directional Inlets and Time Switches for Pools. Pools must have directional inlets that adequately mix the pool water, and a time switch that
' ) will allow all pumps to be set or programmed to run only during off-peak electric demand periods.
§110.5: Pilot Light. Natural gas pool and spa heaters must not have a continuously burning pilot light.
§ 150.0(p): Pool Systems and Equipment Installation. Residential pool systems or equipment must meet the specified requirements for pump sizing, flow
T rate, piping, filters, and valves."
Lighting Measures:
§110.9: Lighting Controls and Components. All lighting control devices and systems, ballasts, and luminaires must meet the applicable requirements
e of § 110.9.
§ 150.0(k)1A: Luminaire Efficacy. All installed luminaires must meet the requirements in Table 150.0-A.
Blank Electrical Boxes. The number of electrical boxes that are more than 5 feet above the finished floor and do not contain a luminaire or
§ 150.0(k)1B: other device must be no greater than the number of bedrooms. These electrical boxes must be served by a dimmer, vacancy sensor control, or
fan speed control.
Recessed Downlight Luminaires in Ceilings. Luminaires recessed into ceilings must meet all of the requirements for: insulation contact (IC)
§ 150.0(k)1C: labeling; air leakage; sealing; maintenance; and socket and light source as described in § 150.0(k)1C.
§ 150.0()1D: Electronic Ballasts for Fluorescent Lamps. Ballasts for fluorescent lamps rated 13 watts or greater must be electronic and must have an
' ' output frequency no less than 20 kHz.
Night Lights, Step Lights, and Path Lights. Night lights, step lights and path lights are not required to comply with Table 150.0-A or be
§ 150.0(k)1E: controlled by vacancy sensors provided they are rated to consume no more than 5 watts of power and emit no more than 150 lumens.
. Lighting Integral to Exhaust Fans. Lighting integral to exhaust fans (except when installed by the manufacturer in kitchen exhaust hoods)
§ 150.0(k)1F: . . )
must meet the applicable requirements of § 150.0(k).
§ 150.0(k)1G: Screw based luminaires. Screw based luminaires must contain lamps that comply with Reference Joint Appendix JA8."
§ 150.0(k)1H: Light Sources in Enclosed or Recessed Luminaires. Lamps and other separable light sources that are not compliant with the JA8 elevated
' ' temperature requirements, including marking requirements, must not be installed in enclosed or recessed luminaires.
Light Sources in Drawers, Cabinets, and Linen Closets. Light sources internal to drawers, cabinetry or linen closets are not required to
§ 150.0(k)11: comply with Table 150.0-A or be controlled by vacancy sensors provided that they are rated to consume no more than 5 watts of power, emit no
more than 150 lumens, and are equipped with controls that automatically turn the lighting off when the drawer, cabinet or linen closet is closed.
§ 150.0(k)2A Interior Switches and Controls. All forward phase cut dimmers used with LED light sources must comply with NEMA SSL 7A.
§ 150.0(k)2B Interior Switches and Controls. Exhaust fans must be controlled separately from lighting systems.”
. Interior Switches and Controls. Lighting must have readily accessible wall-mounted controls that allow the lighting to be manually
§ 150.0(k)2C: ¥
turned ON and OFF.
§ 150.0(k)2D Interior Switches and Controls. Controls and equipment must be installed in accordance with manufacturer's instructions.
Interior Switches and Controls. Controls must not bypass a dimmer, occupant sensor, or vacancy sensor function if the control is installed to
§ 150.0(k)2E .
comply with § 150.0(k).
§ 150.0(k)2F Interior Switches and Controls. Lighting controls must comply with the applicable requirements of § 110.9.

2019 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary

§ 150.0(h)3A:

Clearances. Air conditioner and heat pump outdoor condensing units must have a clearance of at least 5 feet from the outlet of any dryer vent.

2019 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary

§ 150.0(h)3B:

Liquid Line Drier. Air conditioners and heat pump systems must be equipped with liquid line filter driers if required, as specified by the
manufacturer’s instructions.

Interior Switches and Controls. An energy management control system (EMCS) may be used to comply with control requirements if it:

§ 150.0()1:

Storage Tank Insulation. Unfired hot water tanks, such as storage tanks and backup storage tanks for solar water-heating systems, must have
a minimum of R-12 external insulation or R-16 internal insulation where the internal insulation R-value is indicated on the exterior of the tank.

§ 150.0())2A:

Water Piping, Solar Water-heating System Piping, and Space Conditioning System Line Insulation. All domestic hot water piping must
be insulated as specified in Section 609.11 of the California Plumbing Code. In addition, the following piping conditions must have a minimum
insulation wall thickness of 1 inch or a minimum insulation R-value of 7.7: the first 5 feet of cold water pipes from the storage tank; all hot water
piping with a nominal diameter equal to or greater than 3/4 inch and less than 1 inch; all hot water piping with a nominal diameter less than 3/4
inch that is: associated with a domestic hot water recirculation system, from the heating source to storage tank or between tanks, buried below
grade, and from the heating source to kitchen fixtures.”

§ 150.0()3:

Insulation Protection. Piping insulation must be protected from damage, including that due to sunlight, moisture, equipment maintenance, and
wind as required by Section 120.3(b). Insulation exposed to weather must be water retardant and protected from UV light (no adhesive tapes).

Insulation covering chilled water piping and refrigerant suction piping located outside the conditioned space must include, or be protected by, a
Class I or Class Il vapor retarder. Pipe insulation buried below grade must be installed in a waterproof and non-crushable casing or sleeve.

§ 150.0(n)1:

Gas or Propane Water Heating Systems. Systems using gas or propane water heaters to serve individual dwelling units must include all of
the following: A dedicated 125 volt, 20 amp electrical receptacle that is connected to the electric panel with a 120/240 volt 3 conductor, 10
AWG copper branch circuit, within 3 feet from the water heater without obstruction. Both ends of the unused conductor must be labeled with the
word “spare” and be electrically isolated. Have a reserved single pole circuit breaker space in the electrical panel adjacent to the circuit breaker
for the branch circuit and labeled with the words “Future 240V Use”; a Category Ill or IV vent, or a Type B vent with straight pipe between the
outside termination and the space where the water heater is installed; a condensate drain that is no more than 2 inches higher than the base of
the water heater, and allows natural draining without pump assistance; and a gas supply line with a capacity of at least 200,000 Btu per hour.

§150.0(n)2:

Recirculating Loops. Recirculating loops serving multiple dwelling units must meet the requirements of § 110.3(c)5.

§ 150.0(n)3:

Solar Water-heating Systems. Solar water-heating systems and collectors must be certified and rated by the Solar Rating and Certification
Corporation (SRCC), the International Association of Plumbing and Mechanical Officials, Research and Testing (IAPMO R&T), or by a listing
agency that is approved by the Executive Director.

Ducts and Fans Measures:

§ 110.8(d)3:

Ducts. Insulation installed on an existing space-conditioning duct must comply with California Mechanical Code (CMC) Section 604.0. If a
contractor installs the insulation, the contractor must certify to the customer in writing, that the insulation meets this requirement.

§ 150.0(m)1:

CMC Compliance. All air-distribution system ducts and plenums must meet the requirements of the CMC Section 601.0, 602.0, 603.0, 604.0,
605.0 and ANSI/SMACNA-006-2006 HVAC Duct Construction Standards Metal and Flexible 3rd Edition. Portions of supply-air and return-air
ducts and plenums must be insulated to a minimum installed level of R-6.0 or a minimum installed level of R-4.2 when ducts are entirely in
conditioned space as confirmed through field verification and diagnostic testing (RA3.1.4.3.8). Portions of the duct system completely exposed
and surrounded by directly conditioned space are not required to be insulated. Connections of metal ducts and inner core of flexible ducts must
be mechanically fastened. Openings must be sealed with mastic, tape, or other duct-closure system that meets the applicable requirements of
UL 181, UL 181A, or UL 181B or aerosol sealant that meets the requirements of UL 723. If mastic or tape is used to seal openings greater than
Ya inch, the combination of mastic and either mesh or tape must be used. Building cavities, support platforms for air handlers, and plenums
designed or constructed with materials other than sealed sheet metal, duct board or flexible duct must not be used to convey conditioned air.
Building cavities and support platforms may contain ducts. Ducts installed in cavities and support platforms must not be compressed to cause
reductions in the cross-sectional area.”

§ 150.0(k)2G: provides functionality of the specified control according to § 110.9; meets the Installation Certificate requirements of § 130.4; meets the
EMCS requirements of § 130.0(e); and meets all other requirements in § 150.0(k)2.
§ 150.0(k)2H: Interior Switches and Controls. A multiscene programmable controller may be used to comply with dimmer requirements in § 150.0(k) if it
' ' provides the functionality of a dimmer according to § 110.9, and complies with all other applicable requirements in § 150.0(k)2.
§ 150.0(k)2!: Interior Switches and Controls. In bathrooms, garages, laundry rooms, and utility rooms, at least one luminaire in each of these spaces must
' ' be controlled by an occupant sensor or a vacancy sensor providing automatic-off functionality. If an occupant sensor is installed, it must be
initially configured to manual-on operation using the manual control required under Section 150.0(k)2C.
§ 150.0(K)2J: Interior Switches and Controls. Luminaires that are or contain light sources that meet Reference Joint Appendix JA8 requirements for
' ) dimming, and that are not controlled by occupancy or vacancy sensors, must have dimming controls.”
§ 150.0(k)2K: Interior Switches and Controls. Under cabinet lighting must be controlled separately from ceiling-installed lighting systems.
Residential Outdoor Lighting. For single-family residential buildings, outdoor lighting permanently mounted to a residential building, or to other
§ 150.0(k)3A: buildings on the same lot, must meet the requirement in item § 150.0(k)3Ai (ON and OFF switch) and the requirements in either
) ) § 150.0(k)3Aii (photocell and either a motion sensor or automatic time switch control) or § 150.0(k)3Aiii (astronomical time clock), or an EMCS.
Residential Outdoor Lighting. For low-rise residential buildings with four or more dwelling units, outdoor lighting for private patios, entrances,
§ 150.0(k)3B: balconies, and porches; and residential parking lots and carports with less than eight vehicles per site must comply with either Section
150.0(k)3A or with the applicable requirements in Sections 110.9, 130.0, 130.2, 130.4, 140.7 and 141.0.
§ 150.0()3C: Residential Outdoor Lighting. For low-rise residential buildings with four or more dwelling units, any outdoor lighting for residential parking lots
' ' or carports with a total of eight or more vehicles per site and any outdoor lighting not regulated by Section 150.0(k)3B or Section 150.0(k)3D must
comply with the applicable requirements in Sections 110.9, 130.0, 130.2, 130.4, 140.7 and 141.0.
§ 150.0(K)4: Internally illuminated address signs. Internally illuminated address signs must comply with § 140.8; or must consume no more than 5 watts of
) ) power as determined according to § 130.0(c).
§ 150.0(K)5: Residential Garages for Eight or More Vehicles. Lighting for residential parking garages for eight or more vehicles must comply with the
) ) applicable requirements for nonresidential garages in Sections 110.9, 130.0, 130.1, 130.4, 140.6, and 141.0.
Interior Common Areas of Low-rise Multifamily Residential Buildings. In a low-rise multifamily residential building where the total interior
§ 150.0(k)6A: common area in a single building equals 20 percent or less of the floor area, permanently installed lighting for the interior common areas in that
building must be comply with Table 150.0-A and be controlled by an occupant sensor.
Interior Common Areas of Low-rise Multifamily Residential Buildings. In a low-rise multifamily residential building where the total interior
common area in a single building equals more than 20 percent of the floor area, permanently installed lighting for the interior common areas in
§ 150.0(k)6B: that building must:

i. Comply with the applicable requirements in Sections 110.9, 130.0, 130.1, 140.6 and 141.0; and
ii. Lighting installed in corridors and stairwells must be controlled by occupant sensors that reduce the lighting power in each space by at least
50 percent. The occupant sensors must be capable of turning the light fully on and off from all designed paths of ingress and egress.

Solar Ready Buildings:

§110.10(a)1:

Single Family Residences. Single family residences located in subdivisions with ten or more single family residences and where the
application for a tentative subdivision map for the residences has been deemed complete and approved by the enforcement agency, which
do not have a photovoltaic system installed, must comply with the requirements of § 110.10(b) through § 110.10(e).

§110.10(a)2:

Low-rise Multifamily Buildings. Low-rise multi-family buildings that do not have a photovoltaic system installed must comply with the
requirements of § 110.10(b) through § 110.10(d).
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§ 150.0(m)2:

Factory-Fabricated Duct Systems. Factory-fabricated duct systems must comply with applicable requirements for duct construction,
connections, and closures; joints and seams of duct systems and their components must not be sealed with cloth back rubber adhesive duct
tapes unless such tape is used in combination with mastic and draw bands.

§ 150.0(m)3:

Field-Fabricated Duct Systems. Field-fabricated duct systems must comply with applicable requirements for: pressure-sensitive tapes,
mastics, sealants, and other requirements specified for duct construction.

§150.0(m)7:

Backdraft Damper. Fan systems that exchange air between the conditioned space and outdoors must have backdraft or automatic dampers.

§ 110.10(b)1:

Minimum Solar Zone Area. The solar zone must have a minimum total area as described below. The solar zone must comply with access,
pathway, smoke ventilation, and spacing requirements as specified in Title 24, Part 9 or other Parts of Title 24 or in any requirements adopted
by a local jurisdiction. The solar zone total area must be comprised of areas that have no dimension less than 5 feet and are no less than 80
square feet each for buildings with roof areas less than or equal to 10,000 square feet or no less than 160 square feet each for buildings with
roof areas greater than 10,000 square feet. For single family residences, the solar zone must be located on the roof or overhang of the building
and have a total area no less than 250 square feet. For low-rise multi-family buildings the solar zone must be located on the roof or overhang of
the building, or on the roof or overhang of another structure located within 250 feet of the building, or on covered parking installed with the
building project, and have a total area no less than 15 percent of the total roof area of the building excluding any skylight area. The solar zone
requirement is applicable to the entire building, including mixed occupancy.”

§ 150.0(m)8:

Gravity Ventilation Dampers. Gravity ventilating systems serving conditioned space must have either automatic or readily accessible,
manually operated dampers in all openings to the outside, except combustion inlet and outlet air openings and elevator shaft vents.

§110.10(b)2:

Azimuth. All sections of the solar zone located on steep-sloped roofs must be oriented between 90 degrees and 300 degrees of true north.

§ 150.0(m)9:

Protection of Insulation. Insulation must be protected from damage, sunlight, moisture, equipment maintenance, and wind. Insulation exposed
to weather must be suitable for outdoor service. For example, protected by aluminum, sheet metal, painted canvas, or plastic cover. Cellular
foam insulation must be protected as above or painted with a coating that is water retardant and provides shielding from solar radiation.

§ 110.10(b)3A:

Shading. The solar zone must not contain any obstructions, including but not limited to: vents, chimneys, architectural features, and roof
mounted equipment.”

§ 150.0(m)10:

Porous Inner Core Flex Duct. Porous inner core flex ducts must have a non-porous layer between the inner core and outer vapor barrier.

§ 110.10(b)3B:

Shading. Any obstruction located on the roof or any other part of the building that projects above a solar zone must be located at least twice the
distance, measured in the horizontal plane, of the height difference between the highest point of the obstruction and the horizontal projection of
the nearest point of the solar zone, measured in the vertical plane.”

§ 150.0(m)11:

Duct System Sealing and Leakage Test. When space conditioning systems use forced air duct systems to supply conditioned air to an
occupiable space, the ducts must be sealed and duct leakage tested, as confirmed through field verification and diagnostic testing, in
accordance with § 150.0(m)11 and Reference Residential Appendix RA3.

§ 110.10(b)4:

Structural Design Loads on Construction Documents. For areas of the roof designated as a solar zone, the structural design loads for roof
dead load and roof live load must be clearly indicated on the construction documents.

§ 150.0(m)12:

Air Filtration. Space conditioning systems with ducts exceeding 10 feet and the supply side of ventilation systems must have MERV 13 or
equivalent filters. Filters for space conditioning systems must have a 2 inch depth or can be 1 inch if sized per Equation 150.0-A. Pressure drops
and labeling must meet the requirements in §150.0(m)12. Filters must be accessible for regular service.*

§ 110.10(c):

Interconnection Pathways. The construction documents must indicate: a location reserved for inverters and metering equipment and a
pathway reserved for routing of conduit from the solar zone to the point of interconnection with the electrical service; and for single family
residences and central water-heating systems, a pathway reserved for routing plumbing from the solar zone to the water-heating system.

§ 150.0(m)13:

Space Conditioning System Airflow Rate and Fan Efficacy. Space conditioning systems that use ducts to supply cooling must have a hole
for the placement of a static pressure probe, or a permanently installed static pressure probe in the supply plenum. Airflow must be = 350 CFM
per ton of nominal cooling capacity, and an air-handling unit fan efficacy < 0.45 watts per CFM for gas furnace air handlers and < 0.58 watts per
CFM for all others. Small duct high velocity systems must provide an airflow = 250 CFM per ton of nominal cooling capacity, and an air-handling
unit fan efficacy < 0.62 watts per CFM. Field verification testing is required in accordance with Reference Residential Appendix RA3.3.*

§ 110.10(d):

Documentation. A copy of the construction documents or a comparable document indicating the information from § 110.10(b) through
§ 110.10(c) must be provided to the occupant.

§ 110.10(e)1:

Main Electrical Service Panel. The main electrical service panel must have a minimum busbar rating of 200 amps.

§110.10(e)2:

Main Electrical Service Panel. The main electrical service panel must have a reserved space to allow for the installation of a double pole circuit
breaker for a future solar electric installation. The reserved space must be permanently marked as “For Future Solar Electric”.
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GENERAL NOTES

1.

10.

ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2019
CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (REFERRED TO HEREINAFTER AS “CBC”).

ALL DETAILS, SECTIONS AND NOTES SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED TO BE
TYPICAL AND SHALL APPLY TO SIMILAR SITUATIONS ELSEWHERE, U.O.N. NOTES AND DETAILS
ON THE DRAWINGS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER THE GENERAL NOTES AND TYPICAL DETAILS.

ALL OMISSIONS AND CONFLICTS BETWEEN VARIOUS ELEMENTS OF THE WORKING DRAWINGS
AND/OR ARCHITECTURAL SPECIFICATIONS (WHERE APPLICABLE) SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE
ATTENTION OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH ANY OF THE WORK
INVOLVED.

AT ALL TIMES THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY AND COMPLETELY RESPONSIBLE FOR
THE CONDITIONS OF THE JOB SITE INCLUDING SAFETY OF THE PERSONS AND PROPERTY,
AND FOR ALL NECESSARY INDEPENDENT ENGINEERING REVIEWS OF THESE CONDITIONS.
THE ARCHITECT'S OR ENGINEER'S JOB SITE REVIEW IS NOT INTENDED TO INCLUDE REVIEW
OF THE ADEQUACY OF THE CONTRACTOR'S SAFETY MEASURES.

DURING AND AFTER CONSTRUCTION, BUILDER AND/OR OWNER SHALL KEEP LOADS ON
STRUCTURE WITHIN THE LIMITS OF DESIGN LOADS.

IN NO CASE SHALL WORKING DIMENSIONS BE SCALED FROM PLANS, SECTIONS OR DETAILS
ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO
FABRICATION WITH SUFFICIENT TIME FOR REVIEW OF DESIGN INTENT (A MINIMUM OF 10
WORKING DAYS) FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:

a. STRUCTURAL STEEL

b. REINFORCING STEEL

NO OPENINGS, CHASES, NOTCHES, ETC. SHALL BE PLACED IN COLUMNS, JOISTS, BEAMS,
BEARING WALLS, AND SHEAR WALLS UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED ON THESE DRAWINGS.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER WHEN DRAWINGS BY OTHERS
SHOW SUCH OPENINGS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL STRUCTURAL FRAMING WITH MECHANICAL, PLUMBING
AND ELECTRICAL INFRASTRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, RECESSED AND
SEMI-RECESSED LIGHTING, MECHANICAL DUCTS AND PIPING, FIRE SPRINKLER PIPE AND
HEADS AND PLUMBING DRAINS, WASTE AND SUPPLY LINES.

ALL ASTM DESIGNATIONS SHALL BE AS AMENDED TO DATE, U.O.N.

DESIGN CRITERIA

1.

k. WOOD SHEAR WALLS Cs=0.276
RESPONSE MODIFICATION FACTOR R=6.5

4, WIND DESIGN PARAMETERS
a. BASIC WIND SPEED 95 MPH
b. RISK CATEGORY Il
C. EXPOSURE CATEGORY B
d. WIND PRESSURES (STRENGTH LEVEL):

. MAIN WIND FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM: 16 PSF

. COMPONENTS AND CLADDING: 20 PSF HT<35'-0"
17 PSF HT<20'-0"
15 PSF HT<15'-0"

5. FOUNDATION DESIGN PARAMETERS

a. DRILLED PIER DESIGN PARAMETERS
. CREEP P.=95 PCF OVER20 WITHIN
PPER 4 FEET
. PASSIVE PRESSURE 400 PSFIFTOVE
. ADHESION (SKIN FRICTION) 400 PSF
b. RETAINING WALL LOADS
. LATERAL EARTH PRESSURE (ACTIVE)
° ATERAL EARTH-PR UR 45 PCF + 8H PSF, H = RETAINED HEIGHT
. SEISMIC (CANTILEVERED) 45 PCF + 6H?
. SEISMIC (RESTRAINED) 45 PCF + 12H?
. AT SLOPING BACKFILL ADDITIONAL 1 PCF PER
1.25 DEGREE SLOPE ii

FOUNDATION

1. FOUNDATION DESIGN IS B . REPORTB
DATED NOVEMBER 17(2021, GEO & SUPPLE
2/8/2023. A COPY OF THIS-REPORT ) HEARC

2. INSTALLATION OF THE FOUNDATION FOOTINGS OR PIERS WITH RESPECT TO THE DEPTH
BELOW FINISHED OR NATURAL GRADE SHALL BE AT A MINIMUM ACCORDING TO THE
FOUNDATION DETAILS ON THESE PLANS. FIELD DISCOVERED CONDITIONS MAY NECESSITATE
DEEPER FOUNDATIONS.

3. EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE MADE AS NEAR AS POSSIBLE TO THE NEAT LINES REQUIRED BY THE
SIZE AND SHAPE OF THE STRUCTURE, U.O.N.

4. EARTHWORK, SLAB SUBGRADE AND NON-EXPANSIVE FILL PREPARATION, PIER DRILLING,
GRADE BEAM EXCAVATIONS, FOUNDATION CONSTRUCTION, PAVEMENT CONSTRUCTION,
RETAINING WALL DRAINAGE AND BACKFILL, UTILITY TRENCH BACKFILL, AND SITE DRAINAGE
SHOULD BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT PREPARED BY,
ROMIG ENGINEERS, INC., DATED NOVEMBER 17, 2021. ROMIG ENGINEERS SHOUYLD BE
NOTIFIED AT LEAST 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF ANY EARTHWORK OR FOUNDATION
INSTALLATION OPERATIONS AND SHOULD OBSERVE AND TEST THE EARTHWORK AND
FOUNDATION INSTALLATION PHASES OF THE PROJECT AS RECOMMENDED IN THE
GEOTECHNICAL REPORT. ROMIG ENGINEERS SHOULD BE NOTIFIED AT LEAST 5 DAYS PRIOR
TO EARTHWORK, TRENCH BACKFILL, AND SUBGRADE PREPARATION WORK TO ALLOW TIME
FOR SAMPLING OF ON-SITE SOIL AND LABORATORY COMPACTION CURVE TESTING TO BE
PERFORMED PRIOR TO ON-SITE COMPACTION DENSITY TESTING.

5. ALL WATER, SOIL, AND OTHER DEBRIS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM FOUNDATION EXCAVATIONS
PRIOR TO PLACING OF CONCRETE.

6.

DEAD LOADS

a.  ROOF (TYP. SLOPED) 19 PSF
b.  ROOF (FLAT) 14 PSF
c.  FLOOR (TYPICAL) 16 PSF
d.  FLOOR (DECK) 47 PSF
e.  FLOOR (GARAGE) 53 PSF
f.  FLOOR (BATH) 40 PSF
g.  WALL (EXTERIOR: WOOD SIDING) 15 PSF
h.  WALL (EXTERIOR: STUCCO) 18 PSF
i.  WALL (INTERIOR) 10 PSF
LIVE LOADS

a. ROOF 20 PSF
b.  FLOOR 40 PSF
c. DECK 60 PSF

SEISMIC DESIGN PARAMETERS

a. IMPORTANCE FACTOR 1=1.0
b.  RISK CATEGORY I A
c.  SITECLASS (D

d.  MAPPED SHORT PERIOD ACCELERATION 8. =224

e.  SITE COEFFICIENT Fa=1.20

f.  DESIGN SHORT PERIOD ACCELERATION Sps = 1.79
g  MAPPED ONE SECOND ACCELERATION S, = 0.81

h.  SITE COEFFICIENT Fy = 1.40

i,  DESIGN ONE SECOND ACCELERATION Sp = 0.76
i,  SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY E

DESIGN BASE SHEAR: V = Cs*W (AT STRENGTH LEVEL), W = EFFECTIVE SEISMIC WEIGHT

ALL BACKFILL WITH ENGINEERED FILLS SHALL BE COMPACTEDQ AS RECOMMENDED/IN THE
GEOTECHNICAL REPORT. ii

CONCRETE

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

ALL CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC CHAPTER 19, BUILDING
CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE.

GOVERNING STANDARDS:

a. CONCRETE: AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE, ACI 318-14

b. READY-MIX CONCRETE: ASTM C94

C. CEMENT: ASTM C150, TYPE IIOR V

d. AGGREGATE: ASTM C33, %" MAXIMUM SIZE AND AS REQUIRED FOR
WORKABILITY

e. FLYASH: ASTM C618, CLASSCORF

f. SLAG CEMENT: ASTM C989, CLASS 100 OR 120

g. SILICA FUME: ASTM C1240

h. NATURAL POZZOLANS: ASTM C618, CLASS N

ALL STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS SHALL OBTAIN A 28-DAY MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AS

FOLLOWS:

a. FOOTINGS 3,000 PSI

b. STRUCTURAL SLABS AND SLABS-ON-GRADE 2,500 PSI

C. WALLS, BEAMS, COLUMNS 3,000 PSI

d. DRILLED PIERS AND GRADE BEAMS 4,000 PSI

e. MISC, CURBS, HOUSEKEEPING PADS ETC. 2,500 PSI

f. NON-STRUCTURAL CONCRETE TOPPING SLAB 2,000 PSI

ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE, WEIGHING LESS THAN 155 PCF,
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.(WATER:CEMENT RATIO = .45 MAX. i i

REPLACE A MINIMUM OF 25% AND A MAXIMUM OF 50% OF CEMENT CONTENT WITH FLY ASH,
POZZOLAN, SLAG CEMENT, AND/OR SILICA FUME.

NOMINAL MAXIMUM SIZE OF AGGREGATES SHALL BE SELECTED SUCH THAT WORKABILITY
AND PLACEABILITY OF CONCRETE ARE FACILITATED.

CONCRETE WITH SPECIFIED COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH GREATER THAN 2,500 PSI SHALL BE
PER A CONCRETE MIX DESIGN. ALL CONCRETE MIX DESIGNS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

CONCRETE CLEAR COVER AT REINFORCING SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

a. CAST AGAINST AND PERMANENTLY EXPOSED TO EARTH 3" CLEAR

b. EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER BUT CAST AGAINST FORMS 2" CLEAR

C. SLABS (EXCEPT FOR MATS) CENTERED IN
SLAB, U.O.N.

d. BARS PARALLEL TO COLD JOINTS 2" CLEAR

e. NOT EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR EARTH: SLABS, WALLS, JOISTS %" CLEAR

f. NOT EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR EARTH: BEAMS AND COLUMN 1%" CLEAR

ALL REINFORCING STEEL, DOWELS, ANCHOR BOLTS, PIPE SLEEVES, AND OTHER INSERTS
SHALL BE SECURED IN POSITION PRIOR TO PLACING OF CONCRETE. “WET SETTING” IS NOT
PERMITTED.

DO NOT PLACE CONCRETE WHILE RAIN IS FALLING UNLESS ADEQUATE PROTECTION IS
PROVIDED. DO NOT ALLOW RAIN WATER TO INCREASE WATER-CEMENT RATIO IN CONCRETE
OR DAMAGE THE SURFACE OF THE CONCRETE.

MAXIMUM VERTICAL DROP OF CONCRETE SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 2'-0" FROM END OF
PLACEMENT DEVICE TO PLACEMENT SURFACE.

THE SURFACE OF ALL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS SHALL BE CLEANED AND ROUGHENED BY
REMOVING THE ENTIRE SURFACE AND EXPOSING CLEAN AGGREGATE SOLIDLY EMBEDDED IN
MORTAR MIX.

EPOXY ADHESIVE SHALL BE USED AT ALL LOCATIONS WHERE EITHER THREADED STEEL ROD
OR REINFORCING BAR IS BEING EMBEDDED INTO EXISTING HARDENED CONCRETE, U.O.N. DO
NOT DAMAGE EXISTING CONCRETE.

ADMIXTURES SHALL BE USED AS REQUIRED FOR HOT OR COLD WEATHER, SET
ACCELERATION, AND WORKABILITY. SUBMIT PRODUCT DATA TO STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR
APPROVAL PRIOR TO CONCRETE POUR.

REINFORCING BAR

1.

REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE DEFORMED BARS PER SPECIFICATION AND GRADE LISTED
BELOW WITH BAR MARKS LEGIBLY ROLLED INTO THE SURFACE INDICATION SIZE, TYPE OF
STEEL, AND YIELD STRENGTH DESIGNATION:

a. #3 BARS AND SMALLER ASTM A615 GRADE 40 OR 60
b. #4 BARS AND LARGER ASTM A615 GRADE 60
C. WELDED BARS ASTM A706 GRADE 60

REINFORCING SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM LAP IN CONFORMANCE WITH DETAILS AND
SPECIFICATIONS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS. STAGGER SPLICES WHENEVER POSSIBLE.
VERTICAL WALL REINFORCING BARS SHALL EITHER EXTEND INTO FOOTINGS OR LAP SPLICED
WITH FOOTING DOWELS OF THE SAME SIZE BARS.

BENDING OF REINFORCING SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS
SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS. FIELD BENDING OF BARS THAT ARE IN PLACE IS NOT
PERMITTED UNLESS APPROVED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

ALL BARS SHALL BE FREE OF LOOSE AND FLAKY RUST AND SCALE, GREASE, OR OTHER
MATERIALS WHICH MIGHT AFFECT OR IMPAIR BOND.

WELDED WIRE MESH (WWF) SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A1064, EXCEPT AT SLABS ON GRADE
WHICH MAY BE GR40. USE 6x6 W10/10 AND LAP 12" MIN. U.O.N.

EPOXY ADHESIVE ANCHORS

1.

EPOXY ADHESIVE SHALL BE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

a. SIMPSON SET-3G ADHESIVE (ICC-ES REPORT ESR-4057)

b. EQUIVALENT ALTERNATES WILL BE CONSIDERED UPON REQUEST AND SUBMISSION OF
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS AND ICC-ES REPORT.

INSTALLATION OF EPOXY ADHESIVE ANCHORS HORIZONTALLY OR UPWARDLY INCLINED TO
SUPPORT SUSTAINED TENSION LOADS SHALL BE PERFORMED BY PERSONNEL CERTIFIED BY
AN APPLICABLE CERTIFICATION PROGRAM. CERTIFICATION SHALL INCLUDE WRITTEN AND
PERFORMANCE TESTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ACI/CRSI ADHESIVE ANCHOR INSTALLER
CERTIFICATION PROGRAM, OR EQUIVALENT. THE ACCEPTABILITY OF CERTIFICATION OTHER
THAN ACI/CRSI ADHESIVE ANCHOR INSTALLER CERTIFICATION SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE
ENGINEER OF RECORD.

INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS: INSTALL ADHESIVE AND ANCHORS PER MANUFACTURER'S

SPECIFICATIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE MANUFACTURER'S PRODUCT INSTALLATION

LITERATURE AND PRODUCT EVALUATION REPORT ON SITE FOR REFERENCE DURING

INSTALLATION.

a. ANCHORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN CONCRETE THAT HAS A MINIMUM AGE OF 21 DAYS
PER ACI D5.5.2.

b. HOLE PREPARATION: HOLES SHALL BE DRILLED, BLOWN OUT, AND BRUSHED PER
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

C. CARTRIDGE PREPARATION: EPOXY ADHESIVE SHALL BE MIXED AND DISPENSED PER
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

VISUAL PERIODIC SPECIAL INSPECTION IS REQUIRED DURING INSTALLATION, AND SHALL BE
PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS AND ICC-ES
REPORT.

a. THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR MUST BE ON THE JOBSITE TO VERIFY THE INITIAL
INSTALLATIONS OF EACH TYPE AND SIZE OF ANCHOR BY CONSTRUCTION PERSONNEL.
SUBSEQUENT INSTALLATIONS OF THE SAME TYPE AND SIZE BY THE SAME
CONSTRUCTION PERSONNEL ARE PERMITTED TO BE PERFORMED IN THE ABSENCE OF
THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR.

b. ANY CHANGE IN THE PRODUCT OR PERSONNEL MUST REQUIRE AN INITIAL INSPECTION.

5.

FOR ONGOING INSTALLATION OVER AN EXTENDED PERIOD, THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR
MUST MAKE REGULAR INSPECTIONS AT INTERVALS DETERMINED BY THE ENGINEER OF
RECORD.

C. IF THE CONTRACTOR FAILS TO ENSURE VISUAL PERIODIC SPECIAL INSPECTION IS
ADEQUATELY PERFORMED, OR THE LOCAL BUILDING AUTHORITY SPECIFICALLY
REQUIRES TESTING, CONTACT THE ENGINEER FOR PROOF LOADING REQUIREMENTS.

QUALITY CONTROL REQUIREMENTS:

a. SHEAR ANCHORS: 25% OF ANCHORS RESISTING SHEAR FORCES ONLY, SUCH AS SILL
PLATE OR LEDGER ANCHORS, SHALL BE TORQUE TESTED TO THE VALUES LISTED
BELOW.

b. TENSION ANCHORS: 5% (BUT NOT LESS THAN TWO) OF ANCHORS RESISTING TENSION
FORCES, SUCH AS HOLDOWN ANCHORS, SHALL BE SUBJECT TO DIRECT TENSION
TESTS PER THE TYPICAL "HOLDOWN TO EXISTING CONCRETE" DETAILS. AN
ADDITIONAL 20% (BUT NOT LESS THAN THREE) SHALL BE TORQUE TESTED TO THE
VALUES LISTED BELOW.

C. TORQUE TESTING REQUIREMENTS: TEST ANCHORS USING A TORQUE CALIBRATED
WRENCH TO THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM TORQUE VALUES:

ANCHOR TORQUE

h'o 40 FT-LBS.
%"0 50 FT-LBS.
YY) 60 FT-LBS.
%@ 70 FT-LBS.
19 80 FT-LBS.

WOOD

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

ALL WOOD CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CBC, CHAPTER 23 AND NDS
2018, NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATION FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION AND SDPWS 2015,
SPECIAL DESIGN PROVISIONS FOR WIND & SEISMIC.

ALL SOLID SAWN STRUCTURAL LUMBER SHALL CONFORM TO THE GRADING RULES OF THE
WESTERN WOOD PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION. LUMBER SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR WITH GRADE AS
FOLLOWS:

JOISTS NO. 2, 2" TO 4" THICK

BEAMS & HEADERS NO. 1

POSTS NO. 1, POST & TIMBERS

STUDS CONSTRUCTION

PRESSURE TREATED NO. 2

Papow

TRUS JOISTS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY WEYERHAEUSER. ALL CUTTING, NOTCHING AND
DRILLING OF TRUS JOISTS MAY BE DONE ONLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DETAILS
PROVIDED BY THE MANUFACTURER.

ALL PARALLAM (PSL), MICROLAM (LVL), AND TIMBERSTRAND (LSL) MEMBER CALLOUTS REFER
TO PRODUCTS OF WEYERHAEUSER. CUTTING, NOTCHING OR DRILLING OF MEMBERS MAY BE
DONE ONLY WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. GRADE SHALL BE AS
FOLLOWS:

a. 2.2E PARALLAM (PSL) F,= 2,900 PSI Fv =290 PSI
b. 2.0E MICROLAM (LVL) F, = 2,600 PSI Fv =285 PSI
C. 1.55E TIMBERSTRAND (LSL) F, =2,325 PSI Fv =310 PSI

E = 2,200,000 PSI
E = 2,000,000 PSI
E = 1,550,000 PSI

ALL STRUCTURAL LUMBER SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING MAXIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT (MC):
MC LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 19% AT TIME OF INSTALLATION.

LUMBER EXPOSED TO PROLONGED RAIN WILL LIKELY EXHIBIT DEFLECTIONS LARGER THAN
ANTICIPATED.

CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT NAIL SPECIFICATION TO STRANDBERG ENGINEERING FOR
APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF NAILS. ALL NAILS USED IN TIMBER-TO-TIMBER
CONNECTIONS SHALL BE COMMON NAILS (8d NAIL SHALL HAVE A .131"@ AND 2%" LENGTH, 10d
NAIL SHALL HAVE A .148"@ AND 3" LENGTH, AND 16d NAIL SHALL HAVE A .162"@ AND 3},"
LENGTH) AND NAILING SHALL CONFORM TO THE APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES. ALL NAILS
CONNECTING PRE-MANUFACTURED METAL ITEMS (CONNECTORS, HANGERS, STRAPS, ETC)
TO TIMBER SHALL CONFORM TO THE MANUFACTURER'S CATALOGUE AND APPLICABLE ICC
REPORTS.

ALL STUD WALLS SHALL HAVE FIRE BLOCKING AT 10'-0"0.c. MAXIMUM.

WHERE WOOD IS IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY, OR EXPOSED TO WEATHER,
PRESSURE-TREATED ("P.T.") DOUGLAS FIR SHALL BE USED, U.O.N. WEATHER RESISTANT
SPECIES SUCH AS REDWOOD, CEDAR, OR WOLMANIZED WOOD MAY BE USED WHERE
SPECIFIED IN THE DRAWINGS OR APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER.

ALL SILL PLATES IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY SHALL BE BOLTED WITH %"@
F1554 ANCHOR BOLTS WITH 7" MINIMUM EMBEDMENT AND 3"x3"x.229" PLATE WASHERS AT
4'-0"0.c., U.O.N. PLATE WASHER SHALL EXTEND TO WITHIN %" OF PLATE ON SHEATHED SIDE.
SEE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE FOR ADDITIONAL ANCHOR BOLT SPACING AND PLATE WASHER
REQUIREMENTS.

AT NON-STRUCTURAL INTERIOR PARTITIONS, SILL PLATE MAY BE PRESSURE TREATED 2x AND
FASTENED TO CONCRETE WITH SIMPSON ¥%"@ "TITEN 2" CONCRETE SCREWS AT 24"o.c. (1"
MIN. EMBEDMENT) OR SIMPSON 0.157"Q@ "PDPA" POWDER-ACTUATED FASTENERS AT 24"o.c. (1"
MIN. EMBEDMENT).

ALL BOLT HEADS AND NUTS WHICH BEAR AGAINST THE FACE OF WOOD MEMBERS SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH WASHERS. NO UPSET THREADS ARE ALLOWED.

PROVIDE MULTIPLE STUDS FOR SOLID BEARING AT THE ENDS OF MISCELLANEOUS BEAMS OR
GIRDER TRUSSES WHERE POSTS ARE NOT SHOWN.

PROVIDE DOUBLE FLOOR JOISTS UNDER PARALLEL PARTITIONS.

PROVIDE SOLID BLOCK AT BEARING WALLS, UNDER PERPENDICULAR PARTITIONS AND
ELSEWHERE AS REQUIRED PER NDS SECTION 4.4.1. PROVIDE FULL DEPTH BLOCKING AT
ENDS AND AT 8'-0"0.c. MAXIMUM SPACING.

FACE NAIL TWO PIECE BUILT-UP BEAMS WITH 16d AT 12"0.c. AT TOP AND BOTTOM TO
ALTERNATE SIDES OF BEAM. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL ROW OF NAILING AT ALL BEAMS GREATER
THAN 12" DEEP.

PREDRILL ALL HOLES FOR 20d AND LARGER NAILS, SPIKES AND LAG BOLTS. LEAD HOLES FOR
LAGS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
a. SHANK PORTION SAME & AND LENGTH AS SHANK.
b. THREADED PORTION 60% TO 75% OF THE & OF THE THREAD AND THE SAME
LENGTH AS THREAD.

PROVIDE FULL DEPTH SOLID BLOCKING AT A MAXIMUM OF 8'-0"o.c. FOR 2x10 MEMBERS AND
LARGER (CONTACT METAL BRIDGING OR EQUAL MAY BE USED) WHERE SHEATHING OR
GYPSUM BOARD IS NOT APPLIED TO TOP AND BOTTOM OF JOISTS FOR ENTIRE LENGTH PER
NDS SECTION 4.4.1.

ALL PREMANUFACTURED METAL ITEMS (CONNECTORS, HANGERS, STRAPS, ETC.) SHALL BE
BY SIMPSON STRONG TIE COMPANY, INC., U.O.N. SEE NOTE ABOVE CONCERNING NAILING.

RETIGHTEN ALL BOLTS BEFORE CLOSING IN.

FASTENERS & CONNECTORS EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL BE STAINLESS STEEL,
HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED PER ASTM A153 - CLASS C OR ASTM A123, OR SIMPSON'S "ZMAX" OR
DOUBLE-BARRIER/QUIK GUARD COATING.

FASTENERS & CONNECTORS IN CONTACT WITH WOOD TREATED WITH AMMONIA OR ACZA
(CHEMONITE) OR OTHER CHEMICALS w/ CHEMICAL RETENTION > AWPA UC4A SHALL BE
STAINLESS STEEL. FASTENERS & CONNECTORS IN CONTACT WITH OTHER
PRESSURE-PRESERVATIVE TREATED WOOD SHALL BE STAINLESS STEEL, HOT-DIPPED
GALVANIZED PER ASTM A153 - CLASS D OR ASTM A123, OR SIMPSON'S "ZMAX" OR
DOUBLE-BARRIER/QUIK GUARD COATING.

ALL STUDS SHALL BE ONE PIECE BETWEEN FLOORS AND FROM FLOOR TO ROOF, U.O.N.
ALIGN CENTERLINE OF STUDS WITH CENTERLINE OF FLOOR JOISTS. ALIGN CENTERLINE OF
STUDS FOR FULL HEIGHT OF STRUCTURAL, TYP.

ALL POSTS SHALL BE FULL HEIGHT FROM FOUNDATION TO ROOF, U.0.N. WHERE POSTS ARE
DISCONTINUOUS AT JOIST SPACE AND OR FROM TOP OF BEAM OR HEADERS TO LOWER TOP
PLATE, BLOCK THIS SPACE WITH STUD POST.

SHEATHING

1.

ALL SHEATHING TO BE ORIENTED STRAND BOARD (OSB) IN ACCORDANCE WITH US PRODUCT
STANDARD PS 2-10 OR PLYWOOD IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE US PRODUCT STANDARD PS 1-09
AND PS 2-10. ALL SHEATHING TO BE STAMPED BY THE AMERICAN PLYWOOD ASSOCIATION
(APA) WITH BOND CLASSIFICATION OF "EXTERIOR" OR "EXPOSURE 1". SEE PLANS FOR
THICKNESS AND NAILING PATTERN AT FLOOR AND ROOF SHEATHING. MINIMUM SHEET SIZE
24". SHEATHING SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR AND AS FOLLOWS (U.O.N.):

%" APA RATED 32/16, EXPOSURE 1*

%" APA RATED 48/24, T&G, EXPOSURE 1**
%" APA RATED 32/16, EXPOSURE 1

%" APA RATED 24/0, EXPOSURE 1

* PROVIDE PLY CLIPS BETWEEN JOISTS WHERE EDGES ARE NOT BLOCKED.
** CONTRACTOR MAY OMIT T&G WHERE EDGES ARE BLOCKED

ALL EXTERIOR WALLS NOT NOTED AS SHEAR WALLS SHALL BE SHEATHED WITH SHEATHING
AND CONSTRUCTED AS A TYPE-6 SHEAR WALL, INCLUDING ABOVE AND BELOW ALL WALL
OPENINGS, AND GABLED WALLS.

GLUE FLOOR SHEATHING TO JOISTS WITH A CONTINUOUS BEAD OF CONSTRUCTION GRADE
ADHESIVE (ASTM D3498) AND NAIL WITHIN 10 MINUTES OF GLUING.

SHEATHING SHEETS AT FLOORS AND ROOFS SHALL BE LAID WITH FACE GRAIN
PERPENDICULAR TO JOISTS AND RAFTERS AND EDGES SHALL HAVE A STAGGERED LAYOUT.

SHEATHING SHEETS ON WALLS SHALL BE LAID WITH LONG DIMENSION VERTICAL. BLOCK ALL
PANEL EDGES. PROVIDE 3x (OR 4x) MEMBERS (OR DOUBLE 2x TOP PLATE) AT ALL SHEATHING
EDGES FOR SHEAR WALL WHERE NAILING IS EQUAL OR LESS THAN 4%o.c.

SHEATHING SHALL ABUT ALONG THE CENTERLINE OF FRAMING MEMBERS WITH NAILING NOT
LESS THAN %" FROM EDGE OF SHEETS AND FRAMING.

SHEAR WALLS SHALL RUN AND BE CONNECTED TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF OR FLOOR
SHEATHING WITH APPROVED BLOCKING AS REQUIRED AND SHALL CONNECT WITH FLOOR OR
FOUNDATION BELOW.

WHERE SHEAR WALL CONNECTIONS ARE NOT SPECIFICALLY DETAILED ON THESE DRAWINGS,
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS SHALL BE PER TYPICAL DETAILS AND SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE.

Structural Sheet Index
Sheet Number Sheet Title

S1.0 GENERAL NOTES

S1.0a GENERAL NOTES

S$1.1 TYPICAL DETIALS

S$1.2 TYPICAL DETIALS

S1.3 TYPICAL DETIALS

S1.4 TYPICAL DETIALS

S1.5 TYPICAL DETIALS

S1.6 TYPICAL DETIALS

S1.7 TYPICAL DETIALS
A S1.8 TYPICAL DETIALS

\M/EZO\AM‘ PLANS

S2.1 PLANS

$2.2 PLANS

$2.3 PLANS

S2.4 PLANS

S3.0 FOUNDATION DETAILS

S3.1 FOUNDATION DETAILS
A $3.2 FOUNDATION DETAILS

S3.3 FOUNDATION DETAILS

NW\/'@WW FLOOR FRAMING DETAILS

A S4.1 FLOOR FRAMING DETAILS

$5.0 ROOF FRAMING DETAILS

NEAAALAAANAANAAAANAAAAANNA_NAANANAAN

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

STRANDBERG
CNGINEERING

1511 15th Street
San Francisco
California

94103

T.415.778.8726

david@strandbergeng.com
lars@strandbergeng.com
cristian@strandbergeng.com

ARCHITECT

OoDS
Architecture

5895 Doyle Street
Emeryville
California

94608

T.510.595.1300
F. 510.595.1313

(4]

O N
c 22
((b] e
O Qo
‘w 8 E
Q o8
' =~
c ‘:ESO_
e 3&
T o<
® v »
> L9

DATE ISSUE

12.21.2022 PERMIT SUBMITTAL
/\ 041222023 PC COMMENTS

STAMP

No. 62993

Exp. 6-30-24

PROJECT NUMBER

2167

TITLE

GENERAL NOTES

SHEET

S1.0



AutoCAD SHX Text
5. QUALITY CONTROL REQUIREMENTS: 


GENERAL NOTES CONTD...
STRUCTURAL STEEL

1.

10.

11.

12.

ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC CHAPTER 22
AND AISC STEEL CONSTRUCTION MANUAL 15™ EDITION AND AISC 360-16, SPECIFICATION FOR
STRUCTURAL STEEL BUILDINGS.

STEEL MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING:

W SHAPES ASTM A992 F, =50 KSI
HSS RECTANGULAR ASTM A500 GR. B F, =46 KSI
HSS ROUND ASTM A500 GR. B F, =42 KSI
PIPES ASTM A53 GR. B F, =35 KSI
CONTINUITY PLATES ASTM A572 F, =50 KSI
OTHER SHAPES AND PLATES ASTM A36

ELECTRODES ASTM E70XX

BASE PLATES ASTM A36

ANCHOR BOLTS ASTM F1554 F, =36 KSI
MACHINE BOLTS ASTM A307

HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS ASTM A325-N, U.O.N. AS ASTM A490-SC
WELDED HEADED STUDS ASTM A108

THREADED RODS A36
THREADED RODS (HANGING) ASTM A193 GR. B7

BOLT HOLES SHALL BE }4¢" OVERSIZED, EXCEPT AT BASE PLATES WHERE THEY CAN BE %"
OVERSIZED WITH WELDED WASHERS WITH }4¢" OVERSIZED HOLES.

ALL SHOP AND FIELD WELDING SHALL BE INSPECTED BY AN APPROVED TESTING
LABORATORY. SPECIAL INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 17, 2019 CBC, APPLY TO
ALL WELDING.

ALL WELDING TO CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LATEST AWS D1.1, STRUCTURAL
WELDING CODE, AND LATEST AWS D1.8, STRUCTURAL WELDING CODE-SEISMIC SUPPLEMENT,
AND SHALL BE PERFORMED BY CERTIFIED WELDERS.

ALL WELDS NOT SPECIFIED SHALL BE CONTINUOUS FILLET WELDS, USING NOT LESS THAN
THE MINIMUM SIZES BASED ON THICKNESS OF THICKER PART JOINED PER AISC/AWS, AND IN

NO CASE LESS THAN 4", U.O.N. WELD LENGTHS CALLED FOR ON PLANS ARE THE NET
EFFECTIVE LENGTH REQUIRED.

WHERE WELDS ARE DESIGNATED AS DEMAND CRITICAL, THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH AWS D1.8
AND BE MADE WITH A FILLER METAL CAPABLE OF PROVIDING A MINIMUM CHARPY V-NOTCH
(CVN) TOUGHNESS OF 20 FT-LB AT -20°F AS DETERMINED BY THE APPROPRIATE AWS
CLASSIFICATION TEST METHOD OR MANUFACTURER CERTIFICATION, AND 40 FT-LB AT 70°F AS
DETERMINED BY APPENDIX X OR OTHER APPROVED METHOD, WHEN THE STEEL FRAME IS
NORMALLY ENCLOSED AND MAINTAINED AT A TEMPERATURE OF 50°F OR HIGHER.

NON-SHRINK GROUT IS REQUIRED UNDER ALL BASE PLATES. GROUT SHALL COMPLY WITH
ASTM C 1107 GRADE A AND ATTAIN A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 7,000 PSI AT 28
DAYS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONTROL OF ALL ERECTION
PROCEDURES AND SEQUENCES, INCLUDING THOSE RELATING TO TEMPERATURE
DIFFERENTIALS, ERECTION TOLERANCES, AND WITH RESPECT TO STRUCTURAL STEEL
FRAMING INTO REINFORCED CONCRETE WALLS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL MEASURES NECESSARY TO CONTROL DISTORTION OF
THE STEEL, DURING AND AFTER ALL FIELD AND SHOP WELDING, AND TO ENSURE THAT ALL
STEEL REMAINS STRAIGHT AND OR PLUMB, DURING AND AFTER WELDING OPERATIONS. THIS
INCLUDES, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PRE-SETTING, TRIAL ERECTION, USING FEWER WELD
PASSES, BACKSTEP WELDING, PROPER WELDING SEQUENCE, AND CLAMPING. ALL
CORRECTIONS NECESSARY DUE TO DISTORTION OF THE STEEL ELEMENTS IS THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

THE STRUCTURAL STEEL CONNECTIONS CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING:

a. ALL MAJOR STRUCTURAL STEEL CONNECTIONS ARE DETAILED ON THE DRAWINGS. THE
DETAILS INDICATE THE REQUIRED MINIMUM PLATE THICKNESS, ANGLES, WELDS, BOLTS
AND GENERAL CONNECTION CONFIGURATION. THE FINAL DIMENSIONAL
CONFIGURATION INCLUDING ADJUSTMENTS FOR CAMBER SHALL BE DETERMINED BY
THE FABRICATOR ON SHOP DRAWINGS.

b. ANY PROPOSED REVISIONS OR MODIFICATIONS TO THE CONNECTIONS AS SHOWN ON
THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE FULLY ENGINEERED BY THE FABRICATOR. SHOP DRAWINGS
AND CALCULATIONS PREPARED AND STAMPED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
LICENSED IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW. THE
CAPACITY OF CONNECTIONS SHALL NOT BE REDUCED FROM THAT PROVIDED BY THE
DETAIL AS SHOWN WHERE NOT SHOWN OR INFERRED FROM DRAWINGS, THE
CONNECTION SHALL BE CAPABLE OF NOT LESS THAN 120% OF THE MEMBER CAPACITY
IN TENSION. ANY PROPOSED REVISIONS SHALL BE AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE
OWNER.

STEEL ELEMENTS DESIGNATED AS ARCHITECTURALLY EXPOSED STRUCTURAL STEEL (AESS)
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AISC 303-16, THE CODE OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR STEEL
BUILDINGS AND BRIDGES, WITH ELEMENT CATEGORIES AND CHARACTERISTICS AS DEFINED
BY THE ARCHITECT.

DEMOLITION AND SHORING WORKS

1. PER CA CIVIL CODE SECTION 832, THE OWNER SHALL PROVIDE REASONABLE NOTICE TO THE
OWNER OR OWNERS OF ADJOINING LANDS AND OF BUILDINGS OR OTHER STRUCTURES,

STATI

NG THE DEPTH TO WHICH THE EXCAVATION(S) IS INTENDED TO BE MADE AND WHEN

EXCAVATING WILL BEGIN.

2. TEMPORARY SHORING OF SOIL, FOUNDATION, AND SUPERSTRUCTURE HAS NOT BEEN
DESIGNED NOR REVIEWED BY STRANDBERG ENGINEERING. SHORING SHALL BE DESIGNED
AND IMPLEMENTED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

3. ALL DESIGN AND DETAILING FOR TEMPORARY SHORING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, 2019 EDITION. DRAWINGS AND
CALCULATIONS SHALL BE STAMPED AND SIGNED BY A CIVIL OR STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
LICENSED IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AND SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE LOCAL
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION FOR APPROVAL UPON REQUEST.

4. UPON REQUEST STRANDBERG WILL REVIEW SHORING FOR IMPACTS TO THE STRUCTURE.
ANY SHORING REFERENCED OR GRAPHICALLY SHOWN IN STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS IS FOR
REFERENCE ONLY AND IS TO BE DESIGNED BY OTHERS.

STRUCTURAL OBSERVATIONS

1. THE FOLLOWING ITEMS SHALL HAVE PERIODIC STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION BY THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD PER CBC SECTION 1704.6:

a.
b.
c.

d.

e.
f.

REINFORCING STEEL PRIOR TO POURING CONCRETE

ANCHOR BOLTS AND HOLDOWN ANCHORS PRIOR TO POURING CONCRETE

SHEAR WALL CONSTRUCTION INCLUDING SILL/SOLE PLATE FASTENING, HOLDOWN
INSTALLATION, TOP PLATE CONNECTIONS, FRAMING, STRAPPING, AND SHEATHING
NAILING.

NAILING OF PLYWOOD ON FLOORS, AND ROOFS AND INSTALLATION OF COLLECTORS,
DRAG STRUTS AND TIES PRIOR TO COVER

STRUCTURAL STEEL CONSTRUCTION PRIOR TO COVER

STRUCTURAL FRAMING AND CONNECTORS PRIOR TO COVER

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER A MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS
(EXCLUDING WEEKEND DAYS) PRIOR TO THE TIME OF A REQUIRED STRUCTURAL

OBSE

3. OBSE

RVATION.

RVATION VISITS TO THE JOB SITE BY THE ENGINEER'S FIELD REPRESENTATIVE SHALL

BE CONSTRUED AS NEITHER INSPECTION NOR APPROVAL OF CONSTRUCTION.

STRUCTURAL TESTS AND SPECIAL INSPECTIONS

1. STRUCTURAL TESTS AND CONTINUOUS OR PERIODIC SPECIAL INSPECTIONS, AS REQUIRED
BY THE 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC) CHAPTER 17, SHALL BE PERFORMED BY THE
OWNER'S TESTING AND INSPECTION AGENCY, INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING: (REFER TO THE
"SAN FRANCISCO SPECIAL INSPECTION AND STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION" FORM FOR
ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS)

a.

CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION: CONTINUOUS INSPECTION DURING PLACEMENT OF
CONCRETE AND THE TAKING OF CONCRETE SPECIMENS FOR STRENGTH TESTS.
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH TESTING OF CONCRETE SPECIMENS PER ACI 318.

REINFORCING STEEL: DURING PLACING OF REINFORCING STEEL FOR CONFORMANCE
TO THE APPROVED PLANS PRIOR TO THE CLOSING OF FORMS OR THE DELIVERY OF
CONCRETE TO THE JOBSITE.

SHEAR WALLS: NAILING, BOLTING, ANCHORING AND OTHER FASTENING OF
COMPONENTS OF SHEAR WALLS WITH EDGE NAIL SPACING LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO
4"0.c.

SOILS: MATERIAL VERIFICATION, EXCAVATIONS, GRADING AND FILLING OPERATIONS.

STEEL CONSTRUCTION/WELDING: PER CBC SECTION 1705 AND AISC 360 SECTION M5
INCLUDING MATERIAL IDENTIFICATION AND SLIP-CRITICAL HIGH-STRENGTH BOLTED
CONNECTIONS. STRUCTURAL STEEL SHOP AND FIELD WELDING PER AWS D1.1.
WELDING OF SHEET STEEL INCLUDING COLD-FORMED STEEL DECK AND FRAMING PER
AWS D1.3. WELDING OF REINFORCING STEEL PER AWS D1.4. WELDING OF STAINLESS
STEEL PER D1.6.

EPOXY ADHESIVE ANCHORS: VISUAL INSPECTION OF EPOXY ADHESIVE ANCHORS
POST-INSTALLED IN HARDENED CONCRETE OR MASONRY PER MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATION AND PRODUCT EVALUATION REPORT. SHEAR (TORQUE) TESTS AND
DIRECT TENSION (PULL) TESTS PER THE GENERAL NOTES.

MECHANICAL ANCHORS: VISUAL INSPECTION OF MECHANICAL ANCHORS (EXPANSION
ANCHORS, CONCRETE SCREWS, ETC.) POST-INSTALLED IN HARDENED CONCRETE OR
MASONRY PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATION AND PRODUCT EVALUATION REPORT.

DRILLED PIER FOUNDATIONS: DURING DRILLING OPERATIONS, VERIFICATION OF
PLACEMENT AND EMBEDMENT, AND REQUIREMENTS FOR CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION.

ABBREVIATIONS ON DRAWINGS

AB. ANCHOR BOLT GA. GAUGE SECT. SECTION

BM BEAM GLB GLULAM BEAM S.0.G. SLAB ON GRADE
BOT. BOTTOM HORIZ. HORIZONTAL sQ. SQUARE

B.O. BOTTOM OF LVL MICROLLAM STAGG. STAGGERED

B/W BETWEEN M.B. MACHINE BOLT STD. STANDARD

3 CENTER LINE MAX. MAXIMUM STL STEEL

COL. COLUMN MIN. MINIMUM STIFF. STIFFENER

CONT. CONTINUOUS MISC. MISCELLANEOUS  STRUCT.  STRUCTURAL
CLR CLEAR MECH. MECHANICAL S.S. STAINLESS STEEL
CONC. CONCRETE M.F. MOMENT FRAME ~ S.W. SHEAR WALL
CONN. CONNECTION N.T.S. NOT TO SCALE T&B TOP AND BOTTOM
COLL. COLLECTOR NO. NUMBER T&G TONGUE AND

@, 0R d DIAMETER (N) NEW GROVE

D.F. DOUGLAS FIR o.c. ON CENTER T.0.C. TOP OF CONCRETE
D.S. DRAG STRUT O.H. OPPOSITEHAND  TYP. TYPICAL

DWG DRAWING o.D. OUTSIDE DIAMETER THK THICK

DIAG. DIAGONAL PL. PLATE THRD. ROD THREADED ROD
DN DOWN PLY. PLYWOOD T.O. TOP OF

EA. EACH PSL PARALLAM U.ON. UNLESS

EL. ELEVATION P.T. PRESSURE OTHERWISE NOTED
EXT. EXTERIOR TREATED VERT. VERTICAL

EN. EDGE NAILING REINF. REINFORCING V.I.F. VERIFY IN FIELD
E.F. EACH FACE REQD REQUIRED w/ WITH

E.S. EACH SIDE REV REVISION w/o WITHOUT

E.W. EACH WAY S.AD. SEE WF WIDE FLANGE

EQ EQUAL ARCHITECTURAL STEEL SECTION
(E) EXISTING DRAWINGS WT WEIGHT

FLR. FLOOR SCHED. SCHEDULE W.W.F. WELDED WIRE
FTG. FOOTING SIM. SIMILAR FABRIC

GALV. GALVANIZE sQ. SQUARE
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11 CONCRETE STAIR-ON-GRADE
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FOR LOCATION AND SIZE OF
PIPE SLEEVES SEE PLANS

5" THICK STEEL PIPE
SLEEVE

CONCRETE BEAM AND
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TYPICAL SLOPED GRADE BEAM DETAIL
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2
| HSS COLUMN PER PERPLAN
. TYP.
WAL _ PLAN
x %" BASE PLATE w/ (2) %" BASE PLATE w/
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%" F1554 STEEL, GRADE » o NE S
A36, ALL THREAD BOLTS © ©
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2
NOTES: A: TYPICAL
Y%¢" MAX. OVERSIZE HOLES IN BASE PLATE. ALTERNATE: %" MAX. OVERSIZE HOLES IN BASE PLATE WITH 2'x2"x¥%s" PLATE WASHERS WITH 45" OVERSIZE HOLES D: FOUR BOLT
AND WELD WASHERS TO BASE PLATE.
SCALE:N.T.S.
LONGITUDINAL GRADE STIRRUP GRADE BEAM 220" MIN.
BEAM REINFORCING, SEE REINFORCING, SEE
SECTION FOR SIZE AND ECTION FOR SIZE AND ANCHOR BOLTS PER SHEARWALL
NUMBER SPACING SCHEDULE, (2) MIN. PER STEP
< . l \ = . 4
—t \ oy 4, EXTEND TOP OF GRADE BEAM FOR LEVEL
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CAST-IN-PLACE R it N |
CONCRETE PIERS PER - LAT
PLAN L <1--1_ |
e
S dlD ELEVATION
NOTE:

CENTERLINE OF PIPE /

SLEEVE

NOTES:

ADD ONE STIRRUP SAME SIZE AS BEAM
STIRRUPS 1" CLR. EACH SIDE OF PIPE

ELEVATION

PLUS 50% OF THE NUMBER OF
INTERRUPTED STIRRUPS ON EACH SIDE

1. PENETRATIONS THRU BEAMS ARE PERMITTED ONLY WITH THE REVIEW OF THE

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

2. MAXIMUM SIZE OF PENETRATION TO BE D/3 OR 8" WHICHEVER IS SMALLER.

TYPICAL PIPE SLEEVE
THRU CONCRETE BEAM

10

SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"

JOINT SHALL BE WITHIN
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(FORMED)
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1. SLOPE GRADE BEAM AS REQUIRED TO FOLLOW GRADE PER DETAIL 7/-
2. STIRRUP HALF SPACING AT HSS COLUMN LOCATIONS (4 STIRRUPS MINIMUM)

TYPICAL GRADE BEAM

4

SCALE: 3/4"=1"-0"

PER PLAN
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& SEISMIC HOOKS AT
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CLR.

VERTICAL BARS TO BE
ORIENTED SO THIS LINE IS
PERPENDICULAR TO SLOPE

PIER DEPTH PER SCHEDULE INTO WEATHERED BEDROCK
TO BE DETERMINED IN FIELD BY GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER
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N
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PIER @
PER SCHEDULE
A: ELEVATION

PIER SCHEDULE

PIER TYPE

PIER DEPTH VERTICAL

PIER SPACING | INT0 BEDROCK | REINFORCING

DOWELS

P1

8-0" 10-0" 6) #6 BARS

6) #5 BARS

P2

8-0" 13-0" 8) #8 BARS

8) #8 BARS

P3

10-0" 13-0" 8) #3 BARS

8) #3 BARS

P4

PER PLAN 10-0" 8) #8 BARS

8) #8 BARS

P5

PER PLAN 15-0" 6) #6 BARS

6) #5 BARS

P6

(
(
(
(
(
(

)
)
)
)
)
)

PER PLAN 8-0" 6) #6 BARS

(6)
(8)
(8)
(8)
(6)
(6)

6) #5 BARS

NOTES:

1. ACTUAL DEPTH OF PIER SHOULD BE DETERMINED IN THE FIELD BY THE GEOTECHNICAL
ENGINEER DURING PIER DRILLING.
2. BOTTOMS OF PIER HOLES SHOULD BE KEPT DRY AND REASONABLY FREE OF LOOSE CUTTINGS

AND FALL-IN PRIOR TO INSTALLING REINFORCING STEEL AND POURING CONCRETE.

3. EXCESS CONCRETE AROUND TOPS OF PIERS SHOULD BE CLEARED AWAY BEFORE THE

CONCRETE SETS.

TYPICAL CONCRETE PIER DETAIL

SCALE:N.T.S.
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SIDE OF PIPE
B: CASE Il SECTION
CONCRETE FOOTING OR PIPE SLEEVE WHERE
STEM WALL PER PLAN OCCURS, S.M.D.
o T gk
.A 4. . IA,.
A | Z
< L o|s
2N //\'// NN
LKL X NGNS
NERRRNEEA N NN
N L RN
TYPICAL REINFORCING ADD STIRRUP ON EACH SIDE OF
PER PLAN PIPE SLEEVE TO MATCH SIZE OF
ADJACENT STIRRUPS w/ 1" CLEAR
(STIRRUPS SHOWN SIM. AT WALL
STEM BARS)
A: CASE | SECTION
NOTES:
1. PENETRATIONS THROUGH STRUCTURAL MEMBERS ARE PERMITTED ONLY w/ THE REVIEW OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD.
2. OFFSET CONDIUT FROM HOLDOWNS AND COLUMNS BY 10", MIN.
1 1 SCALE: N.T.S.

HOOK TOP HORIZONTAL
BARS, TYP.
(2) #5 DIAGONAL BARS - z J
x4'-0" CENTERED ON
CORNER OF STEP B
STEP TOP OF CONC. 1 :_
WALL AS REQUIRED . HORIZONTAL
: / REINFORCING
. PER PLAN
T VERTICAL
REINFORCING
PER PLAN
4
STEPPED CONCRETE WALL
SCALE:N.T.S.

TYP. WALL /

LAP SPLICE
PER SCHEDULE
. . ]
;1 VR B j *\
~ . A . ] ’
Y %
4 . : 7 .
&.)/ ﬂi ' ; .
. ol
o>
'_

#3 U BARS AT
i TYP. HORIZ. BAR
’ SPACING

4'-0" MIN. SPACING

ALT. SPLICES

Da

TYP.

REINFORCING
PER PLAN

A ]

MIN. LAP
PER DEVELOPMENT

LENGTH & LAP
SPLICE SCHEDULE

CONCRETE WALL REINFORCING

TYP. WALL REINFORCING \

SCALE:N.T.S.

LAP SPLICE
PER SCHEDULE / \T/EE'TV\QLF'{‘
< (@ e ' @/
N N A vi . \, .
T2 ST N
s
=
STANDARD 90° OR 180° HOOK

REINFORCING (2) TYP. WALL
EACH FACE VERT. BARS
F: DOUBLE CURTAIN AT END C: SINGLE CURTAIN AT END
STANDARD 90° , (4) TYP. WALL
HOOK, TYP. = VERT. BARS o .
- W il MM E T R
e . ) @ g
- = R N v.4<7 - "_A_. = A ) q-A A . < ‘ A, . B ] / — 24 A
24-4. 4. < | B L, 2 < e _— (@ . _q‘. =
? f“q | (A_, @)\d\v\ 2 o< .A N A\q Qo .
B | DA < Lu,% TYP. WALL - ::) & %J\ TYP. WAL
A = = REINFORCING / 4 N % REINFORCING
/@ '-Ail.v' 36 TYP. WALL / | %E
%/,, - it REINFORCING °”
TYP. WALL 11 - H- | .
REINFORCING N | »
E: DOUBLE CURTAIN AT INTERSECTION B: SINGLE CURTAIN AT INTERSECTION
. TYP. WALL
b= REINFORCING
¢ 7 B 1w
4 "A_A\\ o < :2 ~ A A 5 ql, .
8 e i | STANDARD 90° HOOK ﬁ% AT ;ErNg\cl)ARLchG
sze) | |l AN
i p x TYP. WALL .
ke 4 REINFORCING o I
D: DOUBLE CURTAIN AT CORNER A: SINGLE CURTAIN AT CORNER
o PLAN
IN LIEU OF LAP SPLICES SHOWN, CONTRACTOR HAS OPTION TO USE CONTINUOUS BARS.
END, INTERSECTION AND CORNERS OF CONCRETE WALLS & FOOTINGS
SCALE:N.TS.

BAR

\

¥

I 100

TYPICAL STIRRUP (CLOSED-TIE)

6D TYP., 100 AT

oz 9y E° o
x|= o o
m [Sov 2
© % (} =< ‘8—;
3 *
g‘ 3ﬁ
N
90° HOOK 135° HOOK
NOTES:

MOMENT FRAMES, BUT
NOT LESS THAN 3"

1. MINIMUM BEND DIAMETER FOR STIRRUPS AND TIES IS 4d FOR #5 BARS & SMALLER AND 6d FOR #6

THRU #8 BARS.

2. STIRRUPS CALLED OUT ON THE DRAWINGS MAY NEED TO BE INSTALLED IN PIECES TO
ACCOMMODATE FIELD AND EXISTING CONDITIONS. WHERE THIS NEEDS TO OCCUR EACH PIECE
NEEDS TO HAVE HOOKED ENDS AS SHOWN IN THIS DETAIL.

3. ON DRAWINGS, WHERE A STIRRUP CORNER SHOWS DOUBLE HOOKS, IT MEANS THAT HOOKS LAP
AT CORNER. THIS THEREFORE IDENTIFIES THE PIECES OF THE STIRRUP

STIRRUP & TIE BENDS

SCALE: N.T.S.
DEVELOPMENT LENGTH & LAP SPLICE (L)
SCHEDULE (INCHES) CLASS B
CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH (PSI)
SIZE LOCATION
2,500 3,000 4,000 5,000 6,000
" HORIZ. TOP BAR 41 38 33 29 27
ALL OTHER BARS 32 29 25 23 21
v HORIZ. TOP BAR 51 47 41 36 33
ALL OTHER BARS 39 36 31 28 2
v HORIZ. TOP BAR 61 56 49 44 40
ALL OTHER BARS 47 43 37 34 31
- HORIZ. TOP BAR 89 81 71 63 58
ALL OTHER BARS 69 63 54 49 45
" HORIZ. TOP BAR 102 93 81 72 66
ALL OTHER BARS 78 72 62 56 51
v HORIZ. TOP BAR 115 105 91 81 74
ALL OTHER BARS 88 81 70 63 57
o HORIZ. TOP BAR 129 118 102 92 84
ALL OTHER BARS 100 91 79 71 64
i1 HORIZ. TOP BAR 143 131 114 102 93
ALL OTHER BARS 110 101 87 78 71
, L,PERSCHED. MAX. SLOPE IF
w w REQUIRED
6
( \1 (
Y )
CRITICAL CRITICAL
SECTION " SECTION
L, = 220, TYP. Ldh = 220, TYP.
240 FOR T, < 2,500 PS| 7/ 240 FOR T, <2500 PSI 7|
( (
) )
N \)
S 60 FOR #8 & SMALLER 60 FOR #8 & SMALLER
< 80 FOR #9 & LARGER | , 80 FOR #9 & LARGER
N L
17 7 24MIN.

A: STANDARD 90° HOOK

NOTES:

B: STANDARD 180° HOOK

1. LAP SPLICE LENGTHS ARE BASED ON 60 KSI REBAR YIELD STRENGTH AND NORMAL CONC. WEIGHT.
2. TOPBARIS AHORIZONTAL BAR (OTHER THAN IN WALLS) PLACED WITH MORE THAN 12" OF FRESH
CONCRETE CAST BELOW BARS.
3. LAP SPLICE LENGTHS ARE BASED ON MINIMUM CLEAR COVER GREATER THAN ONE BAR @ AND MINIMUM
CLEAR SPACING GREATER THAN TWO BAR @.
4. IF EITHER REQUIREMENT IN NOTE 3 IS NOT SATISFIED, INCREASE LAP SPLICE LENGTH BY 50%.

REBAR DEVELOPMENT LENGTHS

SCALE: N.T.S.
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11

%"@ HOOKED OR HEADED
ANCHOR BOLT CENTERED IN
SILL PLATE w/ SPACING PER
SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE

E.N. PER SHEAR WALL
SCHEDULE, TYP.

NOTES:

\
15" MAX.
6
kil TYP.
SIMPSON "BPS%" PLATE WASHERS:
"BPS%-3" AT 3x4 SILL PLATES
"BPS%-6" AT 3x6 SILL PLATES
P.T. 3x SILL PLATE w/ '45"@ MAX.
ANCHOR BOLT HOLES
E CONCRETE WALL OR
J FOOTING PER PLAN
A U
' ]
'.AH T, Ca dv
H b éjg a
41 I - | =
A <0~ 1m o g
» Lj,fﬂ BRI
L PR =
a4 ‘ A . »q
- | . A/\/'- < A ..
6"
MIN.

1. USE "BP%SKT" PLATE WASHER w/ (4) SDS/4"x1%4" WOOD SCREWS IF SILL PLATE HOLES

EXCEED %6'@.

2. SEE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE FOR CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS.

SHEAR WALL SILL PLATE

SCALE:N.T.S.
sﬁ, @
s
Wi i~
= ANCHOR BOLT w/ BEARING
Q| PLATE PER SHEAR WALL
= | SCHEDULE, TYP.
& |T
] / MIN. 3x SILL PLATE, TYP.
~—1[&
|
2%
== HOLDOWN SILL PLATE SPLICE
NIES PER PLAN WHERE OCCURS
3&’ @
N\ I
N
- e} o |- e |- © ¢
/ M J
HOLDOWN POST PER 4" MIN. 6" MIN. L L L 6" MIN.
PLAN AND SHEAR 9" MAX. 9"MAX. 7 79" MAX.
WALL SCHEDULE
NOTES:

1. MIN. (2) SILL BOLTS PER CONTINUOUS SEGMENT OF SILL PLATE REQUIRED.
2. FORALL INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR FRAMING CONDITIONS NOT DESIGNATED AS SHEAR WALLS,
INSTALL SILL BOLTS AT SIZE AND SPACING OF "TYPE-6" SHEAR WALL SILL BOLTS, U.O.N.

SILL PLATE BOLTING

SCALE: N.T.S.

POST PER SCHEDULE
OR PLAN w/ SHEAR
WALL E.N. FULL HEIGHT

TRIMMER OR CRIPPLE
STUD WHERE OCCURS

HOLDOWN PER PLAN

THREADED ROD INSTALLED
w/ EPOXY ADHESIVE PER
SCHEDULE & GENERAL
NOTES

vy

4" MIN.

P.T. 3x SILL PLATE w/ %"@
ANCHOR BOLTS AT
SPACING PER SHEAR
WALL SCHEDULE

TOP OF (E) CONCRETE 8"
WIDE MIN. STEM WALL OR
FOOTING

CURB

TOP OF (E) CONC. CURB
WHERE OCCURS

TOP OF (E) CONC.

4

WALL OR FOOTING

HOLDOWN TO EXISTING CONCRETE SCHEDULE

foowN | MNENDPOSTSZE | igpigee | EVBEDVENT | reigion test

2x4 WALL 2x6 WALL NOTE 2) (SEE NOTE 3)
HDU2 4x4 4x6 %'0 10" 7,690 LB
HDU4 4x4 4x6 %'0 16" 11,420 LB
HDU5 4x4 4x6 %'0 16" 14,120 LB
HDU8 4x6 6x6 %' 18" 19,680 LB
HDU11 4x8 6x8 1'% 24" 27,940 LB
HDU14 4x8 6x8 1'% 24" 35,980 LB

NOTES:

1. SPECIAL INSPECTION IS REQUIRED FOR THE INSTALLATION OF HOLDOWN ANCHORS IN CONCRETE
WITH EPOXY. SEE EPOXY MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS FOR EPOXY ANCHOR INSTALLATION,
SPECIAL INSPECTION, AND TESTING REQUIREMENTS.

2. THREADED ROD ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE F1554 GRADE 36.

3. IF SPECIAL INSPECTION OF BOLT INSTALLATION IN CONCRETE IS NOT PROVIDED, THEN PROVIDE
DIRECT TENSION TEST AS FOLLOWS:
a. APPLICABILITY: AN INDEPENDENT TESTING COMPANY HIRED BY THE OWNER SHALL

TENSION TEST HOLDOWN EPOXY ANCHORS.
c. TEST LOADS: DIRECT TENSION TEST TO DIRECT TENSION TEST LOAD LISTED IN THE TABLE
ABOVE.

d. TEST FREQUENCY: TEST ALL ANCHORS.

e. TEST ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA: TEST ANCHORS WITH A HYDRAULIC RAM/JACK AND MAINTAIN
THE TEST LOAD FOR A MINIMUM 5 MINUTES. ANCHORS SHALL EXHIBIT NO DISCERNABLE
MOVEMENT DURING THE TENSION TEST AS EVIDENCED BY LOOSENING OF THE WASHER
UNDER THE NUT. THE DISTANCE BETWEEN THE ANCHOR AND TEST APPARATUS SUPPORT
SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 75% OF THE EMBEDMENT DEPTH.

HOLDOWN TO EXISTING CONCRETE

PLWD. JOINT WITHIN MIDDLE HALF OF BOARD

SCALE: N.T.S.

SHEATHING OVER T&G w/ FACE TYPICAL TG JOINT, EN.
PLIED PERPENDICULAR TO f
RUN OF T&G A
i
- -
NOTES: A
1. SHEATHING EDGE NAIL SPACINN PLAN, FIELD NAILING SPACING @ 12'0.C. EW.
2 T&G NAILING: 2-16d PER BOARD AT-EAGH SUPPORT CONTACT PERPENDICULAR TO T&G AND 16d @
6'0.C. FOR CONTACTS PARALLEL, U.ON.
3. END JOINT OF T&G SHALL BE OVER A SUPPORT & CONTINUOUS OVER INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS.
WHERE POSSIBLE, STAGGER END JOINT OF ADJACENT BOARD AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS WHERE
APPLICABLE.
4. AT ROOF PERIMETER & INTERMEDIATE BEARING/SHEAR WALLS: WHERE WALL SUPPORTS ARE
PARALLEL TO T&G, PROVIDE FULL WIDTH T&G ABOVE TOP PLATE WITH 16d AT SPACING MATCHING
EDGE NAIL SPACING. PROVIDE 1 LINE OF PLWD. EDGE NAILING DIRECTLY OVER THE INTERMEDIATE
WALLS. USE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED NAILS ONLY.
7 SCALE: N.TSS.

STUDS PER SHEAR
WALL SCHEDULE \

\\

POST PER SCHEDULE OR
/ PLAN w/ SHEAR WALL E.N.
FULL HEIGHT

NOTES:

XN s

REFER TO THE PLANS FOR HOLDOWN SIZE AND HOLDOWN POST SIZES.

FOR HOLDOWN ASSEMBLIES, USE SIMPSON HOLDOWNS OR APPROVED EQUAL.
BOLTS THROUGH FLOOR AND EMBEDDED IN FOUNDATION SHALL BE F1554 STEEL, GRADE A36, ALL THREAD.
HOLDOWNS SHALL NOT BE SUBSTITUTED FOR SILL PLATE ANCHOR BOLTS.
EMBEDMENT PER MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS.
USE STANDARD STEEL FOR THE SIMPSON PRE-ASSEMBLED ANCHOR BOLTS AND OVERSIZE PENETRATION IN P.T. SILL PLATE J4".
STEM/CURB HEIGHT NOT TO EXCEED 11}4".
HOLDOWN ANCHOR BOLT NUT SHOULD BE FINGER TIGHT PLUS %; T0 /5 TURN WITH HAND WRENCH.

HOLDOWN ANCHORAGE AT FOUNDATION

SHEAR WALL w/ TRIMMER OR CRIPPLE
E.N. PER PLAN STUD WHERE OCCURS
HOLDOWN AT STEM WALL SCHEDULE P.T. 3x SILL PLATE w/ \ HOLDOWN PER
%0 ANCHOR BOLTS AT \ PLAN w/ ANCHOR
HoLpown|  MIN-ENDPOST SIZE VIN.ANGHOR | HAIRPINS SPACING PER SHEAR PER SCHEDULE
TYPE HOLDOWN ANCHOR | Eer e | REQUIRED WALL SCHEDULE \
26 WALL | 2x6 WALL ‘
N
HDU2 4x4 4x6 SBY%x24 1-6" NONE B! _ P ——— RSN
i z A A, <. z
HDU4 4x4 4x6 SB¥%x24 1-6" ONE SIDE Al =4 T i : =4
N> - : . ¢ a e N>
T BE T i ‘ B8
HDU5 4x4 4x6 SB¥x24 16" ONE SIDE L E:I;J s L Al ‘ PR E(”I;
| x| P L ' il e e i x|®
HDUS 4x6 6X6 %'@ THREADED ROD 1-6" ONE SIDE ;i 2| z .+ #5HAIRPIN(S) - I 2l
Jddg = ~ < 4 ATHOLDOWN | Ly g A
HDU11 4x8 6x8 1" THREADED ROD 20" ONE SIDE el = ST - ANCHOR PER i saal L o
=E L SCHEDULE | 4t
' A Lo , - <
HDU14 4x8 6x8 1" THREADED ROD 26" ONE SIDE N REETE SR I N L
i . ) B A a< - A g
i _ 9 - AR A
HD19 4x10 6x8 1%'@ THREADED ROD 26" EACH SIDE | ° Y'x2"x2" WASHER a s 9 4 e :
PLATE : S 4 < a ' o4
o T a9 I — X e @7 4
i CONC. WALL PER PLAN a Ty, . “a .
s (TYPICAL REINFORCING ' : o w  a
NOTES: NOT SHOWN FOR
1. USE STANDARD STEEL FOR SIMPSON PRE-ASSEMBLED ANCHOR BOLTS AND OVERSIZE 8" CLARITY)
PENETRATION IN P.T. SILL PLATE }4". MIN.
2. VALUES ARE BASED ON 2,500 PSI MIN. CONCRETE.
6 SCALE:N.TS.
- SHEAR WALL w/ ™ " POST PER HOLDOWN SCHEDULE
E.N. PER PLAN / OR PLAN w/ SHEAR WALL E.N. FULL
P HEIGHT
.. STUDS PER SHEAR \ 4" MIN
7 leN WALL SCHEDULE 19" MAX. / HOLDOWN PER PLAN
o ;.T' S PLATE w \\ L TRIMMER OR CRIPPLE STUD
°lo %"@ ANCHOR BOLTS AT ‘z WHERE OCCURS
-~ SPACING PER SHEAR o /
°s WALL SCHEDULE EN.
“ / SIMPSON ANCHOR BOLT
i e Ve 0 PER SCHEDULE
i ©|Z BN = i
i’ J TOP OF
STEM/CURB WHERE OCCURS S A R CONCRETE
(REINFORCING NOT SHOWN S SR T Ces e,
FOR CLARITY) SR S I S a4
a4 : o - I < .
I T (o, N s o
2| DN . RN c e e
= v . : - ’ o a4 <’ : | :
| 200 -, A BOTTOM OF £ a4, % e _
e A /< Lo -9 FOUNDATION e N P T
é/// . o BEYOND ] S R 4T,
SN e O I R LR c
/////\*q.. /// q.,4&>¢ W
e
N " o \//\// N
NONE a o IS
K AR,
AR AL
NN 10MIN. NN
RNy JOMIN. AT IR
KR R
N \ﬁ/\//\//\//\,///// N DEEPEN FOUNDATION AS P
PER PLAN REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE "D nor
HOLDOWN EMBEDMENT 7 p Y
HOLDOWN AT FOUNDATION SCHEDULE (CONCRETE STRENGTH = 2,500 PSI MIN.)
. ALTERNATIVE
HOLDOWN MIN. END POST SIZE STEM/ICURBMIN. | MIN. EMBEDMENT | MIN.EMBEDMENT & | a\crioR BOLT (SEE
TYPE SIMPSON ANCHOR BOLT WIDTH "W" D" CLEARANCE "D2" (
2x4 WALL | 2x6 WALL NOTE 5)
HDU2 4x4 4x6 SB%x24 6" 1-6" N/A SSTB24
HDU4 4x4 4x6 SB%x24 6" 1-6" N/A N/A
HDU5 4x4 4x6 SB%x24 6" 1-6" N/A N/A
HDU8 4x6 6x6 SBY4x24 6" (SEENOTE 7) 1.6" N/A N/A
HDUA11 4x8 6x8 SB1x30 6" (SEE NOTE 7) 20" N/A N/A
HDU14 4x8 6x8 PABS8 (SEE NOTE 6) N/A N/A 1-5" N/A
HD19 4x10 6x8 PAB9 (SEE NOTE 6) N/A N/A 1-7" N/A

SCALE: N.T.S.
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STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

10d @12"0.c. FIELD i: B STRAN DBERG
NAILING, TYP. i
—

SHEAR WALL w/ E.N. PER
PLAN, TYP.

1511 15th Street
San Francisco

4x MIN NAILER w/ %' WALL STUD PER PLAN HOLDOWN PER PLAN Californi
E.N. PER PLAN FULL HEIGHT CONTINUOUS "CS16" STRAP ABOVE / i e AL NOTES, 9:1I0c2’>mla
N. | 12'0.c., TYP. TYP.
OF STUD, TYP. EACH SIDE AND BELOW OPENING U.O.N. ON HSS CO'--PPLiE @1Zoc HOLDOWN POST PER
OF OPENING PLANS. INSTALL OVER SHEATHING DO 7=y | SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE
NOT COUNTERSINK INTO SHEATHING, ‘ N N (MAY BE BUILT-UP) T.415.778.8726
TYP. EN, TYP .
e david@strandbergeng.com
lars@strandbergeng.com
N | | & EN., TYP. SHEAR WALL w/ E.N. PER cristian@strandbergeng.com
Ll I N R PLAN, TYP.
:: : ; : : : s oo B: PLAN AT INTERSECTION D: PLAN AT CORNER ARCHITECT
o | > B PER PLAN oDS
S5ES e et W IS Y et s S L 4x MIN NAILER w/ AND GENERAL NOTES, PER PLAN, TYP.
B _ﬂ‘ };;'_'_'_;‘l = ";__';;_'_;H;_ %'@ THREADED ROD \ TYP.
[j 210" MIN. TYP | | B . @12"0.0. SISTER 3x END STUD TO 5895 D0y|e Street
. I P SIS Fof ol S |1 N4 HOLDOWN POST w/ "SDS" Emeryville
[ A | | [ e o <] }{ }{ SCREWS @6"o.c. (2" MIN. California
bl <] | HEADER PER SCHEDULE Pl g I === I EEE———————. EMBED. INTO POST) 94608
| F el L1 o) ]
1] <14 2 @ 1 HOLDOWN POST PER HOLDOWN
& P | i N EN. FIELD NAILING SHEAR WALL w/ SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE PER PLAN T.510.595.1300
% o OPENING AN V] (10d @12"0.c.), TYP. E.N. PER PLAN (MAY BE BUILT-UP) F.510.595.1313
] 1 By ] _ EN, TYP.
N ]| ] )] A: PLAN AT DOOR & WINDOW
Rl ™ UNBLOCKED OPENING I [-] BOTTOM PLATES AT OPENING PER} | | N
b T e | N i i 5 )_HSS COL. AT END OF SHEAR WALL
I | NOT NOTCH/ CUT STUD I ] 1] [ (] SCALE: N-TS. C: PLAN AT CORNER
B | [ S e B RSSO TP
I | 2% STUD MIN. TYP. F——d b ——J] === T R AR TR H === . SHEAR WALL w/ E.N. PER
o % N L] / | N [ [ (] N Ao ] PLAN, TYP.
= o | L/ ] by Il Il b | . SISTER 3x END STUD TO
F | B PN ] N BRNR -] HOLDOWN POST w/ "SDS"
| ] |1 |1 I Y B N Vb I SCREWS @4"0.c. (2" MIN.
2 2 ° o o
Il I || AL || | C Ly 1] : EMBED. INTO POST)
N N N EN., TYP. % SHEATHING w/
] ] \ L EING STUDS (SINGLE OR DOUBLE GAP E.N. PER PLAN EN., TYP.
SHEATHING w/ E.N.
SHEATHING w/ E.N. HOLDOWN POST PER
i i/ aeantied “PER OPENING IN STUD WALL DETAIL) PER PLAN SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE o HOLDOWN
o (MAY BE BUILT-UP) %V”N PER PLAN
MAX. '
NOTE: / \
DO NOT USE THIS DETAIL UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED ON PLAN. (2) 2x STUD/BLOCK IN LIEU 10d NAILS @
OF 3x STUD/BLOCK E.N. SPACING
REQUIRED PER SHEAR
B: SMALL OPENING WITHIN STUD BAY D: LARGE OPENING ACROSS STUD BAYS PER PLAN WALL SCHEDULE
B: ALTERNATE B: PLAN AT INTERSECTION

SHEAR WALL w/ E.N. PER

EN., TYP. SHEATHING w/ PLAN, TYP.

DOUBLE TOP PLATES E.N. PER PLAN HOLDOWN PER PLAN
EDGE NAILING (E.N.) TO
DOUBLE TOP PLATE, SHEAR WALL LENGTH PER PLAN PROVIDE STUD AT ADJOINING HOLDOWN POST PER EN., TYP.
TYP. PANEL EDGES PER SHEAR WALL SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE SISTER 3x END STUD TO D <
SCHEDULE. STAGGER E.N. AT ALL (MAY BE BUILT-UP) HOLDOWN POST w/ "SDS" (&) o N
2x STUDS @16"0.c. MAX. JOINTS, TYP. 3x STUD/BLOCK WHERE EAC;IEE\ISVSII\I@F?)%COS('ZI’ '\wﬁ’ CICJ £ g
. , . fu-
PROVIDE BLOCKING AT REQUIRED PER SHEAR ) < O CCDU
UNSUPPORTED EDGES PER WALL SCHEDULE = Qo
SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE. 0 S c
STAGGER E.N. AT ALL JOINTS, A: TYPICAL O oG8
TYP. oY >
. e e o RN TR, 2 __'_‘é NOTES: C c
« T m - 3
—:_ I I —:——:_ —H H_ i / : 1. VERTICAL SPLICE JOINTS SHALL BE STAGGERED WHERE THEY OCCUR. ® 3 2
- : 2. E.N. SPACING PER SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE. ) .C =
{] N H i I I u A: PLAN AT INTERSECTION O 8 <
1 1 || I} L L 8 = (© 0 8
1|1 ||~ HEADERPER |}l o ofb o b s : > D295
B SCHEDULE e N e
I s N e T N 1777 . 5 ) _SHEAR WALL PANEL EDGE BLOCKING ,\_DOUBLE-SIDED INTERIOR SHEAR WALL
I e : ':: = : ":: = :‘| | 1 /] d SCALE: N.T.S. SCALE: N.T.S.
HOLDOWN POST PER 7 ( ( H TRIMMER STUD PER i i I ] 1 yé DATE ISSUE
AN OR SeRED Ao Il SCHEDULE ) | IRSTR | (R [
. / i | i OPENING ACROSS A t t i s FELDNALING FN) 12.21.2022 PERMIT SUBMITTAL
~ I I [} STUDBAYEERPLANG i I i RN R I /\ 04122023 PC COMMENTS
L1 FH H H [H (- 1d -
: : . 2
SILL PLATE w/H.D.G : 1] BOTTOM PLATES | [ I I | PANEL JOINT, TYP. = SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE
ANCHOR BOLTS PER SHEAR : [ AT OPENING PER L R I ¥ R | o
WALL SCHEDULE, TYP. . . SCHEDULE K . wi o
4 e e : ! G (N%xpéTLEXP(EAF\{T(IEE)T%T' 2xSOLEPLATETO | o \vapn | DBL.2x TOP PLATE CONNECTION TO THR/E f’DED
[T I oy TIH Hl n NO HOLES ARE TYPE "APA RATED" WALL STUDS & CONCRETE RIM/BLOCKING OR LSL RIM/BLOCKING RODS ALLOWABLE
H.D.G. EDGE NAILING | [ [l Wit [ n / PERMITTED IN SHEAR PER %" WALL 10d EDGE NAIL BLOCKING AT RIMBLOGKING STEEL BEAM SHEAR
. | ] || REk Il WALL LOCATIONS SHEATHING SPACING ABUTTING PANEL .
(E.N.) AT SILL OR E.N. : B _ O SR PLAN STRUCT 1 EDGES SO/ WOOD JOIST  MIN. " TP4" OR "A35" SDSY;"x6 TO SOLE (PLF)
AT SOLE PLATE, TYP. : | H H 1 IH = S %'@ ANCHOR BOLTS 4 X WIDTH WOOD PLATE/TOP STAMP
- = - SCREWS U.ON. CLIPS U.ON.
; I [ [l L} I ) = SCREWS PLATE
« | [ [ [ [ 4" MIN + HOLDOWN PER PLAN,
| N I L it ——— TYP. 6 ONE SIDE 6"0.c. 2 48"o.c. 16d NAILS @6"0.c. 1 16".c. 8., 16%.c. 340
1 1 9" MAX.
| X X L i 4 ONE SIDE 4"o.c. 3x OR DBL. 2x 32'.. 8"0.c. 19" 12'0.c. 8"0.c. 16"0.c. 510
| H ] [LE F
I AL ' 1 3 ONE SIDE 3'o.c. 3x OR DBL. 2x 24"o.c. 6"o.c. " 8"o.c. 6"o.c. 16"0.c. 665
I _ mEs 2 ONE SIDE 20.c. 3x OR DBL. 2x 160.c. 6'0.c. 3" 6'0.c. 6'0.c. 160.c. 870 No. 62993
s D =Z|% = Exp. 6-30-24
A L s|= S|g 6-6 TWO SIDES 6.c. 2x 24".c. 6"0.c. 1" 8"o.c. 6"0.c. 16"0.c. 680
R B N = o2
- A4 ~
' ! °|R2 4-4 TWO SIDES 4o.c. 3x OR DBL. 2x 16"0.c. 6"0.c. " 6"0.c. 6"0.c. 16"0.c. 1020
20" TYP 33 TWO SIDES 3".c. 3x OR DBL. 2x 12'.c. 4o.c. 3" A35 CLIPS 5".c. 4o.c. 8"o.c. 1330
OF;?\;;’;E 2-2 TWO SIDES 2'0.c. 3x OR DBL. 2x 8"o.c. 3.c. " A34 CLIPS 3"0.c. 3.c. 8"o.c. 1740
NOTES: PROJECT NUMBER
A. SH EAR WALL ELEVATION 1. SCHEDULE IS BASED ON AWC SDPWS TABLE 4.3A.
. 2. USE COMMON OR GALVANIZED BOX NAILS FOR ALL NAILING. 10d COMMON NAIL SHALL HAVE .148"@ AND 16d COMMON NAIL SHALL HAVE .162"@. 10d GALVANIZED BOX NAIL SHALL HAVE .128"@ AND 16d GALVANIZED BOX 2107
NAIL SHALL HAVE .135"@. NAILS SHALL HAVE 1%" MIN. PENETRATION INTO FRAMING MEMBER OR BLOCKING.
3. THIS SCHEDULE SHALL APPLY TO NAILING AT ALL STUDS, WALL SHEATHING JOINTS, TOP PLATES, SILL PLATES, SOLE PLATES, RIMS, AND BLOCKING. TITLE
NOTES: 4. NAILING AT INTERMEDIATE MEMBERS (FIELD NAILING) SHALL BE 10d NAIL @12"0.c.
1. PROVIDE FULL HEIGHT EDGE NAILING AT ALL SHEAR WALL END POSTS AND EDGES OF ALL OPENINGS. 5. WALL SHEATHING SHALL BE APPLIED OVER STUDS SPACED AT 16"0.c.
2. SEE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE FOR NAILING REQUIREMENTS AT PANEL EDGES. 6. ALLSILL FASTENING TO CONCRETE SHALL HAVE AS A MINIMUM %@ ANCHOR BOLTS w/ SIMPSON H.D.G. BPS%-6 (BPS %-3 AT 2x4 WALLS) BEARING PLATE WASHER OR EQUIVALENT. BEARING PLATE SHALL EXTEND TO
3. AT SINGLE SIDED SHEATHED WALLS, APPLY DETAIL TO SHEATHED SIDE OF WALL. WITHIN %" OF THE EDGE OF THE SILL PLATE ON THE SIDE(S) WITH SHEATHING. ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE EMBEDDED 7" MIN. IN CONCRETE WALL OR FOUNDATION. TYPICAL DETAILS IV
4. AT DOUBLE SIDED SHEATHED WALLS, APPLY DETAIL TO EACH SIDE OF SHEATHED WALL. 7. NAILS PENETRATING PRESSURE TREATED WOOD SHALL BE HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED PER ASTM A153, CLASS D.
5. DEPTH OF BLOCKING TO MATCH STUD DEPTH. 8. DOUBLE 2x STUDS AT ABUTTING PANEL EDGES SHALL BE FASTENED TOGETHER w/ 16d NAILS AT EDGE NAIL SPACING. SHEET
6. FORINFORMATION NOT SHOWN, SEE "OPENING IN STUD WALL" DETAIL. 9. NAILING SPACED AT 3"0.c. OR LESS SHALL BE STAGGERED /5" MIN. AND INSTALLED %" MIN. FROM EDGE OF WALL SHEATHING AND STUD.

ALLOWABLE OPENINGS IN SHEAR WALL SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE




STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
: STRANDBERG
NEW (E)
"MST27" STRAP w/ 10dX1%%" =3 N% = e N G I N EER I N G
NAILS TO TOP PLATE WHERE BOTTOM PLATE TOP PLATE TO LAP
BEAM SPLICE BEAM SPLICE
CONTINUOUS BOTTOM PLATE
INTERRUPTED BY BEAM WHERE OCCURS WHERE OCCURS \
BEAM PER PLAN BEAM PER PLAN BEAM PER PLAN BEAM PER PLAN WOOD JOIST PLAN (E) JOIST — T
\ / PER PLAN L + + + + + + * * | L 1511 15th Street
+ + + + + + + + | San Francisco
T Fa P FLOOR SHEATHING (E) FLOOR California
4 — S 4 L S BE N 4 PER PLAN DOUBLE TOP PLATE w/ C: PLAN AT INTERSECTING WALLS
o o, > o 2x DOUBLE TOP — NAILING PER Al-
. . o PLATE \ (E) 2x DOUBLE T.415.778.8726
- % % / TOP PLATE I _
- T \ ~ ' " ' ' ' ' ' " L david@strandbergeng.com
{{\ "A34" ANGLE EACH SIDE o SIMPSON "CCQ" E SIMPSON "CCQ" T T - : : - : - - : | lars@strandbergeng.com
- COLUMN CAP i COLUMN CAP = === === / cristian@strandbergeng.com
CONTINUOUS DOUBLE TOP SIMPSON "ECCQ" ] = N e SN DOUBLE TOP PLATE w/ B: PLAN AT TYP. SPLICE
PLATE COLUMN CAP CONTINUOUS DOUBLE TOP a= =3 ° NAILING PER A/- DOUBLE TOP ARCHITECT
"A34" ANGLE EACH SIDE PLATE 40" MIN. SPLICE LENGTH PLATE SPLICE
WI (16) 16d NAILS (STAGGERED) (ALIGN PLATE OoDs
\ \ \ \ ?ggiti_?é INTERSECTING WALL JOINT OVER Architecture
POST PER PLAN ALIGNED POST PER PLAN ALIGNED POST PER PLAN ALIGNED POST PER PLAN ALIGNED / WHERE OCCURS STUD), TYP.
| |
UNDER BEAM UNDER BEAM UNDER BEAM UNDER BEAM : N - ) ] 5895 Doyle Street
ErSd T i
\ \ \ \ ==L 1L Emeryville
J/ f California
SIMPSON "HDU2" HOLDOWN OR "MSTC40" (E) STUD/POST PER = = 94608
STRAP TO CONNECT BREAK IN DOUBLE PLAN
. . . . TOP PLATE, U.ON.
A:  END CONDITION B: END CONDITION C: INTERIOR CONDITION D: INTERIOR CONDITION J y d \ T. 510.595.1300
POST IN WALL COLUMN CAP POST IN WALL ISOLATED POST STUDIPOST PER PLAX END NAL STUD TO TOENAL STUD TO - 9105951913
TOP PLATE PER .
NAILING SCHEDULE, A: SECTION NAILING SCHEDULE
TYP. U.ON. WALL STUD PER
PLAN OR GENERAL
12 BEAM TO POST CONNECTION 5 NEW TO (E) TOP PLATE SPLICE 3 DOUBLE TOP PLATE SPLICE NOTES, TYP.
SCALE: N.T.S. SCALE: N.T.S. SCALE: N.T.S.
¢ PIPE
50" MIN. 1 50" MIN. _ Mr Mr
TOTOPPLATESPLICE |  TO TOP PLATE SPLICE " "
s "OMST14"2-0" STRAP EACH NAILING SCHEDULE (CBC TABLE 2304.10.1 EXCERPT)
| SIDE w/ (12) 10d @3/4"0.c. TO
| EACH PLATE # DESCRIPTION OF BUILDING ELEMENTS #/TYPE OF FASTENER(S) | SPACING & LOCATION(S)
| T
= DIAMETER OF ROOF
L ¢a¢°¢a¢°¢a¢°v‘avl,,#a*,,»a*,,»a*,, L %Z' y | BOREDHOLES E IBD(!)ARNéEDTHEgLOEFS
R L L ol= NOT TO EXCEED = y ¥ BLOCKING BETWEEN CEILING JOISTS, RAFTERS
= y
I = 1 w 60% OF WIDTH HE NOT TO EXCEED OR TRUSSES TO TOP PLATE OR OTHER FRAMING (3) 8d COMMON EA. END, TOENAIL JOIST AND BEAM HANGER SCHEDULE
|1 o , =) 40% OF WIDTH
%" MIN. = BELOW
= |1 = @L/— FACE MOUNT CONCEALED
JOIST / BEAM TOP FLANGE HANGER
/ 1k TYP. O 1 BLOCKING BETWEEN RAFTERS OR TRUSS NOT (2) 8d COMMON EA. END, TOENAIL HANGER FLANGE HANGER
LA AT THE WALL TOP PLATE, TO RAFTER OR TRUSS (2) 164 COMMON END NAL
WALL STUD PER PLAN % MIN. 2x10 LUS210 LB201AZ LUC210Z
(yr " FLAT BLOCKING TO TRUSS/WEB FILLER 16d COMMON FACE NAIL
AND GENERAL NOTES, B: ELEVATION [ NOV'IY:)DI-IFSS?\IFOT TYP. 2x12 LUS210 LB212AZ LUC210Z
TYP. 4 2 CEILING JOISTS TO TOP PLATE (3) 8d COMMON EA. JOIST, TOENAIL
TO EXCEED 3/ns o _
STRAP PER B 259 OF WO TH ; CEILING JOIST NOT ATTACHED TO PARALLEL 163 COMMON AL 194"x9%" LSLILVL HUS1.81/10 BA1.81/9.5 HUCQ1.81/9-SDS
v v RAFTER, LAPS OVER PARTITIONS (NO THRUST)
T T 1%"x11%" LSL/LVL HUS1.81/10 BA1.81/11.88 HUCQ1.81/11-SDS
S s P— CEILING JOIST ATTACHED TO PARALLEL RAFTER
) C.L PLATE 4 (HEEL JOINT) (SEE CBC SECTION 2308.7.3.1, PER CBC TABLE 2308.7.3.1 FACE NAIL W o )
| _ _ M - L L e a A\ TABLE 2308.7.3.1) 1%"x14" LSL/LVL HUS1.81/10 BA1.81/14 HUCQ1.81/11-SDS 8 3
+ = + = = = = = = = = 5 COLLAR TIE TO RAFTER (3) 10d COMMON FACE NAIL 1%"x16" LSL/LVL HU14 BA1.81/16 - C G>J g
. . 2
HOLES GREATER THAN 1'® ALLOWABLE DRILLED HOLE AT ¢ OF PLATE: A: INTERIOR B: EXTERIOR WALLS & 5 RAFTER OR ROOF TRUSS TO TOP PLATE (SEE (3) 10d COMMON TOENAL 349" LSLPSL HHUS410 BA3.56/9.5 HUCQ410-SDS 8 ) %
SHALL BE SPACED 32'o.c. 1%4"@ MAX @ 2x4 STUD WALL NON-BEARING WALLS BEARING WALLS CBC TABLE 2308.7.5) D 2°c
3'0 MAX @ 2x6 & 2x8 STUD WALLS 2) 164 COMMON END NALL 3%"x1174" LSL/PSL HHUS410 BA3.56/11.88 HUCQ412-SDS ® 25
A: PLAN (SEE NOTE 3 FOR LARGER HOLES) ;| ROOF RAFTERS TO RIDGE/VALLEY/HIP RAFTERS ) oY O =
NOTES: NOTE. OR ROOF RAFTER TO 2" RIDGE BEAM 13) 103 COMNON TOENAL 3%"x14" LSL/PSL HHUS410 HGLTV3.514 HUCQ412-SDS E’ 8
1. REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO ALL SHEAR WALLS, LOAD BEARING WALLS, & EXTERIOR WALLS. PORTION OF STUD REMAINING AT NOTCHES OR HOLES SHALL BE SOUND WOOD WITHOUT EXCESSIVE 3'x16" LSLPSL HGUS414 HGLTV3 516 HUCQ412-SDS C c
2. STRAPS NOT REQUIRED FOR 1"@ MAX. HOLES LOCATED IN THE MIDDLE % OF THE PLATE. STRENGTH-REDUCING PROPERTIES SUCH AS KNOTS, BREAKS, SPLITS, EXCESSIVE SLOPE O